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NEW YORK, NYMIA1993/12/081953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCAPTO3AO-768396USAFAARON, GEORGE  
WINDHAM, VTPOW1950/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA11177760USAABBOTT, RICHARD FRANK 
CLINTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/04NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13342922USAABEL, DONALD RAYMOND 
NEW HAVEN, CTKIA1950/11/051950/11/02NONEH CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA11168680USAABELE, FRANCIS HOWARD 
SAN BERNADINO, CAKIA1950/08/281950/08/28NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA19357733USAABELES, GEORGE ELLIS 
BIRMINGHAM, ALKIA1951/10/221950/11/01NONE39TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-826346USAFABERCROMBIE, AARON RICHARD 
DALLAS, TXPOW1951/01/221950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA38769454USAABNEY, HOMER RAY 
BRISTOL, MAKIA1950/11/011950/11/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12294303USAABREU, MANUEL JR 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA29171405USAACEVEDO, ISAAC  
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEL CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17283785USAACINELLI, BILL JOSEPH 
CHEMUNG, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12348835USAACKLEY, EDWIN F 
HILLSBORO, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA20139638USAACKLEY, PHILIP WARREN 
LAWRENCE, MOPOW1951/04/231951/03/08NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55006225USAACOCK, PRESTON ELEX 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1952/01/281952/01/28NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5NG29157309USAACOSTA, FRANCISCO  
PALO PINTO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18347542USAACTKINSON, MARVIN D 
JACKSON, INMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA23047724USAACTON, FLOYD NEAL 
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US51130307USAACUNA-OTERO, ANGEL L 
ALVIN, TXMIA1953/12/171951/04/23NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21099809USMCADAME, RUBEN SANCHEZ 
NASSAU, NYKIA1950/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12305738USAADAMO, JOSEPH JOHN 
LAUREL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA15423301USAADAMS, ALFRED BLOE 
NOXUBEE, MSKIA1953/07/101953/07/10NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA24896069USAADAMS, ANGUS BUCK 
ARKANSAS, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA37064669USAADAMS, BILLIE FRANK 
PARK, MTPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19315933USAADAMS, BOSIE ARNOLD 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/12/311950/07/07NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13162859USAADAMS, CHARLES W 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/12/311950/07/30NONESVC CO 19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19318334USAADAMS, DARYL TINE 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1952/08/141952/08/14F-4UFIGHTER SQ 74ENSO1O-505123USNADAMS, DONALD EDWIN 
HOUSTONIA, MONBD1952/10/311952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2072604USAFADAMS, DONALD LESTER 
SPRINGFIELD, OHKIA1952/05/091952/05/09NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21222900USMCADAMS, ELNO JR 
SHERMAN, KSPOW1951/08/141951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER37362959USAADAMS, HARRY LEO 
TIPPECANOE, INKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16312228USAADAMS, JAMES DWIGHT 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1952/06/101952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2061322USAFADAMS, JOHN HOWARD 
MARICOPA, AZKIA1950/10/201950/07/27NONEM CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA19357843USAADAMS, JOHN QUINCY 
HARRISON, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13330550USAADAMS, LOREN VINCENT 
SUWANEE, FLKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-1295069USAADAMS, MELVILLE EUGENE 
BENTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14314915USAADAMS, MELVIN R 
WASHINGTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14220925USAADAMS, ROBERT E. 
WOODBURY, NJNBD1952/01/311952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQCPTO3AO-667019USAFADAMS, ROBERT HENRY 
NORFOLK, MAPOW1951/02/281950/07/28NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-01340845USAADAMS, ROBERT IRVING 
BAKERSFIELD, CAMIA1954/06/041950/11/28NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21076735USMCADAMS, ROBERT WAYNE 
DOWNEY, CAMIA1952/06/101951/09/29B-26729TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-746846USAFADAMS, ROBERT  
MADISON, NYPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA21943073USAADAMS, RONALD HUNTER 
LETCHER, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDMSGE8RA15198212USAADAMS, TROULIUS  
ALACHUA, FLPOW1951/05/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-00422159USAADAMS, WILLIAM HILL 
PULASKI, ARPOW1951/06/241951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5ER38452497USAADAMS, WILLIE GUY JR
BOONE, WVPOW1950/10/051950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15288845USAADKINS, CLIFFORD  
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16265288USAADKINS, VERNON E 
SUMMERS, WVKIA1953/07/171953/07/17NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US52188840USAADKINS, VIRGIL BOYD 
AIKEN, SCMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONE1 RANGER CO 2IDSGTE5RA14335129USAADKINSON, HAROLD F 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 1
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DORCHESTER, MAMIA1954/02/281951/10/15B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2075084USAFADLER, ERNEST MAX 
SEATTLE, WAMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2080960USAFADLER, JUNIOR MERLE 
RUNNELS, TXMIA1954/06/131953/06/12NONEA BTRY 987 FA2LTO1O-1879938USAAFFLERBACH, ROBERT EUGENE 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/07/19NONE24 RECON CO 24IDCPLE4RA11185238USAAGARD, ROBERT C JR
ALMEDA, CAKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19214720USAAGUEL, HENRY NICHOLAS 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US50112919USAAGUIAR-MARQUEZ, ERIQUE  
CAMERON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18322602USAAGUILAR, LUCIO R 
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/01/301950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18263380USAAGUILAR, RICHARD  
SAN ANTONIO, TXKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20659640USMCAGUIRRE, SANTIAGO  
CENTRALIA, ILMIA1954/02/281952/08/10B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-713987USAFAHLERS, JOHN PAUL 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD, CAMIA1951/12/171950/12/29B-26729TH BOMB SQCPLE4AF19363059USAFAIKEN, JAMES RICHIE 
MC LENNAN, TXKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONED CO 10 ENGR 3IDPVTE2RA18266873USAAIMER, JOHN A 
MERCER, WVKIA1950/11/011950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13338113USAAKERS, BOBBY ELLIS 
OAKLAND, CANBD1951/10/101951/10/04F-80CHQ 8TH FTR BMB GPCPTO316720USAFAKERS, DONALD WILBERT 
VIGO, INPOW1951/03/051950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA16314622USAAKERS, HERBERT D 
ROANOKE, VAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31027528USMCAKERS, JAMES FRANCIS 
FULTON, PAPOW1951/02/241951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-01913332USAAKERS, RICHARD ALLEN 
, HIPOW1954/02/231950/08/12NONEHQ BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5RA30115989USAAKI, CLARENCE HALONA 
SHAWNEE, OKPOW1954/02/281951/09/12B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-2094960USAFAKIN, ROLAN MAURICE 
STATESBORO, GAMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQSSGE6AF14285976USAFAKINS, LARRY B 
DEKALB, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA14021438USAAKINS, W T 
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19306949USAALANIZ, ROBERT G 
PROWERS, COKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA37207957USAALBERS, WINSTON LAVERNE 
DODGE, WIMIA1953/12/311951/08/30NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55121991USAALBERT, DONALD OTTO 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/071950/12/08NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20580207USMCALBERT, HENRY JOHN JR
BLACKSBURG, VAMIA1953/12/171952/08/15NONEB CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21219839USMCALBERT, RICHARD SCHAEFFER 
TULSA, OKKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDPFCE3RA18273216USAALBEY, JAMES DOYLE 
ALLEGEHENY, PAPOW1951/01/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13288887USAALBRECHT, JOHN ARTHUR 
MORGAN, WVKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONE38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13276802USAALBRIGHT, CHARLES R 
CLOVIS, NMMIA1953/11/201952/07/04B-2991ST STRAT RECONSSGE6AF18365010USAFALBRIGHT, RICHARD LOUIS 
ST CLAIR, MIPOW1954/02/231951/02/18NONEG CO 2/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA27020444USAALCORN, PHILLIP FREDERICK 
COCHIS, AZMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19322869USAALDANA, GERARDO R 
SUMMIT, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-00945695USAALDERDICE, BOYD KEITH 
ALLEGEHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13290539USAALDERDICE, JAMES ALFRED 
TAMPA, FLMIA1954/07/121953/07/11F-86335TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2230931USAFALDRIDGE, EUGENE GILBERT 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/07/181950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2ID1LTO2O-01185534USAALES, MARION LOUIS 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA11159939USAALEXA, ANTHONY CHARLES JR
BATON ROUGE, LAMIA1953/12/301950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 4/11 REGT CPLE31072143USMCALEXANDER, COLBERT JOSEPH 
LA FLORE, MSPOW1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA34423490USAALEXANDER, DENNIS  
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA24482308USAALEXANDER, HOWARD E 
MARINETTE, WIPOW1950/11/191950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16289592USAALEXANDER, JACK D 
GREENWOOD, KSMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER37240781USAALEXANDER, JAMES W JR
DADE, FLPOW1951/01/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA57304070USAALEXANDER, LONNIE V 
LAWRENCE, MSMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53011563USAALEXANDER, LUCIUS  
WASHTENAW, MIKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEE CO 2/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US55096175USAALEXANDER, MARVIN IRA 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114299USAALFARO-ALFARO, HECTOR  
KENTON, KYKIA1951/11/261951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52062221USAALFRED, DAN OLIVER 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/171952/09/17NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50104818USAALICEA-COTO, LUIS  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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PLATTS MOUTH, NEMIA1953/12/311952/09/09F-84E7TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222661USAFALKIRE, JIMMIE HAROLD 
WASHINGTON, PAKIA1952/07/031952/07/03NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52117599USAALLAN, DONALD NOBLE 
MISSISSIPPI, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEMED CO 5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA46049270USAALLBRITTON, RAYMOND L 
LAFAYETTE, LAPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER54030081USAALLEMAND, PERCY  
NORTON, KSMIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA37345554USAALLEN, BILLY JAMES 
TUNICA, MSNBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-734774USAFALLEN, CHARLES EDWARD 
WOOD, TXPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18336600USAALLEN, CHARLES  
OUACHITA, LAMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18274540USAALLEN, CHELCIA A 
PARK RAPIDS, MNMIA1954/06/041953/01/18NONEHQ CO 11 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-051974USMCALLEN, GLEN  
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13344434USAALLEN, HENRY LEE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/05/051951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13344726USAALLEN, HERBERT LEE 
SANTA ANA, CAMIA1954/07/021953/07/01B-268TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO316683AUSAFALLEN, JACK VICTOR 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15424881USAALLEN, KENNETH ROLAND 
, UKMIA1954/02/151951/09/30NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPVTE2US53025447USAALLEN, MARCELLOUS  
PIKE, KYKIA1953/06/161953/06/16NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52232127USAALLEY, RAY CARLES 
POLK, IAMIA1954/02/021953/02/01NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55215391USAALLIE, RICHARD OMAR 
RICHARD CITY, TNKIA1950/11/281950/11/26NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31089442USMCALLISON, JAMES LEONARD 
, NDKIA1951/05/131951/05/13NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55012723USAALLMARAS, JACOB W 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/28NONEF CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13270984USAALLMOND, JOHN WILLIAM 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/311951/04/21B-26C729TH BOMB SQSSGE6AF14221481USAFALLRED, ROBERT ERVIN 
ILION, NYMIA1954/04/131953/06/16F-86F12TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-2226819USAFALLSTON, JAMES HARTFORD 
WALKER, ALPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMSGE8RA14035656USAALLUMS, MORRIS  
BRISTOL, RIMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONE1ST L&L CO 8TH APFCE3US51185512USAALMEIDA, BERNARD  
HILLSBOROUGH, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA44108327USAALONZO, ALFRED H SR
NEW YORK, NYMIA1952/04/021951/04/08F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1908487USAFALPERN, EDWARD NORMAN 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51187989USAALTAVILLA, FRANCIS R 
JASPER, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEAMB CO 7 MED 31 REGT SGTE5RA17231185USAALUMBAUGH, LLOYD A 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA06956054USAALVA, ROBERT  
SAN ANTONIO, TXKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21107668USMCALVARADO, RICHARD LUNA 
PINAL, AZKIA1952/06/291952/06/29NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US56077922USAALVARADO, SANTOS V JR
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/12/311950/11/30NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19243784USAALVAREZ, AGUSTIN  
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18254346USAALVAREZ, ARMANDO  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEUSS PARICUTINSNE35692619USNALVAREZ, DANIEL MONTEZ 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/06/05NONEF CO 2/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5ER30424065USAALVAREZ, HUGO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50105394USAAMARO-GARCIA, LUIS  
DELTA, MIPOW1950/11/301950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16317440USAAMBEAU, DONALD FRANCIS 
ERIE, PAPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13304231USAAMES, WILLIAM HAROLD 
AMARILLO, TXKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21121888USMCAMIDON, DONALD PRENTICE 
CHEROKEE, NCMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14390929USAAMOS, CHARLES GERALD 
TERRE BONNE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEHQ CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18278097USAAMOS, GENERAL P 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEHQ CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA12325428USAANCEL, ROBERT MELVIN 
JEFFERSON, TXKIA1952/06/131952/06/13NONEC CO 140 MED TNK 40IDCPLE4US54036684USAANCELET, CHRISTOPHER C 
PITTSFIELD, MEMIA1953/12/311951/01/27F-8268TH FTR SQCPTO3AO-747701USAFANCTIL, LAURENCE EDWARD 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/09/02F-51363RD FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-830819USAFANDERLE, JAMES JOHN JR
TURNER, SDMIA1953/12/311951/09/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55087820USAANDERSEN, HARRY DIXEN 
MARICOPA, AZPOW1951/03/291951/01/01NONEA BTRY 13TH FA 24IDSFCE7RA19313831USAANDERSON, BILLY WAYNE 
NORTHAMPTON, PAPOW1954/02/021950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13343192USAANDERSON, CARL ERIC JR
BUTLER, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA35891692USAANDERSON, CLYDE EUGENE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 3
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CORPUS CHRISTI, TXKIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47LTO3O-326128USNANDERSON, DALE WILLIAM 
INGHAM, MIPOW1951/01/131950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16253670USAANDERSON, DEWEY REX 
WINNEBAGO, ILPOW1951/09/301950/07/12NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-01543019USAANDERSON, DOUGLAS RICHARD 
POTTAWATTAMIE, IAMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA26787765USAANDERSON, DUANE WARD 
COOK, ILPOW1951/05/081951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16274582USAANDERSON, ELLSWORTH L 
SISSETON, SDMIA1954/06/141953/01/28NONECOM RON 35LTO3O-419051USNANDERSON, FRANCIS COLEMAN 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE4US55204492USAANDERSON, GLENN M 
COTTLE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA19028482USAANDERSON, JAMES T. 
LAKE, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE4RA15269620USAANDERSON, JESSE K 
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/01/261950/12/01NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06267477USAANDERSON, JOHN  
BENTON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEF CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18281680USAANDERSON, KEITH  
CALHOUN, MIPOW1951/01/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16323897USAANDERSON, LARRY JOE 
JEFFERSON, ALKIA1951/05/191951/05/19NONEH CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14271724USAANDERSON, LLOYD G JR
BEAVER, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-00954748USAANDERSON, MELVIN F SR
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1951/05/011951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16327251USAANDERSON, NORBERT ORLANDO 
FLOYD, TXPOW1951/02/281950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA18144957USAANDERSON, OMER LEE 
DANE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16276888USAANDERSON, ROBERT DONALD 
CABOT, ARMIA1954/02/281952/05/21F-84D154TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911386USAFANDERSON, ROBERT EUGENE 
SCOTT, MNMIA1953/12/311950/09/02NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA27353596USAANDERSON, ROY HARRIS JR
TERRE BONNE, LAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONE16TH RECON CO 1CAV1LTO2O-01686733USAANDERSON, STANLEY A 
CHIPPEWA, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16317510USAANDERSON, WESLEY A 
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONE25 RECON CO 25IDCPLE4RA15271888USAANDERSON, WILLIAM PHILLIP 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115241USAANDINO-FONSECA, LOPE  
PUERTO RICO, PRPOW1951/05/311950/12/09NONEA CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER30429512USAANDINO-PEREZ, EMILIANO  
GROESBECK, TXKIA1952/04/241951/05/03F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1910482USAFANDREWS, CHARLES MELVIN 
MONTGOMERY, ALKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA14318380USAANDREWS, EARNEST MARVIN 
WASHINGTON, PAMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US52037414USAANDREWS, HOWARD  
VINEMONT, ALMIA1953/03/071953/03/07NONEUSS H J THOMASSAE29699039USNANDREWS, LEO DWAINE 
PENOBSCOT, MEKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA31402624USAANDREWS, LEON EUGENE 
ITHACA, NYPOW1954/02/281951/10/15B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-813127USAFANDREWS, ROBERT BASIL 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/09/07NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11191118USAANDREWS, SHIRLEY BYRON JR
PITTSFORD, MIKIA1952/04/021951/04/10F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO46618AUSAFANDRIDGE, HERBERT WENDELL JR
NORMAN, MNPOW1951/04/301951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER37795029USAANDRING, ARNOLD VINCENT 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIPOW1951/08/311951/05/19NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER16204344USAANGELAKOS, NICK WILLIAM 
RICHLAND, WIPOW1950/09/251950/07/16NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16283973USAANGELL, EUGENE LEROY 
JACKSON, MIPOW1951/05/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16315206USAANGEVINE, ROBERT H 
WASHINGTON, MDMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13277061USAANGLE, DONALD EUGENE 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA21910421USAANGLES, GEORGE JOSEPH 
DEKALB, INMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER35908869USAANSPAUGH, GEORGE  
UPSON, GAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA14209436USAANTHONY, CHARLES W 
MEMPHIS, TNNBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-4634TH TRP CARR SQCPTO3AO-828088USAFANTHONY, ROY  
KENT, RIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11177063USAANTONIO, VITTORIO M 
HIDALGO, TXPOW1951/05/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA38459834USAANZALDUA, BALDOMERO  
BERNALILLO, NMPOW1951/03/311951/02/14NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18366830USAAPODACA, ABIE LAWERENCE 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US51107062USAAPONTE, FRANCISCO J 
LORAIN, OHKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21240284USMCAPONTE-DELGADO, ROBERTO  
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/01/161950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPTO3O-00514946USAAPPENFELDER, JOSEPH F 
HENRICO, VAKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA13351317USAAPT, DAVID G 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 4
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VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIMIA1954/06/121953/06/11NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50005308USAARAGONES, GREGORIO NODADO 
KINGS, NYKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA12400692USAARAMAN, MITCHELL  
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12306769USAARCE, CHARLES  
MOBILE, ALMIA1953/12/311952/11/05NONEF CO 2/15 REGT 3IDSFCE7US53033529USAARCENEAUX, HARRY A JR
HAMPSHIRE, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11167960USAARCHAMBEAULT, RICHARD JOHN 
CLAY, INPOW1951/02/281950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15420142USAARCHER, ROBERT GENE 
TAOS, NMMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA17263277USAARCHULETA, JOSE L 
JERSEY CITY, NYKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11036641USMCARCURI, NICHOLAS MICHAEL 
WAYNE, MIMIA07/24/981953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16328663USAARDIS, HERBERT  
TAZEWELL, ILKIA1950/11/061950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US55000578USAARENDT, STANLEY PAUL 
DENVER, COMIA1954/02/281952/01/23B-2993RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-929693USAFARGETIS, JAMES  
SACRAMENTO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19326329USAARIAS, FRANK VILLEGAS 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIPOW1951/05/151950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA39043501USAARIAS, LAWRENCE LACANARIA 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONE1ST MARINE DIVLTO3O-117716USNARIOLI, PETER EMILIO 
BELTRAMI, MNPOW1951/05/311950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA17271343USAARIONUS, LYMAN HENRY 
HENRIETTA, TXMIA1953/12/311952/01/26B-268TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2086011USAFARMEL, CONRAD JAMES 
HAYDEN, AZMIA19551954/07/251953/07/25G CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE31247416USMCARMENTA, JOAQUIN A 
RANDOLPH, WVMIA1951/12/311951/05/18NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE4ER15273776USAARMENTROUT, JAMES S 
PORTSMOUTH, OHMIA1954/06/061953/06/05LT-6G6148TH TAC RECON1LTO2AO-2225726USAFARMS, JOHN WALTER 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/03/141950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPTO2O-00057208USAARMSTRONG, DAVID W 
MAURY, TNPOW1951/01/141950/11/30NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14346548USAARMSTRONG, JOHN DEXTER 
, NDKIA1951/04/271951/04/25NONEC CO 1/35 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA20711579USAARNESON, DONALD WAYNE 
MONTEREY, CAMIA1954/01/211950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-01319710USAARNOLD, BEVERLY IDELL 
HARTFORD, CTKIA1952/09/271952/09/27NONEHQ CO 23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11218367USAARNOLD, WILLIAM MILTON JR
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US56201476USAARNOTT, DAVID JR 
BEXAR, TXPOW1954/02/241952/01/08NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US56095247USAARREDONDO, ISIDORE CASTILLO 
ELLIS, TXMIA1953/12/311952/12/09NONEC CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3US54073860USAARRIAGA, RAYMOND C 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18254322USAARRIOLA, FERNANDO L 
WEISER, IDKIA1951/06/211951/06/21AD-2COMPOSITE SQ 35LTO3O-176940USNARRIVEE, DAVID ARTHUR 
CUSTER, NEPOW1951/07/311951/05/18NONEHQ CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA37034440USAARTHUR, PATRICK JAMES 
SCOTT, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA13320530USAARWOOD, RECIL PAUL 
ATCHISON, MOPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA37225072USAASBURY, JAMES WESLEY 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA23561538USAASHBAUGH, JAMES V 
MIDDLESEX, MAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO X CORPSPFCE3RA11189767USAASHENFELTER, HENRY L 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1952/11/161952/10/06NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21221733USMCASHER, OLLIE RAY 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTPOW1954/01/221950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA19352918USAASHER, RALPH STEPHEN 
GRAFTON, NHPOW1953/12/311950/11/26NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11202203USAASHEY, FRANCIS ADAMS 
ROCKHALL, MDPOW1954/01/301953/01/29B2928TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-666215USAFASHLEY, GILBERT LAMOUR JR
MUSKOGEE, OKKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5ER38589076USAASHWORTH, ALTON M 
LA GRANDE, ORMIA1953/12/311952/08/01F-86336TH FTR INT SQMAJO416568AUSAFASLA, FELIX JR 
OLAA, HIMIA1954/01/061952/08/10NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARCPLE31206070USMCASPILI, DAVID  
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1954/01/221952/12/02NONEG CO 2/223 REGT 40IDCPLE4US53101564USAATCHISON, RALPH EMMETT 
HUNT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/24NONEHQ CO 7 MED 7IDLTCO5O-00031111USAATCHLEY, OREN CALVIN 
MORRIS, NJPOW1950/10/241950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12315339USAATEN, FRED WILLIAM 
LINCOLN, NVMIA1954/01/251951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18273355USAATHA, ROBERT HARRISON 
MORGAN, WVKIA1952/10/011952/10/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US52094046USAATHEY, CHARLES ROBERT 
HAMILTON, NYMIA1953/12/311951/05/23NONEE CO 2/187 RCTPFCE3RA13352949USAATKINS, ALBERT EDWARD 
ROCKCASTLE, KYPOW1951/04/221951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA15048144USAATKINSON, BENJAMIN CHANDLER 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 5
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TUCUMCARI, NMMIA1954/07/151953/07/14B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1864932USAFATKINSON, FRED FRANKLIN JR
MIDDLEBURG, PAMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQA1CE3AF13394320USAFATTINGER, DOUGLAS EARL 
POLK, FLMIA1953/12/311951/06/20NONE95TH TNS CAR COSGTE5ER34744909USAATWATER, WILLIE JAMES 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/10/22NONEC BTRY 674 FA 187 RCTSFCE7RA31297696USAAUCOIN, JOSEPH P 
CHITTENDEN, VTMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11187993USAAUNCHMAN, CLARENCE M 
BELLINGHAM, WAMIA1954/01/311951/04/27B-26731 BOMB SQ, LTMAJO4AO-1289023USAFAUSTIN, ARTHUR MYLES 
HUNT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18337512USAAUSTIN, CHARLES J 
POWESHIEK, IAPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55009099USAAUSTIN, WAYNE DONALD 
CARROLL, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14319351USAAVANT, JOE THOMAS 
BUFFALO, NYMIA1954/01/251950/06/29B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1908926USAFAVARELLO, CHARLES  
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIPOW1951/04/111950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA06737247USAAVELINO, DOMINO TOLEDO 
NASH, NCMIA1953/12/311951/10/11NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US53009159USAAVENT, DAVID  
HEMET, CAMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQMSGE7AF39278136USAFAVERY, CHARLES TILLMAN 
HERKIMER, NYMIA1953/12/311951/05/30NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA42167343USAAVERY, CLIFTON FRANK 
BUTLER, OHKIA1951/09/191951/09/19NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US52061831USAAVERY, JACK ARTHUR 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18254187USAAVILA, ARTURO D 
CORPUS CHRISTI, TXMIA1953/12/071950/12/04NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE2659688USMCAYALA, BERNARDO RAMOS 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50110801USAAYALA-ESQUILIN, ANGEL  
DANE, WIPOW1951/01/241950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMSGE8RA36843608USAAYEN, DONALD JAMES 
TALLAHASSEE, FLMIA1953/12/311952/07/25F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-758753USAFAYER, ELLIOTT DEAN 
COLUMBIA, NYPOW1951/01/101950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12285535USAAYO, ALBERT JAMES 
BRIDGEPORT, CTMIA1953/12/311951/07/09F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-835873USAFBABASA, JOSEPH MATHEWS JR
COSHOCTON, OHPOW1950/11/301950/11/30NONEH CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13257376USABABCOCK, GEORGE HOWARD 
VENTURA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19302994USABACA, ALEXANDER AGUIRRE 
, HIKIA1951/06/241951/06/24NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50000221USABACARRO, FLORENTINO 
RILEY, KSPOW1951/05/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA39246818USABACH, RICHARD BENADICT 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1954/02/131953/02/12NONEH CO 2/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14288743USABACK, ARTHUR DANIEL 
NESHOBA, MSKIA1951/11/051951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US53085607USABACKSTROM, JOHN HENRY 
PITTSBURGH, PAMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF13289444USAFBACON, RAYMOND RANDOLPH 
READING, PAKIA1952/05/161952/05/16NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41071261USMCBACZEWSKI, JOHN STEPHEN 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15416017USABAECHLE, JAMES LOUIS 
RACINE, WIPOW1953/12/311950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16286246USABAER, DONALD LAVERN 
WESTMORELAND, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA33916649USABAGINSKI, FELIX PAUL 
NEW ORLEANS, LAMIA1954/03/021951/09/19NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18376086USABAGWELL, CECIL RAY 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDMAJO4O-00936848USABAIDO, JAMES  
OAKLAND, MIPOW1951/01/221950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA16250564USABAILEY, CHARLES V 
ORLEANS, VTMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA11188264USABAILEY, CLAIR E 
CAMPBELL, KYPOW1951/11/201951/05/19NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA35793864USABAILEY, JAMES ALFRED 
JEROME, IDMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA28649722USABAILEY, MAX LEON 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/07/17NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA13335235USABAILEY, MILTON WESLEY 
ALBUQUERQUE, NMMIA1954/01/141953/01/13B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-930117USAFBAILEY, STANLEY WARREN 
EL CERRITO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/02/22B-266166 AW RCN SQ1LTO2AO-2023869USAFBAIN, GEORGE  
TOWN CREEK, ALMIA1953/11/021950/12/02NONEL BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARCPLE31087539USMCBAIN, ODOM CARL 
PIERCE, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEAMBUL CO 2 MED 2IDMSGE8RA34107718USABAIRD, LEON  
, NEPOW1951/02/281950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17011724USABAKER, ALLEN  
MECKLENBERG, NCPOW1951/06/301951/05/18NONE8202 AU KMAGMAJO4O-00402619USABAKER, BAXTER L JR
CARROLTON, GAPOW19551954/03/171950/12/06B CO 1 MT TRANS BN CPLE4624946USMCBAKER, BILLY WAYNE 
BIG HORN, WYMIA1954/03/061953/03/07NONEHQ CO 2ID1LTO2O-00971928USABAKER, CLIFFORD ELLIS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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LAKE, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16324110USABAKER, DAVID  
HOWARD, INPOW1951/03/311950/09/06NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA15277531USABAKER, DONALD LEWIS 
WASHINGTON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA14341577USABAKER, EDDIE C 
LIBERTY, GAPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 24 REGT 25IDCPLE4US53002032USABAKER, FRANK ALTON 
STANISLAS, CAMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA39393889USABAKER, FRED ELRAY 
BAY, FLMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14432728USABAKER, HENRY  
DE KALB, ILMIA1953/12/311950/09/05NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16307837USABAKER, JACK BENTON 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHH BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16302938USABAKER, JAMES ALSTON 
VAN WERT, OHMIA1954/03/051951/09/01NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52061447USABAKER, PAUL EDWARD 
GREENE, ILPOW1951/01/121950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16319401USABAKER, WALTER RAY 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1950/12/061950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13346184USABAKIE, DONALD LINWOOD 
, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA10102936USABALALONG, JOSE  
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA10338172USABALANON, PASTOR JR 
CLAREMONT, NHKIA1951/08/261951/08/26ACFTUSS ESSEX (CV-9)ATANE33253620USNBALCH, PHILLIP KENDALL 
SANTA CLARA, CAKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEB CO 1/187 RCTCPLE4RA19324868USABALDONADO, JOE R 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01882281USABALDUZZI, JAMES J JR
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311952/06/15NONEI CO 3/179 REGT 45IDCPLE4RA12336724USABALEJA, WALTER  
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIPOW1951/03/261951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12283962USABALFOUR, GEORGE F 
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA34066151USABALL, EDWARD  
ALLEN, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15266063USABALL, JOHN WALTER 
DENTON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18296258USABALL, MATHIS O JR
COPLEY, OHKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-047727USMCBALL, RAYMOND ORVAL 
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1950/11/221950/11/21NONEB CO 10 ENGR 3IDPFCE3RA37830070USABALL, WALTER JAMES JR
MOWER, MNPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA27345360USABALLANTYNE, JAMES L 
KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPTO3O-01299667USABALLARD, CLARENCE C 
BEXAR, TXKIA1951/08/081951/08/08NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18355528USABALLESTERO, RICARDO  
DENVER, COKIA1951/04/161951/04/16NONEVMF 212 MAG 332NDLTO1O-051593USMCBALLMER, JACK NORTON 
SAN BERNADINO, CAPOW1951/07/241950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDMSGE8RA20911383USABAMFORD, CHARLES MELVIN 
SUMMIT, NJMIA1952/01/181952/01/16C-11961ST TRP CARR SQ1LTO2AO-2083368USAFBANCKER, ROBERT KIRKUS 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47LTO3O-534091USNBANCROFT, WAYNE EUGENE 
PALM BEACH, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO X CORPSSFCE7RA14243264USABANKS, DANIEL EDWARD 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDMSGE8RA30118040USABANNISTER, NORMAN L 
NEW ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18329502USABAQUET, RUDOLPH PETER 
INDEPENDENCE, ARMIA1953/12/311950/08/10NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18283220USABARBER, LOYD E 
FANNIN, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/05NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18267189USABARBER, RAYMOND H 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA16294083USABARBER, WILLIAM A 
MONTGOMERY, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONESV CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16281319USABARBIERE, GEORGE M 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50110695USABARBOSA-MARRERO, C I 
KING, WAPOW1951/02/171950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA06219470USABARCHESKY, LESTER V 
BALDWIN, GAMIA1954/03/091950/08/22NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA24776901USABARCLAY, BALDWIN B 
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1954/04/081953/04/08NONEA CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21315337USMCBARDWELL, JOHN BOOKER 
PICKENS, SCMIA1954/06/051953/06/04NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14487026USABARKER, CHARLES HEYWARD 
CASS, INKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA35971592USABARKER, DONALD LEE 
MUSKINGUM, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEMED CO 23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15269383USABARKER, WILLIAM C 
ROCKWALL, TXPOW1951/02/181950/12/01NONEMED CO 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18297668USABARKER, WILLIAM T 
BIBB, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA14212018USABARKSDALE, THOMAS J 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12282607USABARLOTTA, SALVATORE J 
WASHINGTON, NYPOW1951/07/041950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12112848USABARLOW, DUANE F 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 7
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LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/19NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA13311873USABARNAK, EDWARD JOSEPH 
JASPER, MOPOW1954/01/221951/02/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17278674USABARNARD, WILLIAM MARION 
CRAWFORD, NEPOW1953/11/161951/04/22F-84522 FTR-ESCORT SQ1LTO2AO-0018325USAFBARNES, DAVID PORTER 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1950/08/151950/08/15NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16283881USABARNES, ERNEST WAYNE 
ADAMS, PAPOW1951/05/141950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13295191USABARNES, HERBERT RUSSELL 
JACKSON, MIKIA1952/01/281952/01/28NONEC CO 1/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US55073605USABARNES, RAYMOND C 
, LAMIA1954/02/251950/11/30NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA18349954USABARNES, ROBERT ANTHONY 
MOORE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18347388USABARNES, WILLIAM O 
SANDUSKY, OHMIA1953/12/311951/09/26F-86336TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1911070USAFBARNETT, CARL G JR
CORONA DEL MAR, CAKIA1953/01/041953/01/04NONEVMA 121 MAG 12MAJO4O-025782USMCBARNETT, DEANE MOSER 
HARRISBURG, PAKIA1951/11/291951/11/29NONEUSS HYMAN (DD732)SNE33836186USNBARNETT, DONALD NORMAN 
HARTFORD, CTPOW1951/03/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA12293650USABARNETT, GEORGE JOSEPH JR
ASHLEY, ARPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA18351290USABARNETT, IVEY GENE 
HARDEMAN, TXPOW1951/01/291950/12/01NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA38372052USABARNETT, MURRAY W 
YORK, PAKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US52074074USABARNHART, DALE GERALD 
IBERIA, MOMIA1954/07/261953/07/25NONEG CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21270087USMCBARNHART, ROBERT CHARLES 
PROVIDENCE, RIPOW1951/01/251950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11179333USABARON, JOHN  
WESTERLY, RIMIA1954/01/311951/06/07B-268TH FTR BMBR SQSSGE5AF11112298USAFBARR, JOSEPH LINDSEY 
TOMPKINS, NYPOW1951/02/201950/12/01NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA12348808USABARRA, MICHAEL JAMES 
SULLIVAN, TNMIA1953/12/311950/08/10NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13320041USABARRETT, ARLIE PAUL 
FOREST CITY, NCMIA1953/12/281952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARSGTE41113334USMCBARRETT, FRANK ROBERT 
NORTH TARRYTOWN, NYMIA1953/12/021950/12/02NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21112677USMCBARRETT, JOHN PATRICK 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/11/18NONEMED CO 5 RCT 24IDPFCE3RA19397121USABARRICA, EUGENE A 
LIVE OAK, FLMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF14353783USAFBARRINGTON, EDGAR FOY 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1953/03/251953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19431843USABARRIOS, EDWARD PAUL 
HOUSTON, TXMIA1952/02/061952/02/03F-84E111TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-779322USAFBARROW, EDWARD EWING 
WARE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA14226862USABARROW, GEORGE C 
LAUDERDALE, MSMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06390030USABARROW, ROY EDWARD 
ONTARIO, NYPOW1951/09/161951/04/23NONEH CO 2/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4US51054504USABARRY, ARTHUR A 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/01/281950/11/02NONEHQ BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSGTE5RA19240652USABARRY, EDWARD MERLE 
LAFAYETTE, MSMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14296462USABARRY, RICHARD HUGH 
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/03/241950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18359023USABART, DAVEY HARVEY 
POSEY, OKPOW1951/05/031950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDMAJO4O-00451624USABARTER, CHARLES TRACEY 
GRANT, NDKIA1953/06/111953/06/11NONEC BTRY 235 FACPLE4RA17346449USABARTH, HARRY JAMES 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPVTE3RA19325390USABARTHOLOMEW, GEORGE H 
DOUGLAS, MOMIA1954/02/171950/08/11NONE8036 SIG SVC COCPLE4RA17249511USABARTLETT, ERNEST PAUL 
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12287171USABARTNICK, MATTHEW P 
WASHINGTON, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/14NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13276942USABARTON, CHARLES W JR
KALKASKA, MIKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16296937USABARTON, DONALD J 
WASCO, ORMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US37824695USABARTON, DWAYNE WILCOX 
TIOGA, NYKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12115704USABARTON, GENE ELMER 
GILMER, WVMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER52025757USABARTON, HOWARD RAY 
CABELL, WVKIA1951/04/111951/04/11NONEM CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4ER52025482USABARTRAM, JAMES CHARLES 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-01896734USABASA, ELIAS G 
DIXONVILLE, PAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01NONEUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)RDSE33652403USNBASH, CHARLES RUSSELL 
IBERIA, LAPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18351152USABASHA, FREDDIE  
MERCER, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13350872USABASHAM, EDWIN R 
TUNICA, MSMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/14 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA24906533USABASHAM, ERNEST EDGAR 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 8
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JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15428337USABASHAM, JOHN HARISON 
ASHLEY, ARMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US54062806USABASS, LONZA ZEMERY 
FARIBAULT, MNKIA1950/12/151950/12/15NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA17256399USABASSETT, WELDON LEE 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1954/03/051951/02/04NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA11202604USABASTIE, WILLIAM R JR
SANGAMON, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16280179USABATCHELOR, MARION F 
SHARON, PAKIA1952/11/151952/10/29F-84G310TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-816813USAFBATEMAN, JAMES ALBERT 
LOS ALAMOS, NMKIA1951/10/281951/10/28F-4UUSS ESSEX (CV-9)ENSO1O-538138USNBATEMAN, RICHARD ALAN 
MONMOUTH, NJMIA1954/02/241950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12267467USABATES, HAROLD HERBERT 
VINEMONT, ALMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21293282USMCBATES, WILLIAM ANDREW 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311951/02/14NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18359405USABATISTE, JOSEPH  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/11/131951/11/13NONEMED CO 19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US56073073USABATSON, JAMES MARION 
SUMMIT, NJMIA1954/03/301950/11/11AD-3ATTACK SQ 35LTJGO2O-429711USNBATSON, ROLAND RUSSELL JR
PECULIAR, MOMIA1954/01/311950/12/01B-26731 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-2100561USAFBATTY, CLAUDE ALBERT JR
GREENE, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16234166USABATY, GEORGE ELROY 
LIMESTONE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/14NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18222862USABATY, WILLIE JAMES 
EAU CLAIRE, WIPOW1951/09/301951/04/25NONEHQ SV CO 89 MED TK PFCE3RA16321818USABAUER, GERALD ALLEN 
MONTGOMERY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEH CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-01303631USABAUER, HAROLD B 
BENTON, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA19348339USABAUER, JESSIE EMIL 
CLINTON, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15277574USABAUER, LESTER WILLIAM 
HANCOCK, OHMIA1953/12/311951/11/11NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US52138243USABAUER, LOUIS ANDREW 
FULTON, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA16273448USABAUGHMAN, ALLEN A 
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/08/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16296349USABAULK, RICHARD EARL 
PITTSFORD, NYMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-735158USAFBAUMER, ROBERT BLACK 
GREENVILLE, PANBD1953/01/181953/01/13B-2637TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-679810USAFBAUWIN, EUGENE EDWARD 
NIAGARA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEMED CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12286733USABAX, RALPH JAMES 
STEPHENSON, ILKIA1952/08/141952/08/14NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16325058USABAXTER, JACK EUGENE 
LE FLORE, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18350585USABAXTER, LAWRENCE  
SAINT LAWRENCE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA12116484USABAXTER, LOUIS MICHAEL 
GLENDORA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/11/14T-66148TH TAC SQCPTO3AO-761543USAFBAXTER, SAMUEL CASTNER III
PIEDMONT, CAMIA1953/12/311951/12/21P-5139TH FTR INT SQ1LTO220102AUSAFBAXTER, THURSTON RICHARD 
WHITTIER, CAMIA1953/12/311951/05/10F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911956USAFBAY, FRANK DANIEL 
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12351188USABAYLOR, STANLEY EARL 
KANAWHA, WVKIA1950/09/051950/09/05NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13331419USABAYS, JIMMIE D 
SCREVEN, GAMIA1954/02/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14334320USABAZEMORE, WILLARD A 
ROXBURY, MAKIA19571953/07/251953/07/25G CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPVTE11123129USMCBAZLEY, HERBERT L 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BRTY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA11194312USABAZZELL, BENJAMIN ROBERT 
CONTRA COSTA, CAKIA1951/10/071951/10/07NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA19415256USABEACH, FLOYD THOMAS 
CARTHAGE, MSMIA1953/12/311952/03/31B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA2CE3AF14362751USAFBEACHAM, THOMAS HENRY 
NORTHAMPTON, PAPOW1951/01/161950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13334340USABEAHM, THOMAS JOHN 
KNOX, TNPOW1951/02/121950/11/29NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14311643USABEAN, FREDERICK B 
DETROIT, MIKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARSGTE40581917USMCBEAN, HARRY RAYMOND 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16295028USABEAN, HENRY HARRISON 
CLIPPER MILLS, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/21NONEVMF 212 MAG 33CAPTO3O-030443USMCBEAN, WALTER DONALD 
MCLEAN, NDMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA37891692USABEAR, ELMER  
GREENUP, KYKIA1950/09/041950/09/04NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA15378252USABEAR, STANLEY WAYNE 
YORK, PAPOW1951/10/111951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US57202151USABEARD, HAROLD E JR
COOK, ILKIA1953/07/171953/07/17NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55197372USABEARD, HOWARD JR 
VERMILLION, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-02212047USABEARD, ROBERT ALLEN 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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GENESEE, MIKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16307077USABEARD, ROBERT NEWTON 
ORLANDO, FLPOW1954/03/311951/05/21B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-769375USAFBEARDALL, HAROLD MARTYN 
LAWRENCE, MSKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEG CO 2/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA19302425USABEASLEY, CARRIE LEE 
JEFFERSON, KYPOW1951/03/141950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA15197957USABEASLEY, CLIFFORD D 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEHQ SV CO 6 MED TK 24IDPFCE3RA16295614USABEASLEY, MORRIS F 
PITTSYLVANIA, VAKIA1951/10/101951/10/10NONEB CO 72 TK 2IDPFCE3RA13358537USABEASLEY, WILLARD GEORGE 
COOK, ILKIA1951/08/181951/08/18NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55105787USABEATTY, THOMAS WAYNE 
CRAIGHEAD, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18218974USABEATY, CHARLES EDWIN 
HOQUIAM, WAMIA1954/04/021953/04/01B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GPCOLO67323AUSAFBEATY, SHERMAN RANDOLPH 
KENT, RIPOW1951/01/031950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVMSGE8RA31244703USABEAUCHESNE, ALFRED  JR
ESSEX, MAPOW1951/03/151950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11191677USABEAULIEU, RICHARD J 
VENTURA, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19330719USABEAVER, CLARENCE CONNIE JR
MULTNOMAH, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19253041USABEAVERSON, BILLY W 
MC KEAN, PAPOW1951/02/161951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13304394USABECK, JAY EUGENE 
RICHMOND, CAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01NONEUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)BMCE72503253USNBECK, ROBERT AUGUSTUS 
LANCASTER, PAPOW1951/05/201950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13279953USABECKER, CLARENCE R 
DE WITT, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16315931USABECKER, DONALD R 
NEMAHA, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA BTRY 61 FA 1CAVSFCE7RA17262549USABECKER, JOSEPH LEO 
BRONX, NYKIA1950/07/241950/07/24NONEA CO 71 HV TK 1CAVSGTE5RA06027971USABECKERT, HAROLD LAWRENCE 
LAFAYETTE, ARPOW1951/02/241950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18283579USABECKHAM, LARRY EUGENE 
WASHTENAW, MIMIA1954/03/171950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16318848USABEDELL, NORMAN C 
ST PAUL, MNKIA1950/09/241950/09/24AF-7FVMF 542 MAG 12MAJO4O-010206USMCBEEBE, JOHN WARD 
DADE, FLPOW1951/01/221950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14333665USABEECHER, WILBERT CECIL 
MARION, INPOW1951/10/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA17038006USABEED, MILTON MARION 
OSCEOLA, IAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17256345USABEEK, ELDERT JOHN 
LEE, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17278150USABEELMAN, THOMAS LEE 
TIFFIN, OHMIA1953/12/181952/07/07NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-054249USMCBEEM, ROGER BARON 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/12/19B-268TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-686882USAFBEESON, JACK MELVIN 
BRISTOL, PAKIA1952/07/061952/07/04F-86335TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-840696USAFBEETLE, AUSTIN WESCOTT JR
HAWKINS, TNMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA53015784USABEGLEY, JAMES EMRY 
SOLANO, CAPOW1951/04/121950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA19217580USABEHRINGER, RUSSELL F 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA28211420USABELASKI, SAMUEL LOSADA 
KNOX, MNKIA1950/11/261950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11159839USABELCHER, JAMES HENRY JR
WARREN, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA12107317USABELDEN, HOWARD R 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21247914USMCBELFE, BERNARD JOSEPH 
TAYLOR, TXKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEM CO 3/31 REGT7IDPFCE3RA18363838USABELL, ALTON RAY 
EL CERRITO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/01/26B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GP1LTO2AO-814007USAFBELL, DONALD EDWIN 
HENRICO, VAMIA1953/12/311952/10/19NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13319021USABELL, EDMOND VERNON 
HOUSTON, TXMIA8/19551953/12/081950/11/28NONESPT CO 1 SVC BN 1MARPFCE21100266USMCBELL, JAMES HAROLD 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1954/02/281952/01/23B-2993RD BOMB SQA1CE4AF19367163USAFBELL, JAMES LLOYD 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/01/201950/11/11NONEA CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA16260803USABELL, JAMES MARCELLA 
JEFFERSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18261667USABELL, JOHNNIE GRAHAM 
SMITH, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA38650986USABELL, PETER COLUMGUS 
COOK, ILKIA1950/12/011950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDLTCO5O-00392802USABELL, ROBERT ALEXANDER 
TARRANT, TXPOW1951/03/021950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18267349USABELL, VESTEEN JR 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US37828272USABELL, WARDELL ALONZO 
FORSYTH, NCMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US44184136USABELL, WILLIAM GRAY 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311952/10/07B-2634TH BOMB SQ1LTO222108AUSAFBELL, WILLIAM JOHN 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 10
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TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA18336931USABELLAH, MORGAN VERNON 
BOYD, KYMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15299374USABELLAMY, ROY K JR
LAKE, INKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15198647USABELLAR, LOWELL W 
QUEENS, NYKIA1952/10/011952/10/01NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51139367USABELLAVIA, SALVATORE T 
STANISLAUS, CAMIA1954/03/111950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18333098USABELLER, JAMES ELBERT 
INGHAM, MIKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06822119USABELLON, ARCHIE K 
DAUPHIN, PAPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA13301511USABELTON, WYATT HAMPTON 
JEFFERSON, NYMIA1953/12/311951/04/22NONEH CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US51056719USABENDER, ROBERT LAWRENCE 
MARION, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA15277459USABENDER, VICTOR VERNON 
FRACKVILLE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/25B-268TH FTR BMBR SQTSGE6AF33489289USAFBENDINSKY, LEONARD JOSEPH 
CARBON, PAKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BN1LTO2O-02203011USABENGTSON, WILLIAM LEONARD 
DELAWARE, PAPOW1951/01/081950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13282151USABENNER, WARREN W 
SEATTLE, WAPOW1953/12/311951/04/30F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-2066962USAFBENNETT, CHAUNCEY AUBREY JR
HENRY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA16296547USABENNETT, HAYDEN  
PULTENEY, NYMIA1954/02/281952/03/22B-26C730TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-703928USAFBENNETT, RAYMOND JUNIOR 
OKLAHOMA, OKPOW1951/01/191950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA38407869USABENSINGER, ALFRED GADY JR
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13274918USABENSINGER, NORMAN ELMER 
OKLAHOMA, OKMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18313244USABENSON, GERALD BURNETT 
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1953/11/301950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21107023USMCBENZONI, CESAR IGNACIO 
WORCESTER, MAPOW1951/07/111950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11169561USABERARDI, THOMAS HENRY 
SEATTLE, WAMIA1953/12/031950/11/30F-4U5NVMF 513 MAG 12MAJO4O-030918USMCBERG, MARVIN LELAND 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1950/12/261950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19296102USABERGE, RALPH OWEN 
HENNEPIN, MNKIA1950/12/151950/12/15NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA17237846USABERGERON, DWIGHT MARVIN 
NEW HAVEN, CTPOW1951/01/161950/07/20NONEMED CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11165656USABERGERON, JOSEPH ELIE 
PULASKI, ARPOW1951/08/311950/07/28NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-01331139USABERGMAN, WILLIAM J. 
ST PAUL, MNMIA1954/03/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGTE5AF17124468USAFBERGMANN, LOUIS HENRY 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311952/02/21F-848TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2074170USAFBERGSTRAESSER, CLARENCE 
GRAND FORKS, NDMIA1953/12/311952/06/14NONEMED CO 160 REGT 40IDCPLE4RA17305312USABERGUM, EDMUND JOHN 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/311951/12/09T-66148TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-970862USAFBERMAN, BERNARD  
SAN BERNADINO, CAKIA1951/09/231951/09/23NONEK CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2US56095209USABERNAL, LEO J 
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1951/03/111951/03/11F-4U4VMF 212 MAG 33CAPTO3O-022624USMCBERNAL, LEON JOHN JR
AVOYELLES, LAMIA1954/03/051950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18281458USABERNARD, ELTON JOSEPH 
REDWOOD, MNMIA1954/02/111950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSCPLE4RA17173766USABERNARDY, ALFRED J 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/28NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55224825USABERNINGER, JAMES A 
UNION, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSGTE5RA12314480USABERNOSKY, ANTHONY  
CARROL, MOPOW1951/01/051950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17245491USABERRIER, JACKIE GEORGE 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA10406515USABERRIOS-ORTIZ, CANDIDO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115833USABERRIOS-SANTIAGO, JORGE  
VANDERVURGH, INPOW1950/12/201950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA35721765USABERRY, A D 
ST CLAIR, ILPOW1951/06/301951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER36973529USABERRY, BENNY  
MONONGALIA, WVPOW1950/12/151950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA35745155USABERRY, GEORGE WARREN 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/05/301951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA16264832USABERRY, JAMES  
ERIE, NYPOW1951/06/301951/05/18NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51050606USABERRY, RICHARD WALLACE 
ESSEX, MAKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11184699USABERRY, ROBERT HARMON 
ST JOSEPH, MOKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEE-MED 1ST MARINEHNE33446370USNBERRY, ROBERT MCTHIES 
NORPHLET, ARMIA1951/09/271950/09/26NONEUSS BRUSH (DD-745)FAE23479544USNBERRYMAN, BENNIE JOE 
EUREKA, CAKIA1951/06/121951/06/12NONEUSS WALKE (DD-723)RD1E68866767USNBERTAIN, ROBERT EUGENE 
EAU CLAIRE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA16300501USABERTRANG, FREDRICK WALTER 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 11
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VAN BUREN, MIMIA1954/03/101950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16263944USABESEMER, ROBERT LAWRENCE 
JEFFERSON, OHKIA1950/09/111950/09/11NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15274407USABESS, WILLIAM HARRISON 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONED CO 10 ENGR 3IDMSGE8RA19259151USABEST, LEONARD JACKSON 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16326989USABEST, ROBERT A JR
JEFFERSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18264349USABETAR, AUTREY JOHN 
DES PLANES, ILKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31071741USMCBETH, ROBERT CHARLES 
SEDGWICK, KSKIA1950/07/081950/07/08NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA17245322USABETSWORTH, CHARLES ALLEN 
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEMED DET 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA19215139USABETTENCOURT, ERNEST DAVID 
JEFFERSON CITY, TNMIA1953/12/311952/04/13F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222220USAFBETTIS, ALLAN SHIELDS 
KLAMATH FALLS, ORKIA1953/05/021953/05/02F-4UVMA 312 MAG 12MAJO4O-013728USMCBETZER, GROVER ROMBEAU 
SHAUTAUQUA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA42224612USABEVACQUA, MICHAEL JOSEPH 
SAN RAFAEL, CAMIA1953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF39143686USAFBEVANS, ROBERT WARREN 
CHICKASAW, MSPOW1950/12/241950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA14299246USABEVELS, CHARLES M 
ALBEMARLE, VAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13293457USABEVERLY, OTIS EARL 
EAST BOSTON, MAKIA1952/01/071952/10/16C-46HQ 5TH AF DET 1SSGE5AF11199753USAFBEVILACQUA, VINCENT JAMES 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/06/301950/11/26NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15278533USABEVILLE, ROGER ALLEN 
COOK, ILPOW1951/06/251950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA36794642USABEY, FLOYD TRAYLOR 
LINCOLN, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13349587USABIAS, DONALD GENE 
KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDMSGE8RA19076631USABIBB, ROBERT PAUL 
ORLANDO, FLNBD1952/07/291951/09/19B-29343TH BOMB SQSGTE4AF14329988USAFBICHARD, ROBERT ONEAL 
QUEENS, NYMIA1954/08/051953/07/02F-3D2VCA DRT 44NLTJGO2O-507930USNBICK, ROBERT STERLING 
VENANGO, PAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONE2 RECON CO 2IDPFCE3RA19323280USABICKEL, ROBERT THEODORE 
DADE, FLMIA1954/02/181951/05/17NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US44192659USABIDOPIA, CARLOS R 
HUDSON, NJKIA1952/10/241952/10/24NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51148368USABIEDENKAPP, WILLIAM ROY 
NEW LONDON, CTKIA1953/07/101953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPVTE2US51186446USABIENVENUE, PAUL HENRY 
EAU CLAIRE, WIPOW1955/02/241951/04/29F-4U4FTR SQ 193 CV37ENSO1O-506698USNBIESTERVELD, THOMAS 
MARRIETTA, GAPOW1954/03/311952/01/03T-66148TH TAC CON SQCAPTO3AO-2092623USAFBIGGS, ELMER TEE 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16265201USABIGGS, LESTER WAYMAN 
TUCSON, AZPOW1954/02/281951/11/09B-29HQ & HQ SQ 98TH BMG CPTO3AO-767469USAFBIGHAM, DONALD GAILE 
LUZERNE, PAPOW1950/09/011950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA23753660USABILBY, JOSEPH EDWARD 
YATES, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA15263504USABILLHEIMER, CLARENCE  
LINN, IAMIA1954/03/091951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA06856043USABILLICK, JOSEPH C 
FRANKLIN, MAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC CO 13 ENGR 7IDCPLE4RA11168060USABILLIEL, WALTER H 
STUTSMAN, NDMIA1954/02/241950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA37541893USABILLIGMEIER, MILTON P 
WESTMINSTER, MDMIA1953/12/311952/02/21B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE4AF13362545USAFBILLINGSLEA, CHARLES LEVINE JR
LINCOLN, ORPOW1950/10/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19318079USABILYEU, MICHAEL GUY 
NEW ORLEANS, LAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20534319USMCBINET, MORGAN EDWARD 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311952/01/24F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2221639USAFBINGAMAN, JERRY DOUGLAS 
NEWTON, INMIA1954/06/171953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDCPLE4US55329092USABINGE, CHARLES F 
WILLACY, TXMIA1950/08/21PFCE318225184USABINGHAM, JIMMIE D 
MACON, TNMIA1953/12/311952/06/24NONEC CO 1/179 REGT 45IDSGTE5US53024337USABINNION, CHARLES C 
MONTGOMERY, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA18051583USABIRD, JAMES PAUL 
RUTLAND, VTMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-793217USAFBIRD, ROBERT JAMES 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONE25 SIG CO 25IDSGTE5RA39256337USABIRDSALL, LEO RAY 
WASHINGTON, ORMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US56085723USABIRKEL, PETER A 
LAKAWANANNA, PAMIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER57201419USABIROCHAK, JOHN  
COUNCIL BLUFFS, IAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31084778USMCBIRT, WALTER LESTER 
VERMILION, ILPOW1950/11/221950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16277135USABISHOP, ARTHUR LEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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HENRY, ILPOW1951/06/301951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER16218748USABISHOP, JAMES WALTER 
JEFFERSON, NYPOW1951/06/041950/11/22NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12283542USABISHOP, LESTER EDWARD 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/04/181951/02/11NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00970056USABISHOP, THEODORE C 
ETOWAH, ALKIA1950/09/141950/09/14NONEM CO 3/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14316465USABISHOP, TRAVIS ALTON 
CRITTENDEN, KYPOW1951/06/021950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA15267058USABISSELL, JAMES RODGER 
PITTSBURGH, PAKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MAR2NDLTO1O-054261USMCBISSELL, JOHN JACKSON JR
FREEVILLE, NYMIA1954/01/201953/01/18NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARSGTE41100056USMCBITTER, ALFRED ALLEN 
JOHNSON CITY, TNKIA1952/12/081952/01/08F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO220111AUSAFBITZER, MEDON ARMIN 
BECKER, MNKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55141934USABJORGE, ROBERT  
FLATHEAD, MTPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06559145USABJORK, WILLIAM WESLEY 
LA CROSSE, WIKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16299563USABLACK, HAWK ARTHUR I
SPOKANE, WAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA06562359USABLACK, ROBERT RAYMOND 
ALLEN, PAMIA1953/12/311951/06/14F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1908878USAFBLACK, SHUMAN HARLAN 
FAIRFAX, OKPOW1951/11/011951/05/07B-29HH SQ 15TH AFLTCO54197AUSAFBLACK, VANCE EUGENE 
MILTON, TNMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29372ND BOMB SQCPTO3AO-0590031USAFBLACK, WAYNE FORREST 
POLK, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA14290474USABLACK, WILLIAM MELVIN 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTMIA1954/03/111952/10/14NONED CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US56131600USABLACKETT, NELDON EARL 
EUREKA, CAKIA1953/07/261953/07/26F-4UUSS PRINCETON (CVA-LTO3O-453727USNBLACKFORD, WILLIAM CHARLES 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA15269984USABLACKLEY, CHARLES E 
BRISTOL, MAKIA1950/10/141950/10/14NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVSFCE7ER31471893USABLAIN, LAURENT R 
MIDDLESEX, CTPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEHQ BTRY DIVARTY 2IDCPLE4RA11195838USABLAKELY, ROBERT E 
ALLEGANY, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA21904318USABLAKESLEE, LELAND F 
OTSEGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA32940778USABLANCHARD, ADRIAN G 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA19194267USABLANCHFIELD, ROBERT W 
EAST BATON ROUGE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18278018USABLAND, ELLIE BUREN 
NEW ALBANY, INMIA1953/11/281950/11/28NONEH BTRY 3/11 REGT 1MARCPLE30561269USMCBLASDEL, WILLIAM STANLEY 
MONROE, MIPOW1951/05/311951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3ER16251442USABLATARIC, THOMAS J JR
UNION, NJKIA1950/11/011950/11/01NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12340083USABLAZEJEWSKI, EDWARD FRANK 
WASHINGTON, MDPOW1951/01/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13338562USABLEVINS, HERENE KLINE 
BENTON, ARPOW1951/10/211951/10/21NONEC BTRY 17TH FACPTO3O-01169428USABLEW, PAUL RICHARD 
BUTTE, MTKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20509628USMCBLINN, JOHN DORLAND 
BURLINGTON, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEA CO 51 SIG BNCPLE4RA12339644USABLISARD, CLYDE ARNOLD 
DAVIS, UTMIA1953/12/311952/02/19NONEHQ BTRY IX CORPS 1LTO2O-00991554USABLISS, CLARENCE BRUCE 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7US51082503USABLISSENBACH, JOSEPH AUGUST 
OAKLAND, MIKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16210169USABLOCK, KENNETH ROY 
MOWER, MNPOW1950/11/041950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17265578USABLOCK, ROBERT STANLEY 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQCPTO3AO-797250USAFBLOESCH, FRED ERNEST 
DICKINSON, NDMIA1953/12/311951/07/07F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911631USAFBLOMBERG, CHARLES HERBERT 
POLK, IAMIA1954/06/121953/06/11NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55217774USABLOODSWORTH, CLARENCE  
COOK, ILPOW1951/06/301951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER46070858USABLOSSER, DAVID FRANK 
RANDOLPH, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15272452USABLOSSER, JACKEY DALE 
WASHINGTON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14365383USABLOUNT, JOHN CLINTON 
MONTGOMERY, OHPOW1951/07/311950/07/06NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA23474112USABLUE, ADELBERT  
CHARLESTON, SCPOW1951/06/091950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA34654044USABLUE, GEORGE JACOB 
, LAMIA1954/03/031950/08/31NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18304022USABLUE, WILLIE EARL 
OSCEOLA, MIMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA27027641USABLUHM, SHIRLEY KEITH 
WESTMORELAND, PAPOW1950/12/101950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA23770962USABOBBS, JOHN WILLIAM 
MAHONING, OHPOW1951/01/291950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA15278950USABOBOVNYK, JAMES EDWARD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 13
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COOK, ILKIA1953/06/111953/06/11NONEC BTRY 235 FACPLE4US55263322USABOBOWIEC, THADDEUS STANLEY 
JERSEY CITY, NJNBD1952/11/071952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQ2LTO1AO-2222995USAFBOCHNOVIC, MICHAEL  
HANCOCK, WVKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDSGTE5RA15410346USABOCKEY, ROBERT CHARLES 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA11179921USABOCKHOFF, THEADORE J 
HENNEPIN, MNMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55143590USABOEHME, RICHARD FLOYD 
BROOKE, WVPOW1951/06/301950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13256705USABOETTCHER, BRUCE D 
UNION, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12330537USABOETTICHER, HENRY F 
, ILNBD1950/12/201950/12/20NONEHQ CO 17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16281555USABOGART, CLAYTON LYLE JR
AUSTIN, TXKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA18035744USABOGGESS, DIXIE FRANK JR.
LAUREL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA35671513USABOGGS, BISH  
CINCINNATI, OHMIA1954/07/261953/07/25NONEG CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21308062USMCBOGLIN, EDWARD JAMES 
TAMPICO, ILKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEHQ SV CO 89 MED TK CPLE4RA36939028USABOHM, NEIL HAROLD 
MERCER, WVMIA1951/02/281950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA06559306USABOLAND, ALBERT W 
VAN BUREN, ARPOW1951/04/301951/01/05NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER38740333USABOLDEN, C G 
POLK, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17278275USABOLDEN, GEORGE E 
MANCHESTER, CTMIA1953/10/301950/12/02NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21074256USMCBOLDUC, WILLIAM FREDERICK 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1952/10/181952/10/18NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52184140USABOLDYREV, VLADIMIR  
WAYNE, ILKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17275234USABOLEN, JAMES ELMO 
SOUTH GATE, CAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEH&S CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31090794USMCBOLICEK, JAMES JOHN JR.
COOK, ILPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16330118USABOLL, JOHN FREDERICK 
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEMED CO 23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19348408USABOLOGNA, JOSEPH M 
FILMORE, MNMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEH/S CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA17271203USABOLSTER, JOHN LEONARD 
ABERDEEN, MDPOW1954/03/311950/10/02F-51HQ SQ 18TH FTR BMR GPCPTO3AO-83772USAFBOLT, DONALD DAVID 
MONTGOMERY, MDKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEE CO 2/180 REGT 45IDPV2E2US52092407USABOLTON, MARSHALL D 
SEDGWICK, KSMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA17280689USABOLTON, RICHARD T 
ST JAMES, LAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONE8202 AU KMAGMAJO4O-00398864USABOLTON, WILLIAM MURPHY 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/10/11NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US46060979USABOLUS, ELMER  
WALKER, GAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA06923012USABOMAN, EARNEST HAROLD 
WYOMING, WVMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15288534USABONAR, WETZEL ZANE 
LANCASTER, PAKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDCPLE4US52074879USABONAWITZ, WILLIAM E 
MIDDLESEX, MAKIA1952/01/241952/01/24NONEC CO 1/279 REGT 45IDPFCE3US51002293USABOND, CHARLES EDWARD 
KANAWHA, WVPOW1951/01/311950/08/01NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15338774USABOND, ELIHUE JR 
MARION, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA16319636USABONE, CHARLES EDWARD 
TANGIPAHOA, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3ER57440283USABONFIGLIO, FRANK J 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50113230USABONILLA-VEGA, JULIO  
STARK, OHKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA15424891USABONNER, ROBERT LEE 
CHIPPEWA, MIPOW1951/05/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA46062447USABONNER, WILLIAM NELSON 
CAPE GIRARDEAU, MOMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF27517471USAFBONNEY, BUDDY JOE 
BUCHANAN, IAMIA1953/12/311951/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA37777379USABOODY, CLEM ROBERT 
HOUTZDALE, PAMIA1954/01/251952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21249268USMCBOOKAMIRE, GERALD RICHARD 
KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13321396USABOOKER, JOSEPH  
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/06/301951/02/06NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15292853USABOOKER, OSCAR LEE 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1950/12/311950/07/10NONEA BTRY 52 FA 24ID1LTO2O-01688730USABOOKS, ARTHUR HOWARD 
SEBASTIAN, ARPOW1950/11/301950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA18281903USABOONE, JAMES LIOUS 
ANDALUSIA, ALMIA1952/10/161952/10/16C-46FLTARCRFTSERSQ11AO3E44263810USNBOOTH, CARNELL EDWARD 
TAYLOR, TXMIA1953/12/311952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5US25897816USABOOTH, EUELL CLAUDE, JR.
ELMORE, ALPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14349838USABOOTH, IZEA  
GENESEE, MIPOW1954/03/151951/04/22NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5ER16266629USABOOTH, ROBERT EUGENE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 14
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OLD GREENWICH, CTKIA1952/08/131952/08/13NONEI CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21165098USMCBOOTH, WILLIAM EDWARD JR
TOLLAND, CTPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11195489USABOOTHROYD, ALBERT E 
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16267502USABOR, FELIX VINCENT 
WAYNE, ILKIA1952/10/011952/10/01NONEHQ CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17339419USABORAH, JOHN MANLEY 
BAY, MIPOW1951/06/301950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16296336USABORDEAU, ALFRED CHARLES 
SALINE, ILPOW1954/02/031951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4ER57508348USABORDERS, EDWARD LEE 
LANCASTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/30NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13279268USABORN, DONALD MYLIN 
GRANT, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13263171USABORROR, WALTER O 
MONROVIA, CAKIA1952/09/301951/10/12F-8016TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1912202USAFBORSCHEL, RICHARD WEST 
CRAWFORD, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13259676USABORTNER, DONALD JACK 
HOT SPRING, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA18333339USABOST, WILLIAM A 
MARLBORO, SCPOW1951/08/281951/02/13NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA44187684USABOSTIC, DAVID  JR
BALBOA, CAKIA1952/05/101952/05/10F9F-2VMF 311 MAG 33CAPTO3O-031314USMCBOSTWICK, JOHN STEWART 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1951/01/191950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2ID1LTO2O-00971914USABOTHWELL, GLENN R 
HILLSBORO, NHPOW1950/10/291950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11159682USABOTSFORD, PHILIP ALBERT 
DAWSON, OKPOW1954/02/281951/10/23B-29372ND BOMB SQTSGE6AF33570888USAFBOTTER, WILLIAM JOSEPH 
KENNEBEC, MEMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA11199456USABOUCHARD, LUCIEN J JR
ST LAWRENCE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDSFCE7RA32857629USABOUCHARD, ROLLAND  
UNION, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14283720USABOUGHMAN, RALPH S 
GARDNER, KSNBD1951/06/261951/02/12F-82G68TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1903054USAFBOUGHTON, GEORGE BERNARD 
DE SOTO, LAKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA18272617USABOUNDS, TRAVIS OWSLEY 
ASHTABULA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15279425USABOURDEAU, GEORGE L 
CHIPPEWA, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA16317472USABOURQUE, LUCIEN J 
LAKE, SDKIA1953/07/091953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSFCE7US55267352USABOWDEN, GERALD BURDETTE 
RICHMOND, VAMIA1954/07/161953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDCPLE4US52236236USABOWEN, CHARLES E 
PECOS, TXPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA20940517USABOWEN, EDWARD MARION 
SPOKANE, WAMIA1953/11/091952/11/08NONEUSS KEARSARGE (CV-LCDRO4O-116326USNBOWEN, FREDERICK WILLIAM 
RICHMOND, GAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14255925USABOWEN, JOSEPH ANGUS 
ST PETERSBURG, FLMIA1953/12/281952/12/27B-2690TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1912222USAFBOWEN, NORMAN EDGAR 
PLYMOUTH, WIMIA1953/12/031950/12/03NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21118295USMCBOWER, RICHARD LANGDON 
ABERDEEN, WAMIA1952/11/071952/10/16C-4634TH TRP CARR SQ1LTO2AO-0807671USAFBOWERMAN, ROBERT C 
DEKALB, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16268609USABOWERMAN, WILLIAM J 
GREENVILLE, SCPOW1951/05/031951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14341063USABOWERS, JOHN RUSSELL 
SCHUYLKILL, PAPOW1951/09/301951/05/19NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA23918528USABOWERS, LESTER JUNIOR 
LANCASTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA33812829USABOWERS, W F 
COVINGTON, INKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31082663USMCBOWMAN, ALLEN MILFORD 
MARION, WVKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13256233USABOWMAN, JAMES CHARLES 
BLUEFIELD, VAKIA1951/10/041950/10/08F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO4000012733AUSAFBOWMAN, JOSEPH WISLER 
ST CHARLES, IDMIA1954/04/021953/04/01B-2690TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1860932USAFBOWMAN, LLOYD PUGMIRE 
BEDFORD, PAPOW1951/02/221950/07/10NONED CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13286990USABOWSER, LEMUEL R 
WESTMORELAND, PAPOW1951/06/051950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13273169USABOWSER, ROLAND LEE 
CHAMPAIGN, OHMIA1954/03/101950/12/02NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-02262291USABOWSHIER, RONALD C 
ITASCA, MNPOW1951/05/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17249298USABOWSTRING, BENNY  
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA13246348USABOYCE, JAMES LESLIE 
CHARLESTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDMSGE8RA06359312USABOYCE, WILLIE CLARENCE 
KING, WAPOW1951/02/081950/12/01NONEMED CO 24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA19361813USABOYD, ALTON COSTELLO 
ERIE, PAPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13336331USABOYD, DONALD WESLEY 
BOYD, KYMIA1954/02/181951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15378325USABOYD, HAROLD RUSSELL 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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, NCMIA1954/03/041951/01/25NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA14365514USABOYD, JOSEPH EDWARD 
LEBANON, PAMIA1953/12/311951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US52039833USABOYER, ANDREW PHILIP 
BERRIEN, MIPOW1951/01/281950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA16260292USABOYER, CHARLES EDWIN 
DELAWARE, NYKIA1950/12/051950/12/05NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01324134USABOYER, ROBERT MALVERN 
LOGAN, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16316198USABOYER, WILLIAM SHERMAN 
CADDO, OKPOW1950/10/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18221819USABOYIDDLE, SILAS WAYNE 
DUPLIN, NCMIA1953/12/311952/05/14NONEC CO 1/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US53066032USABOYKIN, FREEMAN EARL 
DICKINSON, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 2 CML MORT BNPFCE3RA16276717USABOYLAN, HUGH JOSEPH 
SANTA MONICA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/07/01B-26728TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-938461USAFBOYLE, CLARENCE EDWARD JR
MONTGOMERY, KSKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2ER37522629USABOYLE, EARL BRENT 
HAYWORTH, ILMIA1951/09/301951/09/30F4UVMF 212 MAG 331STLTO2O-029971USMCBOYLES, WAYNE EUGENE 
PINEHURST, WAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20402988USMCBRAATEN, PALMER SYLVESTER 
WARREN, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/07NONEHQ BTRY 96 FACPLE4RA14275435USABRABOY, FERDINAND OLIVER 
COBB, GAMIA1953/12/311950/09/19NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14312542USABRACKEN, JIMMIE G 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/10/03NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13271375USABRADFORD, DAVID  
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1954/01/181950/07/27NONEHQ CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPV2E2RA11167803USABRADFORD, EDWARD FERRIS 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/06/201950/09/01NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA19328814USABRADFORD, LEONARD G 
NEW ORLEANS, LAPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-01296645USABRADFORD, ULYSSES H 
WHITE, ARPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18332450USABRADLEY, EDGAR NEWTON 
ST JOSEPH, INPOW1951/04/171950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16314247USABRADLEY, ELDON R 
STEUBEN, NYMIA1954/03/281953/03/27NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12380015USABRADLEY, FREDERICK T 
LOGAN, ARMIA1950/12/121950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA54001103USABRADLEY, GEORGE 
NORFOLK, VAPOW1950/12/121950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA13306767USABRADLEY, GEORGE W 
ESCAMBIA, FLMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONESVC BTRY 92 FASFCE7RA44113291USABRADLEY, JAMES  
GLOUCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311951/06/13B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-788888USAFBRADLEY, RALPH PORTER 
CASS, NEMIA1954/06/121953/06/11NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55277130USABRADLEY, RONALD G 
MECHANICSBURG, PAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13213507USABRADLEY, WILLIAM CHARLES 
KENSINGTON, GAMIA1954/04/261953/04/26NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21163385USMCBRADSHAW, CHARLES WILLIAM 
TODD, MNKIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17290944USABRADWAY, GEORGE ERVIN 
SANTA ANA, CAMIA1953/12/151951/09/20F-4UVMF 513 MAG 12CAPTO3O-034293USMCBRADWAY, JUDSON JACK 
EDDY, NDMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17286029USABRADY, DENNIS HAROLD 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA21288206USABRADY, JOHN T 
WEBSTER, WVMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13349597USABRAGG, REUBEN RICHARD 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSGTE5RA11168512USABRAMANDE, FRANCIS  
OGDEN, UTKIA1951/09/041951/09/04F-9FUSS ESSEX FR-51LTJGO2O-498061USNBRAMWELL, ROSS KAY 
ORLANDO, FLKIA1953/02/121953/02/12HEL HRS1HMR 161TSGTE60415257USMCBRAND, JOE LYCURGUS JR
HAMILTON, OHPOW1950/10/311950/07/11NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15261706USABRANDENBURG, KENNETH  
CONTRA COSTA, CAMIA1954/03/161950/11/27NONEMED CO 35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA35676964USABRANDENBURG, RALPH  
BRISTON, MAPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER31368668USABRANDER, DONALD SANFORD 
SUFFOLK, NYMIA1954/06/051953/06/04NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA12331407USABRANDES, ROBERT D 
SHELBY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14212206USABRANDON, EWING ANDERSON 
AMENIA, NDMIA1954/02/281952/03/22B-26C730TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-721953USAFBRANDSTED, CECIL WILLIAM 
MOWER, MNPOW1951/06/301950/11/27NONE8668 AU KMAGLTCO5O-00031955USABRANDT, ARNOLD NICHOLUS 
LANGLADE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16309402USABRANDT, CARROLL G 
ST PAUL, MNMIA1953/10/291950/11/28NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30656901USMCBRANDT, WILLIAM EUGENE 
MULTNOMAH, ORMIA1953/12/311952/10/17NONEL CO 3/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4US56087174USABRANT, ALBERT W JR
IREDELL, NCPOW1951/03/141950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA14332511USABRANTON, J W 
DAVIESS, KYKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVSGTE5RA35816193USABRASHEAR, WILLIAM EUGENE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 16
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BRAZOS, TXPOW1950/12/261950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA16208426USABRATTON, LOUIS WILSON 
MACOUPIN, ILMIA1953/12/311951/08/08NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US55081985USABRAUER, ELDRED LOUIS 
STEARNS, MNPOW1951/05/311951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER17246562USABRAUN, SYLVESTER ARTHUR 
ANAHEIM, CAKIA1950/12/091950/12/09NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30655064USMCBRAVO, JOHN CHARLES 
LAFAYETTE, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA17247836USABRAY, GLEN LONGEST SR
ROSS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15269552USABRAY, ROBERT L 
ARLINGTON, VAPOW1951/02/201950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13000318USABREEDEN, HARRY B 
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1953/11/271950/11/10B-2930TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF37049686USAFBRENDLE, DILLMAN LAWRENCE 
MACON, NCKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA34968605USABRENDLE, FURMAN T 
GROVETON, NHMIA1954/02/281952/11/14B-2695 BOMB SQA3CE2AF11227081USAFBRENNAN, JOHN CHARLES 
ONTARIO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12287055USABRENNAN, MURRY JUDE 
ALMA, MIKIA1951/05/281951/05/28F-4U4VMF 312 MAG 33CAPTO3O-039340USMCBRENNEMAN, AUSTIN E 
RICHLAND, MTMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US56092321USABREST, LYLE AVEN 
ST CLAIR, MIKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16224144USABREWER, HOWARD GERALD 
FRESNO, CAKIA1951/05/071951/05/07ACFTFITRON 191ENSO1O-507941USNBREWER, LOWELL RAY 
WASHINGTON, VAPOW1951/09/301951/05/19NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14357310USABREWER, MORRIS DENTON 
MARION, MOKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA37180878USABREWINGTON, CARL  
MADISON, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/08NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16272818USABREWSTER, ROBERT LEE 
BERGENFIELD, NJMIA1954/04/221951/04/16AD-2ATTACK RON 65ENSO1O-506733USNBREY, ELWOOD EARL 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONED CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSFCE7RA14322915USABRICKELL, LEWIS GRANT 
STEVENS, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19354338USABRIDGER, KENNETH L 
RANKIN, MSPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14321504USABRIDGES, ANICE DOUGLAS 
RUTHERFORD, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA06392806USABRIDGES, LOLAN ODELL 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONESV CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA15294902USABRIGGS, RAYMOND IRA 
MARION, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/21NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15293227USABRIGGS, ROBERT LEROY 
PASQUOTANK, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14313994USABRIGHT, CARLTON RAY 
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA34899818USABRIGHT, JAMES LESTER 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDSFCE7RA13163582USABRINDEL, CLYDE W JR
BUFFALO, NYMIA1953/12/311952/02/27F-94B68TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-0878456USAFBRINDLEY, JACK ELTON 
HANSON, MAKIA1953/12/311950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQSSGE5AF31002654USAFBRINE, DONALD EDWARD 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1951/03/311950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA16305059USABRINGE, DONALD PHILIP 
MIDDLE VILLAGE, NYPOW1951/04/231950/12/01NONEM BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARCPLE31112740USMCBRINGES, HARRY MARTIN 
BELLE FONTAINE, OHKIA1950/12/231950/12/23ACFTVF-63;USS VALLEY ENSO1O-506737USNBRINKLEY, JOHN RICHARD 
SURRY, NCKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US53084344USABRINTLE, CHARLES E 
HENNEPIN, MNMIA1953/12/311950/10/10NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17264974USABRIODY, JAMES VALENTINE 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55131958USABRISCO, HENRY JR 
LAKE, ILKIA1952/03/121952/03/12NONEG CO 2/14 REGT 25IDSGTE5US55064105USABRISENO, LEO RALPH JR
CLINTON, IANBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1912138USAFBRISTOL, RICHARD GRAVES 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06575672USABRISTOW, IVAN POMEROY 
SOUTH HAMPTON, VAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5US52137405USABRITT, ROBERT EDWARD 
CARTER, TNPOW1951/04/081951/02/13NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER34922706USABRITTON, BERNIE BELL 
WINSTON-SALEM, NCMIA1953/10/151952/10/29B-2637 BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2094797USAFBRITTON, PETER JACK 
DANBURY, CTKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31201342USMCBRITTON, RALPH ARTHUR 
ENGLEWOOD, TNKIA1952/01/251951/02/20F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-1908824USAFBROCK, JACK MAYNARD 
MARICOPA, AZMIA1954/03/101950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19312025USABROCK, JAMES BYRON 
INDIANAPOLIS, INKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEG CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21064429USMCBROCK, KENNETH WILBER 
SPALDING, GAKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14355068USABROCK, WILBORN W 
CROOK, ORMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19362443USABROCKETT, NORVIN DALE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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PINELLAS, FLPOW1951/01/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-02007157USABROCKMAN, JOHN JOSEPH 
LEELANAU, MIMIA1954/04/191953/04/18NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDPV2E2RA16267771USABROCKWAY, EDWARD GLEN 
JO DAVIESS, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/24NONEB CO 1/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16323217USABROEGE, ELWYN G 
WHITMAN, WAMIA1953/12/311950/08/23NONEHQ CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19319426USABROEMELING, DONALD C 
KENT, DEPOW1951/07/071950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13344574USABROOKS, CLIFTON ELMER 
BELLTRAMI, MNMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17244105USABROOKS, DONALD  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA43012437USABROOKS, GILBERT BURTON 
DE KALB, GAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-02204005USABROOKS, JACK EDWARD 
BERTIE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14281343USABROOKS, JOHN HENRY 
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14315399USABROOKS, LLOYD KENNETH 
THOMASTON, MEMIA1953/12/311952/08/07B-26C13 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-700695USAFBROOKS, TAUNO OLIVER 
CHESTER, SCKIA1952/03/021952/03/02SML USS LST 561LCDRO4O-118404USNBROOKS, THOMAS BOGGS 
FAIRFAX, VAMIA1953/12/311952/10/19NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPVTE2US52092845USABROOKS, WILLIAM PAYNE 
CUMBERLAND, NJMIA1954/02/241950/08/08NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US51019384USABROOME, OTIS LEE 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNMIA1953/12/311951/08/11F-8030TH WEATHER SQCPTO3AO-714856USAFBROSE, GERALD LEROY 
WHITE, ILKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNMSGE8RA16283412USABROTHERS, HERMAN LYNN 
LAFAYETTE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA18281487USABROUCHET, PAUL WILBERT 
GALLATIN, MTPOW1951/01/171950/11/30NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16284928USABROUSSEAU, PHILIP F 
ANSON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA14021489USABROWER, GEORGE T 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA15213323USABROWN, ALBERT LUTHER 
DALLAS, TXPOW1951/06/301950/11/04NONEHM CO 19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA18321108USABROWN, ALFRED REGHAN 
WRIGHT, MOPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17276004USABROWN, ANDREW B 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/01/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15257780USABROWN, ARTHUR LEROY 
COOS, ORMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19362515USABROWN, BEN LEE 
FULTON, GAMIA1954/03/021952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US53078088USABROWN, BILL EUGENE 
LAUDERDALE, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA25285530USABROWN, BOBBY CANTRELL 
POWHATAN, VAPOW1951/03/071950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA13166497USABROWN, CARLTON HENRY 
MONTGOMERY, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA15266923USABROWN, CHARLES ALEX 
CHARLESTON, WVKIA1952/04/101951/04/17F-51D45TH TAC REC SQCPTO3AO-786234USAFBROWN, CHARLES JOSEPH 
QUEENS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA12319389USABROWN, CHARLES JOSEPH JR
MURRAY, GAPOW1950/12/311950/07/20NONESV CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14312705USABROWN, CHARLES OTIS 
YAKIMA, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19334766USABROWN, CHARLES WILLIS 
CLAY, ILPOW1951/06/201950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16319621USABROWN, DALE E 
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/11/141950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16293895USABROWN, DAVID ORVILE 
DOUGLAS, ORMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US56110844USABROWN, DOYL GENE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO 2 MED 2IDCPTO3O-966301USABROWN, EDWARD OBED 
ST CLAIR, ILPOW1951/05/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17232812USABROWN, EDWIN EARL 
BUTLER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13342520USABROWN, ELGIE DEWAYNE 
HASKELL, TXKIA1950/11/151950/11/15ARMY B CO 532 ENGR 2 ESBSGTE5RA18297323USABROWN, ERA HOLLIS 
PULASKI, ARPOW1951/03/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSGTE5RA17240601USABROWN, FLOYD EDWARD 
COOK, ILMIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 503 FA 2IDMAJO4O-370561USABROWN, FRANK MAHER 
CAMPBELL, VAPOW1951/10/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA13263487USABROWN, GARLAND SAMUEL 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13271101USABROWN, GEORGE JAMES 
, NCKIA1952/06/021952/06/02ACFTFTR SQ 113ENSO1O-505733USNBROWN, GERALD RODNEY 
FORSYTH, NCPOW1950/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14309990USABROWN, HAROLD MCKINLEY 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/09NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13102326USABROWN, HARRY LEE 
NACHES, WAMIA1954/06/011953/05/30F-3D2VMF(N) 513 MAG12CAPTO3O-028801USMCBROWN, JAMES BENJAMIN 
MARION, MOMIA1954/03/021950/12/01NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17232854USABROWN, JAMES CURTIS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 18



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

ALAMEDA, CAKIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7ID2LTO1O-01926237USABROWN, JAMES FRED 
LEON, FLMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14338406USABROWN, JAMES JR 
STILLWATER, NYMIA1954/01/071952/08/15F-3D2VMF(N) 513 MAG121STLTO2O-046616USMCBROWN, JAMES MONTGOMERY 
HATTIESBURG, MSKIA1950/12/041950/12/04F-4U4FTR SQ32;USS LEYTE ENSO1O-504477USNBROWN, JESSE LEROY 
CHATHAM, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/11NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14335093USABROWN, JOHN HENRY JR
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1951/08/311950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15266805USABROWN, JOSEPH CLARENCE 
MARION, INKIA1952/08/141952/08/14NONEK CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3US55200622USABROWN, KENNETH  
E BATON ROUGE, LAPOW1951/03/311950/11/26NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18304033USABROWN, LAWRENCE LARRY 
ELLSTON, IAMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQMSGE7AF17267797USAFBROWN, NELSON MARION 
ROANOKE, VAKIA1953/05/051953/05/05NONEA CO 116 ENG BNPVTE3US52189819USABROWN, RALPH JUNIOUS 
FOND DU LAC, WIKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16273539USABROWN, RAYMOND H 
ORANGE, FLPOW1951/06/061950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14290324USABROWN, ROBERT ELMO 
GRAYSON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/08/23NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13348904USABROWN, SAMUEL JR 
COOK, ILPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16309812USABROWN, SHELBY B JR
ELKHART, INMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15420057USABROWN, THOMAS JAMES 
COMANCHE, OKPOW1951/01/311950/12/06NONEHQ CO 57 FA 7IDCAPTO3O-01185863USABROWN, TURNACE HARTWELL 
HAZLETON, PAKIA1955/02/141950/09/25F-4U4BUSS VALLEY FORGE ENSO1O-496712USNBROWN, WILLIAM EDMUND 
WEBER, UTMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19344127USABROWN, WILLIAM F 
ORANGE, VAPOW1951/03/211950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13227329USABROWN, WILLIAM F. 
BURKE, NCPOW1951/11/301951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA14345529USABROWN, WILLIAM L JR
FRANKLIN, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17274971USABROWN, WILLIAM LEE 
KILGORE, TXKIA1952/02/241952/02/24F-4U4BHQ SQ MAG12CAPTO3O-032240USMCBROWN, WILLIAM PERRY JR
JEFFERSON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA37102767USABROWN, WILLIE LEE 
SOMERVILLE, NJKIA1952/03/101951/03/15F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-691564USAFBROWN, WILLIS RAY 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/06/151953/06/14NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US52216199USABROWNBACK, WILLIAM W 
MILLER, ARMIA1953/12/311952/10/24NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA38384257USABROWNING, PAUL JAMES 
PORT HURON, MIMIA1954/02/281951/09/14B-26DET 1 2ND PHOTO SQDNCPTO3AO-924578USAFBROWNING, PHILIP WELLS 
FRANKLIN, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEC BTRY 57 FA 7ID1LTO2O-00061114USABROWNING, WILLIAM J 
DOUGLAS, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19307922USABROWNSON, CLIFFORD G 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1954/08/201953/07/26F-2H2FITRON 22; USS LK ENSO1O-551849USNBROYLES, EDWIN NASH JR
CHARLESTON, SCMIA1954/03/041950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA34931647USABRUCE, JAMES OSCAR 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/05/191950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4US51060077USABRUCKER, RICHARD CHARLES 
PITTSBURGH-ALLEGHENY CTY, KIA1951/08/071951/08/07NONED CO 6 MED TK 24IDSGTE5RA13300021USABRUDY, DONALD GERALD 
AKRON, OHKIA1953/02/031953/02/03NONEVMA 212 MAG 122NDLTO1O-050189USMCBRUGGEMEIER, CARL HENRY II
WESTCHESTER, NYMIA1954/03/041950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA37070858USABRUNER, OSCAR E 
ROBERTSON, TXMIA1954/07/111953/07/10NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US54102950USABRUNETTE, FLOYD LEE 
BERRIEN, MIKIA1951/09/281951/09/28NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57503373USABRUNKE, ROBERT FRANK 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1950/12/201950/12/02NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-964037USABRUNNERT, LAWRENCE FRANK 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/171952/09/17NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPV2E2US50107896USABRUNO-VIDAL, PEDRO  
EAU CLAIRE, WIMIA1953/12/071950/11/20F-4NVMF(N) 513 MAG12LTCOLO5O-010577USMCBRUSHERT, JACK LAMBERT 
RAMSEY, MNKIA1953/07/071953/07/07NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17284953USABRUSO, JEAN WILLIAM 
MONROE, WIKIA1951/09/241950/09/30B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSGTE4AF16290147USAFBRUZELIUS, DAVID JR 
KANSAS CITY, MOMIA1952/10/161952/10/16C-46COM CARRIER DIVLTO3O-393174USNBRYAN, FRED VINCENT 
FORT WORTH, TXKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20653488USMCBRYAN, JOHN CHARLES 
NORFOLK, VAPOW1951/06/301950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13339133USABRYAN, RICHARD ALVIN 
TILMAN, OKPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19018128USABRYANT, DAVID  
HARLAN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15423595USABRYANT, JAMES EDWARD 
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1951/07/031951/02/06NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US15237356USABRYANT, LEROY WILLIAM 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 19



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

CUMBERLAND, NCPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA34667220USABRYANT, ROBERT  
LEAVENWORTH, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17269844USABRYANT, ROY LEE 
ALLEN, OKKIA1951/11/171951/11/17AD-4FITRON 54; USS ESSEXLTO3O-442481USNBRYANT, WILLIAM ARNOLD JR
FULTON, GAMIA1954/03/051950/11/28NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA34764920USABRYANT, WILLIAM J 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/11/151950/11/15NONEA CO 562 ENGR 2 ESBPFCE3RA13312999USABRYCE, ROGER CLARENCE 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13311890USABRYK, BERNARD FRANK 
EL CAJON, CAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPVTE10584831USMCBUCEY, WILLIAM ROBERT 
SANTA MONICA, CAMIA1953/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21074926USMCBUCHANAN, THOMAS MCINTYRE 
BUTLER, OHPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA35460120USABUCHEIT, ROBERT CLARENCE 
BIG STONE, MNMIA1998/11/101953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 89 MED TK 25IDSFCE7RA17173349USABUCHOLS, WILLARD LOWELL 
FOND DU LAC, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSMSGE8RA39484218USABUCHOLTZ, EDWARD J 
ST CLAIR, MIMIA1953/12/311950/08/06NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16296032USABUCK, BILL E 
DELAWARE, NYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA12285967USABUCKALEW, GLENFORD  
MC DOWELL, WVKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA15273398USABUCKLAND, CLARENCE V 
CHESHIRE, NHMIA1953/12/311950/12/09NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11174430USABUCKLEY, ARTHUR DELBERT JR
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16294416USABUCKLEY, DENNIS DANIEL 
MONROE, NYPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12349268USABUCKLEY, JAMES W 
ORONO, MEMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQCPTO3AO-831352USAFBUCKNER, JOHN LENNON 
MC MINN, TNMIA1953/12/311952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4NG25317991USABUCKNER, TOMMY  
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13259744USABUCKO, ANDREW PETER JR
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEHQ CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA22914199USABUCOLO, THEODORE JOSEPH 
VENANGO, PAPOW1951/01/251950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13286047USABUDKE, JOHN FREDERICK JR
BRONX, NYMIA1954/06/151953/06/14NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US51118880USABUDNICK, IRVING C 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1951/04/231951/04/23NONEB CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13284123USABUEHLER, LEO THOMAS 
PITTSBURG, OKPOW1951/02/281950/07/16NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA18028189USABUFF, JACK Y 
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/07/081953/07/09NONEB CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55317717USABUFFA, PETER JR 
BRONX, NYKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPVTE2US21935955USABUHLER, EDWIN L 
HICKMAN, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA14346743USABUIE, ALFRED RICHARD 
WELLS, NDPOW1951/02/281950/07/26NONEC CO 1/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA27735519USABUIK, HERBERT EDWARD JR
WASHTENAW, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA16252394USABUKU, EARL JOHN 
VERBANK, NYMIA1952/02/101951/03/18F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1908403USAFBULL, ALBERT H 
COLEFAX, NMPOW1954/03/091950/08/10NONEA BTRY 26 AAAW 24IDCPLE4RA18254536USABULL, CLIFFORD GERALD 
CENTRAL VALLEY, NYKIA1952/02/111952/02/02F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-1903189USAFBULL, RICHARD GEORGE 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/08/031951/02/12NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA19196025USABULLARD, JERRY ELLIS 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-02202013USABULLINGTON, HARRY 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16294310USABULLIS, MILTON T 
PORTSMOUTH, NHMIA1993/12/081953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1851649USAFBULLOCK, ELMER TROMBLY 
JEFFERSON, WVMIA1952/01/281952/01/28NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-02018109USABULLOCK, STANLEY EDWIN 
EDGECOMBE, NCMIA1953/12/311952/10/24NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53104293USABULLUCK, MARK B 
SONOMA, CAPOW1951/01/031950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19294101USABUMSTEAD, GERALD F 
SIMPSON, KYKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONEA CO 77 HV TK 1CAVPFCE3RA35693928USABUNCH, ALVIN GOSSETT 
PICKENS, GAKIA1952/10/251952/10/25NONEM CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53100382USABUNCH, CURTIS ELWOOD 
NIAGARA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA21903295USABUNCHUK, FRANK  
ERATH, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA06273486USABUNN, CLAUDE FRANKLIN 
MANARONECK, NYMIA1953/12/311951/01/08B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF12227829USAFBUNN, GEORGE WILLIAM 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13268611USABUNN, ISAAC JR 
WARREN, OHPOW1951/01/311951/01/03NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA20509088USABUNNELL, ROBERT JACK 
LEWISTOWN, MTKIA1952/01/291952/01/29AD-2VMA 121 MAG 33MAJO4O-016523USMCBUNTIN, CHARLES WARNER 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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CAINSVILLE, MOMIA1951/11/211951/11/21NONEUSS BON HOMME FNE33453843USNBUNTIN, RAYMOND JAMES 
ALAMANCE, NCPOW1951/01/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA14249782USABUNTING, WORTH L 
HARRISON, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 10 ENGR 3IDCPLE4RA15265017USABURBA, CHARLES E 
TAMPA, FLKIA1951/07/241951/07/24F-4U4VMF 323 MAG12CAPTO3O-027228USMCBURBAGE, BYRON MCQUADY 
NEW CARLISLE, INMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF15277194USAFBURCH, HUGH MAYNARD 
CLARK, OHPOW1950/12/011950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15414906USABURCHAM, TRAVIS  
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA15214083USABURCHFIELD, RILEY  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/06/131953/06/12NONEA BTRY 987 FAMSGE8RA19300125USABURDICK, STERLING M 
TACOMA, WAPOW1951/07/311950/11/30NONEHQ & HQ EVAC CO 2 MAJ(CH)O4O-485664USABURDUE, WAYNE HENRY 
NORTH, NJMIA1953/11/021950/12/02NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21036597USMCBURGER, ELMER VALENCE JR
JOESEPHINE, ORMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA39418673USABURGESS, BURTON E 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7ER20405452USABURGESS, JOHN D 
MERCER, WVPOW1950/12/151950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA33049882USABURGESS, PRESTON M 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1951/05/311950/11/27NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15297452USABURKE, DAVID S 
COFFEE, GAKIA1952/08/201952/08/20NONEI CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5US53075988USABURKE, HARVEY W 
MIDDLESEX, MAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA11190772USABURKE, WILLIAM J JR
CHARLESTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA14276537USABURKETT, JOHN J 
ST LUCIE, FLKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15380269USABURKS, FRED E 
CLINTON, NYKIA1950/09/121950/09/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12119819USABURLEIGH, LAWRENCE L 
OSWEGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/09/12NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12111480USABURMINGHAM, DONALD J 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311951/10/13NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06283085USABURNAMAN, WADUS HERBERT 
PAGE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13347074USABURNER, ROBERT E 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA29050942USABURNETT, ANTHONY L 
PUNTA GORDA, FLKIA1953/03/091953/03/09F-84G7TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223612USAFBURNETT, ROBERT GRAY 
SPOTSYLVANIA, VAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13166486USABURNETTE, HENRY WALTER 
BARTHOLOMEW, INKIA1952/08/301952/08/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00974111USABURNS, FORREST S 
BELMONT, MAMIA1954/03/101952/10/18NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51004430USABURNS, JERE EUGENE 
MERCER, ILPOW1951/07/311951/05/02NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55065315USABURNS, JOHN JUNIOR 
ULSTER, NYPOW1951/07/311951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER42200296USABURNS, PETER JOSEPH 
LUCAS, OHMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15433871USABURNS, ROBERT LEE 
TATE, GAMIA1953/12/311952/06/05B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-2081396USAFBURRELL, JACKSON ALEXANDER 
RAPIDES, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA34152933USABURRELL, MATTHEW  
GILLESPIE, TXPOW1951/05/151951/02/12NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA18013385USABURRER, GUENTHER A 
PLACER, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/04NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19341961USABURRIS, BUDDY BUD 
COOK, ILKIA1953/07/171953/07/17NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55294619USABURRIS, EARL FRANKLIN 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA36551488USABURROUGHS, KENDALL  
BRISTOL, RIPOW1951/01/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-02014447USABURROWS, JOHN KENNETH 
CASEY, ILMIA1953/12/291952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-054303USMCBURRUS, PAUL CONRAD 
FAYETTE, WVMIA1953/12/311952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US52124443USABURS, LEVI  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115736USABURSET-MELENDEZ, JOSE F 
SAN DIEGO, CAKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PBM5PATRON 46AL1E63568199USNBURT, JAMES BRYAN JR
MORGAN, ILPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17275089USABURTON, ROBERT CLYDE 
QUINCY, ILMIA1954/03/311950/10/02F-51D40TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-2101608USAFBURTON, WOODROW  
OSAGE, KSMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDPFCE3US55218228USABUSCH, CHARLES R 
WESTMORELAND, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13235991USABUSH, JOSEPH C 
DOVER, NJMIA1953/10/301950/12/02NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21035635USMCBUSH, MARSHALL LINDLEY 
ERIE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/09/11F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911963USAFBUSHROE, STERLING JOSEPH 
SHAWNEE, KSPOW1951/03/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17235010USABUSKIRK, GEORGE E 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ALBANY, NYPOW1950/10/171950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12115788USABUSSIERE, PAUL J F
SAN BERNARDINO, CAMIA1954/03/101950/08/01NONEM CO 3/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA19338734USABUSTER, JOHNNIE J 
KERR, TXPOW1951/01/271950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA18345440USABUTLER, BILLY JOE 
LOGAN, OHMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US52141595USABUTLER, GENE PAUL 
PIERCE, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 72 TNK 2IDSGTE5RA19197254USABUTLER, GLEN DOREN 
WICOMICO, MDMIA1953/12/311951/01/01NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13346998USABUTLER, NEHEMIAH E 
GARVIN, OKKIA1951/03/291951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQCPLE4AF38780479USAFBUTTLER, LELAND LOUIS 
VIOLA, ARMIA1954/05/141953/05/13NONE8240 AU FEC/LD (K)1LTO2O-2263284USABUTTON, LEONARD WAYNE 
DEWEY, OKKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA38017552USABUTTRESS, OWEN GARVIS 
SAN BERNARDINO, CAMIA1954/03/011950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19359567USABUTTREY, WILLIAM V 
CLARK, WAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19367193USABUTZ, WILLIAM ROSS 
ADAMS, ILMIA1954/06/061953/06/05LT-6GD CO 1/27 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-00987439USABUXMAN, ROGER F 
NIAGARA, NYMIA1950/12/311950/08/19NONEH CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA42204094USABUZYNISKI, JOSEPH STANLEY 
MARION, INKIA1950/11/291950/11/28NONEC BTRY 58 FA 3IDPFCE3RA15418425USABYARD, BILLIE JACK 
SPALDING, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA24738997USABYARS, BOBBY LADON 
ST PAUL, NEMIA1951/11/061950/11/05SHIPUSS SAMUEL MOORE FNE33181947USNBYDALEK, MELVIN FLOYD 
MONTGOMERY, NYPOW1950/12/271950/07/10NONED CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12349627USABYERS, CHARLES EMERSON 
WILKES, NCKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14330435USABYNUM, JACKIE BRADFORD 
GREENE, OHPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00061913USABYRD, JAMES WEBSTER 
ATLANTIC, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSFCE7RA06853111USABYRNE, JAMES THOMAS 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1951/03/061950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA37209448USABYROM, DELBERT ALBERT 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/04/171953/04/16NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US50113925USACABALLERO-MORENO, ARA  
NEW LONDON, CTKIA1953/07/091953/07/09NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDPVTE2US52220898USACABLE, DONALD OWEN 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1951/03/181950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA19295390USACABRAL, RICHARD JOSEPH 
GREENE, INKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA16324148USACADDELL, DONALD  
CERRO CORDO, IAPOW1951/04/291951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER37419269USACAHALAN, DANIEL EMMIT 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US56072956USACAHILL, CHESTER  
ST CLAIR, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEA BTRY 11 FA 24IDCPLE4RA17247692USACAIN, EDMUND H 
TULSA, OKPOW1951/05/311951/04/23NONEHQ BTRY 2ND FA 2IDCPLE4RA18342545USACAIN, SIDNEY GERSHWIN 
JEFFERSON, OKMIA1953/12/311950/08/31NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18273802USACAIN, TOMMY JOE 
LAKE, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA15282418USACAIONE, BERNARD J 
BROWN, ILPOW1950/10/261950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16286522USACALAWAY, WILLIAM EDWARD 
SUFFOLK, MAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDWO1W1W-00906646USACALCOTE, ROSCOE MAYO 
KINGS, NYKIA1950/11/071950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12305699USACALDARELLA, DOMINICK  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50111706USACALDERON-OSORIO, JUAN  
DAVIDSON, TNPOW1951/01/271950/11/26NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA34324496USACALDWELL, ALVIN ODELL 
WADLEY, ALKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONED BTRY 2/11 REGT 1MARCPLE31196254USMCCALDWELL, CRAYTON LOWELL 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21076003USMCCALDWELL, ERNEST TRUMAN 
DULUTH, MNKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21063391USMCCALDWELL, GERALD KENNETH 
ARLINGTON, VAKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA17099614USACALDWELL, JAMES CHARLES 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER57503820USACALDWELL, JOHN W JR
WAUZEKA, WIMIA1954/02/281952/01/23B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF16317150USAFCALDWELL, RICHARD BRUCE 
SHAWANO, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/04NONEMED CO 7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA36255536USACALDWELL, THOMAS TOMAW 
RIVERSIDE, CAPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA19338836USACALDWELL, WILLIAM S 
ACCOMAC, VAPOW1954/01/151950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13292115USACALE, RALPH LEON 
DUNKIRK, INMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)EMFNE32767382USNCALHOUN, STANLEY LOUIS JR
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50113010USACALIMANO-TEXIDOR, M  
WASCO, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA19351420USACALKINS, HAROLD D 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 22
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WASHINGTON, ORMIA1953/12/311950/07/24NONEA CO 1/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA19325080USACALKINS, JAMES L 
COLUMBIA, FLPOW1951/05/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA20420194USACALLAHAN, CARLIS J 
JOHNSON, IAMIA1953/12/311951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US55068375USACALLAHAN, JACK WAYNE 
UNICOI, TNPOW1951/02/281950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA14323525USACALLAHAN, LEWIS RAY 
RAPID CITY, SDMIA1953/12/311952/05/15B-2612TH TAC RECON SQCPTO3AO-800633USAFCALLAN, ARTHUR DELBERT 
SHELBY, TNMIA1954/04/241950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14296259USACALLIS, HENRY OWEN 
RALEIGH, WVMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13357677USACALLOWAY, ADOLPH C 
VIRGIN IS, VIMIA1950/09/19PFCE3RA10300058USACALVES, SUPREMO  
UNION, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17267917USACALVIN, HARVEY EARL 
GARDEN GROVE, CAMIA1953/12/171952/05/16F7F-3NVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE7427095USMCCAMERON, EDGAR  
KANSAS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/181952/08/05AD-3VMA 121 MAG 12CAPTO3O-049646USMCCAMERON, LEWIS HINE 
WORCESTER, MAPOW1951/06/241950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA31484267USACAMERON, OWEN JOSEPH 
KINGS, NYPOW1950/11/051950/07/08NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12320045USACAMMARANO, THOMAS 
KNOX, OHPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA15296237USACAMPBELL, CHARLES C 
JEFFERSON, KYPOW1951/06/121951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15258660USACAMPBELL, JACKIE ALLEN 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17265796USACAMPBELL, JAMES FRANK 
NEW LONDON, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11194497USACAMPBELL, JAMES LAWRENCE 
WEBSTER, LAPOW1951/08/111951/05/19NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18277689USACAMPBELL, JIMMIE RAE 
CLIFTON, NJMIA1954/02/281952/01/13B-268 BOMB SQ, LTA2CE3AF12316411USAFCAMPBELL, REYNOLD GEORGE 
SHELBY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14320536USACAMPBELL, VERNON LEE 
HAYWOOD, TNKIA1950/09/021950/09/02NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14324602USACANADY, CECIL HENRY 
PHOENIX, AZKIA1952/03/171952/03/10F-84E154TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-1910107USAFCANFIELD, ROBERT DURHAM JR
CAMBRIDGE, MAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEH&S CO 3/5 REGT 1MARMAJO4O-006094USMCCANNEY, JOHN JOSEPH JR
LOWELL, MIMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQTSGE6AF19323682USAFCANNING, WILLIAM ALFRED 
CINCINNATI, OHKIA1952/02/111951/03/08F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-764215USAFCANNON, ROBERT THOMAS JR
JOHNSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15378328USACANTRELL, ODES IVEN 
CHARLESTON, WVMIA1953/12/011950/12/02NONEL BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARSGTE40479000USMCCANTRELL, PAUL EUGENE 
ST JAMES, LAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER57440093USACANTRELLE, JOSEPH M 
VICTORIA, TXPOW1951/01/081950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA38458966USACANTU, ARTURO  
HIDALGO, TXPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA38766081USACANTU, JESUS R 
DUVAL, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14352873USACANUPP, ROBERT H 
CAMBRIA, PAMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52220041USACANYOCK, JAMES ELMER 
VOLUSIA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14329133USACAPALLIA, FREDERICK  
ERIE, NYPOW1951/01/041950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12269524USACAPIZZI, JOHN N 
BRISTOL, CTKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21301441USMCCAPUTO, LOUIS MICHAEL 
ROCKLAND, NYPOW1950/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA12028238USACAPUTO, LOUIS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/12/11NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50107637USACARABALLO, BENIGNO R 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115020USACARAMBOT-ORTIZ, JUAN  
ONEIDA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12285891USACARDILLO, JAMES R JR
NEW YORK, NYKIA1952/05/091952/05/09NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21214718USMCCARDILLO, MARIO JOSEPH 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/07/311951/02/04NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12328227USACARDONA, ORLANDO  
HAWAII, HIKIA1951/09/161951/09/16NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA29038252USACARDOZA, ROBERT R 
BUCKROE BEACH, VAMIA1953/12/311952/03/24F-86334TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1910978USAFCAREY, JAMES DESMOND 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 2IDCPLE4RA11192190USACAREY, JAMES LAWRENCE 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/11/031950/11/03NONE2 RECON CO 2IDMSGE8RA06573894USACARIATI, LOUIS J SR
WISE, VAMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13317755USACARICO, EDWARD M 
ULSTER, NYMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51196341USACARLINO, PETER PAUL 
CONROE, TXMIA1954/02/281952/02/28B-29344TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-426554USAFCARLISLE, OSBORNE TOMEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SANTA ISABEL, PRKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21210608USMCCARLO-PEREZ, VICENTE  
CITRUS, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA12342074USACARLSEN, ARTHUR P 
LEBANON, MOMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQMSGE7AF6915954USAFCARLSON, ALBERT BERTIE 
SUFFOLK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12318273USACARLSON, DONALD C 
ISANTI, MNPOW1951/04/301951/01/04NONE25 RECON CO 25IDSGTE5ER55011759USACARLSON, RALPH W 
PERU, NYMIA1953/11/061950/11/01NONE6132ND AC&W SQSSGE5AF16121360USAFCARLSON, ROBERT LEE 
CERRO CORDO, IAPOW1950/12/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17239842USACARMAN, LYLE HARVEY 
DALLAS, TXMIA1954/01/251953/02/04B-2634TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-785759USAFCARMODY, FRANCIS  
MIDDLESEX, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11167047USACARNABUCI, PRIMO CHARLES 
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/11/251950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA16268534USACARNES, HARRY ZANE 
TRUMBULL, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15297303USACARNES, JOHN M 
LATHROP, CAKIA1952/07/311952/07/31NONEH&S CO 1/5 REGT 1MARTSGTE60477035USMCCARNES, ROSCOE JR 
POPE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16285764USACARNETT, BILL  
CHATHAM, GAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDPVTE2RA14383426USACAROL, JOHN WILLIE 
GREENE, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15271980USACARPENTER, BENNY  
LACASTER, PAMIA1953/12/311952/11/22NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13403881USACARPENTER, GERALD W 
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA21269782USACARPENTER, HARVEY E 
GARFIELD, OKMIA1954/05/061950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA18313299USACARPENTER, ROBERT EVANS 
INGHAM, MIPOW1951/09/011951/04/25NONED CO 6 MED TK 24ID1LTO2O-02209414USACARR, BALDWIN RONALD 
PAMLICO, NCPOW1951/03/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA34317567USACARR, BENJAMIN F 
HARRISON, WVKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15272242USACARR, GEORGE DENVER 
ROKINGHAM, VAMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13427755USACARR, HARRY LEE 
BELMONT, OHPOW1951/02/281950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA52002437USACARR, THOMAS GERARD 
MOUNT VERNON, NYMIA1951/12/051950/12/26F-80C9TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-834125USAFCARRAHER, THOMAS MICHAEL 
NEW ORLEANS, LAMIA1954/03/031950/08/19NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18329457USACARRERE, CURTIS EUCLID 
SEDGWICK, KSPOW1951/09/301951/05/19NONE1 RANGER CO 2IDMAJO4O-00395468USACARRIER, CHARLES LEONARD 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19336806USACARRILLO, CARMEN  
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US55064046USACARRILLO, LEOPOLD MEMHACA 
HALIFAX, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA33527495USACARRINGTON, ROBERT R 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA17266010USACARRINO, FREDERICK  
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13272870USACARROLL, CHARLES L JR
PEMBROKE, KYKIA1950/11/131950/11/13SHIPUSS PHILIPPINE SEA SN1E32882792USNCARROLL, FRANK BASSETT 
FREDRICK, VAMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEMED CO 7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US52093677USACARROLL, GARLAND R 
COOK, ILKIA1951/11/141951/11/14NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US26352874USACARROLL, GEORGE  
PIMA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA19349277USACARROLL, JAMES W 
SALINE, KSMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17229128USACARROLL, PERCY CAPEL 
WEST HARTFORD, CTKIA1952/05/021952/05/02F-9F2USS VALLEY FORGE LTO3O-424278USNCARROS, JOHN ZACHARY 
CABARRUS, NCPOW1950/10/091950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14249033USACARROUTH, RALPH N 
WINGATE, TXMIA1954/05/211951/06/20F-4U4FITRON 821LTO3O-363563USNCARRUTH, ROYCE  
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER13223123USACARSON, MAYNARD E 
MINNEHAMA, SDMIA1954/01/261951/05/18NONE8202 AU KMAGCPLE4RA17026202USACARSRUD, GORDON B 
JONES, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER17254547USACARSTENSEN, ROBERT L 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/01/271953/01/26NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US50116462USACARTAGENA, COLON M R
CHESTER, SCMIA1954/07/111953/07/10NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53124169USACARTER, ANDREW N 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1954/03/011950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13271442USACARTER, ANDREW  
SEATTLE, WAKIA1951/01/211951/01/21ACFTPATROL SQUADRON 22AL3E43818293USNCARTER, BENNIE GERALD 
CARROLL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15380568USACARTER, CLYDE M 
MADISON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15379148USACARTER, DOUGLAS E 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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WOODRUFF, ARMIA1953/12/311950/08/24NONEH CO 2/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA18283234USACARTER, FRED C 
SANDUSKY, OHKIA1952/08/271952/08/27NONEUSS SARSI (ATF-111)SD2E59471887USNCARTER, HAMPTON CURTIS 
MOBILE, ALPOW1951/02/131950/11/28NONEA BTRY 159 FA 25IDCPLE4RA14293447USACARTER, JAMES EARL 
RALEIGH, WVPOW1951/05/071951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13347591USACARTER, JAMES R 
MAHONING, OHKIA1950/09/061950/09/06NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15278948USACARTER, JOSEPH CARROLL 
GREENVILLE, SCPOW1951/06/051950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA42274411USACARTER, WILLIAM J 
PASSAIC, NJPOW1951/03/011951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12341869USACARTER, WILLIE EDWARD 
WILLIAMSON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19332668USACARTWRIGHT, DANIEL LENARD 
FREDRICK, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13338625USACARTY, PAUL K 
FAIRFIELD, CTKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11165024USACARUSO, CARMEN FRANK 
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12285199USACARUSO, HERMAN R 
TENINO, WAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARSGTE40574040USMCCASE, THOMAS HARRY 
SUFFOLK, MAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA11048322USACASEY, JEREMIAH  
LUZERNE, PAKIA1952/06/121952/06/12NONEE CO 2/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US52110515USACASEY, JOSEPH FRANCIS 
PROVIDENCE, RIPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11185056USACASEY, RAYMOND JOSEPH 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1954/06/151953/06/14NONEB BTRY 58 FA 3IDPFCE3RA11247623USACASEY, RUSSELL MARTIN 
KITSAP, WAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19319102USACASH, JACK McWILLIAM 
CRISP, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA14271718USACASON, JAMES EDWARD 
ALAMEDA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19294205USACASON, PRINCE ALBERT 
GATES, NCPOW1951/03/311950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13274109USACASPER, CHARLES D 
SILVER BOW, MTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3ER13258647USACASSATT, PATRICK THOMAS 
ATLANTA, GAKIA1952/01/211952/01/21F-84E182ND FTR BOMB SQCPTO3AO-810471USAFCASTEEL, BARNEY PARKS JR
ST MARTIN, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18281539USACASTILLE, MELVIN M 
PORT ARTHUR, TXKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEG CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20665782USMCCASTINO, LEON LEONARD 
JOHNSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15377951USACASTLE, ROBERT E 
WEBB, TXKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18346079USACASTOR, RICARDO JR 
LORAIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15282201USACATALDO, DOMINIK JR 
NESHOBA, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA14016782USACATES, JAMES GERALD 
FLOYD, TXPOW1951/02/281950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18347250USACATLIN, DAVID L 
SCHUYLKILL, PAMIA1953/12/311952/08/12NONEMED CO 15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13405836USACATON, WAYNE R 
FULTON, GAKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA44135092USACAUDELL, ROY M 
LINCOLN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15378650USACAUDILL, RALPH K 
CAMPBELL, VAPOW1950/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13349199USACAUL, WILBUR O 
MONROE, NCKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PLEDGE (AM-277)EN3E48337135USNCAUTHEN, BRENICE  
MERCER, PAPOW1951/04/041950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA33917424USACAUTION, WILLIAM EDWARD 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1954/01/291950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA28176020USACAVAGNARO, JOHN STANWOOD 
STANLEY, VAMIA1953/12/311952/06/05B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE3AF13411410USAFCAVE, JAMES ALBERT 
INGHAM, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16266924USACAVENDER, WILLIAM E 
POPE, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17278310USACAVIL, JOHN C 
BUCHANAN, MOMIA1954/01/291951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17276018USACAWLEY, LEE R 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA23976438USACECIL, JESSIE L JR
POUGHKEEPSIE, NYKIA1952/12/271952/12/27NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21297395USMCCECILIA, BENITO ANTONIO 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/301951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER16225852USACECOT, ROBERT ADAM 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19360678USACENISEROZ, RAUL M 
ONTARIO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF19338921USAFCESSNA, MARVIN JR 
TIPPECANOE, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16313989USACHADWELL, GEORGE R 
COLUMBUS, OHKIA1953/01/311953/01/31NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41005865USMCCHADWICK, FRED DAVID 
LAWRENCE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15411961USACHAFFIN, CLIFFORD R 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 25
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BARAGA, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA16020910USACHALIFOUX, LAWRENCE FRANCIS 
POMONA, CAMIA1954/03/291953/03/29AD-3VMA 121 MAG 121STLTO2O-057239USMCCHAMBERLAIN, JOHN MARCUS 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13345389USACHAMBERS, BENNIE E 
STANISLAUS, CAKIA1953/03/251953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US56127908USACHAMBERS, HARVEY  
MENOCINO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA19213557USACHAMBERS, LEWIS WILLIAM 
CAMERON, TXPOW1951/05/031951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18225281USACHAMPION, FELIPE A 
CONTRA COSTA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEA CO 1/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA19328187USACHAN, CLARENCE  
ESCAMBIA, ALKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA BTRY 57TH FA 7IDPFCE3RA14319138USACHANCERY, JOSEPH D 
JENNINGS, KSMIA1952/11/011952/11/01SHIPAKTRON 55; USS AO3E43453623USNCHANDLER, GORDON HARWOOD 
KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13331538USACHANDLER, TEDDY R 
SENECA, OHPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA15263413USACHANEY, DEAN D 
BATON ROUGE, LAMIA1954/06/031953/06/02NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18432707USACHANEY, JAMES G 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/04/301950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA10103583USACHANG, ALBERT SA KIN
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311952/08/07B-26C13 BOMB SQ, LTSSGTE5AF13376408USAFCHANT, HARRY LEDDY II
BRISTOL, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11201264USACHANTRE, MELVIN H 
BURKE, NCMIA1954/02/031952/10/06NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53101163USACHAPMAN, CHARLES W 
EL MONTE, CAMIA1951/05/071951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQMAJO4AO-748361USAFCHAPMAN, DEWEY LYLE 
BUFFALO, NYKIA1950/08/081950/07/13B-29325 BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-0689452USAFCHAPMAN, NEIL ADELBERT 
HARTFORD, MDPOW1951/01/311950/11/26NONEC CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA13333379USACHAPMAN, RICHARD A 
HOPKINS, TXPOW1950/12/191950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA38040310USACHAPMAN, SAM  
LAUDERDALE, TNPOW1951/05/011951/02/12NONEHQ BTRY DIVARTY 2IDCPLE4RA14324797USACHAPMAN, SAMUEL A 
MARION, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA13239670USACHAPMAN, WILLIAM MORTON 
ALLEN, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA23020626USACHAPPEL, RICHARD A 
MONTGOMERY, NCMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14339771USACHAPPELL, EVERETT F 
BOONE, ARPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA18332847USACHAPPELLE, JAMES RICHARD 
FORREST HILLS, NYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEWPNS CO 3/7 REGT CPLE30652217USMCCHAPPLE, DONALD MEREDITH 
OAKLAND, PAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31083016USMCCHARLES, DEAN DONALD 
CARROLL, NHPOW1950/11/301950/07/10NONEHM CO 21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA31461500USACHARLES, MADISON FREEMAN 
SCIOTO, OHPOW1950/09/271950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15239861USACHARLES, RAYMOND M 
WHITLEY, KYPOW1951/05/141950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA15422183USACHATFIELD, FRED T 
ADAMS, MSMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA34633382USACHATMAN, LEROY  
AMITE, LAKIA1952/03/031952/03/03SML USS LST 561SAE24202060USNCHAVERS, ELMA ISAAC 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/05/311951/01/20NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA37672143USACHAVEZ, ALBERT J 
MC KINLEY, NMMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSGTE5RA18255711USACHAVEZ, CELESTINO JR 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/03/031950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19329106USACHAVEZ, DANIEL  
ALBUQUERQUE, NMKIA1952/11/221952/11/22NONED CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21208116USMCCHAVIRA, HERMAN  
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/02/251950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA35261278USACHEATEM, GEORGE L 
APACHE, AZMIA1953/12/311952/02/04NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5US56077699USACHEE, JOSEPH  
DE KALB, GAKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEE CO 2/180 REGT 45IDPVTE2US53058215USACHEEK, ROBERT V 
NIAGARA, NYPOW1950/12/281950/07/10NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA21940543USACHEFF, LOUIS  
ANTIGO, WIMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21318074USMCCHERF, THOMAS JOHN 
GALESBURG, ILMIA1954/07/021953/07/01B-2690TH BOMB SQ(L)A1CE3AF16399864USAFCHERRINGTON, GEORGE LEE 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHHB 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA31330599USACHERRY, AUGUSTUS W 
SALEM, ORMIA1954/03/311950/09/09B-29325 BMB SQSSGE5AF19201403USAFCHERRY, CLARENCE MARTIN 
DALLAS, TXPOW1950/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18329275USACHERRY, R B 
OTTUMWA, IAMIA1953/12/311952/07/23B-2634TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-935245USAFCHERRY, ROBERT LIONEL 
MCNARY, AZKIA1952/01/261952/01/26F-9FFTR SQ 51; USS ESSEX LTJGO2O-496751USNCHESHIRE, LEONARD RAY 
PITTSTON, PAMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQMSGE7AF33604078USAFCHESNOWSKY, FRANK JOSEPH 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SAN DIEGO, CAPOW1951/07/151950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-45795USACHESNUT, FRED DENNIS 
MIAMI, FLMIA1953/12/311951/09/07B-26728TH BOMB SQ(L)A2CE3AF14357788USAFCHESTON, RONALD WILLIS 
ORMOND BEACH, FLKIA1951/06/121951/06/12NONEUSS WALKE (DD-723)SO2E54061884USNCHEWNING, HARRY JOHN 
OAKLAND, CAKIA1952/07/041952/07/04F-4UFTR SQ 113LTJGO2O-414501USNCHICK, GROVER CLEVELAND 
FT SMITH, ARPOW1954/01/141950/11/29NONEHQ BN 1MARCOLO6O-005234USMCCHIDESTER, ARTHUR ADOLPH 
CASS, TXPOW1951/01/301950/11/29NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18333106USACHILDS, ROBERT L 
BONNEVILLE, IDPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA19010441USACHINN, LEONARD K 
CHARLESTON, SCPOW1951/01/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14360579USACHISOLM, CAIN  
MADESTO, CAMIA1952/05/011951/05/05B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTSGTE4AF37217975USAFCHITWOOD, JOHN VERNON 
LONOKE, ARPOW1950/11/301950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA54000041USACHOAT, LOYD L 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEAMB CO 3RD MEDSGTE5RA11168854USACHOINIERE, VICTOR J 
LYON, MNPOW1950/12/101950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA37898195USACHRISTENSEN, JERRY C 
NORTHFIELD, MNMIA1953/12/311951/05/13F-8016TH FTR INT SQCPTO317949AUSAFCHRISTENSON, ADRIAN LEONARD 
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA28055359USACHRISTIAN, JIMMY L 
HENRICO, VAPOW1951/03/211950/07/11NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13319576USACHRISTIAN, STUART B 
MONROE, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13335274USACHRISTIANA, JOHN B 
HAMILTON, FLMIA1953/12/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14328892USACHRISTIE, ALTON  
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13340787USACHRISTMAN, HARRY A 
INDIANA, PAKIA1953/07/091953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US52186811USACHRISTOPHER, RONALD N 
DESCHUTES, ORKIA1951/10/271951/10/27NONEC CO 1/35 REGT 25IDPVTE3RA19406027USACHRISTY, ALVIN J 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA34531579USACHURCH, ALPHONSO  
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA15277047USACHURCH, HAROLD CURTIS 
KNOTT, KYMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US52084695USACHURCH, RAY JR 
ALAMEDA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19291889USACHURCH, VERNON JOSEPH 
NIAGARA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/08/19NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA12348616USACICCARELLI, JOHN  
SAN JOAQUIN, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/04NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US56143256USACIENEGA, RUDY  
BUREAU, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16325102USACIESLAK, JOSEPH K 
SABANA GRANDE, PRKIA1952/01/141952/01/14NONEI CO 3/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4NG29162495USACINTRON, TEODULO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50113530USACINTRON-PAGAN, MODESTO  
WHITESIDE, ILKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16299972USACISKITTI, THOMAS  
WESTCHESTER, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12306439USACITRONE, AUGUST D 
SOMERSET, PAPOW1951/06/301951/05/18NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US52040705USACIUCCI, GEORGE LUIGI 
GALLIA, OHKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEHQ CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA35448007USACLAGG, VAN EDWARD 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/06/301951/04/25NONEA BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5RA19329489USACLAIRMONT, DONALD J 
VOLUSIA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/09/13NONE1 RAIDER COCPTO3O-02053958USACLANCE, JAMES WALTER 
CALHOUN, MIPOW1951/03/011950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA14299694USACLANTON, ROBERT W 
WANYE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA16262820USACLANTON, WILBERT W 
KING, WAKIA1950/09/021950/09/02NONEC CO 1/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA19354264USACLAPP, RICHARD ERWIN 
MONTGOMERY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14346756USACLARDY, EUGENE E 
WISE, TXPOW1951/01/231950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA06954891USACLARK, BASIL L 
ELKINS, WVKIA1951/02/021951/02/02SHIPUSS PARTRIDGE (AMS-LTJGO2O-439105USNCLARK, BOYERS MORGAN JR
ROCKFORD, ILMIA1953/12/021950/12/02NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21048866USMCCLARK, BRUCE LEROY 
EDGECOMBE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14365366USACLARK, CLINTON  
WINNETKA, ILMIA1953/12/141952/12/05F9F-2VMF 311 MAG 33CAPTO3O-035523USMCCLARK, DONALD HOLLAND 
ASHLAND, OHKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEANTI-TANK CO 7TH MARSGTE40294794USMCCLARK, DOW JAY 
DELAWARE, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15275841USACLARK, GENE FRANKLIN 
FRANKLIN, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15414017USACLARK, GEORGE EVERETT 
MONTGOMERY, ILPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17265936USACLARK, GLENN MAYNARD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MARION, MIKIA06/13/20001950/11/271950/11/27NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA17264215USACLARK, HALLIE A JR
MARION, INPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER35368243USACLARK, HAROLD ROBERT 
SOLON SPRINGS, WIMIA1953/10/211950/11/24NONED CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21113526USMCCLARK, JOHN POWELL 
VERNON, LAPOW1951/06/011951/01/07NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER18301128USACLARK, KEITH KENNEDY 
MARSHALLTOWN, IAMIA1954/07/271953/07/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARSSGTE5563385USMCCLARK, LARRY LEROY 
DAVIDSON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA14272203USACLARK, MEACHEM WAYNE 
COVINGTON, ALPOW1951/02/281950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14294876USACLARK, O C JR
KERN, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA19361022USACLARK, ROOSEVELT  
OCEAN, NJPOW1951/04/271950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12341242USACLARKE, HARRY BERNARD 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/181950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13265622USACLARKSON, THOMAS JR 
OTTER TAIL, MNPOW1951/05/061951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER55011452USACLARNO, EDWARD WILLIS 
DENVER, COMIA1953/12/181952/08/29AD-2VMF 121 MAG 12CAPTO3O-035464USMCCLARY, RALPH RAYMOND 
ORANGE, VAMIA1954/03/051951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA13017216USACLATTERBUCK, ROLAND 
LINCOLN, SDMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17244790USACLAY, RICHARD F 
CUBA, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/29F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1903002USAFCLAYBERG, JAMES GEORGE 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-2262318USACLAYTON, DALLAS EDWARD 
SELLERSVILLE, PAMIA1954/01/071953/01/01NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31157547USMCCLAYTON, DONALD JAMES 
, FLNBD7/2/19921953/04/161953/04/16NONE468 STRAT FTR SQ1LTO2AO1856697USAFCLEMENTS, DAVID C 
BEAUMONT, TXKIA1953/04/231953/04/23ACFTFITRON 154;USS LTJGO2O-395099USNCLEMMONS, ANDERSON 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19340199USACLEMMONS, KENNETH D 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/24NONEA CO 71 HV TK 1CAVSFCE7RA16226269USACLEMONS, CHARLES EDWARD 
IREDELL, NCKIA1950/12/151950/12/15NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA14345698USACLENDENIN, ROBERT N 
KING, NYMIA1953/12/311951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51088254USACLEVA, GIOVANNI  
HOUSTON, TXKIA1951/11/291951/11/29SHIPUSS HYMAN (DD732)BN2E55771131USNCLEVELAND, JOHN RUFUS 
PORTLAND, ORMIA1954/03/151950/11/15NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19239111USACLEVELAND, STANLEY KENT 
DURHAM, NCMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14249473USACLEVENGER, LEON E 
FLOYD, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15294539USACLICK, LESLIE DALE 
ELKHART, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/26NONED CO 1/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16314210USACLIFFORD, CLYDE R 
VALENCIA, NMMIA1953/12/311950/12/11NONEHQ BTRY 48 FA 7IDPFCE3RA18366967USACLIFTON, ARTHUR A 
, OHNBD1953/07/281953/07/28NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15484865USACLIFTON, MILO FRANKLIN 
CHOCTAW, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA25722174USACLIFTON, OBIE  
CAMDEN, NJMIA1954/02/191950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13343182USACLIFTON, WILLIAM L 
CHAMBERS, TXPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER18260943USACLINE, CHARLES JORDON 
MECLEMBURG, NCPOW1951/05/221951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14308169USACLINKSCALE, HAROLD  
SANTA ANA, CAMIA1953/12/161952/01/17NONEVMF 312 MAG 12CAPTO3O-037192USMCCLINNIN, WALTER ANDREW JR
FREDRICKSBURG, VAMIA1953/10/211950/11/03NONEWPNS CO 1/7 REGT PFCE20649329USMCCLOE, WALTER HENRY III
KENT, RIPOW1951/03/211950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA11185705USACLOSSON, ARCHIE J 
OAKLAND, CAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)EN1E63758675USNCLOUD, GEORGE GRADY 
HARRIS, TXMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONE8202 AU KMAGSGTE5RA18390582USACLOUGH, KENNETH H JR
MANISTEE, MIPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16297035USACLOUSE, BERNARD CLEO 
OAKLAND, MIPOW1951/06/301950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16294371USACLOUTIER, ROBERT JAMES 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311952/10/14F-849TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1858509USAFCLOVER, MELVIN ELIJAH 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/01/141953/01/13NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US52183410USACLYBURN, LESLEY W 
LYTTON, IAKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21228877USMCCLYMER, MERLE DELMAR 
TALLADEGA, ALMIA1953/12/311952/09/01F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223450USAFCLYOTT, CECIL HARRISON JR
HARRIS, TXKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTSFCE7RA18259984USACOALE, WILLIAM EDWARD 
AUBURN, NYMIA1954/04/161950/12/02NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MARHM1E62387987USNCOALSON, EDWARD JOSEPH 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14264892USACOATES, ROMAN WILLIES 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 28
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SUMMIT, OHMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4ER14199413USACOBBS, ARTHUR C 
MCKEESPORT, PAPOW1955/03/011951/06/14NONESTAFF 7TH FLEETLTJGO2O-475207USNCOCHRAN, BILLY EDWARD 
SHARP, ARPOW1951/01/081950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18348768USACOCHRAN, BILLY G 
ST CLAIR, ILMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA17337163USACOCHRAN, LAWRENCE R 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHM CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18255474USACOCIO, ROBERTO  
CRAWFORD, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18330726USACOCKRUM, HAYDEN D 
LAWRENCE, MAKIA1953/06/231953/06/23C-119C BTRY 674 FA 187 RCTSFCE7RA11175215USACOCO, JOHN FRED 
SPRING VALLEY, CAKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21185792USMCCODDINGTON, GILBERT  
TAFT, CAKIA1952/05/201952/05/08F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909897USAFCOFFEE, ROBERT GEORGE 
NANTUCKET, MAKIA1952/07/101952/07/10NONEF CO 2/279 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA11235778USACOFFIN, JAMES WARREN 
AUGUSTA, VAMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONE16 RECON CO 1CAVPFCE3RA13332359USACOFFMAN, MELVIN S 
BRIDGEPORT, CTMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29HQ SQ 301ST BOMB WGMAJO411889AUSAFCOGSWELL, ROBERT WHITNEY 
LYCOMING, PAPOW1951/02/101950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA13314759USACOHICK, FLOYD ELMER 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 72 TK 2IDSGTE5RA12320387USACOHN, HERBERT  
RENSSELAER, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEL CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12288080USACOITEUX, EDWARD F 
CHILTON, ALPOW1951/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14318928USACOKER, CECIL A 
HUNT, TXPOW1951/04/151951/02/12NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER38681208USACOKER, FLOYD T 
BARRY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 8 ENGR 1CAVCPLE4RA27544003USACOKER, RICHARD D 
ONANDAGA, NYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12348208USACOLASANTI, JAMES ALBERT 
HENNEPIN, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17264900USACOLBY, WILLIAM  
BUTLER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13215862USACOLE, BURRELL B 
SCOTLAND, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSFCE7RA37647893USACOLE, DELMAR PERMANAS 
INYO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/10NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US56140567USACOLE, JACKIE LEE 
SEWARD, KSMIA1954/02/241950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17261360USACOLE, MERLE LEROY JR
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311952/11/04NONEA CO 1/179 REGT 45IDCPLE4US56083065USACOLE, RALPH RICHARD 
LUNA, NMMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US54038733USACOLE, WILLIAM HARLEY 
LAKE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19295972USACOLEMAN, ALAN ROSS 
LUCEDALE, MSKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PIRATE (AM-275)FNE32732545USNCOLEMAN, ALFRED LEWIS 
TOWNS, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14354967USACOLEMAN, CHARLES LAFAYETTE 
ST FRANCIS, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18333586USACOLEMAN, ELMER LEE 
TRENTON, TNKIA1953/05/051953/05/05NONEA CO 116 ENG BNPVTE2US53133531USACOLEMAN, ELMER LOUIS 
VERMILLION, INKIA1951/04/251951/04/25NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA15246539USACOLEMAN, JAMES ALLEN 
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1954/01/311951/06/20F-5139TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-2045276USAFCOLEMAN, JOHN JOSEPH 
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA35010041USACOLEMAN, JOSEPH LEE 
LEWISTOWN, MTMIA1951/10/021950/10/01MSWUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)YN3E45551234USNCOLEMAN, RICHARD ALLYN 
WARWICK, VAMIA1953/12/311952/09/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA33867721USACOLEMAN, RICHARD R 
TATTENTALL, GAKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPVTE2US53059585USACOLEY, LEE EDWARD 
SOMERSET, MEPOW1950/10/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA11188446USACOLFORD, WILBUR B 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA13288853USACOLLAGE, RICHARD DEAN 
NEW ORLEANS, LAMIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18276034USACOLLETTI, ERNEST JOSEPH JR
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13346084USACOLLETTI, WILLIAM  
NEW HANOVER, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA06335678USACOLLEY, EUGENE JAMES 
NASHVILLE, TNKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20642742USMCCOLLINS, EDMOND JR 
ADAMS, WIPOW1951/07/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7US55005715USACOLLINS, EDWARD H 
DICKINSON, TXMIA1953/12/311952/02/22B-266166 AW RCN SQA1CE4AF18360638USAFCOLLINS, EDWIN WESLEY 
FRESNO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19323968USACOLLINS, GLENN EDWARD 
FT DIX, NJKIA1952/03/241952/03/24F-84E9TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-754472USAFCOLLINS, HARRY LORAN JR
HOUSTON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONE2 SIG CO 2IDSGTE5RA14294303USACOLLINS, HARRY PAGE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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LETCHER, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSSGTE5US52016783USACOLLINS, JAMES ELBERT 
ATLANTA, GAMIA1953/12/311951/05/08F-807TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-783917USAFCOLLINS, JAMES LAWRENCE 
LOUISVILLE, KYMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-738539USAFCOLLINS, JOHN SOULARD 
MIAMI, FLMIA1954/02/281951/09/02B-2690TH BOMB SQ(L)CPTO3AO-807154USAFCOLLINS, JOSEPH STEPHEN 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/06NONEHQ CO 27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13307148USACOLLINS, WILLIAM H 
MERCER, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13347553USACOLLINS, WILLIAM K 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/09/061950/09/06NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA13313887USACOLLINS, WILLIAM RAY 
WASHINGTON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18281885USACOLLINSWORTH, MARION  
BALBOA ISLAND, CANBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQSGTE4AF19086084USAFCOLOMBEL, REXFORD LAGE 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/07/31NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114370USACOLON, CONCEPCION  
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA51082061USACOLON, EURIPIDES AMY 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114780USACOLON, NEGRON LUIS 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110855USACOLON-APONTE, MANUEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US50114169USACOLON-RAMOS, WILFRIDO  
LETCHER, KYKIA1952/10/021952/10/02NONEI CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA13320260USACOMBS, BOBBY VAN 
RIVERSIDE, CAMIA1954/01/311951/02/26B-26729TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-555449USAFCOMBS, CARL EDSEL 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCWOW2W-02141946USACOMER, SAMUEL WAYNE 
JACKSON, MOMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17269736USACOMSTOCK, EDWARD W 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/10/271952/10/27NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPV2E2US50116163USACONCEPCION-DIAS, H  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50112129USACONCEPCION-LOPEZ, JOS  
LAKE, INMIA1953/12/311952/01/29NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5US55170838USACONDE, LOUIS BERNARD 
MACOUPIN, ILMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55300314USACONDER, ROBERT  
CADDO, LAPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA38335200USACONELY, ULYSSES  
BLAIR, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA23734301USACONFER, HERBERT R 
ONTARIO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12286643USACONKLIN, GEORGE W JR
SALT LAKE CITY, UTKIA1951/12/141951/12/14F-84E9 FTR-BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1910217USAFCONLEY, CLAYTON  
LOGAN, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15410027USACONLEY, PETE  
ENGLEWOOD, NJMIA1953/07/151952/08/01F-80C36TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-680858USAFCONLON, WILLIAM JOSEPH 
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1954/03/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11198679USACONNELL, HENRY D 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1954/03/011950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19360219USACONNER, CONNIE MAX 
RUSSELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15258964USACONNER, GEORGE W 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/03/081950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-00960904USACONNER, JAMES WILVER 
POLK, IAMIA1953/12/311952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17325705USACONNETT, DONALD C 
CLINTON, NYPOW1951/05/311950/07/05NONEHQ CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12119783USACONNICK, KARL FRANCIS 
JERSEY CITY, NJMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO317069AUSAFCONNOLLY, JAMES JOSEPH 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/06/301951/04/22NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US51001457USACONNOLLY, MARK  
CUMBERLAND, MEKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA06128175USACONNORS, THOMAS JOSEPH 
DELAWARE, INKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPV2E2RA16313046USACONRAD, JACK DWAYNE 
DELAWARE, INKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16313050USACONRAD, RICHARD LEON 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONE229 SIG OPNS COSGTE5RA32901299USACONROY, JOSEPH P 
BINGHAMTON, NYKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT PFCE21344052USMCCONSIDINE, BERNARD  
MARION, INMIA1953/12/311950/09/08NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16320424USACONSTANT, JAMES L 
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311952/07/22NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19365759USACONTRERAS, RUDOLPH R 
NASHVILLE, TNMIA1954/04/191951/03/09ACFTUSS PRINCETON (CVA-LTJGO2O-424847USNCOOK, BAXTER HUGHES 
WILBARGER, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSSGTE5RA18316771USACOOK, CAMPBELL DEFFE 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA18350727USACOOK, CHARLES FLOYD 
RALEIGH, WVKIA1950/08/081950/08/08NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15288513USACOOK, CHARLES WILLIAM 
YATES, NYPOW1951/02/061950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA12286712USACOOK, ELI W 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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OTIE, NEMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA06825223USACOOK, GERALD VAUGHN 
MORRIS, NJPOW1951/09/011951/04/25NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4ER51021505USACOOK, HARRY W JR
DADE, FLPOW1951/05/111951/02/06NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA14055458USACOOK, JAMES DAVID 
PAINTSVILLE, KYMIA1954/07/261953/07/25NONEG CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21230626USMCCOOK, JAMES LLOYD 
BUNCOMBE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA14326735USACOOK, MCKINLEY CARL 
SAVANNA, ILMIA1954/05/191951/07/18AD-3USS BON HOMME LTO3O-301489USNCOOK, ORVILLE MELVIN 
SACRAMENTO, CAMIA1951/11/021950/10/01MSWUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)QMSNE37986545USNCOOK, THEODORE AMOS 
SANTA MONICA, CAMIA1954/02/281952/03/22B-26C730TH BOMB SQCAPTO3AO-2065517USAFCOOK, WILFORD THEODORE 
WASHINGTON, DCPOW1951/01/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13263805USACOOKE, VINCENT M 
DICKSON, TNMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8US44174155USACOOKSEY, JESSE ROOK 
PIKE, MIPOW1951/02/141950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA34482470USACOON, ELLIS  
ELLINWOOD, KSKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCAPTO3O-032333USMCCOONEY, THOMAS EDWARD 
BUCHANAN, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEH CO 2/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17234943USACOONS, FREDERICK E 
GRAYS HARBOR, WAPOW1951/01/141950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19319645USACOOPER, BILLIE J 
WASHINGTON, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHM CO 35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16301599USACOOPER, CLARENCE A 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA35113766USACOOPER, HAROLD RYLAND 
HANCOCK, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA35391335USACOOPER, JOHN WILLIAM 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/10/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA16263614USACOOPER, JOSEPH  
MUSCOGEE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13012556USACOOPER, LAWRENCE E 
COBB, GAMIA1954/03/031951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA24768882USACOOPER, PAUL D 
BARTOW, GAPOW1953/07/101953/07/10NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53146249USACOOPER, ROBERT EDD 
SHAW, MIMIA1953/12/311951/07/01B-26728TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2221876USAFCOOPER, SAMUEL(SAMMY) BUCK 
ALBANY, NYMIA1954/02/281952/04/07B-2690TH BOMB SQ(L)A1CE4AF21900368USAFCOOPER, SPENCER RAYMOND JR
CONTRA COSTA, CAKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPV2E2US56129687USACOOPER, UTAH NOAH 
CAMDEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA12288446USACOPE, ROBERT H 
NORFOLK, ARMIA1953/12/311952/09/16F-86F335TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-711856USAFCOPE, TROY GORDON 
JEFFERSON, KYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15380514USACOPELAND, ELLIS H JR
YORK, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13315076USACOPENHAVER, WALTER W 
THREE RIVERS, TXKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30659662USMCCOQUAT, JEWEL DWAIN 
CHATTANOOGA, TNMIA1953/12/161952/12/15F-848TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1854652USAFCORBETT, JOHN MILES 
WAKE, NCPOW1951/06/101951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14249254USACORBIN, JAMES W 
HALL, NEMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA37463612USACORDERO, ERNESTO JOSE 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114879USACORDERO-CAJIGAS, ZENON  
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/06NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15413952USACORDLE, CHARLES O 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1954/03/041951/02/15NONEMED CO 5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14347513USACORK, THOMAS RUEL 
PLAINFIELD, NJKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30344737USMCCORLISS, HOWARD THOMSON 
LAFAYETTE, LAPOW1951/05/181951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER38488910USACORMIER, FERMAN  
DELAWARE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13282890USACORNACCHIA, JOHN JOSEPH 
WESTMORELAND, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13272288USACORNELIA, LOUIS EDWARD 
CADDO, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18350361USACORNELIOUS, LLOYD E 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER57513620USACORNELIUS, PATRICK  
SCIOTO, OHKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15251896USACORNELL, EDWARD SAMUEL JR
ORANGE, CAPOW1950/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA20911574USACORNELL, FREDERICK R 
CHAMPAIGN, ILPOW1951/01/211950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16308518USACORNELL, JAMES H 
TOLEDO, OHMIA1954/03/081950/11/26NONEB CO 532 ENGR 2 ESBPVTE2RA15263153USACORNELL, ROY GLENN 
CHEROKEE, KSKIA1950/12/051950/12/05NONEMED DET 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA37145071USACORNER, STANFORD OSCAR 
PIERCE, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA35133303USACORNETT, CROWDEN  
MONROE, NYPOW1950/10/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12285250USACORNWALL, DONALD FREDERICK 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 31
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EL PASO, TXPOW1951/04/241950/07/16NONEHM CO 19 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA18254086USACORONA, JAIME  
CAMARILLO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/07/23B-26C34TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF19422097USAFCORONA, VICTOR GALVAN 
CAMERON, TXPOW1950/10/121950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA38025785USACORREA, JESUS DEANDA 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16310072USACORRIGAN, FRANK  
BRADFORD, FLMIA1953/12/311950/10/08NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14263573USACORRUTH, JOSHUA  
MONROE, NYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEAMB CO 7TH MEDPVTE2RA12349391USACORSETTI, ROBERT WILLIAM 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115000USACORTES-OSTOLAZA, A L 
ONONDAGA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12281749USACORTRIGHT, RAYMOND WILLIAM 
WOODBURY, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA17256226USACORY, ROBERT R 
EDINBURG, INNBD1950/08/151950/08/15NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA35686359USACOSBY, FOLTON  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/11/121950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA23931029USACOSKEY, JOHN HERBERT 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110172USACOSME-BAEZ, FRANCISCO  
SARATOGA, NYPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12301824USACOSTA, ANTHONY E 
PRESTON, WVMIA6/19651953/12/311951/10/04NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13359559USACOSTELLO, CHARLES ALLEN 
BATH, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13339723USACOSTELLO, HENRY G 
ONONDAGA, NYKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA12055690USACOSTELLO, RAYMOND VINCENT 
TALLAPOOSA, ALPOW1954/03/051951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPV2E2ER53010197USACOTNEY, COMER D 
WEST PALM BEACH, FLMIA1953/12/071952/12/03NONEVMF(J) 115 MAG 331STLTO2O-055253USMCCOTTLE, DONALD FRANKLIN 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA34483228USACOTTON, MELVIN L 
HARRISON, WVPOW1950/12/121950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13333641USACOTTRILL, ROBERT E 
COLUMBIA, ARKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEH CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMAJO4O-370300USACOUCH, CLIFTON ZACHRY JR
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18294854USACOUCH, WALTER RAY 
CHITTENDEN, VTMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA11188256USACOUILLARD, PAUL R 
LEMONT FURNACE, PAMIA1954/01/311950/12/01B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1909263USAFCOULTER, JOHN ROBERT 
MONONGALIA, WVKIA1950/07/291950/07/29NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA15054941USACOULTER, RICHARD CHARLES 
CHATHAM, NCPOW1950/11/041950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDSFCE7RA14332576USACOUNCIL, WILLIAM EDWARD 
DICKENSON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO X CORPSCPLE4RA13319855USACOUNTS, BILLY ELWOND 
WASHTENAW, MIPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA38509790USACOUNTS, ERNEST  
COLBERT, ALKIA1952/01/241952/01/24NONEMED CO 279 REGT 45IDSGTE5US53008538USACOUNTS, GEORGE WILLIAM 
SUMMIT, OHKIA1950/11/041950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15215302USACOUNTS, WOODROW WILSON 
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11167844USACOURTNEY, FRANCIS J 
PRICE HILL, WVMIA1954/03/081950/11/28NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA35077098USACOUSINS, CHARLES MILLER 
PROVIDENCE, RIKIA1951/11/081951/11/08NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21194508USMCCOUTO, ROGERIO LEWIS 
ESSEX, MAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA11189681USACOUTURE, JOSEPH A 
CAROLINA, PRKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114371USACOUVERTIER, JOSE RAMON 
WARREN, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA13317898USACOVERSTONE, WILLIAM R 
BUTTE, CAKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA19294989USACOWAN, WILLIAM DOYLE 
SUMNER, TNPOW1951/06/171951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14317546USACOWAN, WILLIAM W 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA39580308USACOWART, CHARLES C 
SILT, COKIA1953/03/281953/03/09F-8616TH FTR INT SQ1LTO223625AUSAFCOWDEN, RICHARD MERLIN 
TERRA HAUTE, INKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARCPLE30619868USMCCOWGER, JOHN HAROLD 
DENMARK, SCMIA1954/07/121953/07/11F-86335TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2224038USAFCOX, ALBERT  
WHITLEY, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15266808USACOX, BOYD E 
BAY, FLPOW1951/03/191950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDSGTE5RA10736287USACOX, CALVIN MALACHI 
MADISON, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA15419041USACOX, CLARENCE VERNON JR
CARROLL, VAPOW1950/12/311950/07/05NONEHQ CO 1/21 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-02202011USACOX, JANSEN CALVIN 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLMIA1954/03/241950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPTO3O-2017966USACOX, JOSEPH DEAN 
CEDAR, MOPOW1950/10/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17248035USACOX, LESTER A 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 32
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NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/04/211951/02/12NONEB BTRY 49 FA 7ID1LTO2O-00062690USACOX, MALCOLM R JR
GRAND TRAVERSE, MIMIA1954/07/141953/07/13NONEC CO 461ST INF BN (HV 1LTO2O-1925607USACOX, RICHARD GRAY 
HENRICO, VAPOW1951/01/081950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13166998USACOX, ROBERT C 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEMED CO 5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11130432USACOX, THOMAS F 
AUGUSTA, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13349207USACOYNER, ALLEN B 
JENNINGS, INMIA1954/03/011950/07/30NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15275155USACOZAD, KENNETH LEE 
FORREST, MSKIA1950/12/031950/11/28NONEM CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA44047498USACRAFT, DONALD DUPRAY 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-01120607USACRAIG, CARL E 
CARSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18347401USACRAIG, JERRY P 
LUCAS, OHMIA1954/01/291950/12/03NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15215242USACRAIG, JOHN R 
SPARTANBURG, SCMIA1954/03/011951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER14326994USACRAIG, PAUL EUGENE 
CAMBRIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13269810USACRAIG, ROBERT P 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA19308167USACRAIG, WILLIAM EVERT 
FLOYD, VAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13306427USACRAIGHEAD, RUFUS PLEASANT 
SANTA ROSA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/09/13T-66148TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-1903066USAFCRANE, ALVIN EARL JR
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEA BTRY 11 FA 24IDSGTE5RA33054626USACRANE, JAMES B 
LAKE, INMIA1954/03/181950/11/28NONEAMB CO 7IDPFCE3RA16311698USACRANOR, GEORGE ELDON 
SUMMIT, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15415885USACRATER, FRANCIS JR 
RICHLAND, SCPOW1951/04/201950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA37488215USACRAWFORD, CHARLES EUGENE 
ELIZABETH CITY, VAMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13319053USACRAWFORD, CLINE S 
DUVAL, FLPOW1950/12/031950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14278227USACRAWFORD, DEWITT  
GILFORD, NCMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA14341854USACRAWFORD, ELLIS JR 
TARRANT, TXPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPTO3O-00366812USACRAWFORD, GARLAND DESKIN 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/10/301950/12/01NONEM BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARPFCE21030181USMCCRAWFORD, GRADY JACK 
JEFFERSON, IAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA26781846USACRAWFORD, HAROLD E 
NEW CASTLE, DEMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13344853USACRAWFORD, SAMUEL LAWRENCE 
SHELBY, TNMIA1954/02/101950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14325183USACRAWFORD, THOMAS  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/05/031950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA33797312USACRAWLEY, BENJAMIN RITTEN 
LORAIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEMED CO 35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15279569USACRAYTON, JAMES H 
TRAVIS, TXPOW1951/02/111950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA38457891USACRAYTON, THOMAS  
HAMILTON, TNPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14351943USACRAZE, THOMAS VADEN 
APPANOOSE, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17278184USACREAGAN, PATRICK H 
GARWOOD, NJKIA1952/06/041951/06/05F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-834963USAFCREE, RONALD ROSS 
YATES, NYMIA1954/03/161951/02/12NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA12116821USACREVELLING, MYRON G 
MUSCOGEE, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14285771USACREWS, CHARLES JUNIOR 
CAMPBELL, VAMIA1954/03/021950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA13306423USACREWS, IRVIN THOMAS 
DUVAL, FLKIA1950/09/211950/09/21NONE3RD TRANS COPVTE2RA14328281USACREWS, MANCIE L 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPVTE11266241USMCCRIBBEN, JAMES JOSEPH 
BAKER, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSGTE5RA19362018USACRIMIN, ASA J JR
PRINCE GEORGE'S, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00982166USACRISP, GEORGE S 
WASHINGTON, INPOW1951/04/051951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16314940USACRISWELL, REED A 
CORVALLIS, ORMIA1954/01/311951/06/01B-29343RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF39343420USAFCROCKER, CHARLES WILLIAM JR
KANSAS CITY, MOMIA1954/02/281952/04/14F-84E154TH FTR BMB SQCAPTO3AO-2080513USAFCROFT, GEORGE JUNIOR 
BINGHAM, IDMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19344021USACROFTS, CHARLES B 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1950/12/151950/07/17NONEMED CO 19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15291986USACROGHAN, VARNOLD GENE 
ROCKPORT, IANBD1950/12/161950/12/16NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15380385USACRON, EUGENE  
WETHERSFIELD, CTKIA1952/01/041951/12/12F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO220557AUSAFCRONAN, RICHARD EDWARD JR
STANFORD, CAMIA1953/12/311951/06/18F-86334TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-799922USAFCRONE, WILLIAM DELBERT 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MONONGALIA, WVPOW1951/09/301951/05/18NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA13333501USACROSBY, LLOYD BERNARD 
ORANGEBURG, SCKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14360607USACROSBY, LOUIS NELSON 
LOGAN, UTMIA1954/07/151953/07/14B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE4AF19409401USAFCROSHAW, HOWARD LA 
RIVERSIDE, CAMIA1952/01/151951/01/25F-809TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-697005USAFCROSKREY, RICHARD GLENN 
CHARLESTON, ILMIA1954/01/221953/02/05F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223682USAFCROSLEY, ROBERT MARION 
HAMILTON, TNKIA1953/12/311952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14401596USACROSS, AUGUST BARTON JR
MINOT, NDKIA1952/10/251952/10/25AU-1VMA 323 MAG 12CAPTO3O-030153USMCCROSS, GEORGE ROBERT 
SODA SPRINGS, IDKIA1952/06/141952/06/14F9FFTR SQ 191LTJGO2O-508342USNCROSS, RALPH  
ORANGE, CAKIA1952/02/181952/02/18NONEL CO 3/224 REGT 40IDSFCE7NG28127328USACROSS, WILL TOM 
PEORIA, ILMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16307556USACROTTY, RICHARD E 
FORSYTH, NCMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONETANK CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14332756USACROUSE, WILLIAM F JR
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/05/061951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA14347139USACROWDER, DONALD GENE 
NORTH BEND, ORKIA1951/09/211950/10/01F-516146TH AFB UNITCPTO315969AUSAFCROWELL, DEAN GARLAND 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13271257USACROWELL, LEROY  
COVINGTON, MSMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA14321860USACRUISE, JAMES O 
YAVAPAI, AZKIA1950/09/091950/09/09NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA19349253USACRUM, CHARLES M 
MORGAN, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14316417USACRUMPTON, FLOYD T 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18297622USACRUTCHER, CHARLIE HUBBARD 
GRACEVILLE, FLKIA1954/03/311952/07/23F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQLTCO5AO-0736133USAFCRUTCHFIELD, JAMES FRANK 
ASHEBORO, NCKIA1951/11/041951/11/04F4U-4BVMF 312 MAG 12MAJO4O-008672USMCCRUTCHFIELD, JAMES HENRY 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109585USACRUZ-BELTRAN, JESUS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 65  ENGR 25IDCPLE4US50106919USACRUZ-CARRERO, JOSE A 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/06/04NONEH CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50102893USACRUZ-ESPINOSA, ROBERT  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/06/111953/06/10NONEK CO 3/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50116938USACRUZ-PEREZ, NICOLAS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/06/101953/06/02NONEK CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50116808USACRUZ-RAMOS, JESUS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/02/121952/09/10NONEA CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109595USACRUZ-SANCHEZ, ANGEL L 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA25777072USACRUZAN, WILLIAM R JR
MCKEESPORT, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE2579461USMCCUBRANICH, DONALD JAMES 
KOOTENAI, IDKIA1950/07/271950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA19348074USACUDDEFORD, ERNEST PAUL 
AKRON, OHMIA1954/02/241953/02/23B-2637TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-718487USAFCULBERTSON, GENE ALAN 
CLARKE, GAMIA1954/02/151950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA14257051USACULBERTSON, JOHN J JR
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311952/09/29NONEB BTRY 176 FASGTE5US51121817USACULHANE, WILLIAM D 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1954/02/161952/09/19NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5US52179802USACULP, CLAYTON J 
POLK, GAPOW1951/02/011950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14312980USACULPEPPER, BOBBY RUDOLPH 
DENVER, COMIA1954/02/151950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER CO1LTO2O-00059420USACUMMINGS, BARNARD JR 
JERSEY CITY, NJMIA1954/05/251952/07/11AD-3USS BON HOMME LTO3O-485892USNCUMMINGS, EDWARD PATRICK 
DONA ANA, NMMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA18254147USACUMMINGS, JACOB C 
SCHOOLCRAFT, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTSFCE7RA16288950USACUMMINGS, ROBERT ROY 
SAN JOAQUIN, CAMIA1953/12/311951/01/01NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19341894USACUMMINGS, ROGER DEALBERT 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1954/07/251953/07/24NONEA CO 1/223 REGT 40ID1LTO2O-00066577USACUMMINGS, THOMPSON  
NEW YORK, NYPOW1950/10/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12305746USACUMMINS, ZOLTON  
EL DORADO, KSKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30625959USMCCUNNINGHAM, ALFRED HUGH 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19322665USACUNNINGHAM, JACK J 
VIGO, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15276473USACUNNINGHAM, WILLIAM R 
LENOIR, NCMIA1954/02/151950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA25026863USACUNNINGHAM, WILLIAM S 
MEADE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15275480USACURL, CARL SHERMAN 
BELKNAP, NHPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA20628122USACURLEY, GEORGE A JR
JOHNSON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA38503761USACURRAN, WILLIAM H 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 34
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VERSAILLES, KYKIA1951/07/031951/07/03F4U-4VMF 323 MAG 12CAPTO3O-025062USMCCURRENS, CALVIN KENNETH 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/01/271950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMSGE8RA06829790USACURTIS, ALBERT NOAL 
MARION, MOPOW1951/06/301950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17271483USACURTIS, HAROLD LEE 
BINGHAM, IDPOW1951/03/311950/12/05NONEA CO 72 TK 2IDSFCE7RA19352760USACUSHMAN, RICHARD G 
DICKINSON, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17028081USACUSICK, WILLIAM J 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKKIA1952/05/121952/05/12NONEI CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3NG25696342USACUSTER, ROBERT MURRAY 
QUEENS, NYKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA12238123USACUSUMANO, PETER JOSEPH 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1950/08/301950/06/28B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2074016USAFCYBORSKI, RAYMOND JOSEPH 
WATERBURY, CTMIA1953/12/311952/03/11T-66149TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-1909968USAFCYR, GERARD PETER 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1950/11/031950/11/03NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12319440USAD'ALOISIO, ROBERT A G
LAGRANGE, MOKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21222382USMCDADE, WADE LEE 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19305117USADAGE, DELOREN D 
FREDERICK, MDPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13294070USADAGENHART, MANVILLE E 
ST LAWRENCE, NYKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONEB BTRY 63 FA 24IDPVTE2RA12349763USADAGGETT, CALVIN ARTHUR 
MORRIS, NJMIA1954/02/261950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA21716812USADAHMS, DONALD E 
LE SUEUR, MNPOW1951/03/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17272170USADAHN, ELMER CLARENCE 
JENNINGS, LANBD1953/05/051953/05/05NONE2998 ENGR COPVTE2US54094714USADAIGLE, RICHARD CARROL 
HAMPTON, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA31495025USADAIGLE, ROY W 
ALLEGAN, MIMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16260995USADAILEY, RALPH JR 
LIVINGSTON, NYMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER51048860USADAKE, RAYMOND G 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11191399USADAKIN, ROBERT CAMPBELL 
COLUMBIA, MSKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEH&S CO 5 REGT 1MARSSGTE5248080USMCDALE, BUFORD LARKIN 
ERIE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-00061501USADALE, JOHN N 
STEUBEN, INPOW1951/01/151950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA35327139USADALLY, KENNETH HORTON 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/01/21F-808TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909570USAFDALMON, JOSEPH LOUIS 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/02/181950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13255979USADALSZYS, JOSEPH ANDREW 
TIPPECANOE, INPOW1954/01/051951/04/27NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15418915USADALTON, HOWARD DALE 
CARROLL, MDPOW1951/06/131951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13174220USADAMEWOOD, LOUIS ASHBY 
BARRON, WIKIA1950/09/271950/09/27NONEA CO 6 MED TK 24IDPFCE3RA16316958USADAMICO, GEORGE GUY 
CLINCH, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/04NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14337372USADAMPIER, ROBERT S 
CHELAN, WAPOW1950/10/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19336196USADANIEL, RICHARD A 
BEDFORD, VAMIA1953/12/311950/08/16NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA24263394USADANIELS, BOBBIE RAY 
EL PASO, TXKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21086815USMCDANIELS, GRADY GAIL 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15292859USADANIELS, GUS J JR
BURLINGTON, NJPOW1951/01/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA12339731USADANIELS, HANSEL  
WEBSTER, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17273741USADANIELS, PAUL EDWARD 
GALVESTON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18260594USADANIELS, THEOTIS  
WESTCHESTER, NYMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12301044USADANIELS, THOMAS W 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56109293USADANIELY, OTIS  
ESSEX, NJMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-01925162USADANKOWSKI, STANLEY 
SUMMIT, OHMIA1953/12/311951/10/11NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US52059952USADANNEMILLER, ERVIN JUDE 
NEW HAVEN, CTPOW1951/03/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06574713USADANOWSKI, ALEX  
LA CROSSE, WIPOW1951/07/201951/05/19NONE1 RANGER CO 2IDSFCE7RA16180861USADANSBERRY, EARL LEROY 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONED CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16255104USADANTA, WILLIAM E JR
AMHERST, OHMIA1954/03/111953/03/10T-66148TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-2224197USAFDARAKIS, PETER MANUEL 
SUMMIT, OHMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15266346USADARDEN, KENNETH P 
NASHVILLE, TNPOW1950/12/101950/11/29NONEMP CO HQ BN 1MARSGTE40507924USMCDARDEN, ROY JR 
CHEMUNG, NYPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12284981USADARMSTADT, LAURENCE L 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 35
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CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1953/06/051953/06/05NONEA CO 140 MED TK 40 IDSGTE5US52177233USADARNALL, KENNETH  
UNION, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA20327035USADAUBERMAN, CLAIR C 
PECOS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER38714862USADAUGHERTY, J C JR
LAURENS, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA14271211USADAUPHIN, JACK R 
POTTER, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHM CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18346684USADAVENPORT, BILLY R 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14343086USADAVENPORT, CURTIS JOHNSON 
COOK, ILPOW1951/10/311951/05/14NONEHH BTRY 61 FA 1CAVPFCE3RA26354576USADAVENPORT, HENRY  
RED BANK, NJKIA1953/03/041953/03/04ACFTFTR SQ 54 (UF54)LTJGO2O-503413USNDAVENPORT, HOWARD MAURICE 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/10/051950/10/08F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909572USAFDAVID, MIKE STEVE 
ONONDAGA, NYPOW1954/01/051950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA32545621USADAVIDOWSKI, CHESTER  
SULLIVAN, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14323855USADAVIDSON, RICHARD C 
BIRMINGHAM, ALNBD1952/11/071952/10/16C-466152ND AIR BASE SQ1LTO2AO-589832USAFDAVIDSON, THOMAS LINSERT 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55119004USADAVIDTER, RALPH H 
CHARLESTON, WVMIA1954/02/281952/03/06B-26C8 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-1909468USAFDAVIES, HOWARD JOSEPH 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114762USADAVILA-RIVERA, CARLOS  
WHITLEY, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/10NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15422061USADAVIS, BERNARD N 
CHRISTIAN, KYKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE3RA15381895USADAVIS, BOBBY  
WARRENSBURG, ILMIA1953/12/311952/02/28B-26728TH BOMB SQ(L)A2CE3AF17292954USAFDAVIS, CHARLES EUGENE 
OAKLAND, CANBD1953/01/181953/01/13B-2637TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF19436520USAFDAVIS, DARIEL LANE 
MADISON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14316699USADAVIS, EDGAR E JR
YAZOO, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14321871USADAVIS, EDWARD H 
GRANT, INMIA1954/02/171951/02/11NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA16333109USADAVIS, EZEKIEL ALFONSO 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA33293511USADAVIS, FINLEY JAMES 
MORTON, TXMIA1954/02/281952/02/10F-86334TH FTR INT SQLTCO513035AUSAFDAVIS, GEORGE ANDREW JR
PAYNE, OKPOW1951/06/301950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18288423USADAVIS, GEORGE PARKER 
JEFFERSON, NYMIA1953/12/311950/09/07NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12293668USADAVIS, GORDON E 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18230898USADAVIS, HARRIS NEAL 
ST JOSEPH, INMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER15246484USADAVIS, JACK A 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13344605USADAVIS, JAMES E JR
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1954/05/111953/05/10F-848TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2215657USAFDAVIS, JAMES FRANKLIN 
HAWKINS, TNKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14297299USADAVIS, JAMES R 
MC LENNAN, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18298111USADAVIS, JIMMIE L 
AROOSTOOK, MEPOW1951/07/121950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA11149234USADAVIS, JOHN GERALD 
WHITE, TNMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14325766USADAVIS, JOSEPH LEE 
HERKIMER, NYPOW1950/12/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12285433USADAVIS, LEO CLIFFORD 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA37063863USADAVIS, LEROY  
PIKE, ALMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDMSGE8RA44052603USADAVIS, MADISON L 
NASH, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14342166USADAVIS, MORTON C 
DAYTON, OHKIA1951/08/141951/08/14F-5139TH FTR INT SQMAJO412729AUSAFDAVIS, MURRIT HERMAN 
HYMERA, INMIA1954/02/281951/09/12B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE6AF15209199USAFDAVIS, NORMAN GLEN 
RANDOLPH, MOKIA1953/12/311950/11/03NONECO B 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-01018995USADAVIS, ONLEY TEMPLE JR
AMES, IAMIA1954/03/311950/10/05F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-767144USAFDAVIS, RAMON RODRICK 
NEW HAVEN, CTKIA1950/11/011950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-01333187USADAVIS, RAYMOND SLATE 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1950/11/021950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA14223169USADAVIS, RICHARD FRANKLIN 
INDIANA, PAPOW1951/04/081950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA33166340USADAVIS, RICHARD  
GREENVILLE, SCKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14340928USADAVIS, ROSCOE MAURICE 
OCONEE, SCKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA25192637USADAVIS, ROSS HAMILTON 
RUSSELLVILLE, KYMIA1951/10/021950/10/01MSWUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)HM1E66685142USNDAVIS, ROY ANDERSON 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 36



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

HARRIS, TXPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE3RA18358881USADAVIS, SAM HARRY 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1954/01/131950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA42047890USADAVIS, STANLEY J 
FATETTE, KYMIA1954/01/131951/05/18NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15379163USADAVIS, WALTER EDWARD 
GRAY, TXPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA18320815USADAVIS, WELDON ALONZO 
ESTILL, KYPOW1951/05/141951/02/04NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15228623USADAVIS, WILLIAM D JR
JEFFERSON, LAPOW1951/02/191950/12/01NONESV BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE2RA38741971USADAVIS, WILLIE  
FRANKLIN, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 10 ENGR 3IDCPLE4RA14342766USADAVISON, THOMAS RALPH 
HUNTINGTON, WVKIA1950/12/061950/12/06DDRUSS HANSON (DDR-832)SNE39301828USNDAVISWORTH, JIMMY LEE 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/05/051950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13343847USADAWSON, NORMAN F 
RALEIGH, NCPOW1951/11/301951/09/02B-2690TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-769262USAFDAWSON, PERRY AGUSTUS 
SANTA BARBARA, CAPOW1951/06/301951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57634577USADAWSON, WALLACE JAMES 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1954/02/191950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA23299105USADAY, DAVE HARRISON JR
HAMILTON, OHPOW1950/10/301950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15293340USADAY, DONALD  
PEORIA, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16320038USADAY, GERALD F 
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1950/10/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15413946USADAY, MORRIS NORMAL 
CARTERERT, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14327998USADAY, WARREN C 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA39772706USADAY, WILLIAM F 
BELTSVILLE, MDMIA1954/04/131953/04/12F-84G430TH FTR BOMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223617USAFDE LUNA, LEONARD OWEN 
CULPEPER, VAMIA1953/12/311950/09/26NONEA BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13306014USADEAL, FRAZIER  
SPOTSYLVANIA, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA13321130USADEALE, GLEN ROY 
ORLEANS, LAPOW1951/08/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18274431USADEAN, ALVIN CLINTON 
PORTAGE, OHPOW1951/05/151950/11/28NONETK CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA15282501USADEAN, ERCEL WAYNE 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/03/151950/11/30NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19284170USADEANDA, DANIEL  
BREWSTER, TXKIA1950/10/201950/07/20NONEHQ CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18254151USADEANDA, MARCELO C 
SHELBYVILLE, INMIA1954/07/261953/07/25NONEG CO 3/1 REGT 1MARCPLE30550786USMCDEBAUN, GEORGE JR 
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15293764USADEBORD, BILLY A 
CARTER, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18171958USADEBORD, JIMMIE  
SPOTSYLVANIA, VAMIA1954/03/231953/03/22NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US52192852USADEBRUYN, WILLIAM L 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQMAJO4AO-11541AUSAFDECESARE, ANACLETHE PATRICK 
CAMDEN, NJPOW1950/09/021950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12293949USADECICCO, LEO NUNZIO 
PASSAIC, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12338818USADECKER, FRANK E JR
, INNBD1950/12/201950/12/20NONED CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA35098620USADECKER, HOBART  
HOBART, INMIA1953/12/311951/07/19B-26729TH BOMB SQ(L)1LTO2AO-2000360USAFDECKER, RAYMOND ALFRED 
ESSEX, NJPOW1950/11/081950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA32911760USADECOSTA, SALVATORE  
SCHENECTADY, NYMIA1953/12/311950/10/18T-6HQ CO 21 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-01288194USADECOSTE, THOMAS W 
JEFFERSON, KYKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15198747USADEDMAN, EUGENE  
TRUMBULL, OHMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15477488USADEDON, JOHN  
DEWEY, SDPOW1951/08/041951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17288355USADEER WITH HORNS, WILLIAM P 
MOULTRIE, GAMIA1953/12/311952/10/09F-84E430TH FTR BOMBR SQ1LTO221569AUSAFDEES, ROBERT FRANKLIN 
BERLIN, PAKIA1952/11/071952/10/16C-4634TH TRP CARR SQSSGE5AF13299342USAFDEETER, ROBERT ANDREW JR
BLAIR, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA13308573USADEFIBAUGH, DAVID N 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA39903437USADEFRIER, ROBERT LEAROY 
WHITE SPRINGS, FLMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQA1CE4AF14274112USAFDEGOLYER, DAVID ELMER 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12323354USADEINHARDT, GEORGE J 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1954/03/171951/10/07NONEVMF 323 MAG 121STLTO2O-051658USMCDELACY, ARTHUR DONALD 
WASHINGTON, MDKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13277149USADELAUTER, ROY CHARLES 
IBERIA, LAKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEE CO 2/160 REGT 40ID2LTO1O-02207695USADELCAMBRE, LIONEL JOHN JR
BEXAR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18223951USADELGADO, NICHOLAS  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 37
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EL PASO, TXMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO684951USAFDELGADO, RAYMUNDO  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1951/06/201951/06/20NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPV2E2US50100457USADELGADO-DIAZ, FRANCIS  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1953/07/171953/07/17NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US29145588USADELGADO-GONZALEZ, RAMON  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/19NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US50114598USADELGADO-UBILES, WENCE  
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/08/06NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12237720USADELLOLIO, NICHOLAS S 
ALLEN, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16311080USADELONG, CLAYTON C 
PIERCE, WIPOW1951/05/291951/05/18NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55034465USADELONG, DENTON KEITH 
PONTOTOC, OKKIA1951/05/181951/05/18NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18273371USADELOZIER, ELLIE E 
RUSSELL, VAMIA1951/12/311950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13349174USADELPH, HUBERT A 
THURSTON, WAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-1323230USADELPLAIN, THEODORE RALPH 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1950/12/031950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16290795USADELUCA, LESLIE JAMES 
LANE, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA17261344USADEMAIN, ALFRED L 
MANCHESTER, NHKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21073730USMCDEMERS, JOSEPH ADELARD 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA11191459USADEMERS, RICHARD L 
OTTAWA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA15413743USADEMETER, STEVEN JR 
PEORIA, ILPOW1951/01/111950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16290310USADEMMIN, DALE ALLEN 
SWIFT, MNMIA1950/12/011950/11/29NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17272400USADEMO, ROLLAND WILLIAM 
ORLEANS, LAPOW1954/03/051951/02/04NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA38171941USADEMOLL, CASIMIRE T 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA46083919USADEMPCY, FREDERICK J 
FLOYD, KYMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15378331USADEMPSEY, ROBERT H 
ROME, NYPOW1953/06/221953/04/10NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21329771USMCDEMSKI, BERNARD ANDREW 
MANKATO, MNMIA1954/02/281952/02/28B-29344TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF16329167USAFDENN, WILLARD MARTIN 
SUMNER, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONETANK CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA44122353USADENNEY, WILLIAM E 
MARION, INMIA1953/12/311952/09/28F-84E428TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO220163AUSAFDENNIS, GENE ALTON 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA35219991USADENNIS, HARRY CARL 
WINNEBAGO, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16325065USADENNY, ROGER LAWRENCE 
CUMBERLAND, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12315703USADENOFIO, HARRY R 
SIMPSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15258037USADENSON, WILLIAM CLIFFORD 
JEFFERSON, OHPOW1951/06/191951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15291767USADENTZ, JAMES LESLIE 
YORK, PAKIA1952/12/211952/12/21NONEMD USS MISSOURI1STLTO2O-050373USMCDERN, ROBERT DORMAN 
EAST BOSTON, MAMIA1953/10/161952/10/05NONEH CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21284769USMCDEROSE, ROCCO WILLIAM 
NORTH WEYMOUTH, MAMIA1954/02/281951/09/12B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-1540348USAFDEROSIER, ALBERT PAUL 
LYCOMING, PAMIA1954/02/191950/07/25NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13335669USADESAU, LAWRENCE KENNETH 
ADDISON, VTPOW1954/02/191950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA11188218USADESAUTELS, RICHARD G 
HELENA, MTMIA1953/12/311951/02/02F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO315216AUSAFDESCHAMPS, ELZEARD JOHN 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1954/07/141953/07/13NONEC CO 461ST INF BN (HV CPLE4US51186189USADESIMONE, NICHOLAS  
PROVIDENCE, RIKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONETANK CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11185772USADESJARLAIS, NORMAN EUGENE 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA11166237USADESLOGES, JOSEPH A JR
WEBSTER, WVPOW1950/11/291950/07/20NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15274390USADETAMORE, ROBERT GAIL 
NEW LONDON, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11166981USADEVANNO, ALFRED  
PORT BARRE, LAMIA1954/05/031951/10/31NONEVMF (N) 513 MAG 12MSGTE70431279USMCDEVILLIER, LEON FABIAN 
LAKE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDSGTE5RA16280074USADEVOE, RICHARD K 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/03/111950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA34458548USADEVONE, GEORGE DEWEY 
SAN BERNARDINO, CAKIA1951/09/301951/09/30NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US56071537USADEWEES, CHARLES E 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/02/011950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA19304006USADEWEY, DELBERT FRANK 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/03/101950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12349236USADEWEY, JAMES DAVID 
COOK, ILPOW1951/06/301950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA16310000USADEWEY, LEE ANDREW 
CASS, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEMED DET 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA16312243USADEWITT, STANLEY L 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 38
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LARIMER, COMIA1953/12/311952/10/01NONEMED CO 23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17227901USADEXTER, GILBERT LELAND 
ERIE, NYPOW1951/06/301951/04/25NONED CO 6 MED TK 24IDPFCE3US51049665USADEYOUNG, REGINALD B 
DELAWARE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA23963260USADI CAMILLO, LOUIS R 
QUEENS, NYMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US51071207USADI GIORGIO, FLORE JOSEPH 
KINGS, NYMIA1954/06/121953/06/11NONEMED CO 15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA12420725USADI MARIA, JOSEPH SAL 
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13312308USADI NARDO, JOSEPH N 
HACKENSACK, NJKIA1953/01/151952/01/26F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1910972USAFDI PALERMO, VINCENT  
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11165706USADI PINO, FRANK J 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11007503USADI RIENZO, AGOSTINO  
AKRON, OHMIA1953/12/021950/12/01NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21118831USMCDI SALVO, DOMENICO 
MERCER, NJKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA12338346USADI SYLVESTER, DANIEL JAMES 
ALBANY, NYPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONE8202 AU KMAGLTCO5O-362090USADIAZ, DONALD DIEGO 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115230USADIAZ-ACEVEDO, LUIS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50116515USADIAZ-ALGARIN, DEMETRI  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115495USADIAZ-COLON, FERNANDO L 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115871USADIAZ-COTO, RAFEAL  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/181952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US50115182USADIAZ-MARTINEZ, RICARDO  
NEW HAVEN, CTPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA12291235USADIBBLE, DONALD EDWARD 
LEWIS, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19317680USADIBBLE, RONALD W 
HILLSBORO, NHPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA31469279USADICK, MYRON GRACIAN 
JENNINGS, INMIA1954/02/191950/08/15NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16314645USADICK, WILLIAM L JR
PITT, NCPOW1951/06/121951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US44165576USADICKERSON, DALLAS W 
SACRAMENTO, CAMIA1954/03/241950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA19341489USADICKINSON, DONALD ROBERT 
CRAWFORD, ILPOW1951/08/251951/02/04NONEL CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US46084293USADICKINSON, MATTHEW 
CASHTON, WIMIA1953/12/311950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17265591USADICKMAN, CHARLES A 
GRENADA, MSMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA14268104USADICKSON, BEN HENRY 
WINONA, MIPOW1951/08/031950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16319898USADIEKMAN, HAROLD FREDERICK 
BREMER, IAPOW1950/12/311950/07/05NONEHQ BTRY 52 FA 24IDCPLE4RA37431276USADIEKMANN, LESTER HENRY 
DOUGLAS, MNKIA1951/10/061951/10/06NONEI CO 3/14 REGT 25IDPFCE3US55036383USADIETRICH, GORDON ARTHUR 
BROOKLYN, MDMIA1953/12/311952/12/30B29A28TH BOMB SQMSGE7AF13021311USAFDIFFER, PATRICK MICHAEL 
NEW CASTLE, DEMIA1954/02/241950/12/03NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCAPTO3O-01322529USADILL, PAUL NESBIT 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1950/12/301950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13271469USADILLARD, FLOYD N 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA19296317USADILLION, LAHUE BUFORD 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15411406USADILLON, EVERETT E 
ONONDAGA, NYPOW1951/04/151951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER42200882USADILLON, FRANK A JR
CAMPBELL, KYMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15474272USADILLON, JOHN LEWIS 
LOGAN, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA45031671USADILLON, TENNIS  
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA43047539USADILVER, JAMES A 
ELKHART, INPOW1951/04/301950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15277160USADINERBOILER, MILTON  JR
PUNXSUTAWNEY, PAMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF13309774USAFDINGER, ALLEN CHARLES 
EMMET, MIPOW1951/09/301951/05/18NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER16180638USADINGMAN, WILBERT I 
GRANT, OKPOW1951/05/081950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18341779USADIRKSEN, ABRAHAM JR 
KERRVILLE, TXKIA1952/05/271951/06/03F-84EHQ&HQ SQ 6160 ABGPCPTO3AO-2064544USAFDISCHINGER, EDWIN RICHARD 
GRAVES, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA15255464USADISMUKES, CHARLES E 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1950/11/021950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDSGTE5RA15266789USADITMER, ELWOOD LEWIS 
PIKE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14319060USADIX, MARVIN  
MONTEREY PARK, CAKIA1951/07/041951/07/04ACFTCOMAIRGRP 102; USS LTJGO2O-453354USNDIXON, ARTHUR  
MONROE, MOPOW1951/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA17253335USADIXON, CHARLES R 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 39
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LAFAYETTE, ARPOW1951/06/301951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18331955USADIXON, DERRYL DEAN 
MIAMI, FLMIA1953/12/311951/09/07B-26728TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-722240USAFDIXON, HENRY TRIMBLE 
BUFFALO, NYMIA1954/07/261953/07/25NONEG CO 3/1 REGT 1MARCPLE31207317USMCDIXON, PAUL AUGUSTUS 
WASHINGTON, MEMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4ER31520805USADIXON, ROGER J E
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/02/281950/11/11NONEA CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA13264790USADIXON, ROOSEVELT JR 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA18275101USADIXON, WILLIAM R 
HENDERSON, TNPOW1951/06/091951/02/12NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER34325792USADIXON, WILLIE FLOYD 
CLAY, WVMIA1954/01/201950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15288316USADOBBINS, HARRY R 
POUGHKEEPSIE, NYMIA1953/12/311951/01/08B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-715736USAFDOBBS, GILBERT MOSHER 
PITTSBURG, OKPOW1950/11/051950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA25727089USADOBBS, J B 
CHARLOTTE, FLPOW1950/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA34051894USADOBIE, KING D 
CRAWFORD, ARPOW1950/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18331179USADOBYNS, VOLNEY FAYE 
GUILFORD, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEB CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14341922USADOCKERY, EARL  
ST CLAIR, MIMIA1953/12/311952/06/13NONEC CO 140 MED TNK 40IDMSGE8US55052282USADODGE, LAVERNE H 
JEFFERSON, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17239689USADODSON, BILLY J 
BLAIR, PAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13286893USADODSON, DAVID I 
RIVERGROVE, ILKIA1952/03/051952/03/05F-4U4VMF 312 MAG 12CAPTO3O-035671USMCDODSON, KENNETH LEROY 
DELAWARE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13273628USADODSON, RANCE H 
BLAIR, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA06883365USADODSON, THOMAS V 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311951/10/16NONEHQ SV CO 70 HV TK CPLE4US52149110USADOHERTY, CURTIS WADE 
COOK, ILKIA1951/05/181951/05/18NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16297674USADOHERTY, JOHN H 
BEADLE, SDMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA27795539USADOLLENBACHER, DALE A 
SCRANTON, PAKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQCPLE4AF23744610USAFDOMALESKI, ROBERT PAUL 
BEAVER, PAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHHB 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA13313203USADOMETROVICH, JOSEPH JR 
NEW HAVEN, CTPOW1951/01/231950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11198251USADONAGLIN, VINCENZO G 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA18245455USADONAHOE, BILLY G 
NEW CASTLE, DEMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEB CO 9 INF REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13352810USADONAHUE, JOSEPH PAUL 
COVINGTON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA20422013USADONALDSON, TELLIS W 
GRAND TRAVERSE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/19NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US55186554USADONKERS, JOHNIE  
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13297241USADONNELLY, EUGENE J 
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18260029USADONNELLY, WILLIAM F 
FAIRFIELD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11165643USADONOFRIO, ALFONSO  
MONTGOMERY, PAPOW1951/03/151950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA13252624USADONOVAN, GEORGE T 
IOSCO, MIKIA1951/12/011951/12/01NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA16355450USADONOVAN, JOHN FRANCIS 
MARION, INKIA1952/07/171952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15243815USADOODY, JAMES THOMAS 
ONEIDA, NYMIA1954/04/261953/04/25B-2695TH BOMB SQ(L)CPTO3AO-713938USAFDOOLITTLE, KENNETH LEON 
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1951/05/171951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA17233635USADOOLITTLE, NORRIE CARGYLE 
JEFFERSON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15292020USADORAND, WILLIAM F 
WASHINGTON, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14239861USADORCH, N J 
SYLVANIA, OHKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPVTE11227327USMCDOREMUS, DON JUAN 
BECKER, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17264867USADORFF, HARVEY EDWARD 
MORRIS, NJKIA1953/03/261953/03/26L-19HQ BTRY 92 FA2LTO1O-02265964USADORLAND, JAMES NELSON 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311951/10/27NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US53014415USADORMAN, GEORGE  
OAKLAND, CAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21056871USMCDORN, CONRAD EDWIN 
AKRON, OHMIA1953/12/141951/10/29F-4UVMF 513 (N) MAG 12CAPTO3O-047743USMCDORN, DONALD WALKER 
DOUGLAS, NEPOW1951/03/171950/12/01NONEB BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE5RA17252553USADORRANCE, JAMES LEE 
JOHNSON, NEKIA1951/04/251951/04/25NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER57505389USADORSCH, LEONARD HERMAN 
GREENE, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17273736USADORSER, JIMMIE L 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SUMMIT, OHPOW1950/11/041950/07/27NONEM CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15281637USADORSEY, HAROLD RAYFORD 
HUNTINGDON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13279342USADORSEY, HAROLD W 
PRESTON, KSMIA1954/01/311950/10/03B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTTSGE6AF17167105USAFDORSEY, JOYCE MERLIN 
MARENGO, ALPOW1950/12/301950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14363335USADOSS, THEODORE ROOSEVELT 
COLUMBIA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONESVC CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12350120USADOSS, WILLIAM HENRY JR
WOOD, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAV1LTO2O-02020124USADOTSON, DALLAS M 
LAFAYETTE, LAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDPFCE3US54095351USADOUCET, JOSEPH  
NEW GLOUCESTER, MEKIA19551950/11/291950/11/29D CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE31072343USMCDOUCETTE, VERNON J 
SCHUYLKILL, PAPOW1951/03/071950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA13311109USADOUGHERTY, BERNARD PATRICK 
ERIE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF13041845USAFDOUGHERTY, JOSEPH STEPHEN 
EDDY, NMMIA1953/12/311950/09/18NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA38606532USADOUGHTY, HERBERT J 
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1954/03/191950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15299619USADOUGLAS, AMOS JR 
POINSETT, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHM CO 38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18334070USADOUGLAS, DEWAIN  
ALCONA, MIMIA1954/01/221950/09/04NONED CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSGTE5RA19350596USADOUGLAS, TONY W 
CUMBERLAND, MAPOW1951/05/151950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA21195155USADOUGLASS, WILLIAM EDWARD 
OKLAHOMA, OKMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18313712USADOUGLESS, RUPERT LEE JR
BRANCH, MIPOW1954/02/241950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16302584USADOVE, LEROY J 
STOCKTON, CAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01MSWUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)EMFNE37606565USNDOWELL, JAMES CLAYBORN 
SAN JOAQUIN, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19342000USADOWLER, DON D JR
CLEVELAND, OHPOW1950/12/171950/12/02NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21063264USMCDOWLING, DONALD FRANCIS 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA30001411USADOWLING, HENRY E 
WARE, GAPOW1950/10/151950/07/12NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18253941USADOWLING, JAMES ROBERT 
CLEVELAND, OHPOW1950/12/171950/12/02NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21063259USMCDOWLING, PAUL EUGENE JR
STONEHAM, MAMIA1954/02/281952/01/13B-268TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2082397USAFDOWNES, HAROLD WEBB JR
LEWIS, WAKIA1950/07/081950/07/08NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA06570242USADOWNS, MORGAN LEO 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/11/031950/07/20NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA19356975USADOXIE, PAUL  
PHOENIX, AZKIA1951/10/151950/11/05F-80C7TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO317422AUSAFDOYLE, FRANK ADAIR 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/02/031950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13295923USADOYLE, LAWRENCE A 
JERSEY, ILPOW1951/01/261950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17266301USADRAINER, JOHN DONALD 
ISLAND, WAKIA1953/07/101953/07/10NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US56116102USADRAKE, DELBERT RAYMOND 
WARREN, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONESVC CO 19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA12300417USADRAKE, THERON W JR
AURORA, MNMIA1953/12/311950/09/16RF-808TH TAC REC SQ1LTO2AO-1908412USAFDRAMA, DONALD JOHN 
DURHAM, NCPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA20725573USADRENNEN, HUGH J 
CLAWSON, MIMIA1953/12/081950/12/10NONEAT CO 1 REGT 1MARSGTE4670507USMCDREON, ALBERT SHANNON JR
SNYDER, PAPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA13148781USADRESSLER, CARL W 
WASHINGTON, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15419313USADREW, DONALD D 
HAMPSHIRE, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11195100USADREW, KENNETH H 
KANE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA16289342USADREWS, HAROLD F 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1953/06/291952/07/16F-86E25TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2222086USAFDREZEN, RICHARD STANLEY JR
PORTAGE, OHKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHM CO 38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15412274USADRIESBAUGH, WILLIAM B 
ATLANTIC, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-00024018USADRISCOLL, DONALD L 
DALLAS, TXKIA1950/09/051950/09/05NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18321773USADRIVER, BILLIE CHARLES 
WAYNE, MIKIA1952/10/251952/10/25NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55187588USADRIVER, JAMES  
CALEDONIA, VTMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA31470063USADROWN, HAROLD E 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/12/15NONEK CO 3/160 REGT 40IDCPLE4US50112864USADROZ-CARTAGENA, SAUL ADEN 
AMHERST, VAKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52127287USADRUMMOND, HENLEY D 
WILLIAMSON, TXPOW1950/12/151950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18265954USADRUMMOND, LEONARD W 
NORFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE4RA31088152USADRYSDALE, ARCHIBALD B 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MIAMI, FLMIA1953/12/311951/11/27F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2221716USAFDU BREUIL, RAFAEL  
SANTA ROSA, CAMIA1954/06/041952/07/11ADATTACK SQ 195LCDRO4O-176497USNDU TEMPLE, LYNN FRANCIS 
HIDALGO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONESVC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA18345985USADUARTE, DONACIANO  
ROCKINGHAM, NHPOW1953/12/311951/05/18NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11187717USADUBAY, GERALD LEO JOSEPH 
DETROIT, MIMIA1954/01/111951/12/06NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARSGTE41095382USMCDUBAY, ROBERT PETER 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEB CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA33641401USADUBLIN, TIMOTHY JACKSON 
MAHONING, OHMIA1953/12/311952/07/22NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US52141500USADUBOS, LEO E 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLPOW1951/07/311950/07/05NONEHQ CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18278040USADUBOSE, CLYATT RUDOLPH 
MARION, FLMIA1953/12/311952/08/11NONEA CO 1/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4US53042507USADUBOSE, ISREAL CORNELIUS JR
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311951/05/16NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19374541USADUCHARME, FRANK J 
VAN NUYS, CAMIA1954/02/281952/07/25B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GPCPTO3AO-763119USAFDUDERSTADT, ERNEST HENRY JR
MONMOUTH, NJPOW1952/02/271950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA57115041USADUDLEY, CHARLES B 
LITTLETON, COPOW1953/12/311952/04/30F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-753626USAFDUER, VICTOR LEROY 
SARGENT, NDPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA17245981USADUFF, DONALD LEROY 
DU PAGE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER16217052USADUFFEY, THOMAS A 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/07/30NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA11178135USADUFRESNE, NORMAN PHILLIP 
SAN BERNARDINO, CAKIA1952/09/211952/09/21NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3ID2LTO1O-02102870USADUGAN, RALPH EDWIN 
RICHLAND CENTER, WIMIA1953/10/271950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30657765USMCDUHR, KENNETH RONALD 
MC LEAN, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16162091USADUKE, JAMES D 
LEHIGH, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA13163532USADULD, ROBERT  
CABARRUS, NCKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA14332986USADULIN, DANIEL  
MUSKEGON, MIMIA1954/02/251950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16323924USADULYEA, HAROLD B 
WINDHAM, CTPOW1954/02/261950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA21004481USADUMAS, ROGER ARMAND 
AROOSTOOK, MEKIA1951/04/251951/04/25NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11159507USADUMOND, GILMAN  
HUBBARD WOODS, ILMIA1953/12/071952/12/05NONEA CO 1/1 REGT 1MAR2NDLTO1O-054447USMCDUNBAUGH, FRANKLIN PERKINS 
DURANGO, COPOW1951/06/151950/12/10NONEH&S CO 1/1MARDIVTSGTE60337814USMCDUNCAN, DONALD MARION 
GASTON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14310032USADUNCAN, EARL WILLIAM 
SPOKANE, WAPOW1954/03/311950/09/09B-29325TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF14101683USAFDUNCAN, JAMES HAROLD 
TILLMAN, OKPOW1951/04/081950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18314794USADUNCAN, LESTER A 
YOLO, CAPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2IDMSGE8RA39011059USADUNCAN, WYATT GODFREY JR
LANCASTER, PAMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52227040USADUNDORE, DONALD I 
NEW ORLEANS, LAPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18303954USADUNGEN, HERMAN  
GRAFTON, NHPOW1951/06/301950/07/20NONEHQ CO 1/34 REGT 24IDLTCO5O-00031469USADUNHAM, LELAND ROCKWOOD 
HUNTINGTON, WVMIA1953/12/031950/12/02NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21106182USMCDUNKLE, DONALD CLINTON 
KANAWHA, WVPOW1951/02/151950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA15274377USADUNLAP, ALVA F 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA35211394USADUNLAP, BERNARD ANTHONY 
SAN LUIS OBISBO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19339128USADUNLAP, JOHNNY E 
PUTNAM, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA14325762USADUNN, DANIEL U 
RENSSELAER, NYPOW1950/10/271950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12115873USADUNN, FRANCIS J 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA13392980USADUNN, JAMES J 
KNOX, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA35725173USADUNN, JAMES R 
CULLMAN, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA14316621USADUNN, LARRY M 
PADUCAH, KYMIA1954/04/301953/06/15F-84G69TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2217635USAFDUNN, MARCE PRESNELL 
STEUBENVILLE, OHNBD1953/07/281953/07/28NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA13469720USADUNN, RALPH RAYMOND 
OAK PARK, ILKIA1952/10/181952/09/13F-848TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-2223130USAFDUNNE, ROBERT LEN 
DOUGLAS, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17277085USADUPLESSIS, LOUIS J 
JACKSON, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16284495USADUPONT, DONALD L 
AVOYELLES, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18316294USADUPONT, RICHARD  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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PIMA, AZPOW1951/06/301950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19349070USADUPUY, GLEN MERRILL 
PASSAIC, NJMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEA CO 89 MED TK 25IDSGTE5RA12315061USADUQUESNE, ROGER L R
LUCAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15281453USADUQUETTE, LEO JOSEPH 
LAKE, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8ER35143986USADURAKOVICH, JOSEPH  
LIMESTONE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18299228USADURBIN, ANDREW L 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTMIA1953/12/311950/07/19NONESVC CO 19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19316600USADURBIN, GERALD DWAINE 
BERGEN, NJMIA1954/07/071953/07/06MED CO 65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US51171960USADURBOROW, EDWARD F JR
, OHMIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEL CO 3/187 RCTPFCE3RA15283566USADUREIKO, LEON  
SEDALIA, MOMIA1953/12/281952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARCPLE30609097USMCDUREN, DAVID GLENN 
BERNALILLO, NMKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15295019USADURFEE, DONALD C 
MOHAVE, AZMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA36122041USADURFEE, LAMONT J 
CASHMERE, WAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01MSWUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)QM1E66647250USNDURKEE, SETH DEAN 
CHELSEA, MAMIA1953/11/301950/12/01NONEM BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARCPLE30652862USMCDWYER, LEONARD JOSEPH 
QUEENS, NYKIA1952/10/201952/10/20NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPVTE2US51160481USADWYER, RICHARD THOMAS 
HAGERSTOWN, MDMIA1953/11/301950/11/30NONEAMMO CO 1ST ORD BNPFCE21083524USMCDYE, DAILEY FRANCIS 
MARION, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEB BTRY 52 FA 24IDPFCE3RA15293062USADYE, KARL L 
E CARROL, LAPOW1951/03/121950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA34270289USADYE, RICHARD  
SCHULYKILL, PAPOW1951/01/241950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13273619USADZIENIS, JOHN J 
CLERMONT, OHPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA35118120USAEADS, AVON EDWARD 
BLOOMINGTON, INMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21277798USMCEADS, DONALD WAYNE 
MUSCODA, WIPOW1954/01/141950/11/29NONEHQ BN 1MARLTCOLO5O-007760USMCEAGAN, JAMES KEYSER 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/29NONEB CO 11 ENGR BNCPLE4RA18101362USAEARHEART, LEONARD  
ANDERSON, TXPOW1951/05/311951/01/01NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA18259856USAEARL, JAMES ELMER 
BOTETOURT, VAPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEC CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSGTE5RA13291930USAEARLY, ELBYRNE O 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQCAPTO3AO-709539USAFEARNS, WILLIAM SYDNEY 
SUFFOLK, MAKIA1950/08/121950/08/12NONEA CO 14 ENGR BN 24IDPFCE3RA11182823USAEARTBAWEY, JOSEPH F 
RICHLAND, SCMIA1953/12/311950/08/15NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA06389814USAEASON, CHARLES D 
TULSA, OKPOW1951/04/301950/11/27NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18343759USAEASON, JAMES LOYD 
JOHNSON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18281800USAEAST, WILDON C 
WASHTENAW, MIPOW1950/11/161950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16263785USAEASTERDAY, CHARLES W 
CRITTENDEN, ARPOW1950/11/251950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDSGTE5RA18330529USAEATON, EDWARD DREW 
CRAWFORD, INPOW1951/05/081950/07/20NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16313235USAEATON, JOHN OMER 
WHITLEY, KYKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15378746USAEATON, ROBERT  
WILMINGTON, MAKIA1952/06/251952/06/25NONEFITRON 74; USS BON ENSO1O-543824USNEATON, RONALD DOW 
ONEIDA, NYPOW1950/11/101950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12112073USAEBENSPERGER, CLARENCE 
ANDERSON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVPFCE3RA14340742USAEBERNICKLE, LEWIS W JR
TUSCARAWAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA35172923USAEBERT, JOHN W 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1950/11/01WO1W12141263USAECCLES, COLIN C 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCWOW2W-02141263USAECCLES, COLIN CAMPBELL 
CAROLINE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13339418USAECKARD, CHARLES K 
FAIRFIELD, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA35987472USAECKARD, LESTER R 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15415654USAECKERT, ROGER F 
ESCAMBIA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14338626USAEDDINS, JOHN W JR
MIAMI, FLPOW1954/03/311950/11/28GRND18TH FTR BOMB WGMAJO4AO-0789892USAFEDENS, MALCOLM BRODIE 
JEFFERSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18264102USAEDGAR, NOEL J 
ST FRANCOIS, MOPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA17249753USAEDGAR, WILLIAM THOMAS 
OCEAN, NJPOW1950/12/311950/07/19NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12316170USAEDGE, EDWARD CHARLES 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/05/311951/01/28NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13295826USAEDMONDS, LESTER E JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5RA13393438USAEDWARDS, ALBERT  
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA46063393USAEDWARDS, COLEMAN  
CLINTON, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13314536USAEDWARDS, DONALD A 
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12301183USAEDWARDS, HAROLD R 
DICKENSON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13332921USAEDWARDS, JAMES A 
HARRIS, TXMIA1954/02/101950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18263322USAEDWARDS, ROBERT L 
SALEM, ILMIA1954/01/061952/08/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARCPLE30587131USMCEDWARDS, THOMAS LEROY 
WISE, VAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13346620USAEDWARDS, WILLARD HOYT 
PITT, NCMIA1953/12/311952/06/15NONEI CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US53013812USAEDWARDS, WILLIE J 
MENOMINEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16323560USAEFFA, GERALD H 
ALBANY, NYKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA51045004USAEFLAND, DONALD C 
COOK, ILKIA1952/01/241952/01/24NONEC CO 1/279 REGT 45IDPVTE2US55041623USAEGAN, RAUL GOMEZ 
MARION, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEMED CO 19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16320452USAEGGERS, HERBERT PHILLIP 
KITSAP, WAPOW1951/12/311951/10/07NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US56083085USAEHELER, DONALD LEROY 
DOUSMAN, WIKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONESVC BTRY 3/11 REGT SGTE40576704USMCEHRLICH, LELAND ERNST 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1954/02/281952/01/15F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO220178AUSAFEICHELBERGER, GEORGE 
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21104791USMCEICHSCHLAG, DONALD EARL 
HENNEPIN, MNPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-00975711USAEKLUND, EDWIN G JR
MARSHALL, KSMIA1953/12/311951/01/28NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17229823USAELDER, HOWARD G 
WHITE, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14295798USAELDRIDGE, MELBURN H 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13311244USAELEY, SAMUEL JR 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1954/02/191950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13341710USAELIAS, DANIEL ANTHONY 
BIG STONE GAP, VANBD1953/03/231953/03/23NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14376900USAELKINS, GEORGE DANIEL 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/08/091952/08/09NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21190579USMCELLARS, ROBERT MARVIN 
SHIAWASSEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/08/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA20632121USAELLIOTT, JAMES HOMER 
CLOUD, KSPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA37206745USAELLIOTT, ROY EDWARD 
MUSCOGEE, GAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA14337398USAELLIOTT, SHELBY FREEMAN 
SANGAMON, ILMIA1953/12/311952/10/29NONEG CO 2/179TH INFPFCE3RA55204077USAELLIOTT, WAYNE F 
ROANOKE, VAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1SVC BN 1MARPFCE20899087USMCELLIS, HENRY EDWARD 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/01/121950/11/30NONEH CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-02017224USAELLIS, JOHN FRANCIS 
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14268479USAELLIS, JULIUS L 
SUFFOLK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA42233229USAELLIS, RAYMOND CHARLES 
SAN ANTONIO, TXKIA1951/04/241951/04/24NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21054543USMCELLISON, HAROLD EDWARD 
LONG BEACH, CAKIA1952/12/211952/12/21NONEMD USS MISSOURI1STLTO2O-051351USMCELLISON, REX DONALD 
OUACHITA, ARKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA38740599USAELMORE, CHARLES E 
CLINTON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15275478USAELMORE, JOE S 
LOS GATOS, CAKIA1953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF19188145USAFELSMAN, RALPH JR 
CHEYENNE, WYMIA1953/12/311952/01/06F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-955323USAFELSOM, BILL  
GREENE, MOMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-01315469USAELWOOD, SHERMAN LEE 
FREDERICK, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 89 MED TK 25IDSGTE5RA06884176USAELY, JACOB A 
FAUQUIER, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA13144861USAEMBREY, PAUL T 
MC LENNAN, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/11NONEHQ CO 24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18336087USAEMERSON, AMOS JR 
PHILLIPS, ARPOW1951/06/101951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA18333568USAEMERSON, JAMES LOUIS 
BROWN, OHKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15423071USAEMERY, JAMES RICHARD 
ANOKA, MNMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4NG27353347USAEMMANS, GERALD R 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/12/251950/12/01NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13344386USAEMORY, PAUL JR 
ALLEN, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA23008101USAEMRICK, HOWARD W 
KING, WAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19250978USAENAS, WILLIAM EDWARD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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COCHISE, AZPOW1951/02/151950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19323099USAENCINAS, RICHARD C 
ESSEX, NJKIA1950/07/161950/07/16NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12340485USAENGDAHL, JAMES W 
NIAGARA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA42172782USAENGEHOLM, STANLEY  
ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18278657USAENGLADE, RUSSELL JOSEPH 
CATAWBA, NCPOW1951/05/131950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA14009356USAENGLAND, HORACE SMITH 
SCHUYLKILL, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13266433USAENGLEMAN, KENNETH R 
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/02/281950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-02262261USAENGLISH, LEMUEL LESTER 
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13270881USAENGLISH, LEONARD JR 
SPARTA, TNMIA1954/02/181950/12/10NONEHQ BTRY 11 REGT 1MARCPLE31043719USMCENGSTROM, RALPH MERLE 
COOK, ILPOW1951/06/101951/02/08NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55000451USAENLOW, DALE THOMAS 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16264072USAENLOW, FRED L 
MUSCOGEE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06379494USAENNIS, WILLIAM C 
NASSAU, NYKIA1950/09/151950/09/15NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12318107USAENOS, GEORGE WILLIAM 
MARICOPA, AZPOW1951/05/041950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19313308USAENOS, GORDON FRANCIS 
HAMMOND, INKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE40894035USMCENRIGHT, WILLIAM CHESTER 
SANTA MARIA, CAMIA1953/12/011950/11/27NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21079177USMCEPP, WILLIAM GEORGE 
COLUMBIANA, OHMIA1953/12/311951/01/03NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3ER15358521USAEPPINGER, RUSSELL CHARLES 
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA23737634USAEPPLEY, ALBERT M 
MANSFIELD, OHKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT PFCE21113897USMCERDENBERGER, RICHARD W 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNNBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQA3CE2AF17285371USAFERICKSON, DEAN JOHN 
CROW WING, MNPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17290667USAERICKSON, EUGENE L 
STORY, IAKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US55046432USAERICKSON, HAROLD LOUIS 
OREGON CITY, ORMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF19202203USAFERICKSON, LEE ELDON 
SUMMIT, OHMIA1953/12/311951/06/24NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA35924380USAERITANO, DOMINIC  
KINGS, NYMIA08/21/20001953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12304137USAERNANDIS, ANDREW  
POINTE COUPEE, LAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US54094914USAERNEST, CLARENCE J JR
BATAVIA, OHKIA1953/02/271953/02/27NONERECON CO HQ BNTSGTE60897650USMCERRGANG, JOSEPH REASE 
MCCOMB, MSMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQTSGE6AF14321813USAFERRINGTON, JOHN HARRISON 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA16321631USAERSTE, DANIEL G 
YAZOO, MSKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53093156USAERTLE, CHARLES DENNIS 
OTTAWA, OKKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHHB 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18174305USAERVIN, ELDON WILLIAM 
JOHNSTOWN, PAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21037053USMCERVIN, ROBERT HAROLD 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLMIA1954/01/141953/01/13NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3RA14440561USAESCALENTE, WILLIAM C 
EARLIMART, CAMIA1954/06/201953/06/19F-8636TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2225015USAFESCALLE, JIMMY LOUIS 
JEFFERSON, LAKIA1950/08/251950/08/25NONEC CO 1/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18276159USAESKINE, MALCOLM J 
CHEMUNG, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12118373USAESPEY, DOUGALL HARRY JR
VINELAND, NJKIA1951/11/011951/10/22F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2201971USAFESPOSITO, LOUIS THOMAS 
SALEM, NJKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12315704USAESSLER, ELWOOD R 
PIERCE, WAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCWOW2W-00906714USAESSMEIER, WILLIAM  
WASHINGTON, ARPOW1951/02/281950/07/08NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18332133USAESTES, EDWARD EUGENE 
WHITE, INPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16312230USAESTES, ROBERT VERNON 
YOLO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19341937USAESTRADA, ALBERT JULIO 
DOVER, NJMIA1953/10/261950/12/03NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31035521USMCESTWICK, THOMAS CARL 
WARREN, PAMIA1954/01/221951/02/13NONEA CO 13 ENGR 7IDPFCE3RA13221266USAETTER, RAY W 
NEW HANOVER, NCMIA1953/12/311950/09/05NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA14214410USAEUBANKS, GUY THORNTON JR
CARTERET, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA34110544USAEUBANKS, RANDLOPH  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1953/03/101953/03/10LC-126MAR OBS SQ 6LTO3O-326373USNEUSTON, THOMAS JAMES 
CHARLESTON, SCPOW1951/04/301950/11/27NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA34640648USAEVANS, ALEXANDER  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 45



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

LICKING, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15399809USAEVANS, BRYANT JR 
OGDEN, UTMIA1953/12/311952/03/11T-6G6149TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-784135USAFEVANS, CARL JULIUS 
HUSTON, TXNBD1953/05/121953/04/07T-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2224072USAFEVANS, DANIEL JOHN JR
MOUNT SHASTA, CAKIA1952/09/301952/09/30AD-2VMA 121 MAG 122NDLTO1O-055284USMCEVANS, DAVID BURTON 
WASHINGTON, MIPOW1951/03/311951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14299084USAEVANS, DUDLEY LEWIS 
MERCER, WVPOW1951/04/151950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA15234442USAEVANS, EDWARD RICHARD 
HOUSTON, TXKIA1953/11/091952/11/08B-29307TH BOMB WG1LTO2AO-2060489USAFEVANS, EMMETT O'NEAL 
BUTTLE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA28146165USAEVANS, GENE E 
MASON, WAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19354698USAEVANS, HAROLD A 
, OHMIA1953/02/161953/02/16ACFTFITRON NINE THRELTJGO2O-532783USNEVANS, HUBERT T 
WICHITA, KSMIA1953/12/171952/07/07NONEF BTRY 2/11 REGT 1MARTSGTE60580504USMCEVANS, JAMES RICHARD 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA15267276USAEVANS, JAMES ROBERT 
CLEVELAND, OHKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20579273USMCEVANS, JOHN LEE 
BIBB, GAPOW1951/01/021950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA20401948USAEVANS, JOSEPH KENNETH 
HALL, TXMIA1954/02/181950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18337236USAEVANS, JUNIOR CARL 
DEWEY, OKMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA18004391USAEVANS, MURL R 
GENTRY, MOMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17369170USAEVANS, OWEN MASON 
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14348329USAEVANS, OWENS B 
BEDFORD, PAPOW1951/03/101950/11/28NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13337012USAEVANS, VERNON LEE 
MERCED, CAMIA1953/12/311950/09/15NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19343373USAEVANS, VIRGLE JAMES 
GASTON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57TH FA 7IDCPLE4RA14345486USAEVANS, WALLIS J 
HARRIS, TXKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPV2E1RA18308288USAEVANS, WARD JR 
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA12329545USAEVANS, WILLIAM F 
PRAIRIE, ARPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA18332851USAEVANTS, BOBBIE  
COOK, ILKIA1951/03/181951/03/18NONEC CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPTO3O-00926409USAEVERETT, HARRY SCHIEDY JR
BUTLER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13308695USAEVERETTS, CLARENCE ALBERT 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15299601USAEVERHART, ELMER JR 
CAMDEN, NJMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER51018584USAEVERING, JOHN B 
WESTMORELAND, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13272638USAEWART, JACK F 
WELD, COPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18313359USAEWING, GRANT HARRY 
CUMBERLAND, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA52030905USAEYER, GORDON L 
JEFFERSON, NYPOW1950/12/311950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12283474USAFABBI, ERNEST  
CAYUGA, NYKIA1950/07/161950/07/16NONEB CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA12119037USAFABRIZE, DONALD A 
WEWOKA, OKKIA1952/07/181952/07/18CESSNAHQ CO HQ BN2NDLTO1O-053580USMCFACTOR, KENNETH JENKY 
ST PAUL, MNMIA1950/09/091950/09/09B-29325TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF17258414USAFFAETH, WILLIAM PATRICK 
BROWN, KSPOW1950/10/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17262801USAFAHRMEYER, KERMIT C 
LANCASTER, SCMIA1953/10/191952/10/27NONEI CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21215140USMCFAILE, BILLIE RANDOLPH 
TALLAHASSEE, FLNBD1953/02/251953/02/08F-84E430TH FTR BOMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223619USAFFAIN, BILL GRAY 
JACKSON, ARPOW1950/10/101950/07/20NONEHQ CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18328192USAFAIN, J C 
BECKER, MNMIA1953/12/311951/10/04NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16318434USAFAIRBANKS, RICHARD M 
SALYERSVILLE, KYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21074647USMCFAIRCHILD, RAY PALMER 
DAVIESS, INKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDLTCO5O-046673USAFAITH, DON CARLOS JR
BEXAR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18223696USAFALCON, ROBERTO  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEM CO 3/5 RCT 24IDMSGE8RA19338089USAFALK, CHARLES ALBERT 
WESTCHESTER, NYPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-02205202USAFALK, HERMAN LOUIS JR
COLUMBIA, PAPOW1951/06/301951/05/19NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13336594USAFALKENBURG, HARRY JAMES 
MELLETTE, SDPOW1951/03/311951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA17238698USAFALLIS, ORSON DALE 
WEBSTER, IAPOW1951/02/021950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17273480USAFALLON, RICHARD LEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 46
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LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/07/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19336468USAFALLORINA, PIVO  
EAST LIVERPOOL, OHNBD1952/05/041952/04/19B-268TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-2222498USAFFAMILIA, CHARLES MICHAEL 
FULTON, NYPOW1951/06/221950/07/12NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12115778USAFANCHER, HAROLD S 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/04/21B-26C729TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-744188USAFFARBER, JOSEPH LOUIS 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1951/06/091951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19296320USAFARFAN, LAWRENCE BOB 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30561135USMCFARLEY, JOHN DEVEREAUX 
UNION, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA06668954USAFARMER, KENNETH W 
POLK, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17273814USAFARMER, MELVIN EUGENE 
PIKE, OHMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US52166884USAFARMER, ROBERT P 
PULASKI, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13306412USAFARMER, WILLIAM L 
JEFFERSON, NYPOW1950/10/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA42085987USAFARONE, WILLIAM M 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1952/01/211952/01/21SHIPFTRON 837 USS ANE32119056USNFARRELL, EDWARD JOSEPH 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONED CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA13332133USAFARRELL, GEORGE J JR
NEW YORK, NYPOW1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 2 CML MORT BNSGTE5RA11109288USAFARRELL, WILLIAM F 
CAMBRIA, PAPOW1951/08/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13315508USAFARRELL, WILLIAM THOMAS 
BUCHANAN, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA37217412USAFARRIS, ALVIN R 
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19363632USAFARRIS, GERALD A 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/12/051951/05/18NONE8202 AU KMAGMAJO4O-01030875USAFARTHING, ROBERT JESS 
GREENE, OHKIA1951/02/061951/02/06NONEK CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15236707USAFARTHING, ROBERT  
RAMSEY, MNPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06933149USAFASTNER, MICHAEL C 
NORFOLK, VAKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46AOCE73165783USNFAUBEL, WARREN HENRY 
CHEROKEE, KSMIA1954/07/081953/07/07NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55307109USAFAULKNER, CHARLES CLIFFORD 
PALMYRA, NJKIA1952/05/191952/05/08F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO4AO-790643USAFFAUNCE, ARTHUR BROOKS 
MERCED, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19343657USAFAUSONE, LOUIS PAUL 
BERKS, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA13340810USAFAUST, ALBERT HENRY 
RICHMOND, CAKIA1951/03/111951/03/11MWHLBTUSS SAINT PAUL (CA-ENSO1O-522948USNFAVER, LLOYD MORGAN 
RED BANK, NJMIA1953/12/311951/08/26B-26728TH BOMB SQ(L)1LTO2AO-765638USAFFEAKES, EDWARD LIVINGSTON 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13288664USAFEENEY, PATRICK J 
BEAVER, PAPOW1951/03/101950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA43035045USAFEENSTRA, RAYMOND JR 
ASAN, GUMIA1951/11/021950/10/01MSWUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)SD3E44214035USNFEJARAN, VINCENTE QUITUGUA 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114530USAFELICIANO, CARLOS D 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114736USAFELICIANO-NIEVES, JULIO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115563USAFELICIANO-OTERO, BIENVENIDO  
LYCOMING, PAPOW1951/05/191951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13279092USAFELIX, ROBERT LEWIS 
DUVAL, FLPOW1951/01/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14353014USAFELTON, THOMAS EDWARD 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/06/301951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER42150267USAFENNELL, ISAAC JR 
MONROE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13350768USAFERGUSON, BOBBY HAROLD 
GREENBRIER, WVMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15272606USAFERGUSON, CARLOS EDWARD 
NEOSHO, MOMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21191496USMCFERGUSON, CHARLES CALVIN 
PLYMOUTH, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA11189122USAFERGUSON, HUGH WARD 
KING, WAMIA1954/01/271952/06/17NONEE CO 2/160 REGT 40IDCPLE4US56082683USAFERGUSON, JAMES T 
ORANGE, FLKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEB CO 1/187 RCTSFCE7RA14290457USAFERGUSON, RAYMOND ADRON 
MADERA, CAKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7US56055829USAFERGUSON, SAM WAYNE 
GRAND TRAVERSE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16180141USAFERIEND, DAVID A 
PITTSBURGH, PAMIA1953/12/071950/12/10NONERECON CO HQ BN 1MARPFCE21112487USMCFERKO, LEONARD JAMES 
TAZEWELL, VAPOW1950/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA13319762USAFERN, JAMES ELWOOD 
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1951/11/021950/10/01MSWUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)ENFNE39543675USNFERRELL, HARRY ELMER 
DALLAS, TXPOW1954/01/071951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18268230USAFERRELL, ROBERT SHIRLEY 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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SEDGWICK, KSPOW1951/03/151950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17269890USAFERRY, RICHARD PAUL 
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1954/01/311951/05/21B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO313030AUSAFFESTINI, STEVE JOSEPH 
YORK, PAMIA1954/01/071950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA33508202USAFETROW, GRANT R 
WAYNE, OHMIA1954/02/161950/07/31NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15281807USAFETZER, LEO EVERETT 
DUNN, NDKIA1952/06/281952/06/28NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDMSGE8NG27757844USAFICEK, MOJMIR PETER 
ASHLAND, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA14246827USAFIDDLER, CHARLES E 
COTTON, OKMIA1954/01/081951/04/25NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER18273749USAFIELDING, CLIFFORD WILLIAM 
LOYALL, KYPOW1951/04/011950/12/11NONEA CO 7TH MT BN 1MARCPLE31096497USMCFIELDS, BILLY GENE 
SEMINOLE, GAKIA1950/07/081950/07/08NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14337478USAFIELDS, KENNITH GWESTELL 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/21NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18308227USAFIELDS, LONNIE  
TETON, MTKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA19315193USAFIELDS, OLIVER MARTIN 
PERRY, KYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15379273USAFIELDS, RODGER ENGLE 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19203433USAFIGUEROA, FRANK RUBEN 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50113015USAFIGUEROA-BARBOSA, LUIS  
BRISTOL, RIMIA1954/02/161951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA22815294USAFIGUREID, RONALD  
ERIE, NYPOW1950/12/311950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA42108853USAFILARECKI, EDWARD J 
SAN JOAQUIN, CAPOW1951/01/081950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19325313USAFILLER, DONALD LAVERN 
FREMONT, WYMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-00524567USAFINCH, ROBERT A 
LAFAYETTE, INMIA1953/12/311951/09/07B-26728TH BOMB SQ(L)1LTO2AO-2078198USAFFINCH, ROBERT CLARENCE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311952/08/22F-8639TH FTR INT SQMAJO4AO-431410USAFFINCHER, DELTIS HERMAN 
WASHINGTON, PAPOW1951/01/271950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13299603USAFINE, RICHARD MELVIN 
CLARION, PAPOW1951/06/031950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA33274347USAFINK, JAMES WALTER 
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA21904026USAFINK, ROY C 
CLAY, KYKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15378675USAFINLEY, EDWARD  
ST CLAIR, ILPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17280026USAFINLEY, GREEN JR 
HOLMES, OHMIA1954/01/121950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15297282USAFINLEY, RICHARD HOLLY 
FULTON, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16290314USAFINNIE, DAVID LEE 
BURLINGAME, CAMIA1953/10/271950/10/27NONEI CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPVTE11103632USMCFISCHER, JACK STEWART 
NAPA, CAMIA1954/06/121953/06/11NONEMED CO 15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US56136976USAFISCHER, JAMES FRANKLIN 
FREMONT, COMIA1954/07/201953/07/19NONEB CO 64 MED TK 3IDMSGE8RA17258280USAFISH, JOHN MONROE 
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20641384USMCFISH, WILLIAM  
CUMBERLAND, NCKIA1952/07/101952/07/10NONEF CO 2/279 REGT 45IDPFCE3US53064512USAFISHER, ALVA RUDOLPH 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/01/01NONEL CO 3/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13311725USAFISHER, BERNARD JAMES 
NIAGARA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/08/01NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12025387USAFISHER, CLARENCE ROYAL 
CALHOUN, MIMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA16315211USAFISHER, DONOVAN LYNN 
BROCKTON, MAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONE1ST MARINE DIVHM3E47525548USNFISHER, GEORGE LESTER 
NICHOLAS, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA35667761USAFISHER, GEORGE THOMAS 
JAMESTOWN, NYMIA1953/12/311951/11/22B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2087035USAFFISHER, JACK ALVIN 
KANAWHA, WVPOW1950/10/161950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA13340319USAFISHER, JOHN ARTHUR 
WORCESTER, MAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20508349USMCFISHER, ROBERT JAMES 
WEBSTER, IAMIA1954/01/191950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17239742USAFISHER, WILLIAM HUGH 
LEVITTOWN, NYMIA1954/02/281952/01/23B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-822403USAFFISHER, WILLIAM ROYAL 
PEORIA, ILMIA1954/07/201953/07/19NONEB CO 64 MED TK 3IDPFCE3US55321850USAFISLAR, DONALD DELOSS 
TEMPLE CITY, CAKIA1951/01/191950/12/20B-26728TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2075537USAFFITT, JOHN MASON 
HERKIMER, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12118062USAFITZER, ROBERT GEORGE 
HOUSTON, TXMIA1953/12/041950/12/03NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21118426USMCFITZGERALD, ERNEST JUNIOR 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1951/04/301951/01/04NONE25 RECON CO 25IDCPLE4ER55004505USAFITZGERALD, JOHN JOSEPH 
COOK, ILMIA1954/02/151950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA36021791USAFITZGERALD, ROBERT J 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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RUTHERFORD, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14330629USAFLACK, CAMERON  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/11NONEA BTRY 48 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19359976USAFLACKMAN, ERIC N JR
DORCHESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF11218501USAFFLAHERTY, JOHN FRANCIS 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEF CO 2/17 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01882444USAFLAHERTY, JOSEPH LEO 
BERKSHIRE, MAPOW1951/01/231950/12/01NONEH CO 2ND ENGR 2IDCPLE4US51095012USAFLAHERTY, MICHAEL WILLIAM 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEI CO 3/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA12299041USAFLANAGAN, DONALD F 
PASSAIC, NJKIA1952/10/131952/10/13NONEC CO 1/27 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-02021208USAFLANAGAN, EDWARD G 
LEE, VAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13346630USAFLANARY, SAMUEL H 
GRAFTON, NHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA31176275USAFLANDERS, HENRY C 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18260830USAFLEENER, FRED JR 
UNION, NJPOW1951/01/201950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12330496USAFLEMING, CECIL LEON 
HEALDSBURG, CAKIA1952/01/181951/02/04F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2101787USAFFLEMING, EDWARD DENNIS 
SULLIVAN, NHPOW1950/10/151950/08/15NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA11170738USAFLEMING, FREDERICK E 
ST MARYS, PAMIA1953/11/091952/11/08307TH BOMB OP1LTO2AO-780156USAFFLEMING, JAMES WILLIAM JR
GREENE, PAMIA1954/07/071953/07/09NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA13313132USAFLEMING, JOHN MICHAEL 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/121950/07/14NONEA BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA13282785USAFLEMING, JOHN  
CALHOUN, ALMIA1953/12/311951/10/10NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA34811067USAFLEMING, ROBERT PORTER 
CHITTENDEN, VTPOW1951/01/261950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11199024USAFLEMING, RONALD R 
VAIDEN, MSMIA1953/12/181952/04/15NONEI CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21205471USMCFLEMING, SAM JR 
BUCHANAN, MOPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER17262873USAFLETCHER, JOHN E 
HILLSBORO, NHPOW1951/01/091950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA31374869USAFLETCHER, ROBERT S 
STEVENS, WAMIA1953/12/311952/12/21NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDCPLE4RA19417470USAFLETT, LEONARD JAMES 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEA CO 461ST INF BN (HV SGTE5US51041468USAFLIGHT, DAVID H 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/09/231950/09/23F-4U4BVMF 214 USS SICILYMAJO4O-010315USMCFLOECK, ROBERT  
LYCOMING, PAKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONE181ST CIC DETMAJO4O-01798919USAFLOOK, ARNOLD RAY 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/11/181950/07/05NONEHQ BTRY 52 FA 24IDCPLE4RA19329943USAFLOOK, GRADY HAROLD 
ONONDAGA, NYPOW1950/10/261950/07/18NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12284844USAFLORCZYK, EDWARD STANLEY 
BEXAR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA38363916USAFLORES, BRAULIO  
OAKLAND, CAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11103691USMCFLORES, ROQUE IKE 
BEXAR, TXMIA1954/02/181950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18031261USAFLORES, WILLIE SALAS 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US50111622USAFLORES-NAVARRO, JUAN 
OGLE, ILMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55108139USAFLOTO, WAYNE KELLY 
WICHITA, KSKIA1952/06/271951/07/01F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-0722041USAFFLOURNOY, JOHN JAMES 
FLORENCE, SCMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA14260475USAFLOWERS, CLYDE  
HUNT, TXKIA1951/03/011951/03/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18344499USAFLOWERS, OBERT BARRY 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA38140734USAFLUELLEN, ELMER  
LEONIA, NJMIA1953/12/311951/03/14F-82G68TH FTR ALL WTHR SQCPTO315575AUSAFFLUHR, JULIUS CLEVELAND JR
SCOTT, INMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15380970USAFLUHR, PETER PAUL JR
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/07/021950/07/02B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF19308872USAFFLUKE, ROBERT WILLIAMS 
SAN MATEO, CAKIA1950/11/071950/11/07NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2ID2LTO1O-01913342USAFLYNN, JERRY PARTICK 
SEVIER, TNKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14323799USAFLYNN, NORMAN EDGAR 
BLAIR, PAPOW1951/06/201950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13315223USAFOCHLER, DONALD G 
LOGAN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15296266USAFOCHT, IRVIN E 
WOOD, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/20NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13257640USAFOGGIN, JAMES B 
DALLAS, TXKIA1950/07/301950/07/30NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18329264USAFOGLE, ROBERT D 
MC LENNAN, TXPOW1954/01/141951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18266991USAFOGLE, WARNELL ALFRED 
CHARLESTON, WVMIA1953/12/311951/04/14F-51D45TH TAC REC SQ1LTO2AO-2070485USAFFOGLESONG, ROMA CARL JR
COLUMBUS, OHKIA1953/01/151953/01/15NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MAR2NDLTO1O-056005USMCFOGO, EDWARD THOMAS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 49
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NORFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA11157066USAFOLEY, ROBERT JOSEPH 
KOOCHICHING, MNKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEK CO 3/187 RCTPFCE3RA17264987USAFOLLESE, CHARLES C 
BRISTOL, RIKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA06139475USAFONTAINE, ERNEST JOSEPH 
JEFFERSON DAVIS, LAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA18281454USAFONTENOT, ALVIN  
LIVINGSTON, LAPOW1951/06/281951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER18275816USAFONTENOT, JOSEPH W 
GLOUCESTER, NJPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13150355USAFORBES, CHARLES M 
NEVADA, IAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21114175USMCFORBES, DONALD WAYNE 
DENVER, COMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US56072924USAFORD, DONALD RAY 
SMITH, TXPOW1951/05/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA57400731USAFORD, JAMES RUDOLPH 
CUMBERLAND, TNPOW1951/03/071951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14294990USAFORD, JOE LEE 
LEON, FLPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA44005134USAFORD, JOHN WESLEY 
MONROE, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17258029USAFORD, KENNETH EUGENE 
PHILADEPHIA, PAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA33877875USAFORD, LEONARD  
JACKSONVILLE, FLKIA1952/07/021951/07/14F-8449TH FTR BMBR GPMAJO413337AUSAFFORD, MARLYN CARR JR
FULTON, ILPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA46077622USAFORD, NORMAN RICHARD 
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1951/06/301950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17233387USAFORD, WILBERT SMILEY 
JOHNSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18338880USAFORE, JOHN EUGENE 
DICKENS, TXPOW1951/10/041951/04/25NONEM CO 3/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA20619528USAFOREHAND, THOMAS A 
BROWN, OHMIA1954/01/151950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15278469USAFOREMAN, KENNETH R 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16315397USAFOREMAN, RUSSELL JOHN 
GIBSON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14324565USAFOREN, CHARLES R 
FAIRFAX, VAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ 19TH ENGR GPCOLO6O-00017503USAFORNEY, FRANK HARTMAN 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311951/11/17NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA12327839USAFORNUFF, CHARLES G 
PARMA HEIGHTS, OHMIA1954/03/151953/03/14F-84E428TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2223134USAFFORREST, DAVID ALAN 
ROODHOUSE, ILMIA1953/12/311951/06/01F-809TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911983USAFFORRESTER, JACK  
IREDELL, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14310740USAFORSYTH, CARL LEWIS JR
PLYMOUTH, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 2 CML MORT BNSGTE5RA11189162USAFORSYTHE, ROBERT NORMAN 
DU PAGE, ILPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16316017USAFORT, WALTER CORLETT 
COOK, ILKIA1951/08/081951/08/08NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US55063206USAFOSS, EUGENE ALVIN 
FAIRFIELD, CTMIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11194419USAFOSS, OLIVER R JR
CAPE GIRARDEAU, MOKIA1952/06/211952/06/21F-4U4BVMA 212 MAG 12CAPTO3O-024474USMCFOSTER, BOBBIE  
BENTON, WAKIA1951/11/251951/11/25NONEI CO 3/14 REGT 25IDPFCE3US56083714USAFOSTER, CLYDE NEIL 
WEST CARROLL, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEMED CO 7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA38518756USAFOSTER, ELMER ESTUS 
RUSSELL, ALKIA1950/12/121950/12/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA14354498USAFOSTER, JAMES H 
MONTGOMERY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14346730USAFOSTER, ROBERT J 
SOUTH GATE, CAMIA1953/12/311952/12/30B29A28TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-550110USAFFOSTER, ROBERT RICHARD 
UNION CITY, TNKIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29372ND BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2086021USAFFOULKS, JAMES ARCH JR
BUCKINGHAM, VAPOW1950/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA33127444USAFOUNTAIN, ANDREW FREDERICK 
SILVER BOW, MTMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA10602400USAFOURACRES, HENRY JOHN 
PISCATAQUIS, MEMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11196770USAFOX, COLBY G 
GREENE, ILPOW1951/07/261951/04/23NONEC CO 1/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA36425137USAFOX, ELDON EUGENE 
ST CLAIR, ILPOW1951/04/051950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA57508920USAFOX, FRANK C 
POLK, ORPOW1951/02/081950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19346810USAFOX, LOUIS DAVID JR
BRANCHVILLE, INMIA1953/12/151951/10/03F-9FVMF 311 MAG 331STLTO2O-051084USMCFRAKES, EDWARD LEO 
GLENDALE, CAKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46PRCE72386295USNFRANCHINO, JOHN  
HARTFORD, CTMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11198357USAFRANCISCHELLI, GEORGE  
DU PAGE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA16310199USAFRANK, WILLIAM ARTHUR 
FORT WAYNE, INKIA1953/12/311951/11/03F-51D39TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-839010USAFFRANKART, NED CHARLES 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 50
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NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/10/18NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US51116179USAFRANKEL, HOWARD M 
HAGERMAN, NMMIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47AN1E63677972USNFRANKLIN, ERNEST NEWTON 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13344693USAFRANKLIN, JAMES B 
SALEM, NJPOW1951/06/061950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA21706738USAFRANKLIN, JOHN DUFFIELD JR
HASKELL, OKKIA1951/05/181951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA38612180USAFRANKLIN, PRESTON  
DE SOTO, LAPOW1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA34232977USAFRANKLIN, RAYFUS  
MUSKOGEE, OKPOW1951/10/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7ER38471678USAFRANKLIN, RICHARD LAWRENCE 
PITTSBURGH, PAMIA1954/05/241952/01/09F-4UFITRON 653LTO3O-437217USNFRANKOVICH, WILLIAM MARK 
BEXAR, TXKIA1950/08/231950/08/23NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18345285USAFRANKS, ALFONSO  
DAVIESS, INMIA1954/01/181951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER16313202USAFRANS, JACK MARVIN 
MARION, INPOW1950/12/031950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16311766USAFRANTZ, GEORGE ARTHUR 
NESS CITY, KSMIA1954/05/201951/08/23F-4U4BFITRON 53LTJGO2O-504418USNFRANZ, EUGENE LEO 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA19305199USAFRATUS, ARTHUR JOHN 
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/11B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-681044USAFFRAZER, JOHN DAVID 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311952/04/16NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA17318126USAFRAZIER, CHARLIE JR 
CADDO, LAMIA1953/12/311952/06/15NONEI CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US54062637USAFRAZIER, DONNIE LEE 
ESCAMBIA, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14263680USAFRAZIER, HERBERT W 
HALIFAX, VAPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14313850USAFRAZIER, HUGH ROBERT 
HARRISBURG, ILKIA1951/04/301951/04/30F-4U4BVMF 323 MAG 121STLTO2O-047425USMCFRAZIER, JAMES LOWMAN 
ASHTABULA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15278549USAFRAZIER, JOHN ALVIN 
CHESHIRE, NHPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA11196324USAFRAZIER, REGINALD E 
DOUGHERTY, GAMIA1953/12/311952/11/07NONEL CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3ER14378333USAFRAZIER, ROBERT  
PARK RIDGE, ILPOW1951/01/111950/11/29NONEMP CO HQ BN 1MARSGTE41071737USMCFRAZURE, RICHARD PARMAN 
RIVERSIDE, CAMIA1954/02/171950/07/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-00060879USAFRECH, JOHN JR 
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/10/221950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16294418USAFRECHETTE, CHARLES J 
ASCENSION, LAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONESV CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18303849USAFREDERIC, JOHNNY J 
JEFFERSON, TXMIA1954/03/311953/03/30L-19HQ CO 3ID1LTO2O-01915542USAFREDERICK, AUTREY WILLIAM 
MUSCOGEE, GAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA06389075USAFREDRICK, WILLIE LEE 
BILTMORE, NCMIA1951/09/271950/09/26NONEUSS BRUSH (DD-745)FAE22320631USNFREEMAN, BOBBY EUGENE 
LUCAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15268258USAFREEMAN, DONALD R 
LAKE, CAMIA1954/01/211950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA19328432USAFREEMAN, ELMER  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA28113974USAFREEMAN, HAROLD W 
WICHITA, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18299245USAFREEMAN, LEONARD JR 
ONONDAGA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12284838USAFREEMAN, WALTER H 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21050269USMCFREER, ANTON JOSEPH 
SAN RAFAEL, CAKIA1952/11/211952/11/21ACFTFTRSQ23 USS ESSEXLTJGO2O-508154USNFREITAS, LEO THOMAS 
BUFFALO, NEMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5US55056695USAFRENCH, CECIL WARD 
DELTA, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16301991USAFRENCH, HARTWICK T 
PULASKI, VAMIA1950/11/30NONEPFCE313306412USAFRENCH, WILLIAM L 
EL PASO, TXMIA1998/11/101953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18255466USAFRESCAS, RAMON MENDOZA 
MONROE, ILPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06831191USAFRESEN, RICHARD D 
FOND DU LAC, WIPOW1950/10/311950/07/16NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA16244786USAFREUND, ALOYSIUS JOSEPH 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13299639USAFREY, HUGH GEORGE 
MORGAN, TNPOW1951/01/201950/07/20NONEHQ CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA19014651USAFREYTAG, REUBEN W 
GRAYS HARBOR, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONETANK CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA39476640USAFRICKE, ERVIN A 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2221907USAFFRIEDMAN, RICHARD MELVIN 
MEIGS, OHPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15277818USAFRILEY, WILLIAM P 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/06/171951/05/18NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US52009892USAFRINGELI, RALPH G 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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CAMDEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA32076934USAFRISBEY, JAY WENDELL 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15292576USAFRISCO, SAMUEL EUGENE 
POLK, MNPOW1951/06/191951/02/12NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER17208752USAFRISK, ROBERT DUAINE 
ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDMAJO4O-01171148USAFROIS, THEODORE CHARLES 
SAN LORENZO, CANBD1952/10/311952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-0513315USAFFROISNESS, GORDON NOWELL 
FRANKLIN, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16320138USAFROST, PAUL ARDELL 
KANAWHA, WVKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDSFCE7RA15114530USAFRYE, DAVID  
BEDFORD, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13278207USAFRYE, JACK LESTER 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVCPLE4RA15293421USAFRYMAN, NORBERT W JR
ROSEMONT, PAMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29372ND BOMB SQSSGE5AF13223572USAFFUEHRER, ALOIS ANTON 
WEBB, TXKIA1950/12/011950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17239832USAFUGATE, HOBART JR 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/07/151951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA30125832USAFUJIMOTO, JUNICHI  
BERWYN, ILMIA1953/10/201950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20637292USMCFUKA, RICHARD OTTO 
TEXAS, MOPOW1954/02/181952/08/03NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4US55158005USAFULK, LESTER EUGENE 
ETOWAH, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA34584290USAFULKS, DANIEL WALTER 
KANAWHA, WVKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13338001USAFULKS, IRA JENKINS 
CLAY, WVMIA1953/12/311952/10/05NONEL CO 3/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3RA13422090USAFULKS, ORLAN J 
ROBERTSON, TXPOW1951/03/071950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVSFCE7RA06255896USAFULLBRIGHT, GERALD W 
WILMAR, CAMIA1954/01/141953/01/13B-268 BOMB SQ, LTA2CE3AF19425448USAFFULLER, RICHARD COURRELL 
STEPHENS, GAMIA1954/02/181951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA57300174USAFULLER, TERRELL J 
MENOMONIE, WIKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PLEDGE (AM-277)EN1E65636874USNFULLER, VERN HARRIS 
BUTLER, PAPOW1950/10/011950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13289019USAFULLERTON, HAROLD OTHELL 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/051950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13299822USAFUNA, JOHN FRANCIS 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSFCE7RA16300151USAFUNKE, ROBERT RAYMOND 
MAINE, MIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14220643USAFUQUA, ERNEST V JR
ESCAMBIA, ALKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA34105609USAFUQUA, FRED  
SARATOGA, NYPOW1951/05/031950/07/05NONEHQ CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12115793USAFURLOW, ROBERT DANIEL 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/04NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12308162USAFURMAN, NORMAN J 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA30111615USAFURTADO, WALTER C 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19356669USAFUSON, CHARLES M 
CHATHAM, GAPOW1951/06/201950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT2IDSGTE5RA34758882USAFUTCH, ARVOUS  
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13333982USAFYE, HAROLD EUGENE 
SULPHUR, LAKIA1952/10/171951/10/24B-29343RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911339USAFFYFFE, LUKE COLE 
ADAMS, OHKIA1952/06/291952/06/29NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDCPLE4US52144553USAGABERDIEL, HAROLD R 
CARBON, UTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19351574USAGABLEHOUSE, JAMES S 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16253039USAGACOBELLI, RUDOLPH 
GRAND RAPIDS, MIPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONE6132ND AC&W SQA2CE3AF16305759USAFGAGE, KENNETH LEROY 
MIDDLESEX, MAKIA1952/08/141952/08/14NONEK CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55200278USAGAGNON, ARNOLD GENE 
LOUISVILLE, KYMIA1954/03/311950/11/30NONE6132ND AC&W SQAICE4AF15380313USAFGAHAN, JOHN WILLIAM 
BEAVER, PAPOW1951/02/281950/07/14NONEB BTRY 63 FA 24IDSGTE5RA15416095USAGAILEY, ROBERT GEORGE 
JOPLIN, MOKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE40308970USMCGAINES, JACK DEE 
RAPIDES, LAMIA1954/01/061951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18352393USAGAINES, LAWRENCE W 
BEXAR, TXPOW1951/05/241951/02/13NONECLR CO 2 MED BN 2IDPFCE3RA18345456USAGAITAN, JIMMIE JIMENEZ 
CHELAN, WAPOW1950/12/201950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19196029USAGALARNEAU, EDWIN LEROY 
MONO, CAPOW1951/11/011951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA28785032USAGALBERTH, THOMAS PIERCE JR
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA35735806USAGALES, GEORGE MONROE 
KERHONKSON, NYKIA1951/09/241950/09/30B-26B8 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1909474USAFGALLAGHER, LAWRENCE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13310229USAGALLAGHER, ROBERT J 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 52
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WILLIAMSTOWN, OHMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQA1CE4AF15295553USAFGALLANT, JAMES ALVIN 
CARBON, UTPOW1951/01/131950/11/29NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19316504USAGALLEGOS, FRANK R 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA11195208USAGALLERANI, VICTOR IRVING 
NORTH IRWIN, PAKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PLEDGE (AM-277)ENFNE33651642USNGALLEY, KENNTH EUGENE 
GLENDALE, CAMIA1952/05/301952/05/30F-4U4FITRON 643, USS ENSO1O-377094USNGALLOWAY, GORDON RAY 
KALAMAZOO, MIKIA1950/08/061950/08/06NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16261770USAGALLUP, CYRIL A 
DE KALB, MOMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4ER55007503USAGALLUS, JUSTUS PAUL 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/06/301951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT2IDCPLE4RA13328809USAGALT, ROBERT LYNN JR
LUCAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15292146USAGALVAN, OSVALDO RIO 
BEXAR, TXKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US54060075USAGALVAN, WILLIE VALDEZ 
OKLAHOMA, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18341662USAGAMBILL, JAMES LEE 
STARK, OHPOW1951/07/021951/02/06NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15280388USAGAMBLE, CALVIN DEAN 
MACON, ILPOW1951/01/251950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA39935887USAGAMBREL, HARRY P H JR
SEARIGHT, ALNBD1952/11/071952/10/16C-4634TH TRP CARR SQA2CE3AF14318535USAFGAMMAGE, HARRY CLINTON 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/03/271950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA13072743USAGANTT, JOSEPH ENOCH 
GUADALUPE, TXPOW1951/01/061950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18266083USAGARCIA, BENNIE  
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18363875USAGARCIA, CARLOS  
WYANDOTTE, KSPOW1951/02/021950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA17255878USAGARCIA, CHARLES MORALES 
WEBB, TXPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18346073USAGARCIA, CRESENCIANO  
UTUADO, PRKIA1952/09/051952/09/05NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21225452USMCGARCIA, FERNANDO LUIS 
NUECES, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18356118USAGARCIA, GUADALUPE  
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18254324USAGARCIA, ISMAEL  
NEW HAVEN, CTKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA31479269USAGARCIA, JOHN JOSEPH 
CARBON, WYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17083882USAGARCIA, JOSEPH GEORGE 
AVOYELLES, LAKIA1950/11/041950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18134427USAGARCIA, LEONARD PAUL JR
HIDALGO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18346156USAGARCIA, ROBERTO  
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/03/201950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19303797USAGARCIA, ROGER BARRAZA 
CAMERON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18225586USAGARCIA, VICTOR I 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114377USAGARCIA-CLARA, ISMAEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/181952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109840USAGARCIA-MARRERO, JOSE  
FALL RIVER, SDMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHM CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17254286USAGARDINER, CURTIS CLIFTON 
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46ENSO1506927USNGARDINER, JOSEPH WILLIAM 
DULUTH, MNMIA1952/05/291952/05/29F-4U4USS VALLEY FORGE LTJGO2O-521458USNGARDNER, CHANNING  
FRANKLIN, VTPOW1951/01/281950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA22866604USAGARDNER, MAURICE P 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13271129USAGARDNER, WILLIAM  
NEW HAVEN, CTKIA1952/12/111952/12/11NONEI CO 3/14 REGT 25IDPFCE3US51044415USAGARGIULO, JOSEPH JAMES 
ALBEMARLE, VAMIA1953/12/311951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52089791USAGARLAND, FLETCHER R 
WAYNE, MIMIA1950/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16261368USAGARLAND, JAMES LOGAN 
BURLINGTON, IAMIA1953/10/201950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21114139USMCGARMAN, DONALD EUGENE 
CHATTANOOGA, TNMIA1953/12/151951/07/13F-4U5NLVMF 513 (N) MAG 12CAPTO3O-037024USMCGARMANY, WILLIAM KNOX 
GIBSON, INKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA35968746USAGARRIGUS, CHARLES  
ADRIAN, MOPOW1954/05/241951/05/18F-4U4COMCARAIRGRN 101, LTO3O-320629USNGARRISON, CHARLES  
WASHINGTON, ARPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18334373USAGARRISON, DALE R 
LEBANON, KYKIA1953/11/091952/11/08B-29307TH BOMB GP(M)CPTO3AO-791811USAFGARRISON, FRED HERREN 
DALLAS, TXKIA1953/02/141953/02/14NONEVMA 323 MAG 12CAPTO3O-038162USMCGARRISON, JAMES LOUIS JR
JOHNSON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18281737USAGARRISON, JERRY MACK 
MORENCI, MIMIA1954/04/091953/04/08F-848TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223557USAFGARROW, LESLIE LEE 
CARROLL, MDMIA1954/02/171951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13328481USAGARVER, CHARLES E 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 53
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ROSEMEAD, CAKIA1952/06/081952/06/08AD-4DLATTACK SQ 195LTO3O-471255USNGARVER, RICHARD EUGENE 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA35688175USAGARVIN, MURREL  
NUECES, TXPOW1951/01/061950/12/01NONEB BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA18355688USAGARZA, ALBERTO BARRERA 
CAMERON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18255585USAGARZA, GILBERTO  
WEBB, TXKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/27 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA18354030USAGARZA, HUMBERTO  
MILAM, TXPOW1950/12/201950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18224872USAGARZA, NICOLAS C 
BEXAR, TXMIA1954/01/181950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18223193USAGARZA, RICARDO  
NEW RICHMOND, WIKIA1952/12/271952/12/27NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21290867USMCGASPORD, BERT JOHN 
EAST BATON ROUGE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18329480USAGASQUET, ANDREW J JR
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19271312USAGASTEOL, HENRY ACEDO 
ST LAWRENCE, NYPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12348217USAGATELY, DONALD WILLIAM 
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12329494USAGATHERS, EUGENE  
BILOXI, MSKIA1953/07/101953/07/10F-84G430TH FTR BOMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1865114USAFGAUDE, ROBERT PHILLIP JR
UTICA, NYKIA1952/11/151952/11/15NONEATTACK SQ 923LTO3O-453144USNGAUDETTE, GEORGE ALOYSIUS 
HENRY, VAMIA1953/12/311952/10/20NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52127534USAGAULDIN, CURTIS C 
MONTOUR, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13280198USAGAUMER, CHARLES EDWARD 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/10/24NONEHQ CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA20821276USAGAUSNELL, JAMES D 
WASHINGTON, MEKIA1952/09/201952/09/20NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA31520796USAGAY, JOHN SULLIVAN 
PERRY, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15422659USAGAYHART, JAMES DANA 
ELLICOTTVILLE, NYMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21216407USMCGAYHART, WILLIAM LAVERN 
DENVER, COPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA26256361USAGAYLES, ALVIN (NMI) 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16282069USAGEANNOPULOS, PETER LOUIS 
NORTHAMPTON, PAPOW1951/01/031950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13282829USAGEARHEART, WILLIAM R 
DELTA, TXPOW1951/03/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA38774734USAGEARY, STERLING JR 
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311952/10/19NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12417581USAGEATER, EDGAR NORMAN 
KANSAS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311952/08/29F-847TH FTR BMBR SQLTCO511583AUSAFGEBAUR, ARTHUR WILLIAM JR
FULTON, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12287594USAGEBOU, WILLIAM SAMUEL 
TAKOMA PARK, MDKIA1953/03/091953/03/09NONEFITRON 42LTJGO2O-532820USNGEDNEY, KENDALL COURTNEY 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1950/12/091950/07/06NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15282169USAGEDNEY, ROBERT EARL 
FULTON, NYPOW1951/01/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12319516USAGEISLER, DONALD BRUCE 
BERGEN, NJPOW1951/01/141950/11/28NONETK CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12329085USAGEISSLER, RICHARD J 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/09/131950/09/13NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA19360900USAGEIVETT, WILLARD F 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1950/11/041950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13299759USAGENDILO, JAMES FRANCIS 
FRANKLIN, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA17271087USAGENEREUX, ROBERT MAURICE 
ILASCO, MOKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21306091USMCGENOVESE, ANTHONY  
BURLESON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA18308408USAGENTRY, EDWIN  
HOUSTON, TXMIA1953/10/271950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20657223USMCGENTRY, JOHN SAMUEL 
WICHITA, KSPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER38754936USAGEORGE, CARL BERTON 
LUZERNE, PAPOW1950/11/221950/07/29NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13277848USAGEORGE, EDWARD  
COLQUITT, GAMIA1954/01/311950/12/28B-26C8 BOMB SQ, LTMSGE7AF14140942USAFGEORGE, WINIFRED ROBERT 
EAST FELICIANA, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA34005584USAGERALD, WILLIAM D 
HUDSON, NJKIA1952/01/281952/01/28NONEC CO 1/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA12376106USAGERBER, DONALD CONRAD 
GENEVA, NEKIA1952/02/211952/02/21F-4UFTR SQ 53, USS ESSEX LTJGO2O-496802USNGERGEN, FRANCIS GENE 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/06/301950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY DIVARTY 2IDPFCE3RA12328393USAGERRITY, DANIEL WILLIAM 
ELLIS, KSKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17245255USAGERSTNER, JOHN H 
CALLOWAY, KYPOW1951/08/151950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA15422880USAGEURIN, M C JR
WINNEBAGO, ILPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57501579USAGHINAZZI, MARIO R 
LANSING, MIMIA1953/12/311951/12/16F-84E8TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO313053AUSAFGIBB, ROBERT DUNCAN 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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, MIKIA1951/08/011951/08/01NONETBRDG CO 58 ENGRPFCE3RA16289251USAGIBBONS, CARL REX 
WEAKLEY, TNMIA1953/12/311951/08/07NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US53043641USAGIBBONS, RICHARD PAUL 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/06/28NONEL CO 2/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US51140014USAGIBBS, WALTER H 
MC CULLOCH, TXKIA1950/08/121950/08/12NONEA BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4RA18107630USAGIBSON, AUBREY LEE 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/11NONEC BTRY 48 FA 7IDCPTO3O-01169530USAGIBSON, CHARLES G JR
WYANDOTTE, KSPOW1950/11/141950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17261452USAGIBSON, CHARLES V 
ST JOSEPH, INMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55248898USAGIBSON, CLIFTON E 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15394127USAGIBSON, EDWARD BRUCE 
DUVAL, FLMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA57303054USAGIBSON, GEORGE DAVID 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1953/07/151953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA15496123USAGIBSON, GEORGE OLIVER 
POLK, IAPOW1951/02/281950/12/03NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-02208103USAGIBSON, HAL THOMAS 
FLOYD, KYKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEA CO 1/14 REGT 25IDPFCE3US52150901USAGIBSON, HENRY EDWARD 
LEAVENWORTH, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06859873USAGIBSON, JOHN O 
ESSEX, NJPOW1950/12/101950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA06688568USAGIBSON, KARL HUDNELL 
HORRY, SCKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14314631USAGIBSON, MAXIE LEVERNE 
OZARK, MOMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21178859USMCGIBSON, REX DELANE 
SULLIVAN, INPOW1951/06/211950/12/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16314737USAGIBSON, WILLARD M 
SANTA BARBARA, CAKIA1951/03/211951/03/21F-4U5VMF 212 MAG 33MAJO4O-010297USMCGIER, SCOTT GEORGE 
BRAZORIA, TXKIA1951/02/021951/02/02SHIPUSS PARTRIDGE (AMS-SNE33608474USNGIFFORD, CLYDE MARVIN 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKPOW1952/01/061952/01/01F-4U-4BVMF 312 MAG 12MAJO4O-021766USMCGILARDI, ROBERT WESLEY 
MELLETTE, SDKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA16279854USAGILBERT, DENNIS A 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19336503USAGILBERT, FRANCIS JR 
GREENVILLE, SCKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA14340552USAGILBERT, JAMES HAROLD 
WISE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSSGTE5RA13229153USAGILBERT, NATHAN  
JEFFERSON, OHPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2ID1LTO2O-00965809USAGILBERT, RAYMOND BANKER 
GRAND TRAVERSE, MIPOW1951/11/301951/05/18NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16331166USAGILBERT, ROBERT G 
LIBRARY, PAMIA1954/07/261953/07/25NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21139935USMCGILCHRIST, JAMES CLARK 
LOWELL, MAKIA1951/11/291951/11/29DDUSS HYMAN (DD732)SAE29005667USNGILES, RALPH REGIS 
MAHONING, OHPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15297597USAGILFORD, ROBERT J JR
SOMMERS, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA35959680USAGILL, HARLES  
EFFINGHAM, ILPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA16307923USAGILL, LEO GEORGE 
MARION, ORMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA28777817USAGILL, WAYNE BARTON JR
HENNEPIN, MNKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25ID2LTO1O-02021065USAGILLES, JOHN HAROLD 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTMIA1954/01/311951/05/12F-80C26TH FTR INTERCEPTOR 1LTO2AO-1908535USAFGILLESPIE, ROBERT WHEELER 
ALLEGAN, MIPOW1951/01/111950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA27026291USAGILLETTE, ROBERT LEE 
MERCER, WVMIA1954/02/191950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15410649USAGILLEY, HOMER BROWNING 
ROCKINGHAM, NCPOW1951/09/151951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER57324012USAGILLIAM, VOLNEY HICKS 
COFFEE, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER44036892USAGILLIARD, BUFORD CLIFFORD 
MARION, ARKIA1951/04/251951/04/25NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA18350728USAGILLILAND, CHARLES LEON 
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13271621USAGILMORE, JOHN ROBERT 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDSGTE5RA17240670USAGILMORE, MELVIN G 
NASSAU, NYKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEM CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA12224900USAGILROY, BERNARD J 
MC KENZIE, NDKIA1951/11/101951/11/10NONEMED CO 7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17285962USAGILSTAD, CLIFFORD T 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US51069642USAGIOVANNIELLO, WILLIAM VITO 
GREENBRIER, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13166914USAGIPSON, DALLAS LEE 
KERN, CAPOW1950/10/281950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA06956014USAGIPSON, JIM  
ESSEX, NJMIA1954/03/261953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51134546USAGLADNEY, LOUIS ALFERT 
PRINCE EDWARD, VAMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13332482USAGLASGOW, FRANK EDMOND 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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BUFFALO, NYPOW1951/05/311950/12/12NONEB CO 1ST TANK BN CPLE31071447USMCGLASGOW, JAMES EDWARD 
DALLAS, MOPOW1951/03/311950/07/08NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17273266USAGLASS, CECIL ROBERT 
ST PETERSBURG, FLMIA1953/12/291953/01/03F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO220797AUSAFGLASS, HEATH THURMAN JR
ADAMS, PAPOW1954/03/021951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13260232USAGLASSER, GERALD WILLIAM 
NASHVILLE, TNMIA1954/03/171951/04/14F-4U4BVMF 323 MAG 122NDLTO1O-051308USMCGLEAVES, JAMES ALBERT JR
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12349379USAGLENNON, PATRICK ROBERT 
OKLAHOMA, OKPOW1951/02/031950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18288447USAGLESSNER, BILLY F 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/02F-51HHS 18TH FTR BMBR COLO63375AUSAFGLESSNER, MILTON FAGEN JR
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/11/021952/11/01F-9FVF-721LTO3O-485189USNGLISSON, CHARLES OLAN JR
HAMPTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14360626USAGLOVER, CARNESE  
KENT, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA36416627USAGLOVER, PAUL R 
MONTGOMERY, ALMIA1953/12/311951/07/31NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14350407USAGLOVER, THOMAS JR 
ONTARIO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-00027748USAGLUNZ, WILLIAM J 
CONTRA COSTA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA28213136USAGOAD, EUAL  
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18037610USAGOATS, SAMUEL HOWARD 
LEE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15423599USAGOBBLE, PRYOR  
DALLAS, TXKIA1951/09/231951/09/23NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA25925410USAGOBER, ARVLE G 
LUCAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15356582USAGODBOUT, RALPH JOSEPH 
ATMORS, ALMIA1950/12/201950/12/19NONED CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14264862USAGODWIN, AUBREY  
WEAKLEY, TNPOW1951/04/221951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14325078USAGODWIN, CHARLES WAYNE 
TAYLOR, WVMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13268793USAGODWIN, HOWARD JR 
ESCAMBIA, ALMIA1953/12/311951/01/03NONE7 RECON CO 7IDSGTE5RA24569589USAGODWIN, ROBERT EARL 
BROWN, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06662785USAGOE, CLYDE  
SANGAMON, ILPOW1951/01/101950/11/27NONE8668 AU KMAGLTCO5O-00225202USAGOERING, CARL GEORGE 
GALETON, PAKIA1952/12/271952/12/27NONEVMA 312 MAG 121STLTO2O-053549USMCGOERY, JOHN BAPTIST 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1954/02/241950/11/08NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA35800374USAGOETZ, GEORGE RICHARD 
WILLIAMS, NDPOW1950/10/211950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17264596USAGOHL, LAVERN PAUL 
MUSKEGON, MIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16268413USAGOIK, RONALD WAYNE 
KNOX, TNPOW1951/01/051950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14356866USAGOINS, MARTIN LUTHER 
NORFILK, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA33094712USAGOINS, WILLIAM R 
KINGS, NYKIA1953/07/061953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51198329USAGOLD, ALFRED  
BRONX, NYMIA1954/05/041953/05/03F-84319TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2224870USAFGOLDBERG, IRWIN LOUIS 
ORLEANS, LAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA34482412USAGOLDEN, ALPHONCE  
RICHMOND, CAMIA1954/03/311951/10/17F-51D39TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-934440USAFGOLDEN, NEWMAN CAMAY 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2ID1LTO2O-02208514USAGOLDEN, PETER TRAVIS 
MACON, ILPOW1951/02/281950/11/29NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17274846USAGOLDSBOROUGH, PAUL D 
BEVERLY, NJKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21212296USMCGOLDY, ALBERT ELIJAH 
SALISBURY, MDMIA1952/01/111952/01/11AD-2FITRON 54, USS ESSEXLTJGO2O-521481USNGOLLNER, JOSEPH HENRY 
KERN, CAMIA1954/02/111950/11/30NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-63100USAGOMBOS, NICHOLAS NICK 
MARICOPA, AZKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19358309USAGOMEZ, GUSTAVO KIN 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA06298883USAGOMEZ, RUBEN JAMES 
LAS ANIMAS, COMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSGTE5RA17263147USAGOMEZ, WILLIAM R 
RIVERSIDE, NJMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQA1CE4AF13316146USAFGONTESKI, JOHN STANLEY 
ORLEANS, LAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18278123USAGONZALES, ANDREW L 
PUEBLO, COPOW1950/12/291950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA17238453USAGONZALES, JOE  
SAN PEDRO, CAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21075085USMCGONZALES, ROGER  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/02/241952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114818USAGONZALEZ, SANTOS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114937USAGONZALEZ-BERNARD, MANUEL  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1951/05/231951/05/23NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2US50101889USAGONZALEZ-ENCARNACION, 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/181952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US50114536USAGONZALEZ-MARTINEZ, LEONIDES 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA50112203USAGONZALEZ-NAZARIO, ISRAEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50108508USAGONZALEZ-ORTIZ, JUAN 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONETK CO 65 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA29188056USAGONZALEZ-OSORIO, EUSEBIO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114783USAGONZALEZ-RENTA, PORFIRO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114811USAGONZALEZ-ROSARIO, ANGEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115365USAGONZALEZ-SAEZ, ISRAEL  
DELAWARE, INPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16332019USAGOODALL, ROBERT  
OMAHA, NEMIA1954/01/051952/06/12F-73NVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE70314210USMCGOODALL, WILLIAM ROBERTS III
HANCOCK, MEMIA1953/12/311950/09/26NONEB CO 65 ENGR 25IDCPLE4RA11159561USAGOODE, ALLEN ROLAND 
ELIZABETHTOWN, NCKIA1952/02/071952/02/07HTL-4VMO 6CAPTO3O-024087USMCGOODEN, DAVID THEODORE 
ORWIGSBURG, PAMIA1954/01/311951/06/01B-29343RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-944631USAFGOODMAN, GEORGE MORRIS 
COCKE, TNPOW1951/03/311951/02/11NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14324106USAGOODRUM, WILLIAM EARL 
ADA, OKMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1909842USAFGOODWIN, BOBBIE ALFRED 
MEMPHIS, TNKIA1951/08/291951/08/29ACFTAIR ANTISUB SQPR3E49947892USNGOODWIN, CLAUDE REGINALD 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA33639554USAGOODWIN, ELMORE B 
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1953/12/311952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US53072463USAGOODWIN, FRANK JR 
COWETA, GAPOW1951/04/101950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA44154983USAGOOSBY, CONNIE  
COOK, ILKIA1951/10/121951/10/12NONEMED CO 7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2US55064258USAGORAJ, EDWIN STANLEY 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/04/071950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19304817USAGORDON, CLARENCE J JR
GRANT, KYPOW1951/06/301951/01/07NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15380625USAGORDON, PAUL M 
BROOME, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12107553USAGORDON, ROBERT HENRY 
PARK RIDGE, ILMIA1954/07/131953/07/19F-84311TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2224559USAFGORDON, WILLIAM CLARK 
PHILADEPHIA, PAKIA1950/08/021950/08/02NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA20317887USAGORMAN, ARTHUR CHARLES 
MACOMB, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16266339USAGORMAN, FRANK G JR
PARKERSBURG, WVMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2045109USAFGORRELL, LOUIS PAUL 
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEHM CO 19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14273112USAGOSNELL, ALBERT AARON 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13344166USAGOSS, PATRICK JAMES 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1950/10/311950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15278202USAGOSSAR, EDWARD  
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1953/12/311951/09/28NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11198941USAGOSSELIN, RICHARD CHARLES 
KANE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16304087USAGOTHIER, ERVIN P 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13265761USAGOUDLOCK, DAVID JOSEPH JR
ALTON, ILMIA1953/12/311952/03/31B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-2002002USAFGOULD, GENE WILTON 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/10/13NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA16265734USAGOULDMAN, ALFRED V 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONESV CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13162947USAGOWER, STERLING C 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHHB 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13283616USAGRABLEWSKI, ALFRED E 
CHESTER, PAMIA1953/12/311951/12/19B-268TH BOMB GP(L)TSGE6AF13006322USAFGRABOSKY, JOHN EUGENE 
TELFAIR, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA7084526USAGRACE, LUTHER  
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/03/111950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA12224863USAGRACEY, BURTON ANDREW 
KINTYRE, NDMIA1952/08/181952/08/18NONEE CO 2/279 REGT 45IDPVTE2US55142631USAGRAF, ALTON ELMER 
JEFFERSON, MOPOW1950/11/171950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA27515615USAGRAFF, HERMAN L JR
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2ID1LTO2O-02212054USAGRAGG, LESLIE ORLO 
BOUNDARY, IDPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA39463694USAGRAHAM, DAVID LEROY 
NEW MADRID, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA17279325USAGRAHAM, FLOYD EUGENE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/08/311950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13317068USAGRAHAM, JAMES JOSEPH 
WINNEBAGO, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16323218USAGRAHAM, JOHNNY CALVIN 
ERIE, PAKIA1950/11/241950/11/24NONEB CO 1/187 RCTPVTE2RA13336285USAGRAHAM, ROBERT L 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEA CO 13 ENGR 7IDCPLE4RA19294729USAGRAHAM, ROBERT PERRY 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1954/01/131950/11/29NONEMP CO HQ BNPFCE21071285USMCGRAHL, HANS WALTER 
HORRY, SCMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA34655704USAGRAINGER, ERNEST WILLIAM 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/02/281950/07/25NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-00972240USAGRAMBERG, BERNARD M 
DUNBAR, WVKIA1951/10/161951/09/30F-80C16TH FTR INT SQ2LTO1AO-2221720USAFGRAMMER, WILBERT WILLIAM 
LANCASTER, PAMIA1954/02/241950/11/25NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13314875USAGRAMS, RONALD RICHARD 
WILTON, MEMIA1952/12/311951/03/30F-80C9TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-2094856USAFGRANBERG, KENNETH JOSEPH 
JACKSON, FLKIA1950/10/201950/07/19NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14289888USAGRANBERRY, CARL JUNIOR 
KERN, CAPOW1951/02/201950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA39849525USAGRANILLO, MARTIN LEON 
LAURENS, SCMIA1954/02/171950/11/30NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA34119871USAGRANT, ROBERT LEE 
CHEYENNE, WYNBD1952/11/071952/10/16C-4634TH TRP CARR SQCPTO3AO-1581753USAFGRAPER, VICTOR BERNARD 
DAKOTA, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5ER17251290USAGRAUMAN, RICHARD E 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/10/301950/11/28NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31049318USMCGRAUMAN, WILLIAM KARL 
COMANCHE, OKPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18273616USAGRAVES, BEN HENRY 
BELL, TXKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA18345258USAGRAVES, RILEY W 
MUSCOGEE, GAPOW1951/02/261950/11/28NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA42250175USAGRAVES, ROBERT EDWIN 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1954/03/021953/03/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5US51155451USAGRAVINA, LORENZO L JR
UVALDE, TXKIA1952/01/051951/12/14F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO219887AUSAFGRAY, EDGAR B 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1952/03/031951/04/05F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO313642AUSAFGRAY, GEORGE ELBERT 
EL PASO, TXKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA38186801USAGRAY, LAWRENCE  
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5ER13093500USAGRAY, MARION DUNCAN 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311952/12/08NONEA CO 1/223 REGT 40IDCPLE4RA13290874USAGREAVER, ROBERT E LEE
DELAWARE, PAMIA1954/02/241950/12/03NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13343190USAGRECO, JOSEPH PAUL 
MONTGOMERY, ARPOW1951/02/181950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06284577USAGREEN, ELWOOD  
LAKE GEORGE, MIMIA1953/12/161952/05/16F-73NVMF 513 MAG 12CAPTO3O-036076USMCGREEN, HAROLD LEROY 
CARROLL, GAKIA1951/10/181951/10/18NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2NG24538761USAGREEN, HERSCHEL DAVE 
FREEPORT, ILMIA1954/02/101952/08/09NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21175542USMCGREEN, JAMES LAVERNE 
UNION, ILPOW1951/01/171950/11/25NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA57501851USAGREEN, KENNETH LEE 
DALLAS, TXMIA1954/01/111951/05/08F-4U4BVMF 214 MAG 12MAJO4O-029690USMCGREEN, NOLAN ALDAINE 
ESSEX, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13166295USAGREEN, ROBERT BERKLEY 
MUSKINGUM, OHPOW1951/06/301950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15277062USAGREEN, WALTER WILLIAM 
BLAIR, PAPOW1951/06/201951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13286598USAGREEN, WARD MONTGOMERY 
ST FRANCIS, ARKIA1951/06/121951/06/12NONEUSS WALKE (DD-723)BT2E57921619USNGREEN, WILBA  
MC DOWELL, NCKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7US14214488USAGREEN, WILLIAM S JR
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEAMB CO 3RD MEDPFCE3RA12318798USAGREENBERG, PAUL  
MORGAN, ALKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTPFCE3RA14292908USAGREENE, CLAUD JR 
VANDERBURGH, INKIA1951/02/141951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDPFCE3ER35720706USAGREENE, JOSEPH P 
DE WITT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18355717USAGREENE, WILLIAM E 
HAMPTON, VAMIA1953/12/311951/08/14F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO410137AUSAFGREENE, WILLIAM JAMES 
JEFFERSON, IAPOW1951/03/081950/12/14NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17278225USAGREENFIELD, LARRY ORY 
DAKOTA, NEMIA1953/12/311952/07/18NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17348798USAGREENLEAF, JAMES E 
YORK, PAMIA1953/12/311952/05/15RB-2612TH TAC RECON SQ1LTO2AO-786393USAFGREENWELL, GEORGE GRIFFIN 
SHELBY, TNPOW1951/02/271950/12/05NONEA CO 72 TK 2IDSGTE5RA14324501USAGREENWOOD, CARROLL D 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/02/151950/11/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15291485USAGREENWOOD, DONALD RAY 
SCOTT, MSMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14321645USAGREER, LESLIE F 
PINEVILLE, LAMIA1953/12/311951/01/27F-82G51ST FTR INT WGCPTO3AO-673796USAFGREER, ROBERT LAMAR 
FRANKLIN, OHKIA1951/09/111951/09/11NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-02202338USAGREER, THOMAS WILLIAM 
RALEIGH, WVMIA1953/12/311950/09/05NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15118340USAGREER, WALTER M 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 58
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MARION, SCPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14276500USAGREGG, LEVERN  
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA13312302USAGREGORI, JOSEPH  
SEDGWICK, KSPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONED CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA6861240USAGREGORY, CHARLES WILLIAM 
WESTMORELAND, PAPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13313864USAGREGORY, ROBERT SNEAD 
ONONDAGA, NYPOW1951/04/231951/02/13NONE8202 AU KMAGMAJO4O-00033880USAGREIS, RAYMOND C 
BURLINGTON, NJMIA1954/02/241950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA21724933USAGRENIER, DONALD THEODORE 
ESSEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11190265USAGRENIER, EUGENE HENRY 
AITKIN, MNMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDSGTE5RA17261073USAGRESENS, ROSSLYN E 
SCHUYKILL, PAPOW1950/11/301950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13253178USAGRESSENS, NORMAN JOHN 
CUSTER, MTMIA1954/02/181950/07/25NONEMED CO 5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19350234USAGRESSER, ARNOLD G 
POTTSTOWN, PAKIA1952/01/301952/01/06F-84E7TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-943903USAFGREY, DONALD GORDON 
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311951/07/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA39869319USAGRIEGO, SIMON  
NORFOLK, VAPOW1951/03/211950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA33640552USAGRIER, ALONZO  
RAMSEY, MNKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONESV CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16281776USAGRIFE, LEE LINCOLN 
SAGINAW, MIPOW1951/01/041950/11/28NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16328754USAGRIFFIN, WILLIAM J 
MC DOWELL, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13338269USAGRIFFITH, BOBBY EDSEL 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/08/311951/04/25NONEHM CO 5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA13275038USAGRIFFITH, HAROLD W JR
EVANSVILLE, INMIA1954/05/251952/07/04F-9F2CARRIER AIR GP 2LTO3O-283413USNGRIFFITH, JACK WALTER 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311951/01/28NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER33918379USAGRIFFITH, SAMUEL C 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1950/11/011950/07/19NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13299800USAGRIFFITH, WILLIAM G 
COMANCHE, OKPOW1951/08/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-00036376USAGRIFFITHS, JACK DAVID 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/02/061950/11/30NONESVC BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16315497USAGRIFFORD, GEORGE PAUL 
GRAFTON, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11201747USAGRIGGS, BENJAMIN W JR
MONTGOMERY, KSKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONE377 TRK CO X CORPSCPLE4RA37215091USAGRIGGS, CLIFFORD B 
HUNT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18336359USAGRIMES, GEORGE THOMAS 
BEAVER, PAPOW1950/11/021950/07/19NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13308909USAGRIMES, PAUL KEITH JR
COLUMBIANA, OHPOW1951/08/151951/01/12NONE1 RANGER CO 2IDSFCE7RA15265540USAGRIMM, NORMAN A 
MARION, ORKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19318013USAGRIMM, WILLIAM DEAN 
CALHOUN, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16302668USAGRIMM, WILLIS FRANCIS 
CULPEPER, VAMIA1954/03/051951/02/12NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13321150USAGRIMSLEY, ROBERT LEE 
BENTON, LAMIA1953/12/311950/09/03F-5120TH WEATHER SQCPTO3AO-684725USAFGRISHAM, DAVID HOWARD 
SAN PATRICIO, TXPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18356151USAGRISSOM, DELMER RAY 
BEAUFORT, NCKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01999857USAGRIST, JAMES R 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/04/151951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16328077USAGROLEAU, ROBERT G 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARSGTE41049376USMCGROSS, LAWRENCE LEO 
BEAVER, PAPOW1951/02/281950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13308922USAGROSS, MYRON EARL 
MONTGOMERY, ALMIA1954/01/311951/04/30C-4721ST TRP CARR SQMSGE8AF14226221USAFGROSS, ROBERT FRANKLIN 
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/07/311951/01/01NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3ER12262725USAGROSS, WALTER FRANCIS 
SAN ANTONIO, TXKIA1952/07/251951/08/14F-5139TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-766991USAFGROSSMAN, JOHN FRANK JR
MARION, WVPOW1951/04/141950/11/28NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13333571USAGROVES, ALVA CLIFFORD 
MINGO, WVKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15408619USAGRUBB, CHARLES HENRY 
ALTADENA, CAKIA1951/10/071951/10/07SHIPUSS ERNEST SMALL SOSNE34255363USNGRUBB, FRANK CLARK 
DOUGLAS, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA37018219USAGRUEBBELING, WALTER H 
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEMED DET 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA12285213USAGRUETZNER, BROCK DOUGLAS 
WESTCHESTER, NYPOW1951/03/241951/01/01NONE8668 AU KMAGPFCE3RA32724344USAGUALTIERE, DANIEL P 
PERRY, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONEM CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16310231USAGUDE, EDWARD ALLEN 
WASHINGTON, DCPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA57215180USAGUDGER, JOSEPH DEWITTE 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18254270USAGUERRA, ROBERTO  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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CARTER, TNPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA14311678USAGUESS, RAY MILTON 
JEFFERSON, LAPOW1951/09/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA18275404USAGUIDRY, JOSEPH  
POTTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONED CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA12022683USAGUILDS, LEWIS A D
CHICAGO, ILMIA1954/02/281952/04/07B-2690TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-739549USAFGUILFOYLE, CORNELIUS PATRICK 
CALDWELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/10NONEHQ SV CO 13 ENGR 7IDSGTE5RA15422841USAGUILL, LESLIE JR 
ONONDAGA, NYMIA1954/02/041951/12/12NONEB BTRY 58 FA 3IDPFCE3US51122617USAGUINTA, ANTHONY  
COLUMBIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13162723USAGUINTHER, HARRY JAMES 
ARCADIA, CAKIA1952/10/081952/10/08AD-3VMA 121 MAG 122NDLTO1O-053165USMCGUION, WYCH EUGENE 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1950/12/171950/11/10NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16321951USAGUNDERSON, RAYMOND B 
WAPAKONETA, OHKIA1953/07/091953/06/19F-8635TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-1909714USAFGUNTHER, CHARLES WILLIAM 
MONTGOMERY, TNPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14346674USAGUPTON, WILLARD H 
JEFFERSON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA35238633USAGURA, MATTHEW F 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/01/311950/07/06NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA42278253USAGUSTAFSON, HAROLD W 
COOK, ILPOW1950/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA16315373USAGUSTAFSON, HENRY LEO 
ASHEVILLE, NCMIA1954/02/281952/11/14B-2695TH BOMB SQ1LTO222193AUSAFGUTHRIE, EDWARD SHELDON JR
OZONA, FLMIA1954/01/311950/12/28B-26C8 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF6388833USAFGUTHRIE, MARVIN LEE 
WEBB, TXKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18225414USAGUTIERREZ, JOSE R 
MARION, ARKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA17013145USAGUY, VIRGIL  
DETROIT, MIMIA1954/09/011953/07/14AD-4NFITRON 194; USS BOXER ADANE34334429USNGUYN, THOMAS EDWARD 
HUNTINGTON, INPOW1951/03/021950/11/04NONEHM CO 19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA35902554USAGUYNN, JOHN EDWIN 
CRETE, NEKIA1953/02/041953/01/06F-8448TH FTR BMB WG1LTO2AO-773960USAFGWIN, BOYD BERNARD 
TOLEDO, OHKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEM BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARPFCE21114026USMCGZIK, RICHARD STANLEY 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1954/03/081950/07/12NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-02101071USAHAAG, DOUGLAS HOPKINS 
MC LENNAN, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEF CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18336538USAHAAS, BUSTER  
PHILADEPHIA, PAKIA1951/04/181951/03/19B-29370TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2068028USAFHAAS, JOHN LINCOLN 
TODD, MNPOW1951/04/091950/11/26NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA27352523USAHAASE, ELVIN WALLACE 
DEEP RIVER, WAMIA1954/01/311951/04/30C-4721ST TRP CARR SQCPTO3AO-16529AUSAFHABAKANGAS, WILBERT 
COSTA MESA, CAKIA1952/10/171951/10/24B-29343RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2091810USAFHABERLE, WILLIAM JOSEPH 
SNYDER, PAPOW1951/09/091951/04/25NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US52039785USAHACKENBERG, WALTER C 
CAMDEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12329948USAHACKNEY, ADRIAN A 
KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA15408853USAHACKNEY, WILLIAM L 
RANDOLPH, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/35 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-00061037USAHADDOCK, JOHN H JR
SAN ANGELO, TXMIA1953/12/311952/06/10B-2930TH BOMB SQMAJO4AO-429029USAFHADLEY, GEORGE ALLEN 
PINELLAS, FLMIA1954/03/011950/07/27NONEM CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14276776USAHADNOT, CHARLES D 
MULTNOMAH, ORPOW1951/09/301951/05/18NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19382273USAHAGAN, JAMES E JR
SACRAMENTO, CAMIA1954/01/081952/05/11F-9F2VMF 311 MAG 33MAJO4O-024062USMCHAGAN, MALCOLM CHARLES 
GRAND FORKS, NDPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDPVTE3RA17261192USAHAGEN, RONALD WAYNE 
HARDIN, TNPOW1951/07/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14299633USAHAGGARD, BILLY MILBURN 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1954/06/141953/02/08ACFTATTACK SQ 702LTJGO2O-521649USNHAGGE, DONALD HUGO 
SULLIVAN, TNKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14323887USAHAGIE, GEORGE CLARENCE 
RICHMOND, GAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC BTRY 57 FA 7ID2LTO1O-00062606USAHAGLER, CARTER B 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1951/04/261951/04/26NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA12346090USAHAGLUND, ALLAN ERIC 
LEXINGTON, MAKIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47AD1E67509989USNHAIGH, GEORGE EDWARD JR
BRECKINRIDGE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15258604USAHAIRE, OVA LEE 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/08/311951/05/17NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12293344USAHAKER, GERALD JOSEPH 
CLARKSVILLE, PAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-933252USAFHALADYNA, STANLEY BERNARD 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/06/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19330622USAHALBERT, GEORGE R JR
TEXARKANA, TXKIA1951/11/271951/11/27NONEFTR SQ 49LTJGO2O-506261USNHALE, EUGENE BREWER 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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GREENE, MOKIA1952/10/241952/10/24NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55191250USAHALE, SHIRLEY DEE 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA11007878USAHALEY, RICHARD A 
CORTLAND, NYKIA1950/07/161950/07/16NONEB CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12300430USAHALL, ABNER CHARLES 
ROBESON, NCPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA20466110USAHALL, ARTHUR JAMES 
WORCESTER, MAPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA11195413USAHALL, ARTHUR PAUL 
CARTER, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA15266480USAHALL, GENE TUNEY 
, TNMIA1954/03/011951/04/24NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US53015678USAHALL, GEORGE WILLIAM 
BELLEVILLE, ILNBD1953/01/181953/01/13B-2637TH BOMB SQ2LTO1AO-2101161USAFHALL, HARLAN PORTER 
ALBANY, NYMIA1954/03/241950/12/15NONEB BTRY 10 FA 3ID1LTO2O-02203606USAHALL, JOHN CARROLL 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1953/12/311950/08/21NONEHQ CO 27 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA6557954USAHALL, JOHN FRANCIS 
JEFFERSON DAVIS, LAPOW1951/01/261950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA38743998USAHALL, JOHN WESTLEY 
ARCADIA, CAKIA1953/03/171953/03/17NONEFITRON 153ENSO1O-554372USNHALL, JOSEPH SPENCE 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15270451USAHALL, LESTER JOHN JR
CAMPBELL, TNKIA1950/10/201950/07/31NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA6358843USAHALL, RAYMOND EARL 
ARAPAHOE, COKIA1953/07/141953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4RA17370316USAHALL, RICHARD LEE 
TAMPA, FLMIA1954/04/261953/04/25B-2695TH BOMB SQ(L)1LTO2AO-697852USAFHALL, ROGER CLIFFORD SR
CHAMA, NMMIA1953/12/311951/02/11B-266162ND AIR BASE WGCOLO6AO-645AUSAFHALL, THOMAS BURNS 
CANYON, IDMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19333523USAHALL, WALLACE LAMARR 
RUSSELL, ALMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53135735USAHALLFORD, W T 
ARLINGTON, VAMIA1953/12/311952/10/06NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52130857USAHALLIDAY, CLARENCE T 
ANDROSCOGGIN, MEMIA1954/06/121953/06/12NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-01893093USAHALLIDAY, ROSCOE E JR
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA21931109USAHALLIMAN, RONALD E 
CLEVELAND, MSMIA1954/01/191953/01/26F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222899USAFHALLMAN, ROBERT ALLIE 
NASSAU, NYKIA1951/07/061951/07/06NONEF CO 2/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA12021519USAHALLORAN, BERNARD W 
HEREFORD, TXMIA1954/01/311950/10/03B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-664766USAFHALLUM, ALLEN LYNNWOOD 
PUTNAM, TNPOW1951/06/091950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14326032USAHALLUM, LEONARD DAVID 
SWIFT, MNPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA20752749USAHALSOR, KENNETH N 
ISLIP, NYMIA1953/12/311952/05/21F-51DHQ HQ SQ 18 FTR BMB COLO6AO-8510AUSAFHALTON, WILLIAM TIMOTHY 
RICHMOND HILL, NYMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQMSGE7AF12127986USAFHAMBLIN, ROBERT WARREN 
OCONEE, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14340452USAHAMBY, CLEO DEWEY 
STANISLAUS, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA19327414USAHAMBY, LARRY PAUL 
ORLEANS, VTPOW1951/01/271950/11/27NONE229 SIG OPNS COCPLE4RA11159245USAHAMELIN, MARVIN G 
SCHUYLKILL, PAPOW1951/05/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13307920USAHAMERSHY, RUSSELL G 
WASHINGTON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13349105USAHAMILTON, BOBBIE S 
FLOYD, KYPOW1950/12/241950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15299376USAHAMILTON, CLYDE  
GREENE, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15275073USAHAMILTON, DONALD SEWELL 
WATERFORD, NYKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSSGTE50637829USMCHAMILTON, GEORGE FRANCIS 
PENDLETON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15261656USAHAMILTON, PAUL WAYNE 
MURPHYSBORO, ILKIA1951/10/071951/10/07SHIPUSS ERNEST SMALL SNE33404964USNHAMILTON, THOMAS RAY 
MAUMEE, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31063840USMCHAMLIN, CHARLES JAMES 
COOS, NHMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51091096USAHAMLIN, ELMER RIX 
DAVIESS, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15244528USAHAMM, DONALD LANE 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311951/10/27NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US52003803USAHAMMEL, RAYMOND D 
BURLINGTON, NJKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12339838USAHAMMERLE, WILLIAM G 
ROCKVILLE, INMIA1953/11/091952/11/08B-29307TH BOMB GPTSGE6AF15230651USAFHAMMON, KEITH EDWARD 
JACKSONVILLE BEACH, FLMIA1953/12/071950/12/06NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE26730311USMCHAMMOND, PHILLIP OLIVER 
HERKIMER, NYPOW1950/11/021950/07/19NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12284328USAHAMMOND, ROBERT THOMAS 
CLAY, WVPOW1950/11/121950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15235870USAHAMRICK, FLAVY CARL 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MARION, WVMIA1954/01/281950/09/03NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15248224USAHAMRICK, HAYWARD JR 
SPARKANBURG, SCKIA1952/06/281952/06/28NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDMSGE8US53022868USAHANCE, BILLIE  
GRANITE CITY, ILKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11104769USMCHANCOCK, HAROLD EUGENE 
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1951/02/081950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17275205USAHANDLEY, DANNY JOHNNIE 
PALM BEACH, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14333389USAHANDY, MELVIN LEE 
VOLLUSIA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA32910664USAHANEY, JOSEPH BONEY 
TULSA, OKPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2ID1LTO2O-01913362USAHANEY, MARVIN ALFRED 
MIAMI, OHPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA15293474USAHANKE, ROBERT H 
MUSCOGEE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA38068046USAHANKS, TOMMIE T 
ALLEGANY, MDKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA13207668USAHANLIN, ERNEST MILES 
ITASCA, MNPOW1951/06/301951/01/28NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER37563911USAHANNAH, GORDON LESLIE 
LOWNDES, MSPOW1951/06/011951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA24889762USAHANNAH, MORGAN H 
WAYNE, NYPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12295526USAHANNAN, THOMAS F 
PALM BEACH, FLMIA1954/01/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-01303722USAHANNER, MILTON LUCIAN 
GRUNDY, ILPOW1950/11/231950/07/26NONEHQ CO 27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16308674USAHANNON, ARTHUR THOMAS 
OKEECHOBEE, FLPOW1951/08/311951/05/19NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US53006529USAHANSEL, EARL HENRY 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13333299USAHANSEN, ARTHUR JR 
WOODBURY, IAPOW1950/12/101950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA37668134USAHANSEN, DAN HARLEY 
DAVENPORT, IAKIA1952/05/041952/05/01F-84K8TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2086385USAFHANSEN, GEORGE HERMAN 
OMAHA, NEKIA1951/06/121951/06/12NONEUSS WALKE (DD-723)BT1E68717645USNHANSEN, LEONARD HAROLD 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA16294480USAHANSEN, MACCA PETER 
TOLLAND, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12266278USAHANSEN, MEIDEL  
GARDENIA, CAKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT PFCE21053899USMCHANSEN, ROBERT GORDON 
MUSCATINE, IAPOW1951/04/221951/02/06NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-0362443USAHANSEN, ROBERT MAURICE 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/02/201950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA12036719USAHANSEN, ROBERT T 
GREENBRIER, WVPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13332787USAHANSHAW, HAROLD C 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/10/281950/07/12NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19304942USAHANSINGER, NICHOLAS J 
FAIRFIELD, CTPOW1951/06/291951/04/25NONED CO 6 MED TK 24IDMSGE8RA31313436USAHANSON, ELLWOOD FRANK 
BARTOW, GAMIA1954/06/111953/06/10NONEM CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US53111793USAHANSON, MELVIN FAIN 
WINNEBAGO, IAPOW1951/07/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06576031USAHANSON, WILLIAM W 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/281952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARSGTE40600900USMCHARANG, RICHARD CAROL 
HAMPTON, VAKIA1951/11/301951/10/08F-84E182ND FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-806672USAFHARBOUR, EARL HAMPTON 
JASPER, IAPOW1951/01/061950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17241218USAHARBOUR, RONALD E 
PENNSAUKEN, NJMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21313420USMCHARBRIDGE, HOWARD ROBERT 
GALVESTON, TXKIA1951/09/021951/09/02NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER57410105USAHARDEWAY, BOOKER T JR
MEDFORD, MAKIA1952/08/291952/08/29F-849TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911416USAFHARDIGAN, KENNETH ALAN 
ETOWAH, ALMIA1954/03/251950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14316944USAHARDIN, GEORGE R 
JACKSON, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA35979075USAHARDIN, JOHN DARNELL 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA57156523USAHARDING, JOSEPH WILLOCK JR
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11163187USAHARDING, THOMAS JR 
WOOD, WIMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA BTRY 49 FA 7IDCPLE4US55301893USAHARDINGER, DONALD  
RITCHIE, WVPOW1951/04/241950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15288867USAHARDMAN, KESTER B 
ROCKINGHAM, NCPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA14249813USAHARDY, DAVID EUGENE 
LE FLORE, OKPOW1951/09/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06253104USAHARDY, EDGAR WARREN 
OCONEE, GAKIA1951/09/191951/09/19NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14395325USAHARDY, THOMAS R 
ALLEGANY, MDPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13347089USAHARE, JAMES REXFORD 
ALEXANDER, ILPOW1951/09/091951/02/12NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16308430USAHARGET, JAMES  
JACKSONVILLE, FLMIA1954/05/041953/05/03F-84G311TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2224102USAFHARKER, CHARLES ABBOTT JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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WASHINGTON, RIPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA11080348USAHARKNESS, HARRY E 
TERRE HAUTE, INMIA1954/07/261953/07/26NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21123570USMCHARMON, GILBERT LARRY 
RALEIGH, WVPOW1950/09/301950/07/27NONEMED CO 29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15233595USAHARMON, HUBERT  
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA06239848USAHARMON, JOHN  
SARATOGA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA06878733USAHARMOR, STANLEY W 
BUCKS, PAMIA1999/11/111954/03/021950/11/26NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-01329474USAHARMS, WARNER HERMAN 
BERRIEN, GAMIA1954/03/041950/07/29NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14337390USAHARNAGE, LAWRENCE A 
EDGECOMBE, NCPOW1950/12/071950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDMSGE8RA14034967USAHARPER, ALTON EARL 
MUHLENBERG, KYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15381742USAHARPER, HOWARD RAY 
PITTSYLVANIA, VAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13320684USAHARPER, JOSEPH MACK 
LAFAYETTE, TNKIA1953/04/161953/04/16AU-1VMA 323 MAG12MAJO4O-011164USMCHARPER, MAX HARTWELL 
SANGAMON, ILKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDPFCE3RA16289454USAHARPER, MERLIN LOUIS 
GREENBRIER, WVPOW1951/08/061951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA15274140USAHARPER, WILLIAM LEE 
SUMMIT, OHMIA1954/03/041950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA35863803USAHARPSTER, FRED W 
OCALA, FLMIA1954/02/281951/11/25B-26730TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-391377USAFHARRELL, GUY BUCHANAN JR
SHREVEPORT, LAMIA1954/06/011953/05/30NONEVMF 513 MAG 12SGTE41182385USMCHARRELL, JAMES VAUGHN 
MIAMI, FLMIA1950/10/011950/09/09B-29325TH BOMB SQTSGE6AF14183900USAFHARRELL, VIRGIL BRYAN JR
SUFFOLK, MAKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA11214601USAHARRINGTON, HENRY J 
KINGS, NYPOW1950/10/041950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA32819859USAHARRINGTON, JAMES A 
TWIN FALLS, IDMIA1954/02/181951/10/12F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE7383839USMCHARRINGTON, JULIUS GENE 
ST CLAIR, ILPOW1951/01/221950/12/01NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16276747USAHARRIS, ARTHERIA M 
MEMPHIS, TNKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-703990USAFHARRIS, CHARLES WILLIAM 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/01/301952/01/30NONEK CO 3/160 REGT 40IDPFCE3NG28103385USAHARRIS, DUGAN  
MONROE, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA15416330USAHARRIS, ELMER JR 
CHADWICK, ILKIA1951/01/281951/01/28ACFTATTACK SQ 195ENSO1O-506994USNHARRIS, EVAN CHARLES 
MAYWOOD, CAKIA1951/06/281951/06/28AD-4ATTK SQ 55LTJGO2O-513064USNHARRIS, HARLEY STAFFORD JR
UNION, LAMIA1953/12/311952/06/24NONEC CO 179TH INFPFCE3US54062459USAHARRIS, HERMAN GOUAN 
PROVIDENCE, RIPOW1950/11/041950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11185253USAHARRIS, HOWARD KENNETH 
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14346963USAHARRIS, JAMES  
ARLINGTON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13350166USAHARRIS, LAWRENCE JR 
GUERNSEY, OHPOW1951/06/161950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15282062USAHARRIS, MAJOR M 
DALLAS, TXKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER54010046USAHARRIS, MANUAL  
WHITE, INPOW1951/09/301950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA15256584USAHARRIS, MAX EUGENE 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1951/01/221950/11/30NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA19263422USAHARRIS, RICHARD LOUIS 
TULSA, OKPOW1951/06/051951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18343402USAHARRIS, ROBERT LOUIS 
CINCINNATI, OHMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21177142USMCHARRIS, ROBERT LYMAN 
FULTON, GAPOW1953/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA34905947USAHARRIS, ROBERT SAMUEL 
HAMILTON, TNPOW1951/01/121950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA33105272USAHARRIS, RUDOLPH  
SULLIVAN, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDCPLE4RA14276188USAHARRIS, SAM CARSON JR
NEWTON, GAPOW1951/08/311950/07/10NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14343093USAHARRIS, THOMAS W 
TAHLOQUAH, OKMIA1954/04/161950/11/28NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARHM3E43515936USNHARRIS, VIRGIL LEE JR
PHELPS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSFCE7RA16227454USAHARRIS, WAYNE EUGENE 
SPAULDING, GAPOW1951/05/311950/11/28NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPTO3O-00961860USAHARRIS, WILLIAM R 
ALLEN, INPOW1951/01/071950/12/01NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15278030USAHARRISON, BANNIE JR 
EUREKA, NVMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19342453USAHARRISON, FRANCIS E 
ATLANTA, GAMIA1953/11/021950/11/29NONED BTRY 2/11 REGT 1MARPFCE21102756USMCHARRISON, JIMMIE MARVIN 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/09/301950/12/14NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15279245USAHARRISON, RICHARD EUGENE 
MECKLENBURG, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13349879USAHARRISON, SHIRLIE DANIEL 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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PULASKI, ARMIA1954/03/151950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18283271USAHARRY, EDWARD SAMUEL JR
MARSHALL, WVMIA1950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13347496USAHARSHER, LEWIS STEVE 
SAGINAW, MIKIA1954/08/091953/01/13B-29581ST AIR RESUP SQA1CE4AF16353684USAFHART, ALVIN DALE JR
WARD, WVMIA1953/12/311952/07/23B-26C34TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF13417744USAFHART, DONALD LEE 
ENID, OKKIA1951/06/121951/06/12NONEUSS WALKE (DD-723)RD3E46717304USNHART, GEORGE WALTER JR
HOPKINS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA38687287USAHART, JAMES JR 
COOK, ILPOW1950/09/301950/07/20NONE24 QM CO 24IDCPLE4RA16242698USAHART, MICHAEL JOHN JR
CONECUH, ALPOW1951/05/211950/11/26NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER53009012USAHART, ROBERT HENRY 
JACKSON, OHMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONE724 ORD CO 24IDCPLE4RA15251880USAHARTLEY, CHARLES W 
KENT, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16318401USAHARTMAN, ALFRED B 
INGHAM, MIPOW1954/02/121950/07/08NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16323723USAHARTMAN, DAVID RAYMON 
COMANCHE, OKPOW1951/02/281950/07/05NONEA BTRY 52ND FA 24ID1LTO2O-01685689USAHARTMAN, ROGER WILBERT 
ATLANTIC, NJPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA12339814USAHARTMANN, HARRY J JR
BRAZOS, TXMIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA18260860USAHARTSFIELD, CHARLES WILMER 
MARION, ILPOW1951/05/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA36784495USAHARTWELL, GEORGE EUGENE 
, PANBD1950/08/201950/08/20NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13237698USAHARTZER, JAMES  
JONES, MSKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14321850USAHARVEL, BAXTER REED JR
FARMERSVILLE, LAMIA1953/12/041950/12/04NONEC CO 1/11 REGT 1MARPFCE20659204USMCHARVEY, AMON FRANK JR
SAN DIEGO, CANBD1952/10/311952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-757194USAFHARVEY, ROBERT GORDON 
NEW HANOVER, NCPOW1954/03/171950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA44085783USAHARVEY, ROSCOE LEE 
WINDSOR (NOVA SCOTIA), CNKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQCPLE4AF11192524USAFHARVIEW, KEITH JOSEPH 
SEATTLE, WAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEWPNS CO 1/5 REGT PFCE21158123USMCHARWELL, ELTON JOHN 
BAKERSFIELD, CAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20667779USMCHARWELL, OTIS MERLE 
WHITLEY, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15379122USAHASH, BILLY J 
BLUE EARTH, MNMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEC CO 64 FA 25IDSFCE7NG27341817USAHASKELL, BEVERLY TERENCE 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1954/03/311951/04/14F51D16TH COMM SQCPTO3AO-790664USAFHASKETT, WILLIAM THOMAS JR
DAVIDSON, TNKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14345823USAHASKINS, MORRIS D 
LINCOLN, WIPOW1950/10/201950/08/01NONEM CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16304772USAHASSEL, LAMAR FRANK 
MONMOUTH, NJPOW1951/07/271951/05/18NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA21768720USAHASSELL, GEORGE JOSEPH 
WASHINGTON, DCPOW1951/01/181950/11/24NONEH/S CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPTO3O-00027332USAHASTIE, JOHN C 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/06/301951/04/23NONEC CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3RA11200187USAHASTINGS, DONALD W 
ALLEN, INPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15278016USAHATCH, GENE N 
AIKEN, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA14288533USAHATCH, ROBERT EDWARD 
JACKSON, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14289882USAHATCHER, GORDON M JR
DAVENPORT, IAKIA1952/03/211952/02/04F-8625TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1911649USAFHATCHITT, JOHN WILLIS 
SHENANDOAH, VAMIA1953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCOLO64708AUSAFHATFIELD, DOUGLAS HAMPTON 
WINNEBAGO, ILPOW1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA26332214USAHATHAWAY, ANDREW EDGAR 
SANTA ROSA, CAMIA1951/12/261951/12/26ACFTPATRON SIXALCE76543643USNHATHORN, KERMIT KEITH 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/01/111950/12/06NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14291106USAHATLEY, WILLIAM HOWARD JR
LAKE CITY, MIKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21327387USMCHATT, ELLSWORTH JR 
BEAVER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13308729USAHATT, JOHN A 
KENTON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA35875002USAHATTON, GEORGE C 
ALEXANDRIA, VANBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-461818TH AACSA3CE2AF13361798USAFHAUGH, ALONZO JESSE JR
HUMBOLDT, CAPOW1950/11/141950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19327199USAHAUGHN, OTHO LEE 
GALLATIN, MTMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSFCE7RA19350144USAHAUGLAND, HAROLD PETER 
OVERLAND, MONBD1952/10/311952/10/31B-29A93RD BOMB SQ2LTO1AO-941712USAFHAUN, JOHN HENRY 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19213647USAHAUSER, ROBERT GENE 
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11169690USAHAUTERMAN, JULES JR 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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DOUGLAS, NEPOW1951/06/301951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER17220344USAHAVRANEK, ERWIN ALFRED 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911344USAFHAWES, RICHARD ELLIOT 
MENLO PARK, CAKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEK BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARCPLE30669850USMCHAWKINS, CARLIS DARRYL 
LEWIS, MOPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA37628086USAHAWKINS, JULIUS WILEY 
KEYSVILLE, VAMIA1954/02/281952/05/24B-26C90TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-812589USAFHAWKINS, LUTHER REID JR
MULTNOMAH, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19317761USAHAWORTH, WILBUR A JR
WAYNE, INPOW1951/09/301951/03/19NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15243924USAHAY, KENNETH VERNE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13344486USAHAYDEN, EDWARD B 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/20NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13270891USAHAYES, CORNELIUS ELVY 
HARTFORD, MDMIA1954/03/171951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13277399USAHAYES, DULANEY RIDGEWAY 
SPRINGFIELD, ILMIA1953/12/281952/12/27B-2690TH BOMB SQLTCO5AO-417621USAFHAYES, HOWARD ANTHONY 
FLOYD, KYPOW1951/02/031950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15378443USAHAYES, RANDOLPH  
BRONX, NYMIA1954/02/101951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA12037525USAHAYES, WALTER RUSSELL JR
HILLSBOROUGH, FLPOW1950/10/281950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14329414USAHAYMAN, JAMES R 
PITTSYLVANIA, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13306656USAHAYMORE, THOMAS O 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSSGTE5RA35853525USAHAYNAM, JAMES F 
WILLIAMSON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA34521992USAHAYNES, EARNEST  
EL PASO, COMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA17232199USAHAYNES, JOHN E 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA57156758USAHAYNES, JOHN LEE 
MONTEREY, MAKIA1950/09/241950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQCPTO38347AUSAFHAYNES, NATHAN CLIFFORD JR
SAN ANTONIO, TXKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEB CO 1ST MT BNSGTE40866731USMCHAYNES, OTIS SHELTON JR
WAKE, NCKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-359855USAHAYNES, ROBERT FELIX 
WILLIAMSBURG, SCMIA1953/12/311951/02/11NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA44097161USAHAYNESWORTH, HAROLD  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/03/161950/08/02NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19360132USAHAYNIE, ROBERT EUGENE 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONEMED CO 23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16293976USAHAYS, CURTIS G 
MONTGOMERY, MDKIA1952/09/221952/09/22NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25ID2LTO1O-01913176USAHAYS, FREDERICK SPRIGG JR
BOLIVAR, MSPOW1951/04/221951/02/12NONEB BTRY 49 FA 7IDSFCE7RA14187462USAHAYS, LEWIS EDWARD 
SEATTLE, WAMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQA2CE3AF39192109USAFHAYS, MELVIN BLAINE 
MERCER, NJPOW1951/05/041950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA34481467USAHAYS, SANDY  
UNION, KYMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16310224USAHAZEL, CALEB W 
RICHFIELD SPRINGS, NYKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20668831USMCHAZELTON, ALBERT WENDELL JR
MOBILE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEMED CO 24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14293574USAHAZWOOD, CLIFFORD  
MULTNOMAK, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA19317188USAHEAD, JAMES E 
SCOTT, VAPOW1951/04/301951/02/11NONEHQ BTRY 49 FA 7IDMSGE8RA14225587USAHEAD, ROY EARL 
BELMONT, OHKIA1951/09/081951/09/08NONEC BTRY 64 FA 25ID2LTO1O-02263087USAHEADLEY, VERDUN E 
VENANGO, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONE229 SIG OPNS COCPLE4RA13286093USAHEALD, ARTHUR DUANE 
CHARLOTTE, FLMIA1950/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA17279280USAHEALD, PAUL EDWARD 
FARIBAULT, MNKIA1952/11/231952/11/23ACFTATTACK SQ 55LTJGO2O-486199USNHEALY, JOHN WILLIAM 
COOK, ILKIA1950/07/161950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA16281664USAHEALY, THOMAS J 
LEE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA34102049USAHEARD, BOOKER T 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13265582USAHEARD, JAMES LUTHER 
OUACHITA, LAPOW1951/06/041950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18350254USAHEARD, SAM  
ALCORN, MSKIA1951/09/171951/09/17B-268086 AU MISC GPCPTO3O-0968437USAHEARN, DAVID CARL 
BERRIEN, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA16260386USAHEARREN, RAYMOND L 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA13294804USAHEATH, EDWARD F 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311951/03/08F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-674305USAFHEATH, JAMES DARREL 
LAWRENCE, ILPOW1951/06/301951/04/23NONEA CO 1/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA17280030USAHEATH, LESLIE RAY 
OTSEGO, NYPOW1951/02/281950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA20216007USAHEATH, RICHARD C 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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CHARLESTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/09/29NONEH CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14314580USAHEATON, CLARENCE MATTHEW 
LOUDON, TNKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEH/S CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDSGTE5RA14273010USAHEATON, ROBERT RUSSELL 
DAVIDSON, TNMIA1953/12/311951/09/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US53073802USAHEAVENER, JOHN AMOS 
MONMOUTH, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO X CORPS1LTO2O-0976857USAHEBERT, CHARLES KENNETH 
, CANBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQCPTO3AO-733886USAFHEBERT, ROBERT RICHARD 
ANDROSCOGGIN, MEMIA1954/03/111951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER11149106USAHEBERT, SYLVIO LONGIN 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16373884USAHECK, FREDERIC RALPH 
GIRARD, OHMIA1953/12/311951/06/09F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-738388USAFHEDERSTROM, JACK HOLLY 
LAMB, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA18347556USAHEDGCOTH, BENNIE JACKSON 
WAKE, NCPOW1951/01/291950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14313857USAHEDGEPETH, DOLLIE  
DAUPHIN, PAPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13314919USAHEDGES, EDWIN GUY 
ROCKINGHAM, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA21015823USAHEDMAN, ROBERT SHURBEN 
PRINCETON, WVMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21295465USMCHEDRICK, LEONARD ALLEN 
LOUISVILLE, KYMIA1953/12/311952/12/30B29A28TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2223002USAFHEER, DAVID THAMES 
COOK, ILPOW1950/11/141950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16281465USAHEFFLEY, EDGAR S 
MERCE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA19258842USAHEFLIN, JOSEPH L 
KNOX, ILMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5US55264668USAHEFLIN, ROBERT P 
TRAILL, NDPOW1951/04/101951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER17217130USAHEFTA, KENNETH  
NORFOLK, MAMIA1954/03/111951/05/18NONE8202 AU KMAGSGTE5RA11075297USAHEIDER, JOSEPH J 
SCIOTO, OHPOW1951/06/081951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15294481USAHEILMAN, ERNEST L 
NORTHUMBERLAND, PAPOW1950/11/081950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13314980USAHEIM, WARREN ELIAS 
WASHINGTON, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA16305036USAHEINECKE, MERLIN A 
SUTTER, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US19260896USAHEINZ, EUGENE L 
MALALLA, ORMIA1954/05/211953/05/21AU-1VMA 212 MAG 12CAPTO3O-036280USMCHEIPLE, RAYMAN GREGORY 
ALBERT, KSMIA1954/01/111953/01/10B-29372ND BMB GRPCPTO3AO-750985USAFHEISE, ARTHUR  
DAVIS, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEB CO 1/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA17260428USAHEITHER, GERALD G 
NORTH HOLLYWOOD, CAMIA1954/06/111953/06/10F-84G310TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2224480USAFHELD, STEWART GORDON 
SWANSEA, SCKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONESPT CO 1ST SVC BNPFCE20643512USMCHELLEM, JAMES WORNLEE 
LEXINGTON, OKKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21177330USMCHELM, J. B. 
SCHUYLKILL, PAPOW1951/01/191950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13352882USAHELMAN, GLENWOOD C 
WAYNE, OHPOW1950/10/291950/07/21NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15414468USAHELMS, EUGENE  
DE KALB, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA44024455USAHELMS, HENRY L 
KEARNEY, NEMIA1953/12/311951/04/16F-84E524 FTR-ESCORT SQCPTO3AO-2063029USAFHELTON, THOMAS LUKE 
POTTAWATOMIE, OKMIA1954/03/101950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA18273247USAHEMBREE, JOHN JR 
COLUMBUS, GAKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46SNE32114917USNHENDERSON, CLIFFORD MURRY JR
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/07/161953/07/15NONEC CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3US55341761USAHENDERSON, JAMES E 
TIOGA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA12348967USAHENDERSON, RICHARD L 
LICKING, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15293265USAHENDERSON, ROY A 
SHIAWASSEE, MIPOW1951/06/181951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER46060278USAHENDRICK, HAZEN CALVIN 
OTTAWA, MIKIA1950/10/201950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16294533USAHENDRICKS, CHARLES HOWARD 
ALBANY, GAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEWPNS CO 2/5 REGT PFCE21167947USMCHENDRICKS, DARRELL THOMAS 
ROCK, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA16306124USAHENDRICKSON, DONALD R 
ECTOR, TXKIA1950/11/031950/11/03NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18254396USAHENDRICKSON, JACK KENNETH 
FORT WAYNE, INMIA1953/10/231950/11/28NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21063789USMCHENKENIUS, LEO JOSEPH 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19357625USAHENKLE, CLIFFORD D 
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1954/07/161953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDCPLE4US52234150USAHENN, LOUIS R 
SEDGWICK, KSPOW1950/12/111950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA16322499USAHENNESS, JIMMY E 
ATLANTA, GAMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B2928TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-927982USAFHENRY, DEWEY ROSENWALL 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ST LOUIS, MOKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARSGTE40890405USMCHENRY, ELTON THOMAS 
CUSTER, OKMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-02007676USAHENRY, FREDERICK F 
COOK, ILMIA1951/11/261951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55109076USAHENRY, JOSEPH PATRICK 
CUMBERLAND, NCMIA1953/12/311950/08/07NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA19213952USAHENRY, LEE DONA JR
COOK, ILKIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16368093USAHENRY, RICHARD ARDELL 
ST PETERSBURG, FLMIA1953/12/311952/07/23F-84D311TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO223141AUSAFHENRY, ROBERT ELMER 
CORTLAND, NYMIA1954/07/121953/07/11NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51195529USAHENRY, ROBERT MILLER 
INSULL, KYPOW1950/10/311950/07/10NONE620TH AC TW SQSSGE5AF15044756USAFHENSLEY, BIRD JR 
, OHKIA1953/06/261953/06/23C-119815TH TP CARR SQSSGE5AF15067057USAFHENSLEY, BROWN  
LOGAN, WVPOW1950/11/051950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15273303USAHENSLEY, ELDRED JENNINGS 
ORANGE, FLMIA1950/12/311950/11/04NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06380324USAHENSLEY, JASPER NEWTON 
ROBERTSON, TNPOW1951/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA14346257USAHENSON, ALFRED JR 
KLAMATH, ORMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19346610USAHENSON, FREDDIE LEE 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11195612USAHENSON, GEORGE  
COOS, NHKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONETK CO 31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01016724USAHENSON, RICHARD C 
CINCINNATI, OHMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQTSGE6AF45007766USAFHENSON, SHIELDS TAYLOR 
LYNDORA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/06/29B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-722489USAFHERBENICK, ANDREW JOHN 
FT WORTH, TXMIA1954/01/211953/01/19NONEVMF(J) 115 MAG33CAPTO3O-038638USMCHERBERT, HERSHEL FREDERICK JR
SALINE, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06877760USAHERETH, EDWARD W 
ALAMANCE, NCKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA34212795USAHERITAGE, WILLARD F 
JOHNSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA06755688USAHERKLESS, EUGENE H 
COCONINO, AZKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19349072USAHERNANDEZ, MANUEL B 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/21NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50105531USAHERNANDEZ-DONES, ISIDRO  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/01/081952/01/08NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50103982USAHERNANDEZ-HERNANDEZ, PEDRO 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114031USAHERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ, 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114479USAHERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ, LUIS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/08/12NONEI CO 3/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110647USAHERNANDEZ-TORRES, BENJAMIN  
DETROIT, MIMIA1953/12/171951/06/29F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE70323104USMCHERNDEN, JAMES WESLEY 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA18254369USAHERRERA, JULIAN  
MEDINA, TXKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA38454554USAHERRERA, PABLO  
FURNAS, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER37719466USAHERRICK, LYLE EUGENE 
MULTNOMAH, ORPOW1951/03/151950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19250741USAHERRICK, VIRGIL B 
SAMPSON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA34112250USAHERRING, JOHN O 
SPOKANE, WAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2IDMAJO4O-00034756USAHERRINGTON, WILLIAM F 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15217857USAHERRINGTON, WILLIAM J 
CLARE, MIMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDPFCE3RA16380436USAHERRON, JESSIE EARL 
HANSON, SDKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA17244734USAHERRON, WAYNE MARTIN 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12318889USAHERSHKOWITZ, MURRY GERALD 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15267099USAHERTRICK, DONALD HENRY 
CLOUD, KSPOW1951/02/281950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17267209USAHESS, KENNETH LELAND 
CAYUGA, NYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-02048334USAHESS, MERLE ALAN 
GRAFTON, NHPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA11188207USAHESSELTINE, HERBERT A JR
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA57215124USAHESTER, CHARLES G 
DAVIDSON, TNMIA1954/02/021950/11/30NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA44124972USAHESTER, HARRISON L 
FT WORTH, TXPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20653540USMCHESTER, JAMES CLIFFORD 
CALLOWAY, KYKIA1950/11/301950/07/30NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15381580USAHESTER, WILL HENRY 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15416163USAHESTON, LOREN  
SHELBY, OHPOW1951/09/111951/04/25NONEL CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US52003532USAHETZLER, THURMAN B 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA10102786USAHEU, WILLIAM MUN 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1952/01/181952/01/16C-11961ST TRP CARR SQCPTO3AO-1908672USAFHEWITT, JOSEPH ROLLER 
SANGAMON, ILKIA1952/07/031952/07/03NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17336599USAHEWITT, ROBERT LEE 
VISTA, CAMIA1953/12/151951/10/18F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE70241086USMCHEYLIGER, HOWARD FRANCIS 
LONG BEACH, CAKIA1951/01/191950/12/20B-26728TH BOMB SQMAJO4AO-726235USAFHIATT, WILLIAM HOLMES 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA57200795USAHICKENBOTTOM, DOUGLAS  
MEXICO, MEMIA1953/12/311952/01/26B-268 BOMB SQ, LTA2CE3AF11213044USAFHICKEY, JOHN MURRAY 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPTO3O-00453769USAHICKMAN, WILLIAM HARRIS 
WHITFIELD, GAMIA1950/11/151950/11/15ARMY A CO 562 ENGR 2 ESBCPLE4RA35736591USAHICKS, BUEL GLEN 
MONROE, TNPOW1950/12/231950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA14298511USAHICKS, CHESTER SIMS 
ESSEX, NJPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12341269USAHICKS, FRANCIS P 
SCOTT, IAKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA37039904USAHICKS, JAMES EDWARD 
HAMPTON, VAKIA1952/11/071952/10/16C-46608TH AC&W SQTSGE6AF39489182USAFHICKS, PAUL JAMES 
DINWIDDIE, VAPOW1951/01/171950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA13166599USAHICKS, RICHARD CONWAY 
BRADFORD, FLPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14287573USAHICKS, TOMMY VASSAR 
WAYNE, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14346499USAHICKS, VESTER JR 
DUVAL, FLPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA44108833USAHIERS, ANSEL CRAWFORD 
HAWAII, HIKIA1951/09/201951/09/20NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA30191308USAHIGASHIDA, WALTER WATARU 
MACOMB, MIMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEL CO 3/279 REGT 45IDCPLE4US55051744USAHIGBEE, KENNETH J 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1950/11/301950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15295867USAHIGDON, CHARLES HARLAN 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA16265646USAHIGGINS, CHARLES JR 
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18338961USAHIGGINS, ELIJAH JAMES 
KITSAP, WAPOW1951/07/041950/12/02NONEMED DET 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA19353835USAHIGGINS, FREDERICK A 
HARLAN, KYKIA06/08/20001950/11/011950/11/01NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15380455USAHIGGINS, JAMES THOMAS 
MARSHALL, ALMIA1953/12/311950/07/26NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14316366USAHIGGINS, JOHN S JR
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA23812443USAHIGGINS, ROBERT  
WAVERLY, VAKIA1953/01/151953/01/15NONEVMF 115 MAG 33CAPTO3O-034268USMCHIGGINS, WILLIAM AUGUSTUS 
OAKLAND, MIPOW1950/11/021950/07/20NONEH CO 2/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16296498USAHIGGINS, WILLIAM KARR 
SEDGWICK, KSKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17235239USAHIGGS, WILLIAM O JR
BRACKEN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15378389USAHIGH, CARLIS ERNEST 
CONTRA COSTA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19348639USAHIGUERA, RONALD JAMES 
PERRY, ARMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18333477USAHILBURN, ODIS  
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA33351368USAHILDEBRAND, ROSCOE LINDEN 
LAKE, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER55000713USAHILDEMAN, RAY WILLIAM 
LAWRENCE, OHPOW1951/03/181950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA45035023USAHILGENBERG, EARL EDWARD 
GENESEE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/14NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4ER55014607USAHILL, BILLY CLAUDE 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDPFCE3RA35132301USAHILL, CHARLIE  
WAKE, NCMIA1954/03/051951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14390542USAHILL, CLARENCE HOWARD 
GARFIELD, COMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA37343954USAHILL, DALE CLAYTON 
FREMONT, WYPOW1951/01/241950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17273943USAHILL, DONALD GENE 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA38118025USAHILL, FRANK LAWSON 
GRAFTON, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11159720USAHILL, GEORGE NORMAN 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA19357674USAHILL, GEORGE THOMAS 
CONTRA COSTA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA28214139USAHILL, HAROLD EDWARD 
HARTFORD, MDMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13295782USAHILL, JAMES CROSBY 
SPENCER, INPOW1950/12/151950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDLTCO5O-38835USAHILL, JAMES FELLA 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/02/101950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA57200553USAHILL, JAMES LOUIS 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16268687USAHILL, JESSE DOUGLAS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7ER36797828USAHILL, JESSE EARL 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/03/04NONEL CO 179TH INFPFCE3US56098065USAHILL, LEROY ALBERT 
LAPEER, MIMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16307157USAHILL, LEWIS WILLIAM 
MARQUETTE, MIPOW1950/11/181950/07/05NONEA BTRY 52 FA 24IDPFCE3RA16288944USAHILL, MELVIN JALMER 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19338756USAHILL, MELVIN RANDELL 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA36588135USAHILL, NATHAN LOUIS 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA21276201USAHILL, PHILIP JOHN 
OTTAWA, MIMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55286908USAHILL, RICHARD EDWARD 
SENECA, OHMIA1954/02/101951/05/17NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15295548USAHILL, ROBERT LEE 
KANE, ILKIA1950/10/201950/10/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16304101USAHILL, WAYNE WILDER 
STEPHENS, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14312877USAHILL, WILLIAM GRADY 
CATAWBA, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14330335USAHILL, WILLIE DENNIS 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13458469USAHILLANBRAND, CHARLES  
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/01/131950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16296169USAHILLEN, JAMES WILLIAM 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311952/02/05NONEK CO 3/160 REGT 40IDSFCE7US55041138USAHILLENBRAND, HARRY  
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57503851USAHILT, CARL GRAFTON 
CHAMPAIGN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONESV CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15412579USAHILTIBRAN, CHARLES E 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/05/221950/11/30NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDLTCO5O-00052289USAHINCKLEY, HOMER CLAIR 
INDIANAPOLIS, INKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21048219USMCHINDS, ROBERT LEE 
VAN WERT, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA15261513USAHINES, KENNETH E 
DOUGLAS, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA17268950USAHINES, WENDELL D 
ANDROSCOGGIN, MEKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11197100USAHINKLEY, WESTON  
ROSEMOUNT, MNMIA1954/02/281950/11/10B-29371ST BOMB SQMSGE7AF17026117USAFHINRICHS, AUGUST HENRY JR
LITTLE ROCK, ARKIA1953/05/191953/05/16F-84G430TH FTR BOMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1905046USAFHINSON, GRADY LOYD 
ELMWOOD PARK, ILPOW1951/11/161951/07/30NONEVMF 312 MAG-12CAPTO3O-038772USMCHINTZ, HAROLD  
ALLEN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA15284363USAHITTLE, ROGER E 
DUNN, WIMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16301233USAHITZ, DONALD L 
MARION, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16287141USAHIXENBAUGH, RAYMOND JR 
COOK, ILMIA1950/12/311950/12/28NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7ER36621447USAHLOUSEK, ALBERT STEVEN 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1950/12/071950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13290334USAHOAK, CHARLES R 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1954/03/081951/10/11NONEA BTRY 77 FA 1CAV1LTO2O-01949794USAHOBAR, JAMES M SR
CRAWFORD, PAPOW1951/03/201950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13336297USAHOBART, RICHARD H 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02B-26452ND BOMB GPCPTO3AO-785190USAFHOBBA, WILLIAM OTIS 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1954/01/311951/06/01B-29343RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-783069USAFHOBBIE, JACK MELVIN 
NOWATA, OKKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18342959USAHOBBS, BILL F 
SANGAMON, ILMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55206564USAHOBBS, HOY E 
CORTEZ, COMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQA1CE4AF17329984USAFHOBDAY, JIMMIE ROWLAND 
TUSCOLA, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16299302USAHOBSON, ROBERT W 
SHELBY, TNPOW1951/01/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA34004205USAHOCKADAY, ANDREW D 
DAUPHIN, PAKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA13213606USAHOCKADAY, LONNIE  
STEPHENSON, ILPOW1951/07/031951/04/23NONEA CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3ER16207581USAHODAPP, ARTHUR LEON 
MCGREGOR, TXNBD1952/10/061952/09/18F-84430TH FTR BOMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911652USAFHODEL, CALVIN EDGAR 
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1951/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA17249735USAHODGE, VIRGIL LEE 
LAKE, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/26NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA15258056USAHODGE, WILLIAM M 
SAN LEANDRO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06F-51HQ 35TH FIGPMAJO47856AUSAFHODGES, KENNETH SHERRILL 
KANAWHA, WVKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15288335USAHODGES, OTMER F JR
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA37866756USAHOEFELER, GEORGE M 
SPRINGFIELD, ILMIA1953/12/151951/12/01AD-2VMA 121 MAG 331STLTO2O-051805USMCHOELZEL, HOWARD FREDERICK 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SALT LAKE, UTMIA1953/12/311952/07/09NONEB CO 179TH INFPFCE3US56058924USAHOESCH, FRANK KEITH 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13267327USAHOEY, JOHN L 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/03/111952/03/11F-9F2PFTR SQ 111LTJGO2O-466541USNHOFF, ALAN  
PORTLAND, ORMIA1954/02/281952/03/06B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2084887USAFHOFF, WARREN MERVIN 
SPARROWS POINT, MDKIA1951/08/121951/08/12NONEVMF 311 MAG 33MAJO4O-008609USMCHOFFECKER, FRANK SHAWN JR
ALEXANDER CITY, ALMIA1953/12/311951/12/08F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222005USAFHOFFMAN, DONALD EDWARD 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/01/091950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19028161USAHOFFMAN, ERNEST  
HOUSTON, TXKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31070581USMCHOFFMAN, FRANK CARL JR
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER54010681USAHOFFMAN, SAMUEL E 
SHEBOYGAN, MIKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQSGTE4AF16296945USAFHOFFMAN, THEODORE J 
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18267324USAHOGAN, CHARLES L 
KING, WAMIA1954/02/181950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19354580USAHOGAN, KENNETH ALLAN 
TAZEWELL, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSSGTE5RA33647047USAHOGSTON, ISHMAEL D 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/12/13F-86334TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2059048USAFHOGUE, CHARLES DONALD 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVSFCE7RA15046051USAHOGUE, CLARENCE S 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12325617USAHOHER, KARL JR 
ANDERSON, TNPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA25333657USAHOHMAN, JACK  
HABERSHAM, GAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA14355009USAHOLBROOK, BOBBY B 
KENT, RIKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA11172001USAHOLBURN, JOHN K 
CEDAR RAPIDS, IAMIA1953/12/311952/08/08B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-933358USAFHOLCOM, WILLIAM LEE 
LEHIGH, PAPOW1951/04/301950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13281294USAHOLENCIK, JOSEPH PATRICK 
DONA ANA, NMMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18254204USAHOLGUIN, RAYMUNDO E 
BURGETTSTOWN, PANBD1951/09/191951/09/19B-2998TH BOMB WGTSGE6AF13172146USAFHOLLAND, CARL CHARLES JR
OBION, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER14218985USAHOLLAND, EARL LESLIE 
NEW RICHMOND, WIMIA1953/12/311951/06/13B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-841064USAFHOLLAND, LOUIS DEARVE 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/06/111950/07/05NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15270563USAHOLLAND, WILLIAM K 
UTICA, OHMIA1953/12/171951/10/05NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21168384USMCHOLLAR, IVAN LOWELL 
MARION, INMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55327978USAHOLLE, JOSEPH FRANCIS 
BOONE, WVPOW1951/07/311951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDSFCE7RA15046127USAHOLLEY, THOMAS ELLIOTT 
HENNEPIN, MNKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA17207410USAHOLLIDAY, DELBERT J 
KINGFISHER, OKMIA1950/10/15M CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE325709095USAHOLLMAN, PAUL H 
SPRINGFIELD, PAMIA1954/01/071953/01/01NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11184322USMCHOLLOWAY, FRANK ORVILLE 
ORANGE, FLPOW1951/05/101951/02/12NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA34201485USAHOLLOWAY, JIMMIE  
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311952/08/14NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13271910USAHOLLYOAK, RICHARD G 
IREDELL, NCPOW1951/07/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14332569USAHOLMAN, ALBERT CHARLES JR
INDIANAPOLIS, INKIA1952/08/011952/08/01AD-4USS PRINCETON (CVA-LTJGO2O-486204USNHOLMAN, CHARLES RUTHERFORD 
GOODHUE, MNPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER37899407USAHOLMAN, JOHN HARVEY 
PROVO, UTMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-784450USAFHOLMES, HAROLD RAY 
TRUMBULL, OHPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15297539USAHOLMES, JAMES ROY 
RAPIDES, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18351137USAHOLMES, PERVIS S 
LEWIS, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19322539USAHOLMES, RICHARD LEE 
SMYTH, VAKIA1951/09/211951/09/21NONETK CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13305311USAHOLMES, WILLIAM C 
STONE, MOPOW1951/06/301950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19290096USAHOLT, CLAUDE DARREL 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1954/03/081950/08/13NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-58927USAHOLT, CRENSHAW ALLEN 
GRAYSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA6291011USAHOLT, JACK H 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19369133USAHOLT, MAX S 
NIAGARA, NYKIA1953/07/101953/07/10NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPVTE2US51220256USAHOLTHAM, CARL HENRY 
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/02L CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE318267735USAHOLTICLAW, CHARLES  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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STEWART, GAKIA1951/05/20NONESGTE553001252USAHOLTZCLAW, CHARLIE  
CINCINNATI, OHMIA1954/02/281952/04/07B-2690TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1910608USAFHOLZ, SCOTT ANDERSON 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/09/05NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA10103127USAHOMAWAN, ALFREDO 
MUSCATINE, IAPOW1951/01/291950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17254321USAHONEA, CHARLES H 
WASHINGTON, TNMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53132432USAHONEYCUTT, DALLAS  
TAYLOR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA38645683USAHONEYCUTT, ROY JOE 
WILLIAMSON, TNMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53108324USAHOOD, GEORGE CURTIS 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/07NONEL CO 3/14 REGT 25IDPVTE2US55150819USAHOOD, JAMES JUNIOR 
BERKELEY, SCMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONED CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDSGTE5RA44186651USAHOOD, LEONARD  
MERCED, CAPOW12/4/19961951/08/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19323796USAHOOD, WALTER LEROY 
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/02/261950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16315593USAHOOGACKER, PHILIP T 
DAY, SDPOW1951/03/311951/01/20NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17277771USAHOOK, BRUCE A 
MADISON, INPOW1951/06/301951/02/04NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4ER52007636USAHOOPER, FLOYD E 
UPSON, GAPOW1950/11/301950/11/29NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-0970534USAHOOTEN, RICHARD GERALD 
KNOX, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16299471USAHOOTS, PAUL E 
SIOUX FALLS, SDMIA1951/09/271950/09/26DDUSS BRUSH (DD-745)FNE33181432USNHOOVER, DALE LLOYD 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/05/301950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA39169781USAHOPE, JOHN G JR
, UKMIA1950/12/121950/12/12NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18260356USAHOPES, LEROY  
OUTAGAMIE, WIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16307396USAHOPFENSPERGER, ARTHUR  
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12300252USAHOPKE, ROBERT JR 
LYNN, ALNBD1952/11/071952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQA2CE3AF14415213USAFHOPKINS, ROBERT QUINTON 
WOODBURY, IAKIA1953/07/141953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24ID1LTO2O-2103801USAHOPPER, CHARLES THOMAS 
DADE, FLKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14270816USAHOPPER, ROY JOHN 
YONKERS, NYMIA1954/06/101952/11/21ACFTFTR SQD 721STLCDRO4O-116741USNHOPPING, ROBERT CUSHMAN 
CHEYENNE, WYMIA1953/12/311951/08/14F-5139TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-745391USAFHORN, JOHN LUCIUS 
KANKAKEE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16303972USAHORN, ROLAND E J
BERKELEY, WVKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15289094USAHORNER, HAMILTON PERRY 
MONMOUTH, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12341286USAHORNER, HERBERT M 
JEFFERSON, TNMIA1953/12/311951/09/19NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14376340USAHORNER, JACK A 
SWEDESBORO, NJMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911849USAFHORNER, JOHN JOSEPH 
WAYNE, OHMIA1954/03/101953/03/09NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52200899USAHORST, DOYLE C 
COLUMBIANA, ALMIA1952/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)CSSNE32534402USNHORTON, CHARLES THOMAS 
COMPTON, CAMIA1953/10/281950/11/28NONEHQ BTRY 11 REGT 1MARPFCE21052136USMCHORTON, HERMAN LEON 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1951/08/081951/08/08NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13364019USAHORTON, JOHN BALLARD 
OWENSBORO, KYMIA1954/06/081952/10/06NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MARHM3E42884275USNHORTON, THOMAS LYLE 
MOHNTON, PAMIA1954/06/131953/06/12F-94B319TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-937643USAFHOSTER, SAMUEL JR 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01686600USAHOTT, WILLIAM H 
KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-02203305USAHOUGHTON, JAMES D 
ESSEX, MAPOW1950/12/271950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA31435930USAHOULIHAN, PATRICK J 
RANCH, NVPOW1954/03/311950/09/09B-29325TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF6953553USAFHOULT, ARTHUR WILLIAM 
STARK, NDKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPTO3O-2008361USAHOUSE, ELON LEWIS 
RIVERSIDE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA20324999USAHOUSEKEEPER, GEORGE R 
SUMMIT, OHMIA1953/12/311951/07/21NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US52059954USAHOUSER, ROBERT D 
CRAWFORD, IAMIA1954/02/261951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDCPLE4RA26793789USAHOUSTON, JAMES LESLIE 
BELTRAMI, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17264575USAHOVEN, JOHN I 
JEFFERSON, NYKIA1953/07/061953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06152613USAHOVEY, HOWARD CLEASBY 
CADDO, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA34156248USAHOWARD, ALBERT  
HANNAPIN, MNNBD1951/09/191951/09/19B-2998TH BOMB WG1LTO2AO-941176USAFHOWARD, ARNOLD SHERMAN 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ALTUS, OKMIA1953/12/311951/08/26B-26728TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2062203USAFHOWARD, DAVID WAYNE 
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/07/081951/04/28NONEL CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US51063413USAHOWARD, EDWARD M 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14352135USAHOWARD, JAMES L 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/02/181950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA44115530USAHOWARD, JOE W 
HOLLYWOOD, CAMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQCPTO3AO-729010USAFHOWARD, MELVIN JOHN 
GEORGETOWN, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14360623USAHOWARD, OLIN  
OSWEGO, NYPOW1950/11/201950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA42198409USAHOWARD, RALPH A 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/07/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11108043USAHOWARD, ROBERT WALTER 
BEAUFORT, SCMIA1954/07/061953/07/05NONEC CO 1/223 REGT 40IDCPLE4RA14487270USAHOWARD, SOLOMAN C 
CLARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15271951USAHOWDYSHELL, JAMES H 
BERRIEN, MIPOW1951/03/311951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER16315264USAHOWE, JACK DAVID 
LORAIN, OHKIA1950/12/051950/12/05NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA35930187USAHOWE, JAMES R 
TULSA, OKPOW1954/03/311951/07/12T-66149TH TAC CON SQCPTO315402AUSAFHOWELL, HOWARD DEMPSEY 
CINCINNATI, OHKIA1953/07/041953/07/01F-80C15TH TAC RECON SQCPTO3AO-2222674USAFHOWELL, JAMES HOFF JR
MAHONING, OHMIA1954/03/021951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15261277USAHOWELL, JAMES  
GRANT, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16322082USAHOWELL, JOSEPH A 
ST PETERSBURG, FLMIA1954/01/311951/04/27B-26731 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1912280USAFHOWELL, MARTIN FREDERICK JR
COOK, ILPOW1951/01/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16279468USAHOWELL, MARTIN L 
WAYNE, MOMIA1954/07/071953/07/07NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US55297702USAHOWELL, ROY L 
WILLIAMSON, ILKIA1951/09/281951/09/28NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17306651USAHOWELL, VIRGIL LEE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1950/12/061950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13283622USAHOWLEY, EDWARD FRANCIS 
GEAUGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15259988USAHOYES, WILLIAM C 
SALISBURY, CTKIA1954/03/021950/11/26NONEC CO 2 CML MORT BNPFCE3RA11167425USAHOYSTRADT, DONALD CLAYTON 
FREMONT, CAPOW1950/12/011950/07/10NONED CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17095323USAHRISTOPULOS, CLAYTON  
HUNTINGTON, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16311033USAHUBARTT, RALPH ERNEST JR
CLAY, KYMIA1953/12/311951/11/17NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15437431USAHUBBARD, LESTER  
GASTONIA, NCPOW1951/02/051950/11/26NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14345301USAHUBBARD, WILLIAM  JR
OKMULGEE, OKKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18287694USAHUBBELL, SAMMIE  
RIDGEWAY, PAMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEM CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13309633USAHUBER, HENRY LEONARD 
YORK, NEPOW1951/05/111950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA16275938USAHUBER, RAMON L 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/16NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19293968USAHUDAK, ROBERT J 
MERCED, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19343656USAHUDSON, BILLIE R 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18358709USAHUDSON, CARL H 
MONROE, LAKIA1951/11/091950/11/27F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO317623AUSAFHUDSON, FREDRICK G III
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/12/221952/12/22ACFTATAKRON 923LTJGO2O-532903USNHUDSON, JAMES ALEXANDER 
BROOKLYN, NYMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2092806USAFHUDSON, LAURENCE HAROLD 
SOUTH WEYMOUTH, MAMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-942564USAFHUDSON, ROBERT EDWARD 
BARRIEN, MIPOW1951/01/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16263389USAHUDSON, WILLIAM J 
BRUNSWICK, OHKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31047753USMCHUFF, CLARENCE HENRY JR
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONED CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDSGTE5RA43037475USAHUFF, EARL J JR
MERCER, WVPOW1951/07/221951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13350814USAHUFFMAN, RONALD CALES 
TAYLOR, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13333481USAHUFFMAN, WILLIAM R 
WILLIAMSON, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA16308431USAHUFFSTUTLER, JOE ANGELO 
LEE, MIPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA34144496USAHUGHES, CHARLES C 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA39533130USAHUGHES, GEORGE L 
CHATEAUGAY, NYKIA1951/08/091951/08/09F-4U4USS PRINCETON (CVA-LTJGO2O-521553USNHUGHES, JAMES CHARLES JR
OTTAWA, KSMIA1952/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)CS1E63423371USNHUGHES, LLOYD EDGAR 
HOUSTON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA24524471USAHUGHES, LUCIUS W 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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GARLAND, ARMIA1954/03/041951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA25410679USAHUGHES, WAYNE GRAYSON 
FREDONIA, NYMIA1954/05/031951/10/30F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12LTCOLO5O-010198USMCHUGHES, WILLIAM LLOYD G
MADISON, KYMIA1954/01/271953/01/26NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52160678USAHUGULEY, BARNEY M 
LAKE, INPOW1951/01/121950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA16311584USAHUKILL, PAUL F 
MONTCALM, MIKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16323812USAHULBURT, GARY F 
ETHEL, WVKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSSGTE5304156USMCHULL, HOMER WYLIE 
TIOGA, NYPOW1954/03/031950/07/20NONESV CO 34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA12242197USAHULL, LEONARD CHARLES 
NORMANGEE, TXKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30665896USMCHULSEY, BENJAMIN WILLIAM 
WHITE, GAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14342990USAHULSEY, RAY DEAN 
MUSKEGON, MIPOW1951/07/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 37 FA 2IDLTCO5O-00023931USAHUME, THOMAS ABBOTT 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1954/03/031952/07/22NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4US51009909USAHUMISTON, DONALD L 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1951/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17249728USAHUMMEL, JEROME V 
HAMPSHIRE, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA11195063USAHUMMEL, RALPH MILTON JR
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1954/04/211953/06/16F-8680TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-2225607USAFHUMMER, WILLIAM JOHN 
JACKSON, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15251914USAHUMPHREYS, RICHARD DOUGLAS 
STATESBORO, GAPOW1950/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA34576583USAHUNNICUTT, JAMES ALLEN 
KNOX, TNMIA1953/12/311952/06/15NONEI CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US53093755USAHUNNICUTT, MATTHEW  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13265603USAHUNT, ALEXANDER  
DAVIDSON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14333064USAHUNT, CARL V 
LAPEER, MIKIA1951/09/281951/09/28NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16365645USAHUNT, DANIEL  
BENT, COPOW1951/05/171951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA17276850USAHUNT, DUANE M 
ADAMS CENTER, NYKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21074411USMCHUNT, FREDERICK STOUGHTON 
WILKES, NCPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA34301301USAHUNT, GWYN R 
BARTOW, GAPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14277251USAHUNT, ORA JR 
ELIZABETH CITY, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13166353USAHUNT, ROBERT R 
ALAMEDA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14145997USAHUNT, WILLIAM E 
COMANCHE, OKKIA1952/06/211952/06/21NONEHQ CO 7IDMAJO4O-00026192USAHUNT, WILLIAM P JR
CHEATHAM, TNMIA1953/12/311952/06/15NONEI CO 3/179 REGT 45IDCPLE4US53073930USAHUNTER, DONALD B 
HARLAN, NEKIA1951/09/101951/09/10NONEG CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US55077321USAHUNTER, FORREST L 
CAPE GIRARDEAU, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17225103USAHUNTER, JOHN L 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1950/12/191950/12/197 RECON CO 7IDCPLE4RA15292498USAHUNTER, ROBERT E 
BELLFLOWER, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02B-26730 BOMB SQDNCPTO3AO-693783USAFHUNTER, WILLIAM RALPH 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13348420USAHURSEY, ELIJAH P 
VERMILION, ILPOW1951/05/101951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER16201584USAHURST, FRANCIS J 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13313893USAHURST, HENRY DAVID 
ESCAMBIA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA34530807USAHURST, IRWIN M 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13273296USAHURT, NORBERT G 
MADISON, TNPOW1951/01/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA14258195USAHURT, THOMAS EDWARD 
WARREN, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15223200USAHURTT, ALBERT F 
JEFFRSON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA18289551USAHUSKEY, SPENCER V 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA10104041USAHUSSEY, WILFRED KALEI JR
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12299729USAHUSTON, WILLIE J 
MIDDLESEX, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA32068477USAHUSZAR, ANDREW  
WASHINGTON, ARKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSFCE7RA18281899USAHUTCHENS, LAWRENCE W 
PONTOTOC, MIMIA1953/12/311950/08/06NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA24890201USAHUTCHINS, AMOS R 
MONTGOMERY, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-01342334USAHUTCHINS, EARL TENNEL 
RICHMOND, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/21NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00957462USAHUTCHINS, JAMES C 
NEW ORLEANS, LAKIA1952/01/181951/01/29F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-2083734USAFHUTCHINSON, ARTHUR EARL 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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KENT, DEKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13330990USAHUTCHINSON, RICHARD D 
ERIE, PAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13304248USAHUTCHINSON, WILLIAM PAUL 
ADA, IDKIA1951/05/181951/05/18NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2US56093306USAHUTCHISON, BARNEY ELBERT 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1950/11/061950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDSGTE5RA17252900USAHUTTON, DONALD JOHN 
TULSA, OKMIA1954/02/251951/05/25NONESVC CO 187 RCTCPLE4RA18344012USAHUTTON, LOUIE E 
POLK, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/09NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17241205USAHUTTON, RICHARD E 
ST CLAIR, ILPOW1951/05/181951/05/18NONEH CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55057948USAHUXOLD, BILLY CLAY 
YANCEY, KYMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEWPNS CO 1/5 REGT PFCE21263681USMCHYATT, BENAB  
ASHEVILLE, NCMIA1954/03/311950/09/09B-29325TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-674199USAFHYATT, DON  
LAUREL, KYPOW1951/07/151951/05/25NONESVC CO 187 RCTSGTE5RA15422317USAHYATT, EDWARD  
LAUREL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15423140USAHYATT, LESTER T 
PHOENIX, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19271435USAHYLTON, BILLY E 
ALDERSON, WVMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER52025015USAHYLTON, EMORY EUGENE 
SHELBY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/07/30NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-00057326USAHYMAN, RUFUS J 
TACOMA, WAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA32878468USAHYNES, JOSEPH WILLIAM 
MACOMB, MIKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPVTE2RA16295985USAHYNES, ROBERT EMMET 
SALISBURY, MDPOW1950/12/121950/11/04NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-543377USAHYSLOP, KENNETH CHARLES 
HONOLULU, HIMIA1953/12/311950/07/08NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA10103152USAIAEA, ALVIN HAUAKAMU 
ANGELES PAMPANGA, PIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA6737956USAICMAT, CLAUDIO  
MONTGOMERY, KSMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-02208935USAIMEL, DAVID WENDELL 
RANDOLPH, MAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA31502963USAIMRIE, ROBERT KINGWEL 
GREENE, PAPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13287655USAINGLAND, WARREN JAY 
STEM, NCMIA1953/12/311951/08/26B-26728TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF14365668USAFINGOLD, WILLIAM RANDOLPH 
POTTAWATOMIE, OKPOW1951/05/031951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18131595USAINGRAM, HUBERT DEE 
CLINTON, ILKIA1952/10/281952/10/28NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17253220USAINGRAM, JOHN EDWARD 
KNOX, INMIA1953/07/071953/07/07NONEHM CO 17 REGT 7ID2LTO1O-00066536USAINMAN, RICHARD GEORGE 
TAMPA, FLMIA1953/12/161951/04/24NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21113185USMCIPPOLITO, FRANK  
NEW ORLEANS, LAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA18017472USAIRELAND, CHARLEY B 
BO. ARIZONA, LARES, PRMIA1953/12/311951/12/16NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50105037USAIRIZARRY-GERENA, OBDULIO  
NEW ORLEANS, LAMIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5US54000436USAIRVING, LEON COUNT JR
WHITE, TNMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14401291USAIRWIN, GERALD  
MIAMI, FLKIA1953/01/231952/01/31F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-820503USAFIRWIN, TEDRICK GILBERT 
PIKE, KYPOW1951/06/301951/04/25NONEM CO 3/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA15284229USAISBELL, RICHARD  
PAYNE, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/11NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18342797USAISHEM, HARRY  
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1954/01/301953/01/29B2928TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF19415365USAFISHIDA, HIDEMARO SAITO 
KOLA KAUAI, HIMIA1954/02/191950/12/07NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA10103947USAISHIDA, MITSUYOSHI  
WASHINGTON, TNKIA1951/11/071951/11/07NONEMED CO 7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA14398583USAISLEY, DAYTON FRED 
GRAYSON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13292842USAISSACS, ELMER CURTIS 
LA CROSSE, WIKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30567629USMCIVERSON, JAMES EUGENE 
HENDERSON, NCKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA14248872USAIVEY, CHARLES EDWARD 
LEQUIRE, OKKIA1951/11/191951/11/19NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18397640USAIVEY, JOHN RAY 
MISSION, SDPOW1951/09/101951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17083953USAIYOTTE, PHILIP JAMES 
LAREDO, TXKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18319721USAIZQUIERDO, FRANCISCO A 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/07/081950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA29030954USAIZU, ISAMU  
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/281952/12/27B-2690TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF16197060USAFJACK, DANIEL  
EL PASO, TXKIA1952/08/271951/09/13F-5139TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1909398USAFJACKMAN, WILLIAM EDWIN 
WASHTENAW, MIPOW1951/01/311950/11/25NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-01310717USAJACKSON, CLINTON H JR
DELAWARE, OKKIA1953/07/151953/07/15NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA19367714USAJACKSON, DONALD JOE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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EAST BATON ROUGE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA38653116USAJACKSON, EUGENE A 
LITTLETON, COPOW1951/02/031950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17261501USAJACKSON, FLOYD JAMES 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA39752998USAJACKSON, HENRY A 
CAMPBELL, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE26TH INFCPLE4RA13166361USAJACKSON, JAMES HARVEY 
ELIZABETH CITY, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13166312USAJACKSON, JAMES HENRY 
TRINITY, TXNBD1954/02/091952/07/28NONEB CO 439 ENGR BNCPLE4US54016777USAJACKSON, JIM HENRY 
NEW BRUNSWICK, NJKIA1950/09/251950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-935177USAFJACKSON, JOHN JOHNSON 
RICHLAND, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONE2 MP CO 2IDSGTE5RA16284104USAJACKSON, RALPH V 
EMPIRE, ORKIA1952/06/121952/06/12AD-4ATTACK SQ 195THLTO3O-390291USNJACKSON, RICHARD LORAN 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15266893USAJACKSON, WILLIAM L JR
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/09/16NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16301272USAJACOB, ARTHUR F 
OVID, NYPOW1953/12/311950/12/27F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1909723USAFJACOBS, HARRISON CHASE 
DOUGLAS, ILMIA1953/12/311951/04/22NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US55029010USAJACOBS, HERMAN L 
INDEPENDENCE, MOKIA1952/01/171951/01/23F-8080TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO217124AUSAFJACOBS, RALPH EDWARD 
ELMORE, MNMIA1954/02/281953/02/12F-86335TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2224046USAFJACOBSON, PAUL JOSEPH 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311952/07/18NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55222994USAJALAS, JOHN RAYMOND 
FAYETTE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13309378USAJAMES, HOWARD E 
ASCENSION, LAPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA38193113USAJAMES, JESSIE JOSEPH 
EAU CLAIRE, WIPOW1951/01/271950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16291005USAJAMES, JOHN CLELL 
MARIN, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA19255043USAJAMES, LEO JACK 
SEQUOYAH, OKPOW1950/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18281891USAJAMES, LUTHER JESSE 
HANCOCK, MEMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA13012897USAJAMES, ROY F 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31261459USMCJANCZAK, JOSEPH ANTHONY JR
WINTERSET, IAMIA1954/03/311952/05/10NONEM CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA17267916USAJANES, HOWARD W 
ONONDAGA, NYKIA1951/04/231951/04/23NONEHQ BTY 2ND FA BN1LTO2O-01688685USAJANES, ROBERT LAWRENCE 
CHEMUNG, NYKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51121179USAJANKOWSKI, RICHARD J 
WESTCHESTER, NYKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51165947USAJANUZZI, DOMINICK  
IDAHO FALLS, IDKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-945167USAFJARDINE, RAY FRANK 
POLK, IAMIA1953/12/311951/04/22NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US55015571USAJARNAGIN, J D 
RALEIGH, WVPOW1951/02/191951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13332793USAJARRELL, CHARLES EDWARD 
GREENE, MOMIA1954/01/141951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17278829USAJARRETT, CARL EDWARD 
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19357973USAJARVIS, DONALD R 
WADENA, MNKIA1950/12/011950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA17257282USAJASMER, LAURENCE RUBEN 
WASHINGTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13273198USAJASZEMSKI, JOSEPH  
GIBSON, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC CO 13 ENGR 7IDPFCE3RA15416806USAJAYNES, EDWARD R 
ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311950/08/07NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18303628USAJEANJACQUES, HENRY JR 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19330301USAJEANPLONG, PAUL ANTHONY 
BELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06658168USAJEFFERY, HOWARD R 
MORRIS, NJPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-01018350USAJELLY, STUART RAYMOND 
JEFFERSON, COPOW1952/11/301952/06/14NONEE CO 2/160 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55079272USAJELNIKER, RAYMOND JOE 
ERIE, NYMIA1954/07/111953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51191150USAJENDRASZEK, GERALD J 
PEORIA, ILPOW1951/04/201951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16308433USAJENKEL, JAMES CRAIG 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF16348488USAFJENKINS, CARL AUGUST 
OAKLAND, CAKIA1952/03/031951/03/17F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1903216USAFJENKINS, DONALD RUSSELL 
YORK, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06814776USAJENKINS, FRANCIS R 
CHAMPAIGN, OHKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEH CO 3/27 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA15412870USAJENKINS, KERMIT E 
KNOX, TNKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14219720USAJENKINS, WILLIAM C 
DECATUR, TNMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14320874USAJENNINGS, FRANK P 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ADAMS, ILPOW1954/02/161951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER36778696USAJENNINGS, JOHN EDWARD JR
LA JOLLA, CAKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQCOLO64267AUSAFJENNINGS, PAYNE JR 
ROCK, WIKIA1952/08/011952/08/01NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2US55223375USAJENSEN, KENNETH LYLE 
ST PAUL, MNMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQTSGE6AF27358781USAFJENSEN, MORTON HENRY 
WOODBURY, IAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA26782392USAJENSEN, PAUL T 
OROVILLE, CAKIA1952/02/111952/02/11F-4U4FITRON 653, USS ENSO1O-537907USNJENSEN, RICHARD DELBERT 
WASHINGTON, UTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19352651USAJENSEN, WALTER V 
LONGVIEW, WAMIA1953/11/091952/11/08B-29307TH BOMB GPSSGE5AF19405070USAFJENSEN, WAYNE FREDERICK 
ARCATA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/25B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-722585USAFJENSEN, WILBUR DEAN 
ABERNATHY, TXKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1MAR2NDLTO1O-049968USMCJENSON, AUSTIN CLIFFORD 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18308069USAJERKINS, BILLY  
CUMBERLAND, NCPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA14248919USAJERNIGAN, CARL ODELL 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1954/02/181950/07/30NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13333318USAJEROME, RICHARD  
FERRY, WAMIA1953/12/311952/06/17NONEG CO 2/160 REGT 40IDCPLE4US56089360USAJERRED, JOHN MANUEL 
WASHTENAW, MIKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16254406USAJERRELL, LAWRENCE E 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1950/12/221950/12/20NONEF CO 2/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA12324492USAJERZ, THADDEUS JOSEPH 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1950/12/041950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15281890USAJESSUP, HOWARD LEE 
MARION, INPOW1951/05/311950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-00057490USAJESTER, WILLIAM F 
SWITZERLAND, INPOW1951/06/161950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15276540USAJESTER, WILLIAM R 
WICHITA, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18335880USAJETER, DONALD E 
DEWEY, SDMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA17246014USAJEWETT, ARTHUR FRANCIS 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50105234USAJIMENEZ, AMADOR  
PHILLIPINES, PIMIA1953/12/311950/08/05NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA10303108USAJIMENEZ, CANDIDO  
BEXAR, TXPOW1951/04/161950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA38707429USAJIMENEZ, VICTOR PERALES 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50106921USAJIMENEZ-OLIVENCIA, ANTONIO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US50117180USAJIMENEZ-TOSADO, MIGUEL  
NAVARRO, TXPOW1951/04/251950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18299345USAJIMERSON, BILLIE J 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17194468USAJIMES, ELVIS JUNIOR 
RIPLEY, INMIA1954/02/181950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15057580USAJINKS, LEONARD W E
RANDALL, TXKIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7ID2LTO1O-00067038USAJOBE, LEWIS EARL 
VANDERBURGH, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA15416759USAJOCHIM, CORNELIUS A 
JEFFERSON, NYMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEA BTRY 955 FA MSGE8RA06879080USAJOCK, LAWRENCE OLIVER 
LAFAYETTE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18351214USAJOE, JOSEPH BRADLEY 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA16268680USAJOENS, JOHN EDWARD 
COLUMBIA, SCMIA1953/12/071950/12/07NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT SGTE40608576USMCJOHN, DAVID MURDOCK JR
ALLENDALE, SCPOW1951/05/071950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA44186899USAJOHNS, WILLIE LEE 
GOEHNER, NEKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20667105USMCJOHNSEN, NORMAN DALE 
HUSTON, TXKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PIRATE (AM-275)EN1E66121437USNJOHNSON, ADRIAN WARREN 
ROBERTS, SDKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDPVTE2RA17277750USAJOHNSON, ALFRED LEROY 
MONTE BELLO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/06/28F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-2089408USAFJOHNSON, ARTHUR JACK 
KILGORE, TXMIA1953/12/071950/11/30NONEANGLICO 1/32PFCE2668112USMCJOHNSON, BILLY EDWARD 
LAWRENCE, OHPOW1951/04/221951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15299197USAJOHNSON, CHARLES EVERETT 
DADE, FLKIA1953/05/291953/05/29NONEMED CO 14 REGT 25IDCPLE4US53064153USAJOHNSON, CHARLES L 
ST CLAIR, MIKIA1950/08/101950/08/10NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16265913USAJOHNSON, CLIFFORD R 
COLUMBIA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA12288090USAJOHNSON, CLIFFORD S 
RIPLEY, MOPOW1951/01/311950/07/06NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17243607USAJOHNSON, DEWITT WILLIAM 
BOULDER, COMIA1953/12/311952/08/01NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55175123USAJOHNSON, DONALD H 
SAGADAHOC, MEMIA1954/02/191951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11197364USAJOHNSON, DONALD ROYCE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
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ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEHQ CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18349889USAJOHNSON, ELDRIDGE  
BRAINERD, MNKIA1952/10/041952/10/04F-4UFIGHTING SQ 883LTO3O-305780USNJOHNSON, EUGENE FRED 
PIERCE, WAPOW1954/01/151951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA20949894USAJOHNSON, EUGENE PAUL 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1950/09/031950/09/03NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15415512USAJOHNSON, EVERETT E 
COLUMBIANA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15297373USAJOHNSON, FRANCIS M 
COFFEE, TNMIA1954/01/191950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7ID1LTO2O-02204436USAJOHNSON, FRANKLIN D 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1952/03/021952/03/02ADATAKRON 728LTO3O-363352USNJOHNSON, GEORGE WALTER 
CABELL, WVKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA15410114USAJOHNSON, GEORGE WARRE 
ARCADIA, PAPOW1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQA2CE3AF13337205USAFJOHNSON, GERALD EMMETT 
GOODHUE, MNPOW1951/07/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17260597USAJOHNSON, GUDMUND C JR
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1950/11/221950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15294683USAJOHNSON, HARRY W JR
CONWAY, ARPOW1951/04/301950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18328508USAJOHNSON, HENRY F 
MC LENNAN, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18339477USAJOHNSON, HERBERT  
DETROIT, MIMIA1953/10/211950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31065021USMCJOHNSON, JACK WELDON 
POCATELLO, IDMIA1953/11/021950/12/02NONEL BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARSGTE40548072USMCJOHNSON, JAMES EDMUND 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEI CO 15TH INF RGTCPLE4RA38386754USAJOHNSON, JEFFERSON  
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/04/151950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA06286250USAJOHNSON, JOE LANFORT 
WILSON, NCPOW1951/04/221950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14313990USAJOHNSON, JOHN BAXTON 
OKMULGEE, OKPOW1951/01/311950/07/12NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA38318946USAJOHNSON, JOHN E 
KING, WAPOW1951/02/011950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA19350440USAJOHNSON, JOHN ROSS 
HARRISONBURG, LAMIA1953/12/161952/04/23F4U-4BVMF 212 MAG 12MAJO4O-032171USMCJOHNSON, JOHN WILLIAM 
SAN ANGELO, TXPOW1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQMSGE7AF18012759USAFJOHNSON, JOHNNY MENLO 
NATCHITOCHES, LAMIA1954/02/191951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18352468USAJOHNSON, LEROY  
DUVAL, FLMIA1953/12/311950/10/08NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14276742USAJOHNSON, LEROY.  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/07/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA33072271USAJOHNSON, LEWIS HARRY 
ONEIDA, WIMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA27902589USAJOHNSON, MARVIN JUNIOR 
LAKE, SDMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA17242520USAJOHNSON, MELFRED  
WYANDOTTE, KSKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17261506USAJOHNSON, MELVIN LEROY 
WASHINGTON, PAMIA1954/02/181951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13344121USAJOHNSON, MYRON  
TACOMA, WAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31031903USMCJOHNSON, NORMAN JOHN 
COOK, ILPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA36791297USAJOHNSON, NORMAN RILEY 
CLAY, SDKIA1953/03/251953/03/25NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2US55304930USAJOHNSON, OLIN LYLE 
SAN ANTONIO, TXKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONE40TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-840502USAFJOHNSON, OLIN WAYLAND 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/10/291950/11/28NONESIG CO 1 SHORE 1MARCPLE30668129USMCJOHNSON, OTIS STUART 
POTTAWATOMIE, OKPOW1951/04/301951/01/07NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER18341368USAJOHNSON, PAUL LESLEY 
BECKHAM, OKPOW1954/02/231950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18341449USAJOHNSON, RAY  
CHATTANOOGA, TNMIA1953/12/081950/12/07NONEWPNS CO 3/7 REGT CPLE30655216USMCJOHNSON, REGINALD VARNELL 
NAVARRO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA18005858USAJOHNSON, ROBERT FLOYD 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1953/04/181953/04/18NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51146032USAJOHNSON, RONALD JAMES 
HENNEPIN, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA16329434USAJOHNSON, ROY LEONARD 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1952/01/241951/10/11NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19361003USAJOHNSON, SAMUEL WALTER 
HERNANDO, FLPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA34057128USAJOHNSON, SAMUEL  
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONETK CO 7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA13312367USAJOHNSON, THOMAS 
RICHLAND, WAKIA1950/12/151950/12/15SHIPUSS ELDORADO AGCSAE23879513USNJOHNSON, THURMAN RUSSELL 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1951/02/231950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19293938USAJOHNSON, VARNELL  
JACKSON, WIPOW1951/01/261950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA46083693USAJOHNSON, VERNON GLEN 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/07/311951/04/25NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12347174USAJOHNSON, WALTER HAROLD 
CHAMBERS, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14349842USAJOHNSON, WESLEY  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SPRINGFIELD, TNKIA1952/05/091952/05/09F-8475TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO222438AUSAFJOHNSON, WILLIAM BINKLEY 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19358637USAJOHNSON, WILLIAM EUGENE JR
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA42061377USAJOHNSON, WILLIAM F 
CLARK, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA15275557USAJOHNSON, WILLIAM H 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHH BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13282509USAJOHNSTON, CARL FRANCIS JR
WISE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13016933USAJOHNSTON, JAMES F 
, UKMIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEB CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12323635USAJOHNSTON, WALTER CLAGETT 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA15280431USAJOLLIFF, JACK A 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1950/11/301950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13274824USAJONES, ARTHUR MACON 
SEVIER, ARKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18293588USAJONES, BILLY B 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1951/06/121951/06/12SHIPUSS WALKE (DD-723)RD3E46772202USNJONES, BUSTER BROWN 
NORFOLK, VAPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5US52022091USAJONES, CALVIN SOLMON 
CREEK, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18313112USAJONES, CARL R 
DETROIT, MIKIA1951/04/011951/04/01SHIPUSS CONSTELLATIONSAE29551540USNJONES, CAROL JOSEPH 
CUMBERLAND, MDKIA1953/07/201953/07/20F-9F5COMCARAIRGRU 15, LCDRO4O-099776USNJONES, CHARLES MOYE 
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/04NONEB CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14346976USAJONES, CHARLES W 
NEWTON, GAKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA07004412USAJONES, CHARLIE FRANK 
PUTNAM, FLMIA1953/12/311952/06/20NONEB CO 1/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4US53105516USAJONES, CONNIE WILL 
ADAMS, OHPOW1951/07/121950/07/12NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15412625USAJONES, DALE ROYCE 
GRANVILLE, NCKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14250892USAJONES, DAVID R 
WINONA, KSMIA1954/01/061952/07/07NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31169741USMCJONES, DONALD EARNEST 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/04/281951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13266376USAJONES, DONALD  
TATTNALL, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA24753166USAJONES, DOYLE TRENTON 
SCURRY, TXPOW1951/03/161951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57444026USAJONES, EDWARD MILTON 
PETERSBURG, VAMIA1953/12/081950/12/09NONEHM CO 7 REGT 1MARPFCE21069049USMCJONES, EUGENE VESTER 
BUCHANAN, IAKIA1953/06/141953/06/14NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US55217846USAJONES, EUGENE  
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSGTE5RA13284565USAJONES, FRANK LEO 
HARDIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15262373USAJONES, FRANKLIN L 
, CANBD1952/07/241951/09/19B-2998TH BOMB WGCPTO313556AUSAFJONES, GEORGE MADISON 
ORLEANS, LAPOW1951/10/311951/04/25NONEB BTRY 39 FA 3ID1LTO2O-00970559USAJONES, GEORGE WILLARD 
RED BANK, NJMIA1954/04/261953/04/25B-2695TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF12398046USAFJONES, GERALD  
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13263484USAJONES, JACK E 
BLAIR, NEPOW1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQA1CE4AF16226038USAFJONES, JAMES LEWIS 
COFFEE, TNPOW1951/02/131950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14322541USAJONES, JAMES WESLEY 
MONTGOMERY, ALKIA1950/09/171950/09/17NONEH CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14318240USAJONES, JOE D 
RACINE, WIMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEA CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16305451USAJONES, JOHN ROLAND IV
HOCKLEY, TXMIA1954/02/181951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER38605309USAJONES, KASSIDY KEITH 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15299575USAJONES, LEROY  
ONEIDA, NYPOW1951/06/301950/11/30NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12116587USAJONES, LESLIE J 
MARION, TNPOW1951/02/281950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14352056USAJONES, LOTCHIE JOHN RAY
CHATHAM, GAMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53099940USAJONES, LUCIUS  
LITTLE RIVER, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA06293263USAJONES, MELBER JACK 
RICHLAND, SCPOW1951/02/281950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA33329223USAJONES, NATHANIEL G 
TUSCALOOSA, ALPOW1951/12/261951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER44104203USAJONES, ODIS FRANKLIN 
LONGMONT, COMIA1953/12/311951/10/22F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911207USAFJONES, OLIVER EUGENE 
OKLAHOMA, OKMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18311148USAJONES, RAYMOND LEE 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA19360782USAJONES, ROBERT NEIL 
DEKALB, TXMIA1993/12/081953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQMSGE7AF6959785USAFJONES, ROBERT WILSON 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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HANCOCK, WVPOW1951/01/011950/07/10NONEA BTRY 52 FA 24IDCPLE4RA13267665USAJONES, THOMAS DALE 
CARBONDALE, ILMIA1954/03/221953/03/21NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21242879USMCJONES, TILFORD RAYMOND JR
CLAY, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57  FA 7IDCPLE4RA18336857USAJONES, WALTER L 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/05/291950/10/27NONE8668 AU KMAGCPTO3O-00050863USAJONES, WILBER GLENN JR
NASH, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14342211USAJONES, WILLIAM H 
PIERCE, WAMIA1954/01/291950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA34489722USAJONES, WILLIE D 
BULLOCK, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA14268657USAJORDAN, BARNEY H 
SANTA CLARA, CAPOW1951/01/241950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA39447861USAJORDAN, GEORGE A JR
SHELBY, TNPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA14296786USAJORDAN, LUTHER BRITTON 
HILLSBORO, NHPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-01292705USAJORDON, PAUL HERBERT 
COOK, ILPOW1951/05/011951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER16244375USAJOSEPH, ADOLPH  
ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA34291807USAJOSEPH, MORRIS EUGENE 
ST BERNARD, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18349968USAJOSEPH, RALPH A 
BEXAR, TXPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA38765061USAJOSHUA, JAMES LEE 
WARD, NDKIA1952/07/191952/07/19NONEA BTRY 58 FA 3IDPFCE3RA17170672USAJOTHEN, BOYD LA VERNE 
ROCKINGHAM, NCPOW1951/02/021950/11/26NONEA BTRY 61 FA 1CAVPFCE3RA13305563USAJOYCE, DAVID ALTON 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/07/091951/04/29NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4US45024043USAJOYCE, WILLIAM H JR
ANNE ARUNDEL, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/10NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13233364USAJUBB, JAMES IVORY 
STARK, OHPOW1951/02/151950/11/28NONED CO 89 MED TK 25IDSGTE5RA15266039USAJUDD, VERNON RUSSELL 
FAIRFIELD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA11165271USAJULIAN, VIRGIL ROBERT 
SAN JUAN, NMMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA38350506USAJUMBO, JIMMIE  
RUSSELL, ALPOW1951/02/081950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14354343USAJUMPER, JOSEPH  
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16288327USAJURASZ, LEO  
NAPA, CAKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDCPLE4US56145877USAJURSCH, ROBERT ALFRED 
CLEARFIELD, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13286579USAJURY, FRANCIS JAMES 
MC HENRY, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55000645USAJUSTEN, GERALD W 
GENEVA, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14318789USAJUSTICE, JAMES W 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2ID1LTO2O-01178205USAJUSTUS, BERT W JR
HUMBOLDT, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA19213010USAJUSTUS, ELDEN CHARLES 
HONOKOHAU, HIKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21245127USMCKAAIHUE, MICHAEL CHRISTOPHER 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA29046667USAKAAKIMAKA, JOHN 
MAHONING, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/06NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15261892USAKACAR, STANLEY J 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEH BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA16093049USAKACZROWSKI, EMIL LAWRENCE 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311951/11/22B-26HQ HQ SQ 3RD AB GPMAJO4AO-437317USAFKAHL, GORDON KING 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA17253591USAKAHRHOFF, WILLIAM FREDERICK 
HAWAII, HIPOW1950/12/311950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA10102661USAKAILIANU, ROBERT WILCOX 
WAILUKU, HIKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21245103USMCKAIUWAILANI, HOWARD WILLIS 
HAWAII, HIMIA1954/02/151950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA10101615USAKALAMA, HERBERT  
HONOLULU, HINBD1953/06/231953/06/23C-119815TH TRP CARR SQA2CE3AF19436806USAFKALEPA, LEWELLYN 
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/04/231951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-01063069USAKALLMEYER, ELMER JOHN 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311952/10/17NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US50004789USAKAMAKAOKALANI, WILLIAM 
BACA, COKIA1951/08/271950/08/27NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2US55079607USAKAMINSKY, ALBERT  
HAWAII, HIKIA1950/10/201950/10/20NONE24 QM CO 24IDPVTE2RA29030855USAKAMOKU, BENJAMIN SWAIN 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311952/10/08NONEF CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51143476USAKANE, JOHN R 
HAWAII, HIKIA1950/08/021950/08/02NONEA BTRY 8 FA 25IDPVTE2RA30117678USAKANEKURA, FRED TOSHIHARA 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA10735061USAKANESHIRO, JACK SEIJI 
MC CURTAIN, OKMIA1953/12/311950/07/10NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA18344433USAKANIATOBE, CHARLES GIBSON 
UNION, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12314286USAKANSKI, RICHARD A 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 79



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
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Returned 
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MARION, KSPOW1951/05/231950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-00558217USAKAPAUN, EMIL JOSEPH 
JACKSONVILLE, FLMIA1953/12/171952/07/15F-73NVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE70836776USMCKAPPELMANN, ROBERT LOUIS SR
LAKE, SDMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17266805USAKAPPLER, GERALD D 
NORFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONESV BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4RA11134746USAKARALEWICZ, FRANCIS A 
BROWN, MNPOW1951/02/201951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDMAJO4O-01181320USAKARNOS, RICHARD JOHN 
SCHUYLKILL, PAPOW1951/01/271950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMSGE8RA06650191USAKARPINECZ, MICHAEL  
CRIVITZ, WIMIA1954/05/181953/05/17B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE4AF16395206USAFKARPOWICZ, JEROME  
BOULDER, COMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17240432USAKARR, ALVIS E 
LUZERNE, PAPOW1951/01/291950/11/26NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA33976607USAKASARDA, MILTON JOSEPH 
READING, OHKIA1952/05/091952/05/09NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21205971USMCKASSELMANN, CONRAD WALTER 
GLEN MILLS, PAKIA1950/09/251950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQSSGE5AF13078978USAFKATES, CLARENCE S 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/05/061951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER15215901USAKATILIUS, JOHN HART 
DU PAGE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA16304078USAKATSOOLIAS, THEODORE 
WALWORTH, WIPOW1951/08/311951/05/17NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55032412USAKATZMAN, ROSS WILLIAM 
FINNEY, KSPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17250611USAKAUFFMAN, CLARENCE J 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311951/06/24NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA10104661USAKAUHINI, LEROY STJOHN 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONESV CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA30112537USAKAUI, SIDNEY KAELAKAO 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/12/21NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16402048USAKAUTMAN, FRANK M 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEL CO 3/5 RCT 24IDMSGE8RA29045288USAKE, HIRAM LADISLUS 
WILL, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSFCE7RA16296665USAKEAGLE, RICHARD A 
WAKE, NCPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14365335USAKEARNEY, HARRY LEE 
RANDOLPH, NCKIA1950/09/021950/09/02NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA34315813USAKEARNS, CARL L 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1953/07/171953/07/17F-9F5VMF-311 MAG 33MA1STLTO2O-055287USMCKECK, FRANK LAWRENCE JR
HOCKING, OHPOW1951/01/211950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15412337USAKECK, GERALD PETE 
MONTGOMERY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/08/31NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA33369901USAKEELEY, FURMAN  
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1952/07/221952/07/22NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13343914USAKEELEY, JOHN WILLIAM PATRICK 
CLARK, WAKIA1950/11/011950/11/01NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US56035001USAKEENAN, WILLIAM R 
SEAL BEACH, CAMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQMAJO4AO-420472USAFKEENE, KASSEL MONFORD 
SCOTT, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16312726USAKEETON, BAILEY JR 
BOYD, KYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA45007402USAKEGLEY, RALPH EDWARD 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13344784USAKEGLOVITZ, JOHN J 
NIAGARA FALLS, NYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARSGTE40827648USMCKEIRN, MEREDITH FRANK 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA15292477USAKEIRNAN, CORNELUIS  
LEHIGH, PAKIA1950/10/101950/10/10NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA13344591USAKEISER, CHARLES CLYDE 
CHARLESTON, WVMIA1954/02/281951/08/30B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-785071USAFKEISTER, HAROLD ORA 
GREENE, TNMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONE8036 SIG SVC COCPLE4RA14311214USAKEITH, CHARLES MAXWELL 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCOLO6O-00032482USAKEITH, JOHN W JR
HAWAII, HIPOW1950/09/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA10104272USAKEKOA, JOSEPH KAHAUNANI 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1953/11/091952/11/07B-26307TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF11205730USAFKELLEHER, ROBERT PATRICK 
SEARCY, ARKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17008938USAKELLER, JAMES H 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/07/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA12294271USAKELLER, JOHN CHARLES 
MERRIMACK, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11202136USAKELLEY, JOHN MURRAY 
ASHTABULA, OHMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF15447295USAFKELLSTROM, PAUL KENNETH 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11166008USAKELLY, BERNARD L 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/03/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13343811USAKELLY, DANIEL FRANCIS 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1953/12/311950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11179863USAKELLY, GEORGE EDWARD 
NEW ORLEANS, LAMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2078576USAFKELLY, HENRY BRADFORD 
PARTRIDGE, KSMIA1954/03/121950/08/18SHIPUSS CHEVALIERFNE33452334USNKELLY, HOMER LEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MIDWEST CITY, OKMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQA1CE4AF18384837USAFKELLY, JAMES WILLIAM 
SUFFOLK, MAKIA1951/11/191951/11/19NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US51096571USAKELLY, JOHN HAROLD 
ALBANY, NYKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEH CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA12115749USAKELLY, JOHN LEE JR
LOUISVILLE, KYMIA1953/12/311951/12/16F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-959473USAFKELLY, LAWRENCE BERTRAND 
NEWHALL, CAKIA1952/01/091952/01/09AD-3FITRON 54, USS ESSEXENSO1O-508187USNKELLY, RAYMOND GENE 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/281950/07/12NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13267984USAKELLY, ROBERT THOMAS 
OMAHA, NEMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21252619USMCKELSO, BILLY EUGENE 
KENT, MIMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEMED CO 19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16088603USAKEMICK, RAYMOND  
NEW CASTLE, DEKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00059376USAKEMPEN, WILLIAM S JR
JOHNSTON, NCPOW1951/01/241950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14339903USAKENAN, CLAUDE J 
MERRIMACK, NHMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA11202039USAKENDALL, WARREN O 
YORK, PAPOW1951/01/051950/07/14NONEB BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA13301429USAKENDIG, JOHN PHILIP 
GREENE, NYKIA1951/10/081951/10/08NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA42197753USAKENNEALLY, MICHAEL J 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/07/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19294578USAKENNEDY, GILBERT CLYDE 
CRAWFORDSVILLE, ARKIA1950/09/241950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQMSGTE7AF37067750USAFKENNEDY, JACK E 
BAKERFIELD, CAMIA1954/09/011953/07/14AD-4NCOMPRON 35AE3E44607750USNKENNEDY, JACK SPENCER 
GORDON, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14312737USAKENNEDY, JOHN E 
WINDHAM, CTPOW1951/05/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA31380179USAKENNEDY, LEONARD M 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13274983USAKENNEDY, ROBERT G 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDPVTE2RA19304881USAKENTON, WAYNE  
GLYNN, GAPOW1950/12/041950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA34557920USAKENTY, ARTHUR MAX 
DADE, MOPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA37753728USAKEOPKE, ELVA LEWIS 
DES MOINES, IAMIA1954/03/311950/10/07F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-818388USAFKEPFORD, JOSEPH CLARENCE 
CLEARFIELD, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLW4RA13317494USAKEPHART, JACK L 
COMPTON, CAMIA1954/01/311950/12/01B-26731 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-2078577USAFKEPLEY, WALTER MAURICE 
ST PAUL, MNKIA1952/05/011951/05/05B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1904169USAFKERN, DOUGLAS BRUCE 
BATH, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA33533217USAKERSHNER, BILLY MOODY 
SANGAMON, ILMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US55063115USAKERSKA, JOHN C 
BURNETT, WIKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEMED DET 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA18103207USAKETCHUM, RUFUS LLOYD 
CORPUS CHRISTI, TXMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21046572USMCKETTRICK, WILLIAM CHARLES 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/01/151951/08/04NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA33987597USAKEY, WILBER JEROME 
SAN JOAQUIN, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA35405850USAKEYSER, JACOB MEEK 
CLINTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15296935USAKIBBEY, EARL EMERSON 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15413128USAKIDD, BILLY LEE 
SENECA, NYMIA1954/02/161950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12114881USAKIDD, ELMER CLAUD 
COVE, ARKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18145076USAKIDD, MILES HUGH 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSGTE5RA19340086USAKIEK, HERBERT MARVIN 
PASADENA, CAMIA1953/12/311952/08/07B-26C13 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-802414USAFKIENHOLZ, JOSEPH HARRISON 
HENRY, OHKIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15270884USAKIGAR, VIRGIL JUNIOR 
LOWELL, MAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21284900USMCKIGGINS, JOHN JOSEPH 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONEC CO 1/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA30125341USAKILAR, ROBERT  
HILL, MTMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19350786USAKILE, GEORGE DEAN 
UTAH, UTPOW1951/01/151950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA39946392USAKILLAM, HUGH C 
LAKE, INMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEA CO 13 ENGR 7IDPFCE3US55324677USAKILLAR, PAUL MARTIN 
JEFFERSON, WAKIA1951/04/251951/04/25NONEF CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3RA19367835USAKILLIAN, CHARLES O 
WOODRUFF, ARPOW1951/02/121951/02/12NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18332200USAKILLINGSWORTH, ROBERT LEE 
DADE, FLPOW1951/09/301950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER13251269USAKILPATRICK, ROBERT J 
MC HENRY, ILPOW1954/01/181951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER36934744USAKILROY, JOHN HAROLD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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HAWAII, HIPOW1951/01/311950/07/08NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA10103092USAKIM, CHAN JAY PARK JR
KAHUKU, HIMIA1954/01/061952/06/13NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21217311USMCKIM, RICHARD BOK K
HILLSDALE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA16328118USAKIMBALL, DONALD JACK 
HARRISON, MSMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-00556856USAKIMBALL, HUNTER HUDSON JR
CHATTANOOGA, TNKIA1951/12/051950/12/12F-80C25TH FTR INT SQ2LTO1AO-1908924USAFKIMBRO, WILLIAM ROBB 
PULASKI, ARPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA37105782USAKIMBROUGH, COLONEL JAMES 
JACKSON, MOMIA1953/12/311951/08/30NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17282585USAKIMBROUGH, DAVID JR 
SHARON, WVMIA1953/12/021950/11/30NONEG CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21074658USMCKINCAID, LONNIE HARRISON 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16261795USAKINCHELOW, WILLARD  
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/02/261950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA11170464USAKINDER, ARTHUR SAMUEL JR
ADAMS, OHMIA1954/02/031950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15251830USAKING, ALBERT JR 
ALEXANDRIA, VAMIA1954/02/241953/02/23B-2637TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1912154USAFKING, ALFRED HOLOWELL 
ROANOKE, VAMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONED CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA13375712USAKING, ANDREW WAYNE IV
BAYLOR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONEA BTRY 90 FA 25IDSGTE5RA18336891USAKING, BOBBY RAY 
POTTAWATOMIE, OKPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA18314926USAKING, CHARLES E 
ALBANY, NYMIA1953/12/311952/08/14NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12369211USAKING, EDWARD J 
ANDERSON, KYMIA1954/03/181950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-02021077USAKING, ELSTER R 
PIKE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14264946USAKING, HERBERT  
ROSS, OHKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA15259671USAKING, JAMES EARL 
KANAWHA, WVPOW1950/12/031950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA35316060USAKING, JAMES EARL 
DECATUR, GAPOW1951/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA14337516USAKING, JIMMY EARL 
DURHAM, NCMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA14342171USAKING, LEROY F 
DAUPHIN, PAPOW1951/04/121950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13342882USAKING, MARTIN ALLEN 
COLUMBUS, OHKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT PFCE201063077USMCKING, RALPH EDWIN 
CASS, MOMIA1954/02/161952/08/06NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55220035USAKING, RALPH KEITH 
PEMISCOT, MOPOW1951/01/311951/01/12NONE1 RANGER CO 2IDMSGE8RA37621549USAKING, REGINALD WALLACE 
QUITMAN, GAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53145846USAKING, ROBERT C 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1954/08/111953/08/10NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2US54099212USAKING, THEODUS GEORGE 
BENNINGTON, VTPOW1951/03/311951/01/07NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER51039015USAKING, VERNON ROBERTS 
CISCO, TXKIA1952/02/071951/02/21B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTLTCO510086AUSAFKING, WALTER SYLER 
BIRMINGHAM, ALMIA1954/02/181952/07/07NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21205066USMCKING, WILLIAM ATWELL 
BURKE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14269454USAKING, WILLIAM J 
EMANUEL, GAPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14355553USAKING, WILLIAM JUDSON JR
TACOMA, WAKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQCPLE4AF19319571USAFKINGSBURY, DELORAINE MICKEY 
CATTARAUGUS, NYMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPTO3O-01185801USAKINGSLEY, JOHN E 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/01/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA34330905USAKINGSLEY, WILLIE LONIE 
WINKLER, TXMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA18347589USAKINGSTON, GENE DONALD 
SIERRA, NMPOW1951/01/311950/11/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA38439426USAKINGTON, JOHN DAVID 
HAZELTON, PAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21335499USMCKINNEY, SALVADORE DOMENIC 
CHRISTIAN, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16304517USAKINSEY, DON F 
BRONX, NYMIA1954/01/061952/06/13NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21168840USMCKINSEY, KENNETH WAYNE 
RICHMOND, VAMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF33851654USAFKIRBY, FRED STEPHENSON JR
BURBANK, CAMIA1953/11/091952/11/08B-29307TH BOMB GRP1LTO2AO-2079748USAFKIRK, CHARLES FRANK 
MACON, ILKIA1953/05/291953/05/29NONEHQ 1ST BN 14TH I1LTO2O-00065912USAKIRK, DWIGHT ALLAN 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06764329USAKIRKNER, CLARENCE E 
FANNIN, TXPOW1951/07/301951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57401010USAKIRKPATRICK, ARDELL  
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/26NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17266722USAKIRKPATRICK, ROY LUTHER 
JOHNSON, WYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA17276826USAKIRTLEY, DEMARET M 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MARION, IAPOW1951/12/011950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA37189151USAKIRTON, ROY E 
ORLEANS, LAPOW1950/10/201950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA18282785USAKIRWIN, JOHN WILLIAM 
COLUMBIA, PAPOW1951/02/281950/11/27NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13277737USAKISELA, JOSEPH GERALD 
BOURBON, KYPOW1951/06/301950/07/10NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA35815586USAKISER, HENRY GAINES 
LAWRENCE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15299182USAKITCHEN, MAXWELL DEAN 
SIMPSON, KYPOW1950/10/181950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15380253USAKITCHENS, GEORGE T 
MAHONING, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15279751USAKITT, PETER  
HARRISON, WVPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13337665USAKITTLE, JAMES JUNIOR 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16305037USAKITTLESON, DAVID R 
GUILFORD, NCPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14342120USAKITTRELL, JAMES LEE 
CAMDEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13316206USAKITZMILLER, CALVIN H 
RICHMOND, NYPOW1950/11/031950/07/19NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12306876USAKIVLEHAN, ALLAN FRANCIS 
WINNEBAGO, WIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16304959USAKLATT, CHARLES R 
PERRYVILLE, MOKIA1953/05/201953/05/20NONEUSS NICHOLAS (DD-449)CSCE73370143USNKLAUS, WILLIAM CLARENCE 
HENNEPEN, MNMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER39099451USAKLAWITTER, MERTEN GUS 
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1953/12/311951/07/25F-84E182ND FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-754138USAFKLEIN, ROBERT CHARLES 
CASS, ILMIA1953/12/311952/09/26NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55203440USAKLEINSCHMIDT, ERWIN W 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/01/021950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15292800USAKLIMSEY, JOSEPH WALTER JR
LANCASTER, PAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEA BTRY 955 FA1LTO2O-01890262USAKLINEFELTER, JOE THOMAS 
WOOD, OHMIA1954/05/071951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15298760USAKLINGLER, JAMES FREDERICK 
PITTSBURGH, PAMIA1953/12/071950/12/10NONEHQ CO 1ST SIG BN 1MARPFCE21037478USMCKLINZING, HENRY FREDRICK 
MCCLUSKEY, NDKIA1950/09/241950/09/24AF-7FVMF 542 MAG 33TSGTE60285445USMCKLUDT, KARL VERNON 
MONROE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16295904USAKNAGGS, CLYDE E 
AUGLAIZE, OHPOW1950/11/041950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA35845394USAKNAPKE, ANTHONY LEO 
JACKSON HEIGHTS, NYMIA1954/01/311951/06/07B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-885977USAFKNAPP, KINGDON ROGER 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA13301057USAKNECHT, GEORGE NAUMAN 
JACKSON, MIKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20659308USMCKNICKERBOCKER, MELVIN  
, CONBD1953/05/061953/05/06NONEA BTRY 204 FAPFCE3US55176799USAKNIGHT, DONALD EUGENE 
ERIE, PAKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13304105USAKNIGHT, HAROLD KENNETH 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA11195355USAKNIGHT, WILLIAM C 
LA CROSSE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17265614USAKNOBEL, FRANCIS D 
FOREST, WIKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16324267USAKNOKE, HARRY A 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15278321USAKNOLLE, JEROME RAYMOND 
OXFORD, NCKIA1953/07/201953/07/20F-8616TH FTR INT SQ2LTO1AO-2226324USAFKNOTT, GERALD WESLEY 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1950/11/121950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSGTE5RA06779122USAKNOWLES, FRANK HARRISON 
JEFFERSON, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12351994USAKNOWLTON, HERBERT  
SANGAMON, ILKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA36947000USAKNOX, ALLAN L 
GRAND PRAIRIE, TXMIA1954/05/241952/02/19F-4U5COMPRON 3, USS LTJGO2O-497648USNKNOX, BOYD DALE 
HOLLYWOOD, CAMIA1954/01/311951/04/22B-26B730TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-707938USAFKNUEPPEL, RAYMOND JOHN 
OTTER TAIL, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17242599USAKNUTSON, EDWIN H 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311952/07/26NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA16371724USAKNUTSON, PAUL C 
LINCOLN, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONE2 SIG CO 2IDSFCE7RA37003102USAKOBBEMAN, DALE L 
BERKELEY, CAMIA1954/05/211951/08/11ACFTFITRON 871, USS BON LTJGO2O-453370USNKOCH, FRED LESLIE 
FRANKLIN, NEMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17271078USAKOCH, JACK H 
GILLESPIE, TXPOW1951/05/031950/07/05NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18354080USAKOCH, KERMIT KARL 
KINGS, NYMIA1954/03/181952/06/13NONEC CO 140 MED TNK 40IDCPLE4US51068493USAKOEPPEL, CLIFFORD L 
MANITOWOC, WIKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31114427USMCKOHLBECK, KENNETH JOHN 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311951/07/21NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US52015506USAKOLB, WILLIAM OWEN 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MINERAL, WVPOW1951/01/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA33377774USAKOLBERG, WILLIAM V 
BROOKLYN, NYPOW1954/05/071950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12325352USAKONZE, ANTHONY  
LEXINGTON, SCPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA06396546USAKOON, GEORGE WALTER 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/161951/03/02F7F-3NVMF 542 MAG 12MSGTE7832130USMCKOONTZ, DON WYANDOTTE 
AKRON, OHMIA1954/02/281951/09/02B-2690TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1909920USAFKOONTZ, FREDERICK RUSSELL 
LORAIN, OHKIA1952/05/161952/05/16F-4U4USS BOXER (CVA-21)LTJGO2O-507145USNKORDELESKI, JOHN EDWARD 
FULTON, GAPOW1951/01/021950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA14146167USAKORNREICH, GERALD  
GROOM, TXMIA1954/01/311951/06/01B-29343RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-806088USAFKORSTJENS, JOSEPH LAWRENCE 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA36990510USAKOSCIELAK, LEONARD JOSEPH 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1954/02/161951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER13287925USAKOST, STANLEY  
LA CROSSE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16282961USAKOTTMER, JEROME W 
FAYETTE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13309341USAKOVALCHECK, DELBERT DEAN 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US52040078USAKOVALESKI, JOHN JR 
BLAIRSVILLE, PAKIA1951/11/171951/11/04F-808TH FTR BMR SQ2LTO1AO-1910247USAFKOVALISH, MICHAEL PAUL 
KENT, MIMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55290604USAKOWALKO, EDWARD MICHAEL 
BUFFALO, NYMIA1954/03/081953/03/07NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21326596USMCKOWALSKI, JOSEPH EDWARD 
HONOLULU, HIKIA1952/08/061952/08/06NONEMD USS BOXERPFCE21217312USMCKOZUKI, ARTHUR MASARU 
COOK, ILPOW1951/10/101951/07/24NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55065921USAKRAFT, ROGER JOHN 
SCHUYLKILL, PAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA13273633USAKRALICK, ANDREW PAUL 
ADAMS, ILMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER45016481USAKRAMER, EUGENE B 
LEHIGH, PAMIA1954/04/171953/04/17NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US52209043USAKRATZER, EDWARD CHARLES JR
BRONX, NYKIA1951/10/071951/10/07SHIPUSS ERNEST SMALL SO3E47190078USNKRAVETZ, EDWARD  
WAGNER, SDMIA1952/05/311951/05/30SHIPUSS BURLINGTONFAE23185329USNKRCIL, JAMES JOHN 
WHITESIDE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16289966USAKREBS, JOHN G 
MARINETTE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16308105USAKREI, CLARENCE E 
FLOYD, IAPOW1951/08/311951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA26793892USAKREIDER, LEIGHTON GALE 
LUZERNE, PAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13334975USAKRELL, WILLIAM PRESTON 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311951/08/02NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US52017979USAKREMER, DANIEL LOUIS 
WILL, ILMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4US55264180USAKREML, RICHARD G 
MARKHAM, TXNBD1953/05/121953/04/07T-3325TH FTR INT SQ2LTO1AO-2225851USAFKRENEK, RAYMOND SYLVESTER 
WESTMORELAND, PAPOW1951/09/301950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA13272324USAKREPPS, RICHARD WARREN 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA15203694USAKRESEN, EARL BENJAMIN 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16321560USAKRETLOW, WALTER B JR
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17225722USAKREUNEN, GRAHAM H 
CAMBRIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13267751USAKRIEDLER, JASON D 
WASHINGTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13249246USAKRISCHAK, STEPHEN  
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13311944USAKRISHEFSKI, JOSEPH F 
ITASCA, MNPOW1951/05/311950/07/19NONE24 RECON CO 24IDCPTO3O-01336515USAKRISTANOFF, GEORGE WALTER 
PIKE, OHPOW1951/07/021951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15294504USAKRITZWISER, GLEN E 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONESV BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA15283556USAKRIWCHUK, JOSEPH  
ERIE, NYPOW1951/04/221951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12349798USAKROL, EDMUND ALPHONSE 
CLARION, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/12NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13268593USAKROUSE, DAVID THOMAS 
ZANESVILLE, OHMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)SNE35715781USNKROUSKOUPF, EUGENE PAUL 
CEDAR RAPIDS, IAMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQCPTO3AO-804464USAFKRUMM, ROBERT MITCHELL 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1954/02/161950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11189504USAKRYGOWSKI, FRANCIS JOSEPH 
LUZERNE, PAPOW1951/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER13250737USAKUBIC, PETER  
RICHMOND, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COSGTE5RA12298594USAKUBINAK, SUMNER J 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA16305119USAKUEHN, WAYNE A 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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WEST HARTFORD, CTMIA1954/01/311950/12/28B-26C8 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-832161USAFKUEHNER, GORDON VOELKER JR
FT RILEY, KSMIA1953/12/021950/12/01NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20611208USMCKUHN, EDWARD DEAN 
ST TAMMANY, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONESV CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18282645USAKUHN, HERMAN  
SHERIDAN, WYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19317089USAKUIPER, DAVID HENRY 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US50001624USAKUMASHIRO, MASARU  
CROTON ON HUDSON, NYKIA1952/03/261952/03/26F4U-4BVMF 323 MAG 122NDLTO1O-051587USMCKUNEY, JOSEPH HAROLD JR
SMITH, KSPOW1951/02/251950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA37157664USAKUNKEL, WILLIAM MARION 
OMAHA, NEMIA1954/06/071952/08/27SHIPUSS SARSI (ATF-111)DC1E63176260USNKUNSCH, CHARLES HENRY JR
KINGS, NYPOW1951/06/301950/11/04NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA12007929USAKUPRAITES, JOSEPH J 
CLEVELAND, OHKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41113915USMCKURES, WALTER  
GREEN BAY, WIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 2/1 REGT 1MARSGTE4660476USMCKUROWSKI, ADRIAN  
OSCEOLA, MIMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEG CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55286868USAKURTS, ARTHUR ROY 
MILLE LACS, MNPOW1951/03/141950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4US27361926USAKVALE, FREDDIE ALVIN 
MONROE, MIMIA1954/02/021951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15270757USAKWIATKOWSKI, RICHARD  
OLEAN, NYNBD1952/11/071952/10/16C-462ND RADIO RELAY SQA3CE2AF12370575USAFKYLE, JAMES ARCHIBALD 
YORK, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13314818USAKYLE, JOHN  
LEXINGTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA44088626USAKYZER, GEORGE L 
FLUSHING, MIMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21189997USMCLA BARGE, DONALD EARL 
CAYUGA, NYMIA1954/03/051950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12348450USALA BRECK, EDMOND PETER JR
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21110972USMCLA BRIE, CLARENCE RONALD 
WORCESTER, MAKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA11179159USALA COSTE, RAYMOND HENRY 
WARREN, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12115927USALA FOND, PAUL EMILE 
BAY, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16299023USALA FOREST, DON MAURICE 
MANCHESTER, NHMIA1953/12/281952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21253109USMCLABONTE, ARTHUR RAYMOND 
PHOENIX, AZKIA1952/08/191951/08/29F-8025TH FTR INT SQ2LTO1AO-2221731USAFLACEY, ROBERT OLIVER 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/21B-26HQ HQ SQ 452ND BMBR CPTO3AO-762362USAFLACHNIT, IVAN MARCIAN 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA10306337USALACSAMANA, MAXIMIANO  
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONE24 RECON CO 24IDPFCE3RA15291400USALACY, ROBERT C 
LAMAR, TXPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA57401095USALADELL, SIMON  
RENSSELAER, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA20203638USALADIEU, HOWARD DONALD 
GOGEBIC, MIPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16288745USALAESSIG, KENNETH F 
NEWFIELD, NJKIA1952/02/231952/01/31F51D39TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1910118USAFLAFFERTY, THOMAS C 
BERRIEN, MIPOW1954/02/151950/08/10NONEA BTRY 26 AAAW 24IDMSGE8RA16265716USALAGONI, DITLEF JOSEPH 
COZAD, NEPOW1954/02/281951/06/19F-86A336TH FTR INT SQCPTO318039AUSAFLAIER, ROBERT HOLMES 
OSWEGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12112470USALAIRD, HAROLD LLOYD 
CINCINNATI, OHMIA1953/12/071950/12/06NONEWPNS CO 2/5 REGT PFCE21098055USMCLAIVELING, JOHN JOSEPH JR
CUMBERLAND, MEMIA1954/01/081951/05/18NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA21190751USALAKIN, JOHN GROVER 
DAYTON, OHMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARTSGTE60258005USMCLAMB, RAYMOND  
FRANKLIN, WVMIA1954/04/021953/04/01B-2690TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF13373428USAFLAMBERT, CHARLES ARNOLD 
CLARK, KYMIA1954/01/071952/10/02NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00064732USALAMBERT, JAMES O 
WHITE, TNPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14337415USALAMBERT, RUDOLPH J 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1954/01/071952/08/15F-3D2VMF(N) 513 MAG 12COLO6O-005458USMCLAMBRECHT, PETER DONALD 
FRANKLIN, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA32660352USALAMITIE, GEORGE H 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/05/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA06916880USALAMPSON, HAROLD L 
UNION, SCKIA1951/10/101951/10/10NONEB CO 72 TNK 2ID1LTO2O-00061792USALANCASTER, BENJAMIN SAMS 
VANDERBURGH, INPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15208600USALANDER, LAWRENCE EDWARD 
WISCONSIN RAPIDS, WIKIA1952/03/031951/03/17F-80C8TH FTR BMBR GP1LTO2AO-1908561USAFLANDRY, HOWARD JULIUS 
NORFOLK, VAPOW1951/06/201951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA33523735USALANDY, THEODORE  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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COLUMBUS, NCKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14250497USALANE, CLARENCE E 
NEWTON, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA14280070USALANE, HORACE  
SAN FRANCISCO, CANBD1953/12/311952/12/13NONEG CO 809 ENGR AVN BNSFCE7RA31250589USALANE, HOWARD LEE 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311952/05/20F-86E336TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-742970USAFLANE, JOHN FRANCIS 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19340013USALANE, JOHN JR 
PONDER, TXMIA1953/12/311951/06/29B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-813027USAFLANEY, GUY FLOYD 
GREGORY, SDKIA1952/03/171952/03/10F-83E182ND FTR BMB SQCPTO315689AUSAFLANGSTON, JACK CLARENCE 
ROCHESTER, NYMIA1953/12/171952/07/03CESSNAVMO 6TSGTE60836314USMCLANGTRY, CHARLES SUMTER JR
INDIANNAPOLIS, INMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)ENSO1O-534047USNLANGWELL, ROBERT WARREN 
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1954/07/081953/07/07NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52115423USALANGWISER, GEORGE  
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/05/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13270847USALANIER, CLAUDE  
MARION, TNPOW1951/04/151950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14268563USALANSDELL, CHARLES LEE 
BRISTOL, MAMIA1954/02/161950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA11192758USALAPOINTE, JOHN NORMAN 
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1954/02/281951/12/05F-84EHQ 136 FTR BMBWGCPTO3AO-437976USAFLARKIN, HUGH FRANCIS 
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER37057894USALARKIN, JAMES NOLAN 
NORTH HAVEN, CTMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT PFCE21186604USMCLARKINS, RALPH WILLIAM JR
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13268486USALARKINS, WILLIAM A 
QUEENS, NYMIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEF CO 2/17 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01934819USALAROCCA, SALVATORE THOMAS 
KINGS, NYMIA1954/01/111951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12327830USALAROSSA, ANTHONY R 
CASS, IAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17269128USALARSEN, JAMES MAYNARD 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46ANE33692018USNLARSEN, LAWRENCE OLIVER 
RAMSEY, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/19NONEL CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3ER57504673USALARSON, GERALD R 
WINNEBAGO, WIKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16275481USALASHOK, EDWARD R 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16327076USALASIUK, JOHN JR 
HANCOCK, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15297659USALASSAN, PAUL A 
LAUDERDALE, TNPOW1950/11/221950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14324752USALASSITER, DONALD THOMAS 
WALKER, ALMIA1953/12/311950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA14347517USALATHAM, BILLY JOE 
HOPKINS, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15422846USALATHAM, LESLIE B 
ALEXANDER, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17275257USALATHAN, BEONDRED K 
POTTER, PAKIA1952/10/161952/10/16NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13390982USALATTIN, GEORGE GERALD 
DREXEL HILL, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/25B-263RD SUPPLY SQCPTO316488AUSAFLAUFER, DEFORREST AUGUST 
JOSEPHINE, ORMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19362393USALAUGHLIN, WILLIAM R J
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/02/16NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5NG29173575USALAUGIER, JAIME  
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13275188USALAURENCE, HARRY JOSEPH 
NESHANIC, NJMIA1954/01/311951/04/27B-26731 BOMB SQ, LTMSGE7AF32277711USAFLAUSBERG, JOHN WILLIAM JR
PHOENIX, AZKIA1952/06/181951/06/26F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911426USAFLAUTERBACH, BOB ALFRED 
HUMBOLDT, CAPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA31079057USALAVASSEUR, LOUIS J 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/02/081950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDMAJO4O-00022049USALAVELL, GEOFFREY  
KINGS, NYPOW1951/06/201950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA12345182USALAVELLE, JOHN G JR
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1952/10/221952/10/22NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31117384USMCLAVELLE, JOHN THOMAS 
, MANBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2098435USAFLAVOIE, GEORGE ALBERT 
ROSEBUD, TXMIA1954/02/281952/01/23B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF18154244USAFLAW, ASA LAWRENCE 
WAKEENEY, KSMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21266527USMCLAW, JOHN ALLEN 
BATH, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13307619USALAW, TOMMY K 
MACON, TNMIA1953/12/311951/10/09NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 2IDCPLE4US53048117USALAW, WAYNE E 
NORTHAMPTON, PAKIA1950/12/151950/12/15NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA13344994USALAWALL, GEORGE H 
GRAND TRAVERSE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16320632USALAWLER, CHARLES STANLEY 
VASSAR, MINBD1950/10/241950/10/24NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16299222USALAWRENCE, IRVIN GEORGE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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TYOGA, PAPOW1951/06/301950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13148771USALAWRENCE, JACK LEE 
FANNIN, TXPOW1950/10/311950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA31003904USALAWRENCE, JOHN R 
EAST BATON ROUGE, LAPOW1952/04/301950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18349943USALAWSON, AARON AUGSTUS 
BELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDSGTE5RA15422088USALAWSON, ALVIS D 
ROCKINGHAM, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA14332562USALAWSON, FRED A 
ABERDEEN, WAMIA1953/12/041950/12/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21057714USMCLAWSON, MILTON EUGENE 
NATURAL TUNNEL, VANBD1950/12/171950/12/17NONEA BTRY 3 AAAW 3IDCPLE4RA13320000USALAWSON, VENSON  
ST CROIX, VIKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21259896USMCLAYCOCK, ESIDRO ANSELMO 
GEORGETOWN, DEMIA1954/03/311951/09/02F-86335TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1910250USAFLAYTON, LAURENCE COE 
TULSA, OKPOW1951/05/311950/07/12B2928TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2091829USAFLAYTON, ROBERT HOLLACE 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA35792464USALAYTON, ROBERT VAN 
FRESNO, CAPOW1951/04/301950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA19323864USALAZALDE, JOHN COBOS 
LEE, IAPOW1950/11/301950/07/14NONEA BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA17270891USALE MATTY, DONALD GENE 
GEARY, KSPOW1951/11/011951/04/25NONE3 RECON CO 3ID1LTO2O-01688455USALEACH, EDWARD THOMAS 
SANTA ANNA, CAMIA1954/01/251952/06/25H-53RD AIR RES SQ (DET 1)CPTO3AO-932234USAFLEAR, LESLIE WAYNE 
SUMNER, WAKIA1953/04/281953/04/28F-9FFTR SQ 154, USS LTJGO2O-498753USNLEAR, RUSSELL JACKSON 
NIAGARA, NYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12284149USALEARY, ROBERT B 
FAIRFIELD, MTKIA1950/09/261950/09/26NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21057285USMCLEASE, GENE HENRY 
AMARILLO, TXMIA1953/12/311951/03/25B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-762640USAFLEAVITT, BERNARD SHERIDAN 
HEALDSBURG, CAMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQA1CE4AF19415148USAFLEBARON, JAMES ROBERT 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1950/12/221950/07/15NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA06148393USALEBIEDZ, JOSEPH  
TUSCOLA, MIMIA1954/02/041950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16318838USALEBIODA, RICHARD S 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11169273USALEBLANC, RAWFORD E 
HILLSBOROUGH, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA11129126USALEBLANC, ROLAND L 
ST LANDRY, LAMIA1950/09/24PVTE218281459USALEBLEU, MEUS  
ORLEANS, LAMIA7/30/19961953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18349841USALEBOEUF, LAWRENCE J 
TULSA, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18288215USALEDBETTER, STAFFORD L 
BEXAR, TXPOW1951/12/311950/11/30NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA18353868USALEDESMA, ALBERTO  
LAURENS, SCPOW1951/01/271950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA34388425USALEDFORD, AUBREY  
LONG BEACH, CAKIA1953/07/261953/07/26ACFTFITRON 151 USSBXENSO1O-554380USNLEDFORD, THOMAS FRANKLIN 
FAIRFIELD, CTPOW1951/03/311950/11/29NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11168947USALEDGER, ERNEST WALTER JR
GRAFTON, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA11188208USALEDOUX, THEODORE W 
ABBEVILLE, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA44028641USALEE, ARTHUR  
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15415386USALEE, CHARLES EDWARD 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/11/301950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA10103350USALEE, CHARLES SUNG AUK
BEXAR, TXMIA1954/02/161950/11/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18223291USALEE, EMIL ELMO 
KENTON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15291360USALEE, HENRY A 
GUILFORD, NCMIA1953/12/311951/09/06NONE58 CTR FR PLT 7 REGT SGTE5NG25031066USALEE, JACK  
IMLAY CITY, MIKIA1952/12/301952/12/30ACFTFIGHTRON ONE ONELTO3O-485810USNLEE, JAMES FRANKLYN 
SOUTH BOSTON, MAKIA1952/08/171952/08/17NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21169434USMCLEE, LAWRENCE JEREMIAH 
SACRAMENTO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/16NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US56057916USALEE, RICHARD J 
ATCHISON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA17211995USALEE, ROBERT P 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/05/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA30118689USALEE, SUNNIE SAY MUN 
WOODBURY, IAMIA1953/12/311951/08/04NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4US55050825USALEE, WILLIE JR 
KNOX, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16310242USALEFFLER, EVERETT W 
RANDOLPH, NCMIA1954/01/151950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14281734USALEFLER, HARRY E 
DORCHESTER, SCKIA1950/09/231950/09/23NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPV2E2RA14331672USALEGETTE, JOHN HUGER 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13211119USALEGGETT, RAYMOND  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
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QUEENS, NYMIA1954/03/161950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA12255681USALEHMAN, MEREDITH L JR
FLATHEAD, MTMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEMED CO 5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA19237005USALEIBRAND, GEORGE S 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1954/07/071953/07/07NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55290704USALEIBY, DEWEY JR 
HARDIN, KYMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15275607USALEISURE, JESSE L 
HURON, MIKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ CO 19TH ENGRPFCE3RA16264360USALEITCH, EUGENE L 
HOUGHTON, MIPOW1951/04/201951/01/20NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16323638USALEIVISKA, ARTHUR W 
ACADIA, LAPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18278472USALEJEUNE, KERMIT J 
SCOTT, ARMIA1951/10/031951/10/03NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US54006150USALEMARR, LLOYD O 
JOHNSON, KYPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15421651USALEMASTER, JAMES E 
ALBANY, NYPOW1950/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12297342USALEMAY, ERNEST LIONEL 
COOKEVILLE, TNKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21322260USMCLEMON, EDWARD MOORER 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1950/12/221950/12/22NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA06924523USALEMONS, BENNIE ZACK 
BERKELEY, CAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21091310USMCLENEVE, EDWARD COZED 
OAKLAND, MIPOW1951/10/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA16328282USALENNOX, RICHARD NEAL 
POLK, ORMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19351684USALENO, JOHN JOSEPH 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1951/03/021951/03/02NONEE CO 1ST MAR DIVHM3E43026453USNLENOIR, EDWARD ARCHIE 
OMAHA, NEKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21065704USMCLENON, GUSS RONALD 
CABARRUS, NCKIA1952/07/031952/07/03NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53101139USALENTZ, GERALD LEE 
ROCK, WIMIA1954/01/141950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16290103USALENZ, ROBERT G 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1950/07/251950/07/25NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19326781USALEONARD, JAMES J JR
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDMAJO4O-01176106USALEONBERGER, KARL  
BROWN, WIMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16384310USALEPP, JOHN JAMES 
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55314907USALESNIEWSKI, FRANK  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/03/021952/03/02NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA17226448USALESTER, CLARENCE A 
JEFFERSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18259845USALESTER, MELTON  
BRISTOL, MAMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11192061USALEVESQUE, NORMAN R 
PASSAIC, NJMIA1954/03/191950/07/24NONESV BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA21709515USALEVINE, RUBIN  
SHIAWASSEE, MIPOW1954/02/171951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER16306944USALEVITSKI, WALTER JOHN 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEMED DET 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA12322637USALEVY, HAROLD  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/04/22NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3NG28092643USALEVY, LEO  
INDIANA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13286834USALEWIS, BLAIR JUNIOR 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311952/06/13NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US52123940USALEWIS, CHARLES L 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/01/231950/12/01NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA34672811USALEWIS, DAVIS  
BUFFALO, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16249474USALEWIS, GUY JR 
MC DOWELL, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA35956141USALEWIS, HAROLD W 
TUSCARAWAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA15424887USALEWIS, JACK W 
WHEAT RIDGE, COMIA1954/01/311951/05/21B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO312658AUSAFLEWIS, JACK  
CHICAGO, ILKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21309392USMCLEWIS, JAMES MARK 
BUTTE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/04NONEH CO 2/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA19213970USALEWIS, JOHNNIE L 
GRIDLEY, CAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21322458USMCLEWIS, JOSEPH  JR
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15266324USALEWIS, LYMAN E 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA35593655USALEWIS, PETER H 
BARTOW, GAPOW1950/10/311950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-01686698USALEWIS, WARREN GUNN 
PATOKA, ILMIA1954/02/281952/03/22B-26C730TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF17306085USAFLEWIS, WAYNE EDWIN 
KANKAKEE, ILMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-772859USAFLEWIS, WILBUR EUGENE 
BOWLING GREEN, OHMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21168131USMCLEWIS, WILLIAM THURSTIN JR
NEW CUMBERLAND, WVKIA1952/03/021952/03/02SML BTUSS LST 561FNE33654302USNLEWIS, WILLIS ENCIL 
CAYCE, SCMIA1953/09/251952/09/27F-84G311TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2223149USAFLEWTER, FREDDIE REID 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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DOVER, OHKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEWPNS CO 2/7 REGT CPLE3662370USMCLEY, FREDERICK ADRIAN 
DEARBORN, INKIA1952/06/111952/06/11NONEF CO 179TH INFPFCE3US55200056USALIDDLE, HARRY H JR
CROW WING, MNPOW1951/03/311950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17265473USALIEBEG, ROBERT W 
WELLS, NDKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17254751USALIES, CLETUS R 
HARLAN, KYMIA1953/12/311952/10/24NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52157945USALIFORD, CHARLES EDWARD 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA06375530USALIGE, AMOS  
MARION, KSPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17262679USALIGGETT, JAMES M 
LUCAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA15292099USALIGHT, JAMES E 
ST EDWARD, NEKIA1950/09/251950/09/07F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2101906USAFLIGHTNER, JACK ARTHUR 
CRAIGHEAD, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA37062199USALILLARD, RALPH G 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNKIA1954/09/101950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21047386USMCLILLEDAHL, RONALD DAVID 
MEDINA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15414336USALILLEY, JACK E 
LIBERTY, TXPOW1950/12/071950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA06272505USALILLEY, MERITT TRUMAN 
CUMBERLAND, NCKIA8/5/031950/09/031950/09/03NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2ID2LTO1O-00062657USALILLY, EDMUND J III
MERCER, WVPOW1951/02/281950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13347779USALILLY, RAY KIRBY 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/01/03NONEF CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA30107226USALIM, ERNEST CHONG KURN 
GENESEO, ILMIA1954/01/081952/08/17NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARCPLE31225052USMCLINDBERG, ARLAND DUANE 
WORCESTER, MAKIA1953/07/091953/07/09F-4UVMA 332 USS BAIROKOCAPTO3O-034815USMCLINDBERG, WALTER EDWARD 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER36878186USALINDLEY, ALFRED B 
SUMMIT, NJMIA1954/07/261953/07/25NONEH CO 3/1 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-056948USMCLINDQUIST, CARL ELLSWORTH JR
KANDIYOHI, MNMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEH CO 2/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA37091273USALINDQUIST, CARL H 
ST FRANCOIS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVSGTE5RA17195752USALINDSAY, FRANCIS E 
VERNON, LAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONESV BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA18272491USALINDSAY, MAX A 
BRECKINRIDGE, KYPOW1951/02/281950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15381234USALINDSEY, FREEMAN  
BUNKIE, LAMIA1953/12/311951/06/13B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF18317912USAFLINDSEY, RAY EDWARD 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1954/02/171950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19356698USALINEBAUGH, ORVILL F 
WEBSTER, WVPOW1951/01/311950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDSGTE5RA15112432USALINGLE, KEITH LEVELLE 
LANGLADE, WIPOW1951/06/181950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA16309403USALINGLE, WILLIAM JOHN 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/11/13NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16294349USALININGER, EDGAR M 
CLAY, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13349647USALINKINOGGER, BASIL C 
CHESTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06907209USALINKOWSKI, JOHN GERHARD 
HARMON, OKPOW1951/05/011951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18273783USALINN, FRANK MILTON 
BREVARD, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14329521USALINNEMAN, HARRY JR 
MIDLAND, MIMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21185076USMCLINTON, ROBERT JAMES 
JACKSON, ILPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEMED DET 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER55002017USALIPE, BILLY DEAN 
GREENBRIER, WVPOW1950/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15410224USALIPES, RICHARD RAY 
HALL, GAMIA1953/12/311952/08/08NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14432263USALIPSCOMB, CHARLES DEAN 
DANVILLE, ILKIA1951/04/251951/04/25F-4U4VMF 212 MAG 331STLTO2O-047260USMCLIPSCOMB, ORVILLE JACK 
LAMAR, TXPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18297529USALIPSCOMB, WILLIAM JR 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19261297USALIPSHITZ, KENNETH C 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNKIA1950/09/251950/09/25F-4U4SVMF 214 USS SICILYLTCOLO5O-006626USMCLISCHEID, WALTER ERNEST 
CALDWELL, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18350320USALISENBY, JOHNNIE B 
MAC DONALD, MOMIA1954/03/051950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA17248055USALITCHFIELD, BILLIE G 
WETZEL, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13347429USALITMAN, WILLIAM J 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15424473USALITTELL, THOMAS EUGENE 
HUDSON, NJKIA1951/04/241951/04/24NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA57118116USALITTLE, OSCAR LEE 
CORSON, SDPOW1951/07/211951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA17258384USALITTLE BEAR, MELVIN  
WAYNE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA43006993USALITTLETON, I LINDLEY 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 89
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LEE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14324143USALIVESAY, JAMES O 
ORLANDO, FLKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21128082USMCLIVINGSTON, JIMMIE BROWN 
ALBION, MIMIA1954/04/221951/07/28F-9FCOMCARDIV 5, USS LTJGO2O-522110USNLLOYD, BRUCE BOWEN 
MONROEVILLE, ALKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20664673USMCLLOYD, CARL HUBERT 
CHENANGO, NYKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7ER32836739USALOCKE, LLOYD M 
BROWARD, FLPOW1951/03/281951/01/18NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12351236USALOCKETT, EDDIE JR 
HUDSON, NJPOW1951/03/091950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12313086USALOCKETT, ISAAC W JR
HENRICO, VAPOW1951/05/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA33868917USALOCKETT, LINDSEY C 
ALASKA, AKKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA39951855USALOCKWOOD, JOHN BAPTIST 
CASS, ILMIA1953/12/311951/07/29NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US55059627USALOEFFLER, DONALD A 
CHARLESTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14360575USALOGAN, JOHN  
NASHVILLE, TNMIA1954/03/311950/09/09B-2992ND BOMB WGMAJO411287AUSAFLOGAN, SAMUEL PORTER JR
RICHMOND, CAMIA1950/11/041950/07/10NONE720TH ACW SQA2CE3AF19296896USAFLOGSTON, EDWARD ROYCE 
CASS, IAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17240657USALOGUE, LLOYD A 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA23584861USALOGWOOD, SILVESTER  
LOGAN, WVKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15272155USALOHR, ROBERT F 
BROOKLYN, NYKIA1953/06/221953/06/16F-84311TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2224937USAFLOMBARDO, VINCENT FRANCIS 
WESTCHESTER, NYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA12324718USALOMURNO, LUCA J 
MC KINLEY, NMKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONED CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER38583256USALONCASESION, CECIL  
CLOE, PAKIA1951/12/091951/12/09F-4U4BFITRON 653, USS LTO3O-355201USNLONDON, DONALD EARL 
SPALDING, GAMIA1953/12/311952/05/14NONEMED CO 179TH INFSGTE5US53026472USALONG, AUBREY C 
WINNEBAGO, ILMIA1954/03/241953/03/23NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55264319USALONG, CHARLES HARVEY 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1951/02/171950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA17253480USALONG, CHARLES MAURICE 
ARLINGTON, VAMIA1953/12/311951/08/20F-80HQ 51ST FTR INT GPCPTO316024AUSAFLONG, EMMETT NAPOLEON 
RIVERSIDE, CAMIA1954/02/281952/04/07B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GPMAJO4AO-724957USAFLONG, JOSEPH SHELDON JR
MORRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18336689USALONG, KENNETH J 
BRENHAM, TXMIA1953/12/181952/09/05NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21223150USMCLONG, MARTIE DENSON 
DICKSON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14295561USALONG, WILLIAM CARLTON 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/10/19F-5139TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1908865USAFLONGSHORE, LAMAR BRINDLEY 
MASON CITY, IAMIA1954/04/211951/03/19ACFTFIGHTRON 24ENSO1O-507201USNLOOMER, RICHARD CHARLES 
CHESTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA13280611USALOOMIS, CHARLES W 
LIVINGSTON, NYPOW1950/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA06974305USALOOMIS, OTIS WAYNE 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1950/12/081950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16305496USALOOMIS, THOMAS H 
NODAWAY, MOMIA1953/12/311952/02/19NONEHQ BTRY IX CORPS MAJO4O-00421727USALOOS, LAWRENCE ELMER 
BERGEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/08/31NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDPFCE3RA12329225USALOPA, ANTHONY JOHN 
MAHONING, OHMIA1954/02/171951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15297270USALOPES, ALFRED JR 
NEWPORT, RINBD1950/10/151950/10/15C-4716TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1903227USAFLOPES, FRANK MAURICE 
TUCSON, AZMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21076137USMCLOPEZ, ALFONSO EDWARDS 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA38123435USALOPEZ, FERNANDO LOPEZ 
DENVER, COMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17227513USALOPEZ, JOSEPH BENNY 
JACKSON, MOKIA1951/04/161951/04/16NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17241486USALOPEZ, RICHARD E 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50113872USALOPEZ-ORONOZ, LUIS  
BULLOCK, GAPOW1951/07/221950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14328751USALORD, CHARLES HENRY JR
MARSHALLTOWN, IAKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONESVC CO 1ST TANK BNPFCE21298040USMCLORD, ROY BYRON JR
COOK, ILPOW1950/10/311950/07/20NONESV BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA26790367USALORENZ, ROBERT EDWARD 
BURLINGAME, CAKIA1952/11/151952/10/19F-84428TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2074231USAFLORENZ, WILLIAM HENRY 
PORTLAND, MEMIA1953/11/191952/11/22F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO413008AUSAFLORING, CHARLES JOSEPH JR
CEDAR GROVE, NJMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30581296USMCLOTRECCHIANO, DANIEL VITO 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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LYON, IAMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE2US55087925USALOTTMAN, HARLEY J 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPVTE2US52180964USALOUDEN, ERNEST HAYES 
GREENBRIER, WVKIA1953/03/241953/03/24NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52124662USALOUDERMILK, ARNOLD E 
FULTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA15236878USALOUDON, DONALD H 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/07/23B-26C34TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2030344USAFLOUGHERY, FRANK THOMAS 
MERCER, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 89 MED TK 25IDCPLE4RA13314107USALOUTZENHISER, JACK E 
TERREBONE, LAMIA1954/02/181951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18282808USALOUVIERE, RAY VINCENT 
RICHLAND, OHPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15271415USALOVE, ROBERT JAMES 
KNOX, TNKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14294953USALOVEDAY, VAUN A 
HAMILTON, TNPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA14224567USALOVELADY, WALLACE RAY 
HARRISON, INKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16311922USALOVELESS, LARRY  
ARLINGTON, VAPOW1954/02/281950/12/04RB-45CD/I HQ USAF/TDY TO COLO6924AUSAFLOVELL, JOHN RAYMOND 
GENESEE, MIKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA36992070USALOVELL, THOMAS D 
COLQUITT, GAMIA1954/02/171950/07/19NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14238366USALOVETT, CHARLES EARNEST 
MERCER, NJPOW1951/07/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA20246176USALOVETT, JOHN MERCER 
MONTGOMERY, TNPOW1951/05/071951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14346479USALOVING, WILLIAM NELSON 
JONES, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/27NONE159 FA 25ID1LTO2O-02004165USALOWE, JACK C 
ROANOKE, VAMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQCPTO3AO-839607USAFLOWE, JAMES ALFRED JR
ONONDAGA, NYMIA1954/07/161953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US51195620USALOWE, JOHNSON JR 
BREWSTER, OHMIA1954/01/061952/06/13NONEH&S CO 2/1 REGT 1MARCPLE31189652USMCLOWERY, PAUL ARTHUR 
MARION, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14300847USALOWERY, ROBERT L 
MUSKOGEE, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA18343379USALOWERY, THEODORE E 
NOBLE, OHMIA1954/07/081953/07/07NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52272113USALOWMAN, ROY GLEN 
SALINE, LAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21307435USMCLOYD, ROY  
MIDDLESEX, NJPOW1951/05/311951/01/12NONE1 RANGER CO 2IDCPLE4RA12315033USALUBLINSKI, GEORGE S 
NEZ PERCE, IDMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19347802USALUCAS, JIMMY  
MONMOUTH, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12342636USALUCAS, RICHARD ALAN 
AROOSTOOK, MEKIA1953/07/091953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7ID2LTO1O-01935199USALUCAS, RICHARD FRED 
ALBUQUERQUE, NMKIA1951/12/051951/11/17F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-781615USAFLUCAS, ROBERT JAMES 
BROOME, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12114532USALUCAS, STEVEN  
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA21909793USALUCE, HOWARD J 
MIDDLESEX, NJMIA1953/12/311950/08/06NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12299728USALUCID, EDWARD  
BERGEN, NJKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA32206679USALUCIK, PAUL  
HAYWOOD, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14325034USALUCKETT, ANDREW J 
LENAWEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEMED CO 35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16293434USALUFT, WALTER L 
MC LENNAN, TXMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEL CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18321618USALUGO, INEZ GARZA 
ARECIBO, PRKIA1950/12/101950/12/10NONEH&S CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21079227USMCLUGO, RAFAEL  JR
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1950/12/151950/12/15NONEH&S CO 5 REGT 1MARPFCE21091538USMCLUHRS, PAUL VINCENT 
SANTA FE, NMMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18255272USALUJAN, BLAS W A
MORA, NMMIA1953/12/311952/08/29NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA38579608USALUJAN, EUTIQUIO J 
LEHIGH, PAPOW1951/02/281950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13282242USALUKITSCH, JOHN JOSEPH 
WILLIAMSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA18266918USALUNA, LIBRADO  
ONEIDA, WIMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEF CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA16289127USALUNDBERG, KENNETH  
WEST ST PAUL, MNMIA1953/12/011950/11/28NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31047230USMCLUNDBERG, WARREN ARTHUR 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/03/121950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19337874USALUNDQUIST, WILLIAM E 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA11200380USALUNN, RICHARD MAXWELL 
HENNEPIN, MNPOW1951/01/101950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA17264962USALUOMA, ALLAN EUGENE 
YARDLEY, PAKIA1950/12/091950/12/09NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21071253USMCLUPACCHINI, ATTILIO MICHELE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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PASADENA, CAKIA1952/01/301952/01/06F-84HQ 136TH FTR BMB WG1LTO2AO-1909737USAFLUSH, JOHN STOCKWELL 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA35428433USALUSK, WALLACE R 
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11167872USALUSSIER, REMI G 
PHILADEPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEA CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US52036297USALUTI, ANTHONY  
CUMBERLAND, NCMIA1953/12/311952/09/02NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00064100USALUTTERLOH, SAMUEL A 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSFCE6RA06891896USALUTY, EDWARD J 
COLUMBIANA, OHMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US52002970USALUTZ, FRANK  
HUDSON, NJPOW1951/07/311951/05/19NONEA CO 1ST RNGR COCPLE4RA12265234USALUTZ, JOHN W 
NEZ PERCE, IDPOW1950/12/311950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19335870USALYCAN, JOHN SMITH JR
DULUTH, MNMIA1953/12/311951/09/07B-26728TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1909925USAFLYDEN, WILLIAM ROBERT 
RANDOLPH, INPOW1950/10/271950/07/20NONED CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15419183USALYKINS, EARL PAUL 
LE FLORE, OKPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA18289371USALYNCH, DAN GREGORY 
FOWLER, CAMIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47AOANE34321148USNLYNCH, FREDRICK CHARLES 
HICKMAN, TNPOW1951/01/081950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14325492USALYNCH, JAMES HAROLD 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15282368USALYNCH, THOMAS J 
SPARTANBURG, SCMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER53022134USALYNCH, WILLIAM CONRAD 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/03/041950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA15419203USALYTLE, JACK WAYNE 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA36036445USAMAAS, ROBERT AUGUST 
VENICE, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/21B-26HQ SQ 452D BM WGSSGE5AF19177271USAFMACARTHUR, DOUGLAS JAY 
BURLINGTON, NJMIA1954/02/071953/02/06NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51135242USAMACDONALD, WILLIAM R 
NORFOLK, MAPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA21264892USAMACDOUGALL, BERNARD A 
PORTER, INKIA1951/12/121951/12/12NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7US55031792USAMACE, DELBERT ULYSSES 
ORANGE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00957893USAMACFARLANE, ARCHIBALD  
SACRAMENTO, CAKIA1951/09/191951/09/19NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US56057921USAMACHADO, GILBERT V 
COWLITZ, WAPOW1950/11/031950/07/11NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19323701USAMACHEN, WILLIAM ALLEN 
CLAY CENTER, KSKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20611093USMCMACHMER, ALFRED LLOYD 
LOGAN, OKPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18173991USAMACK, ALVIN LEROY 
ST CLAIR, MIKIA1951/05/281951/05/28NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER46059383USAMACKEAN, WILLIAM A 
PETERSBURG, VAMIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47AOANE39944999USNMACKLIN, CLINTON BERNARD 
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/03/171950/11/29NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCOLO6O-00018229USAMACLEAN, ALLAN DUART 
TUSCARAWAS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15297285USAMACLEAN, DONALD V 
CHEBOYGAN, MIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16296834USAMACLEOD, BILLY MILES 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/01/311950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12299711USAMACNAIR-RAGA, HECTOR  
LYON, KSPOW1951/07/311950/07/16NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-01287913USAMACOMBER, WAYNE B 
FLEMING, KYPOW1951/01/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15421634USAMADDOX, DONALD  
OHIO, KYPOW1950/12/201950/12/02NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA15046510USAMADDOX, JAMES W 
SUMMERS, WVPOW1951/08/311951/05/19NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER52025014USAMADDY, ALLEN THURMOND 
CABELL, WVKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15409499USAMADDY, WALTER EUGENE 
WINNEBAGO, WIMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7US55241099USAMADEL, GERALD DONALD 
BARAGA, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA36989747USAMADOSH, HUBERT ALEXANDER 
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4US56053613USAMADRIGAL, BENJAMIN G 
TORRANCE, NMMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18253808USAMADRIL, JOE L 
SALT LAKE, UTMIA1951/11/141951/10/30RF-51D45TH TAC REC SQ1LTO2AO-784040USAFMADSEN, GRANT W 
MENTOR, OHMIA1953/12/311951/06/29B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF23507815USAFMADSEN, JOHN JR 
GREENWOOD, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONESV CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14265904USAMAFFETT, THOMAS M 
MONROE, NYPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06904656USAMAGEE, JOHN VINCENT 
ELLIOTT, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15294523USAMAGGARD, JOHN HAROLD 
VANDERBURGH, INPOW1951/01/041950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15255097USAMAGNUS, DONALD F 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 92



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

FAYETTE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA36900902USAMAGNUS, LAWRENCE G 
ERIE, PAPOW1951/02/121950/11/28NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA13303968USAMAGOON, ROBERT LAWRENCE 
LAWRENCEVILLE, GAKIA1952/04/131952/04/05F-84E154TH FTR BMB SQ2LTO121553AUSAFMAHAFFEY, RUFUS HERBERT JR
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/03/311950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA13004590USAMAHER, FRANK XAVIER 
KENOSHA, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16302198USAMAHON, ANDREW W 
FAIRFIELD, CTPOW1951/06/301951/05/18NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA21015401USAMAHON, KENNETH RONALD 
WORCESTER, MAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11195442USAMAHONEY, THOMAS R 
MONROE, WIKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55223056USAMAHR, RICHARD WAYNE 
BUTLER, PAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13298871USAMAINHART, JAMES T 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311952/10/06NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56113958USAMAITLAND, GEORGE A 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1951/01/011950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16321568USAMAJESKE, ARTHUR JR 
PIERCE, WAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2ID1LTO2O-00958966USAMAJETTE, MILTON LAWRENCE 
WARREN, MSPOW1951/01/171950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14321932USAMAJOR, CHARLIE LEON 
ST PAUL, MNMIA1953/12/181952/01/03F-9FVMF 311 MAG 33MAJO4O-013464USMCMAJOR, GEORGE  
ST LOUIS, MNPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA17258539USAMAKELA, CHARLES D 
ESSEX, NJPOW1954/02/231950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12279700USAMALANGA, ANGELO SECONDO 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/12/10NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDMSGE8US50106637USAMALARET-JUARBE, ISRAEL  
JEFFERSON, ILPOW1951/08/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16307893USAMALCOLM, HOWARD GORDON 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16290902USAMALCZEWSKI, FRANK M 
MARICOPA, AZKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTPFCE4RA19313585USAMALDONADO, LUCIANO 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1950/12/231950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12322816USAMALDONADO, VICTOR SANTIAGO 
DETROIT, MIMIA1953/10/291950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21066458USMCMALLETT, ROBERT ALFRED 
FRANKLIN, NYPOW1951/01/121950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA42224959USAMALLETTE, DONALD J 
KEENE, NHMIA1954/01/051952/08/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41137805USMCMALLOY, ROBERT HUGH 
SABINE, LAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18277657USAMALMAY, J B 
DADE, FLKIA1951/10/291951/10/29NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14353793USAMALONE, FRANCIS P JR
KENTON, KYKIA1952/10/201952/10/20NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52161568USAMALONEY, FRANCIS M 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEMED CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA06739411USAMALONZO, CANDIDO  
KINGS, NYKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51176131USAMALTESEN, DONALD FREDERICK 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA12330987USAMANAHAN, THOMAS VINCENT 
OKLAHOMA, OKKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18292542USAMANASCO, JOHN WILLIAM 
SANTA CRUZ, CAPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER19241632USAMANCEBO, RICHARD R 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1999002USAFMANDELL, DAVID  
COLLEGE POINT, NYMIA1954/01/051952/08/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41150419USMCMANDRA, PHILIP VINCENT 
LA CROSSE, WIMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21299137USMCMANGNER, JEROME MICHAEL 
TURNER, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA14285901USAMANGRUM, BILLY CLYDE 
TUNICA, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14299357USAMANGRUM, LENZIE H 
FLUSHING, NYMIA1954/01/311951/04/30C-4721ST TRP CARR SQCPTO3AO-818906USAFMANIATTY, JOHN STEVEN 
DAVIDSON, TNPOW1954/02/011951/07/05NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4US53024555USAMANIER, ROBERT SALOM 
MONTGOMERY, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15418921USAMANION, EVERETT D 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US52138018USAMANION, HERBERT LEE 
LE FLORE, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA18284175USAMANKIN, BOB RAY 
NASH, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14342169USAMANN, JAMES EDWARD 
OAKLYN, NJMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21157974USMCMANN, JAY  
STEWART, TNPOW1951/02/281950/07/05NONEHQ BTRY 52 FA 24IDCPLE4RA14325656USAMANN, WILLIAM CORNETT 
PIKE, OHPOW1951/04/241951/02/13NONESV BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA15294501USAMANNING, BILL DEE 
PINEVILLE, WVKIA1951/10/071951/10/07DDUSS ERNEST SMALL SO3E49300295USNMANNING, ELIJA KEITH 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/05/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19241360USAMANNING, LEE H 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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POLK, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA14265569USAMANRING, GEORGE CAREY 
CRAWFORD, PAPOW1950/11/141950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13285621USAMANROSS, THOMAS M 
PICKENS, SCPOW1951/05/161951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA14341080USAMANSELL, JAMES EDWARD 
STERLING, COMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21313632USMCMANUELLO, WILLIAM GENE 
DUVALL, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14003035USAMARABLE, YANDAL H 
YOAKUM, TXMIA1953/12/041950/12/06NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21083820USMCMARBURGER, CHARLES ERNEST 
LONG ISLAND, NYMIA1953/10/291950/10/27NONEB CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE20604130USMCMARCATANTE, ANTHONY  
RANDOLPH, WVMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA15408929USAMARCO, CHARLES E 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1954/02/281952/02/28F-80A15TH TAC RECON SQ1LTO2AO-1910989USAFMARCO, PAUL NICHOLAS 
FAYETTE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06289280USAMARES, CHARLIE J 
SURRY, NCPOW1951/01/301950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA13164750USAMARION, CHRISTOPHER C 
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA23743667USAMARION, ROBERT GEORGE 
MIAMI, FLKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEHQ CO 3/7 REGT 1MARHM3E45581968USNMARK, OSCAR HASLUP JR
CANYON, IDPOW1950/12/071950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA19317267USAMARK, OTTIS PAUL 
WORCESTER, MAKIA1953/01/081953/01/08NONEL CO 3/160 REGT 40IDCPLE4RA11166808USAMARKEY, HAROLD ALLEN 
YORK, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13314341USAMARKLE, EARL HENRY 
ALLEGANY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/21NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13329139USAMARKS, HARVEY LEE 
ALCORN, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA57311038USAMARLAR, JAMES FLOYD 
JASPER, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16314684USAMARLATT, DONALD LEE 
CALDWELL, NCKIA1952/10/251952/10/25NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US25002820USAMARLEY, FRED JAMES 
CHILTON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4ER18260801USAMAROLD, WILLIAM E JR
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA33358502USAMARONI, JOHN  
BROWN, TXPOW1951/01/201950/11/28NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE4RA18311049USAMARQUEZ, JASPER V 
COOK, ILKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA36927703USAMARQUEZ, MARTIN  
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18358652USAMARQUEZ, RUDOLPH  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/27NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110869USAMARQUEZ-DE LEON, RAMON  
SALT LAKE, UTKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-01286864USAMARR, AUBURN  
FAIRFAX, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13276028USAMARR, CHARLES LEWIS 
CARBON, UTPOW1950/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19316345USAMARRELLI, JOSEPH  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/02/161952/02/16NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4NG29178148USAMARRERO-RIVERA, ALFREDO  
REAL, TXKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18354406USAMARSH, TEDDY CLIFTON 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/03/311951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER12251545USAMARSHALL, ALFRED  
DADE, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19288072USAMARSHALL, DONALD MERTON 
OWSLEY, KYKIA1951/10/251951/10/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US52017385USAMARSHALL, ELLIS  
FRANKLIN, TNKIA1952/07/261952/07/26NONEMED CO 7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US53014998USAMARSHALL, FORREST MEAD 
FAYETTE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVSFCE7RA43034196USAMARSHALL, HARRY ALLEN 
JACKSONVILLE, FLKIA1951/12/101951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQPFCE2AF14353049USAFMARSHALL, ISREAL JR 
RINGGOLD, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17267747USAMARSHALL, JACK EUGENE 
, CANBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-674601USAFMARSHALL, JAMES DOYLE 
SURRY, NCMIA1954/04/191953/04/18NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53124785USAMARSHALL, MERLIN E 
DAVIDSON, TNMIA1953/12/311951/08/04NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14385299USAMARSHALL, PAUL JOHN 
WAYNE, GAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA34064307USAMARSHALL, WILLIE F 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00059414USAMARSHBURN, HERBERT EDGAR JR
JAY, INMIA1953/12/311952/10/29NONEG CO 2/179TH INFCPLE4US55201362USAMARTIN, ALBERT F 
BLACK HAWK, IAPOW1951/02/191950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA17246986USAMARTIN, ALFRED JOHN 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA20821589USAMARTIN, CARL DURON 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16261097USAMARTIN, CHARLES R 
RICHLAND, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSMAJO4O-00038387USAMARTIN, CLARENCE A JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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VAN BUREN, MEMIA1954/03/311952/05/05F-847TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909619USAFMARTIN, DOMINIQUE KENNETH 
WARREN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/31NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15291577USAMARTIN, EDWIN CURTIS 
YADKIN, NCKIA1950/11/241950/11/24NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA44084772USAMARTIN, FLOYD WILLIAM JR
BOISE, IDMIA1954/05/211951/07/18F-4U4VF-871LTO3O-290500USNMARTIN, FRANK  III
NORWALK, CTKIA1951/02/071951/02/07ACFTUSS VALLEY FORGE-ENSO1O-505344USNMARTIN, GEORGE ALAN 
DETROIT, MIMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21162323USMCMARTIN, GERALD FRANCIS 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA32889959USAMARTIN, HENRY CHARLES 
GIBSON, INKIA1950/09/051950/09/05NONEF CO 2/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15244895USAMARTIN, HERBERT O 
VERNON, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18280596USAMARTIN, JAMES EDWARD 
TIOGA, NYPOW1951/08/101951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12118302USAMARTIN, JAMES HENRY 
LIMESTONE, TXPOW1951/05/271951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18339616USAMARTIN, JAMES ROBERT 
CONECUH, ALKIA1951/11/131951/11/13NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA44169807USAMARTIN, JOEL R 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA11169759USAMARTIN, JOHN ALBERT JR
HOPKINS, TXPOW1951/07/311950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA06266330USAMARTIN, JOHN ALLEN 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA26368831USAMARTIN, JOHN PAUL JR
SARATOGA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12350925USAMARTIN, JOHN WILLIAM 
TUCSON, AZKIA1952/05/011951/05/05B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-555032USAFMARTIN, ROBERT JR 
GARRETTSVILLE, OHMIA1953/12/311951/08/24F-8080TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1912235USAFMARTIN, ROBERT LEE 
JEFFERSON, KYKIA1950/07/081950/07/08NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCOLO6O-00015953USAMARTIN, ROBERT R 
POLK, IAKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA17274243USAMARTIN, ROBERT VIRGIL 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19337160USAMARTIN, WILLIAM R 
BEXAR, TXMIA1954/03/101950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA18223622USAMARTINEZ, ARTURO BRIESENO 
VISALIA, CAKIA1953/03/191953/03/19NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21223717USMCMARTINEZ, DENNIS DOMINGUES 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA39759800USAMARTINEZ, JESUS PONCE 
COLFAX, NMMIA1954/03/261953/03/25NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18327245USAMARTINEZ, LOUIS  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/191952/09/19NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50112754USAMARTINEZ, LUIS BERNARDO 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/03/111952/11/06NONEF CO 2/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50115643USAMARTINEZ, LUIS  
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA21929678USAMARTINEZ, MANUEL HENRY 
BERNALILLO, NMMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18366956USAMARTINEZ, PRIMEO R 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1953/07/171953/07/17NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US50120704USAMARTINEZ-CANDELARIO, TOMAS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50105156USAMARTINEZ-HERNANDEZ, LUIS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/21NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50112949USAMARTINEZ-LANDRON, RAMON L 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50106554USAMARTINEZ-OTERO, PEDRO  
HAMPDEN, MAPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA11167933USAMARTINS, JOHN  
MIAMI, FLKIA1952/01/291952/01/29F-4UFTR SQ 713ENSO1O-538141USNMARWOOD, WILLIAM WALTER 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEHQ CO 1/187 RCTCPLE4RA12296082USAMASCARA, MICHAEL  
BLOSSBURG, PAMIA1953/12/311952/07/08B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE4AF13390378USAFMASE, ROBERT RAYMOND 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12326048USAMASKO, JOHN ERNEST 
OCONEE, SCKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14340689USAMASON, BILLIE FRANCIS 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA34202100USAMASON, EARL HARLLEE 
MARSHALL, MSPOW1954/03/111951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDCPLE4RA14324559USAMASON, GEORGE HUBERT 
WOOD, WVKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15288405USAMASON, ROBERT LEE 
GRAVES, KYPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15381773USAMASSEY, ANTHONY JR 
PR, PRKIA1951/09/181951/09/18NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50102771USAMASSINI, MARCOS ANTONIO 
SPOKANE, WAMIA1954/02/281952/07/04B-2991ST STR REC SQSSGE5AF19417343USAFMAST, CLIFFORD HENRY 
LAKE, INMIA1953/12/311952/08/14NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55219335USAMASTABAYVO, STEVE A 
LAWRENCE, PAMIA1954/03/111950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13273131USAMASTERS, LOUIS R 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA39195677USAMASTERSON, HAROLD A 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 95
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HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US50000409USAMATEO, AURELIO  
CALHOUN, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16302695USAMATHER, CLAVIS CLAIR 
ATLANTA, GAKIA1952/01/121951/12/16F-84E158TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-1552114USAFMATHER, DAVID JAMES 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13339340USAMATHER, RANDOLPH E 
CHAUTAUQUA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA12285657USAMATHERS, LEONARD JOHN 
WIRT, WVMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEHM CO 19 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA35762146USAMATHESS, ROY CALVIN 
MONTGOMERY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13295424USAMATHIS, GRAYSON LEE 
SANBORN, SDMIA1954/03/111952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US55193732USAMATHIS, ROBERT KEITH 
WASHATEENAW, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16250949USAMATHUS, HENRY DELBERT 
WEBSTER, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17273184USAMATNEY, DONALD EUGENE 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110729USAMATOS-GONZALES, FRANCESCO 
MC LEAN, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16320013USAMATSON, CHARLES F 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA30105523USAMATSUNAGA, JOSEPH JUNICHI 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA20418779USAMATTHEW, DONALD F 
WARREN, KYPOW1950/11/021950/07/20NONEA BTRY 11 FA 24IDMSGE8RA15045260USAMATTHEWS, JAMES LETHEL 
SALT LAKE, UTPOW1951/02/281950/07/11NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA39407150USAMATTHEWS, RICHARD F 
FULTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13149848USAMATTHEWS, RICHARD L 
SCOTT, TNKIA1951/05/251951/05/25NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA44119020USAMATTHEWS, ROY WILLIS 
BOSTON, MAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21073608USMCMATTIER, STANLEY REGINALD 
BANNOCK, IDPOW1951/01/201950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA39831004USAMATTINGLY, CHARLES E 
GARFIELD, OKMIA1951/01/201950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA38569409USAMATTINGLY, DONALD LEO 
JONES, NCKIA1952/08/141952/08/14NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US53065655USAMATTOCKS, HERBERT H 
MELROSE, MAKIA1952/09/241950/09/30B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSGTE4AF11179501USAFMATTON, ANDRE JOSEPH 
ST LOUIS, MNKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER57504255USAMATTSON, CLARENCE A 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/06/20NONEB CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US51143166USAMATTUCCI, ANTHONY MICHAEL 
NEW BRUNSWICK, NJKIA1952/01/081951/01/19F-51D40TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-667740USAFMATUSZ, WILLIAM STEPHEN 
HAWAII, HIKIA1950/08/231950/08/23NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US50000101USAMATUTINO, GREGORIO E 
ALBANY, TXKIA1952/10/041952/10/04AU-1VMA 323 MAG-12CAPTO3O-033753USMCMAULDIN, GENE REMUS 
PICKENS, SCMIA1953/12/311952/02/21F-5145TH TAC REC SQCPTO3AO-2063853USAFMAULDIN, WILLIAM KENNEDY 
ATASCOSA, TXMIA1953/12/311952/01/03NONE7 RECON CO 7IDSGTE5RA18264896USAMAUPIN, BILLIE TRUMAN 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTSGTE5RA13334878USAMAURY, EDMUND RICE 
SANTA CLARA, CAKIA1952/03/031952/03/03NONE8240 AU FEC/LD (K)MAJO4O-2019486USAMAUS, DONALD JAMES 
TROUP, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30HM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14343105USAMAXWELL, BILLY JOE 
ADAIR, MOPOW1952/07/301951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA57509059USAMAXWELL, HERBERT RAY 
PULASKI, ILMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONED CO 6 MED TK 24IDMSGE8RA36750439USAMAXWELL, JAMES  
KINGS, NYPOW1951/02/031950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA12181720USAMAXWELL, JAMES.  
PIERCE, WAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-421419USAMAXWELL, RAYMOND BERNARD 
LANSING, MIKIA1951/12/211951/12/21TEM-3R1ST AAAGUN BNCOLO6O-005376USMCMAY, CHARLES WILLIAM 
HENNEPIN, MNMIA1953/12/311951/09/02NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA37590089USAMAY, HOMER IRWIN 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA12300178USAMAY, LINCOLN CLIFFORD 
HARDIN, IAPOW1951/02/051950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17171144USAMAY, ROBERT LEE 
SEBASTIAN, ARKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHHB 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA18281904USAMAYBERRY, JOHNNY HERBERT 
BOURBON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/09/12NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15227943USAMAYE, THOMAS E 
AVOYELLES, LAKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA38184633USAMAYEUX, LANNIS JOSEPH 
LAURENS, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA14340781USAMAYFIELD, JAMES E JR
GRANT, WVMIA1954/01/131950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA15272906USAMAYLE, GEORGE E 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/06/301950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPTO3O-1184546USAMAYNARD, EDWARD WILEY 
MORGAN, ILMIA1954/03/171950/11/27NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA36932292USAMAYNARD, MAX EVERETT 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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STRAFFORD, NHKIA1950/12/011950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA31013058USAMAYO, JAMES JOSEPH 
YORK, ALKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEHQ CO HQ BNCPLE31070254USMCMAYO, JOSEPH HAYNES 
VOLUSIA, FLMIA1954/03/121950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14279604USAMAYO, MELVIN JAMES 
LEBANON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13279561USAMAYS, ANDREW GRANT 
STANTON, DEKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31248110USMCMAYS, THOMAS COY 
ERIE, NYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12283853USAMAZZU, JAMES WILLIAM 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-2033876USAMAZZULLA, ANTHONY R 
UPSON, GAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14342283USAMCABEE, JAMES EDWARD 
BLACK LICK, PAMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQSSGE5AF13337425USAFMCADOO, ERNEST ROBERT 
TUCSON, AZKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARSGTE40818544USMCMCAFEE, JOHNSON  JR
PORTLAND, ORMIA1954/03/311952/04/04B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-757831USAFMCALLASTER, JOHN ALBERT JR
COOK, ILPOW1951/02/281950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA16303621USAMCALLISTER, JOHN F 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA13343531USAMCALLISTER, WILLIAM J 
SHELBY, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA57204821USAMCATEE, CHARLES HENRY 
CALDWELL, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA39723069USAMCAUGHAN, PHILLIP DANIEL 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA32890547USAMCBRAYER, LEE RAYFORD 
GRAND RAPIDS, MIMIA1953/12/081950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30670591USMCMCBRIAN, CHARLES JR 
CONTRA COSTA, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER19259401USAMCBRIDE, BOBBY GENE 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1953/05/121952/05/27T-6G6148TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-1850392USAFMCBRIDE, CHARLES LEROY 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/01/06B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GPCOLO63352AUSAFMCBRIDE, JAMES LLOYD JR
MARION, MSKIA1953/07/151953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDCPLE4RA24894217USAMCBRIDE, JOE DEAN 
CAMBRIDGE, MAKIA1952/06/091952/06/09F-4U4BVMF 323 MAG 121STLTO2O-036712USMCMCBRIDE, JOHN JOSEPH III
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13236926USAMCBRIDE, ROBERT  
KINGS, NYPOW1950/11/301950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12302454USAMCCABE, DONALD JOHN 
MASON, KYPOW1950/11/131950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15256805USAMCCABE, JOHN EDWARD 
ERIE, NYKIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51049345USAMCCABE, JOHN WILLIAMS 
TARRANT, TXPOW1951/05/101951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06270934USAMCCAIN, JAMES DAVIS 
LOWNDES, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-01913488USAMCCALEB, NEELY THOMAS JR
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/07/141950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA15266475USAMCCALL, JOHN HENRY 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16262591USAMCCALL, JULIUS J 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/04/041950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19303707USAMCCALL, RUFUS ARTHUR 
BOLING, TXKIA1951/12/061950/12/06NONEVMF 212 USS RENDOVACAPTO3O-024823USMCMCCARSON, WILLIAM 
BELKNAP, NHKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA07082426USAMCCARTHY, ALBERT ANTHONY 
MARQUETTE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA27047999USAMCCARTHY, GORDON D 
MARION, INMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEHM CO 21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15417938USAMCCLAIN, EARL E 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1950/11/021950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA35397700USAMCCLAIN, FREDERICK FRANK 
KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA34436493USAMCCLANAHAN, ALTON L 
FULTON, GAPOW1951/02/271950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA19184975USAMCCLATCHEY, HERMAN LOHSE 
DURHAM, NCMIA1953/12/311952/08/29NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US53080387USAMCCLEAIN, LEROY  
MACOMB, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/11NONEA BTRY 48 FA 7IDCPLE4RA16328249USAMCCLELLAN, DONALD E 
LANE, ORKIA1952/10/161952/10/16NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7US56117130USAMCCLELLAN, HARLAN E 
SAN JUAN, WAPOW1951/03/191950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19335396USAMCCLELLAN, MAURICE NOLAN 
AUSTIN, TXKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30615440USMCMCCLELLAN, THOMAS PULLIAM JR
CANONSBURG, PAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41182972USMCMCCLELLAND, CLEON KENNETH 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEHQ CO HQ BNMSGTE70245635USMCMCCLUNG, WILLIAM JOHN III
FAYETTE, PAPOW1954/03/161951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13355549USAMCCLURE, CLARENCE JR 
OKLAHOMA, OKMIA1953/12/311952/10/17NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US54060478USAMCCLURE, LEROY S 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311952/08/22NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7DMSGE8RA33741893USAMCCOLE, ROBERT L 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MONTROSE, CAKIA1952/01/191952/01/19P-511ST FTR INT WGMAJO46386AUSAFMCCOLLOM, FRANCIS N 
ANDERSON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14326977USAMCCOLLUM, WILLIAM J 
ST CLAIR, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16225536USAMCCOMB, RONALD J 
BLAIR, PAKIA1951/02/131951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA06845917USAMCCOMBIE, CLOYD MARTIN 
PERRY, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15251168USAMCCORD, ROBERT CHARLES 
HUDSON, NJKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01685640USAMCCORMACK, HAROLD  
VENTURA, CAPOW1950/11/061950/08/15NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19303429USAMCCORMICK, BILLY GENE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/03/161950/11/21NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA13344540USAMCCORMICK, SHERMAN THOMAS 
CORVALLIS, ORMIA1954/04/161951/02/13F-4U5NCOMPRON 3LTJGO2O-485391USNMCCOSKRIE, DAVID ALLEN 
PITT, NCMIA1953/12/311952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US53080455USAMCCOTTER, JAMES A 
LINCOLN, KYMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15298312USAMCCOWAN, RICHARD C 
PRINCE GEORGES, MDKIA1952/10/181952/10/18NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52125489USAMCCOY, GLENN  
BELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/21NONE24 SIG CO 24IDCPLE4RA15199822USAMCCOY, JOHN R 
ALLEGANY, MDPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA32367291USAMCCOY, RAYMOND H 
FRESNO, CAKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PLEDGE (AM-277)RD1E63819280USNMCCOY, RICHARD THOMAS 
MILLER, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18349560USAMCCOY, ULYESS E 
BRADLEY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEL CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA14322703USAMCCRACKEN, PAUL T 
FOND DU LAC, WIKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE41181560USMCMCCULLEN, THOMAS CHARLES 
DADE, FLPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2ID1LTO2O-00061660USAMCCULLOUGH, EDMUND  
COOK, ILPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16303744USAMCCULLOUGH, JOHN  
JENNINGS, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA17000585USAMCDANIEL, CHARLES H 
DAVIESS, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 10 ENGR 3IDSGTE5RA15381156USAMCDANIEL, HOMER MARVIN 
MCCRACKEN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSSGTE5RA15381189USAMCDANIEL, WILLIAM F 
CUMBERLAND, PAPOW1951/08/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13342860USAMCDERMOND, ROBERT PAUL 
BROOKLYN, NYKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21150175USMCMCDERMOTT, MICHAEL ALOYSIUS 
TIPTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14296549USAMCDIVITT, GEORGE WILLIAM 
TELFAIR, GAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14211646USAMCDONALD, CHARLES L JR
NEW HAVEN, CTKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONE24 QM CO 24IDMSGE8RA20128687USAMCDONALD, EDWARD JOSEPH 
DELAWARE, PAPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13345057USAMCDONALD, JOHN D 
NEW HANOVER, NCKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14339586USAMCDONALD, ROGER GLEN 
DECATUR, IAMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17324951USAMCDONALD, VELTON R 
GRAPEVILLE, PAMIA1954/01/081950/09/20NONESIG CO 1ST SIG BN PFCE20667401USMCMCDONALD, WILLIAM CLIFFORD 
MONROE, INPOW1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 1/9 REGR 2IDCPTO3O-1321324USAMCDONIEL, RAYMOND JOHN 
BUCKS, PAPOW1950/11/141950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13317070USAMCDONNELL, JOHN JAMES 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONED CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSFCE7RA43013866USAMCDONNELL, JOHN MICHAEL 
NEW LONDON, CTPOW1950/12/311950/12/04RB-45CRECON DET A 84 BM SQMAJO4AO-794558USAFMCDONOUGH, CHARLES EDWARD 
LAFAYETTE, MOPOW1951/05/051951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2ID1LTO2O-01685564USAMCDOUGAL, CHARLES C 
MADERA, CAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21190951USMCMCDOWELL, CLYAMON GEORGE 
ARKANSAS, ARMIA1954/03/151950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18294333USAMCDOWELL, WILLIAM CHARLES 
RICHMOND, NCKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14339610USAMCDUFFIE, CLEM D 
MONTGOMERY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13164026USAMCELROY, CLYDE E 
LYCOMING, PAPOW1950/12/131950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA33020437USAMCELROY, JOSEPH ALBERT 
COOK, ILKIA1951/11/131951/11/13NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US55066038USAMCENERY, PATRICK  
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/04/301951/02/25NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12270428USAMCEVOY, JAMES CHARLES 
KOSCIUSKO, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3ER52008423USAMCFARREN, EDWARD Q 
HOUSTON, TXMIA1954/01/311950/12/06B-26B8 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF19245294USAFMCFEE, CLAUDE DOUGLAS 
BEAVER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13308911USAMCGAFFIC, EDWARD NELSON 
LAUDERDALE, ALMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US53035226USAMCGEE, WILLIAM R 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 98
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PAWTUCKET, RIKIA1950/08/081950/07/13B-29325 BOMB SQCPTO3AO-706542USAFMCGEOUGH, LEO F 
CLINTON, PAPOW1951/01/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13278804USAMCGILL, WILLIAM R 
MONTGOMERY, PAPOW1951/01/241950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA23943207USAMCGINITHEN, JOHN M 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14359454USAMCGINNIS, DONALD  
COLUMBIA, LAKIA1952/01/121951/12/23F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-591199USAFMCGOWAN, CLARENCE A 
VAN BUREN, MIPOW1951/06/301951/05/25NONESVC CO 187 RCTPFCE3RA16214728USAMCGOWAN, DONALD JR 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1954/01/311951/02/26B-26729TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF19363311USAFMCGRATH, RONALD GEORGE 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1950/11/031950/07/20NONESV BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA11190848USAMCGRATH, ROSS ROBERT 
DOUGLAS, NEPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA06575834USAMCGREW, JAMES RICHARD 
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDMSGE8RA14020824USAMCGRIFF, GROVER J 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16294358USAMCGUFFIN, JAMES LEROY 
PARKERSBURG, WVKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-037612USMCMCGUINNESS, CLARENCE 
SOUTH NORWALK, CTMIA1953/12/311951/07/19B-26729TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911864USAFMCGUINNESS, JOHN BERNARD 
ESSEX, NJPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSGTE5RA12340472USAMCGUIRE, JAMES PATRICK 
BALDWIN, NYMIA1954/06/131953/06/12F-94B319TH FTR INT SQLTCO57259AUSAFMCHALE, ROBERT VINCENT 
SEMINOLE, TXMIA1953/12/101952/12/09B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE4AF18410664USAFMCHANEY, LESLIE EDWARD 
MADISON, OHMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDPFCE3US52272085USAMCHENRY, EVERETT EMERY 
, MONBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQSGTE4AF37143356USAFMCHORNEY, WILLIAM LLOYD 
, UKMIA19821953/12/311950/07/11K CO 3/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA34134719USAMCINNIS, JOHN R 
LOUIS, WAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA19088573USAMCINTIRE, MILLARD E 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW4/22/19961951/04/301951/02/14NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER33728122USAMCINTOSH, HENRY JR 
COPIAH, MSKIA1950/07/121950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14301301USAMCINTOSH, LAMAR MILLER 
BECKHAM, OKKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18341959USAMCINTYRE, BILLY MURIL 
FLOYD, INPOW1950/12/281950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16313204USAMCINTYRE, JAMES T 
PISCATAQUIS, MEMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA31472908USAMCINTYRE, ROBERT H 
EAST WALPOLE, MAMIA1954/01/311950/10/18T-66147TH TAC CON SQCPTO3AO-2089113USAFMCKEE, ROBERT EDGAR 
LA PORTE, INKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVPFCE3RA16311516USAMCKEEHAN, HERBERT V 
JAMAICA, NYMIA1954/05/031952/02/08F-4U5NCOMPOSITE SQ 3LTO3O-460267USNMCKENNA, JOHN PATRICK 
DUBUQUE, IAMIA1954/03/151950/07/20NONEI CO 3/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3US55066939USAMCKENNA, RICHARD J 
MCKEESPORT, PAMIA1953/12/071950/11/28NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1MARPFCE21037485USMCMCKENNA, ROBERT JAMES 
ALLEGANY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13347195USAMCKENZIE, JOHN LEE 
MONROE, MIKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16294181USAMCKENZIE, MARION DEWEY 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13354095USAMCKENZIE, NORMAN MOORE 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19367779USAMCKEON, DONALD LELAND 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19330339USAMCKEOWN, JOSEPH T 
CHIPPEWA, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16323597USAMCKIE, HARRY A 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA12325306USAMCKIERNAN, GERALD J 
LOGAN, KSKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEMED DET 89 MED TK 25IDSGTE5RA37333247USAMCKINLEY, ANDREW JOE 
DEKALB, GAPOW1951/05/151950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14342422USAMCKINLEY, RALPH HERNDON 
RALEIGH, WVPOW1950/12/041950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAA BN 2IDSGTE5RA15274144USAMCKINNEY, BILLY RAMOND 
TULSA, OKKIA1952/11/131952/10/29F-84G310TH FTR BMB SQ2LTO1AO-2223153USAFMCKINNEY, DANIEL WORTH 
CLAY, ARMIA1954/03/111950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17262293USAMCKINNEY, JULIUS E 
SANTA CLARA, CAPOW1951/02/201950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19363715USAMCKINNEY, RICHARD H 
COOS, ORPOW1951/04/111950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19350989USAMCKINNEY, RONALD ERNEST 
HOKE, NCMIA1953/12/311952/09/19NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US53065483USAMCKINNON, VANDERBERG  
BLACK HAWK, IAKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-00551151USAMCKINSTRY, RICHARD E 
MAHONING, OHPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15297924USAMCKLUSKY, FRANK D 
OAKLAND, MIPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16328640USAMCKNIGHT, ARTHUR LEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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KINGS, NYKIA1951/10/171951/10/17NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US51086499USAMCKNIGHT, WILLIAM JOSEPH 
ALEXANDRIA, VANBD1953/01/291952/01/31NONE372ND BOMB SQA1CE4AF13348199USAFMCLAIN, JAMES WILLIAM 
PITTSBURGH, PAKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARSGTE4667466USMCMCLAUGHLIN, JOHN  
CANTON, MIMIA19631953/10/201950/08/111ST SVC BN 1MARCPLE3635897USMCMCLAURIN, HAROLD JAMES 
CUMBERLAND, NCKIA1950/12/221950/12/22NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA14339969USAMCLEAN, ARTIS  
ROBESON, NCPOW1951/03/151950/11/28NONETK CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14327779USAMCLELLAN, JOHN W 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8ER16176229USAMCLEOD, JOHN JOSEPH 
CHESTERFIELD, SCPOW1951/03/131950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA34666721USAMCLEOD, ROBERT EDWARD 
BRADFORD, PAPOW1951/07/311951/05/18NONEHQ CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US52040013USAMCLINKO, PETER JAMES 
ELMHURST, NYMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF12335474USAFMCLOUGHLIN, ROBERT JOHN 
LAPEER, MIMIA1953/12/311951/09/02B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTTSGE6AF16148884USAFMCMANAMAN, BERNARD 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13163776USAMCMASTER, JOSEPH W 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21319540USMCMCMICHAEL, RICHARD CARTER 
HENRY, VAPOW1954/02/191951/02/12NONEMED DET 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA13305472USAMCMILLIAN, RAYMOND K 
BOONE, IAPOW1951/04/221951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2ID1LTO2O-02021034USAMCMULLAN, PATRICK JAMES 
GRAYSON, TXPOW1951/06/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA06950313USAMCMURRY, JOSEPH L 
PADUCAH, KYNBD1952/05/041952/04/19B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO218475AUSAFMCMURRY, WILLIAM FLETCHER 
HANCOCK, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA35893731USAMCNALLY, JOSEPH LAWRENCE 
KENT, MIPOW1951/05/311951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA27023137USAMCNAMARA, GEORGE W 
INGLEWOOD, CAKIA1951/12/301950/12/29B-26729TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-760349USAFMCNAMARA, MARTIN JEROME 
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/11/221950/07/06NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16267760USAMCNARY, WALTER DAVID 
COLUMBIA, NYKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12350245USAMCNAUGHTON, DONALD  
CHATHAM, GAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14269760USAMCNEAL, ROBERT DAVID 
KNOX, OHPOW1951/07/061951/04/25NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA15356247USAMCNEIL, ROBERT WAYNE 
MONROE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13347601USAMCNEIL, STEWART JR 
PARKER, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18297636USAMCNEIL, WILLIS FRANKLIN 
CUMBERLAND, NCPOW1951/06/301950/11/11NONEHQ CO 24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14339546USAMCNEILL, CURTIS  
BRIDGEPORT, CTMIA1953/12/311951/07/19B-26729TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF11073522USAFMCNULTY, JOHN WILLIAM 
WAKEFIELD, RIMIA1953/12/311952/01/16F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2221967USAFMCNULTY, RICHARD LEE 
OTTOWA, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16328150USAMCPHERSON, CHARLES W 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA33840306USAMCPHERSON, ELLIS G 
SACRAMENTO, CAKIA1952/09/281952/09/28F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-2223154USAFMCPHERSON, PATRICK J 
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA12319482USAMCQUADE, JOHN PATRICK 
MC INTOSH, OKPOW1951/01/161950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDMSGE8RA06273552USAMCQUEEN, NORMAN  
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13257048USAMCSHANE, EDWARD PAUL 
CLINCH, GAPOW1950/12/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA14226936USAMCSWAIN, LEON  
NUECES, TXPOW1951/03/101950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA20817339USAMCTAGGART, JOHN L JR
READDING, CAMIA1953/12/311951/01/02F-84E27TH FTR ESC GRPCPTO3AO-774252USAFMCWHIRK, CHARLES EARNEST 
TULARE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19343715USAMCWHIRTER, ALFRED CHARLES 
BAKER, ORPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19368008USAMEACHAM, MARION G JR
COOSA, ALMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONESVC BTRY 92 FAPVTE2RA34908020USAMEADOWS, VERNON  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/02/231950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19340378USAMEAGHER, NEIL WALTER 
WORCESTER, MAKIA1950/11/031950/11/03NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-949864USAMEAGHER, ROGER FRANCIS 
LA SALLE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16330119USAMEAGHER, SAMUEL KENNETH 
HEWLETT, NYKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEHQ CO HQ BNTSGTE60319776USMCMEANY, SHANNON LORD JR
YORK, PAKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13314641USAMECKLEY, WILLIAM L 
LANCASTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA23827745USAMECKLEY, WILSON JR 
GALVESTON, TXMIA1953/10/211950/11/28NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31044781USMCMEDINA, FRANK RAUL 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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NEW HAVEN, CTPOW1950/10/311950/07/19NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11165756USAMEEHAN, JOSEPH JOHN JR
MILAM, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18314458USAMEEK, FRANK JR 
TULARE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA39698384USAMEEK, SELIA M 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19352673USAMEEKER, WILLIAM E 
FLOYD, IAPOW1951/05/191951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7US55009431USAMEHMEN, EDWARD HENRY 
BENTON, IAPOW1951/04/221951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER37684588USAMEIER, GEORGE HENRY JR
DINWIDDIE, VAKIA1950/12/151950/12/15NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA13351291USAMEIKLE, JOHN DORNAN 
SARATOGA, NYMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-01315853USAMELANDER, NORMAN A 
ONEIDA, NYPOW1951/03/201950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12116598USAMELCHIORRE, JOSEPH D 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/23NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US50111842USAMELENDEZ-MELENDEZ, ALBERTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEMED CO 65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50105334USAMELENDEZ-NEGRON, MARCIAL  
MONTEBELLO, CAKIA1952/10/151952/10/15AD-2VMF 121 MAG 122NDLTO1O-055289USMCMELENDREZ, DANIEL GILBERT 
SPOKANE, WAMIA1953/12/311952/11/21NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA28992014USAMELLICK, KENNETH N 
JEFFERSON, OHPOW1950/11/031950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15409809USAMELLINGER, JAMES R 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US56201333USAMELLO, ENRIQUE HECTOR 
RENVILLE, MNPOW1951/02/241950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16282172USAMELSNESS, EARL W 
ECTOR, TXPOW1951/03/101950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA06951677USAMELTON, RICHARD D 
HANCOCK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16289795USAMELVIN, RALPH L 
BLAINE, MTMIA1953/12/311951/04/24NONEB CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA19315892USAMELZER, ERNEST JOSEPH 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1953/12/311951/04/22NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5RA16264796USAMEMMER, DONALD J 
SAN JOAQUIN, CAKIA1951/08/071951/08/07NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US56056684USAMENDES, ALVIN ROCHA 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/07/19NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50107810USAMENDEZ-HERNANDEZ, LUIS A 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/02/251950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19242331USAMENDOZA, ALFONSO LOUIS 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA19212725USAMENDOZA, PHILLIP C 
ORANGE, CAKIA1952/02/181952/02/18NONEL CO 3/224 REGT 40IDSFCE7NG28127261USAMENDOZA, RAYMOND  
LETCHER, KYKIA1953/06/101953/06/10NONEK CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13428835USAMENKEN, DONALD LOUIS 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/09/181951/05/27NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US52035372USAMENSCH, ROBERT RALPH 
IREDELL, NCKIA1950/09/211950/09/21NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12316264USAMENSER, CLOYD L 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1951/07/031950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA06862961USAMENTZOS, PAUL GUST 
ASINGAN, PANGASINAN, PIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY DIVARTY 2IDSFCE7RA06739348USAMERCADO, ATANACIO  
YOLO, CAMIA1954/07/101953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56200932USAMERCADO, LOUIE  
SANTAREE, PRKIA1951/12/231951/12/23NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50104085USAMERCADO-ANDINO, RAFAEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109642USAMERCADO-HERNANDEZ, SALOME  
WAYNE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA35264159USAMERCER, ED F 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/04/221951/01/04NONE25 RECON CO 25IDCPLE4ER57511450USAMERCER, ROBERT ALLEN 
SUFFOLK, MAKIA1952/06/131952/06/13NONEC CO 140 MED TNK 40IDSFCE7US51001301USAMERCER, WILLIAM NATHAN 
GREENBRIER, WVMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEHQ CO 1/187 RCTSGTE5RA13329034USAMEREDITH, LAWRENCE A 
PALO ALTO, CAMIA1952/01/291951/01/28F-4U4FTR SQD 192LTJGO2O-485423USNMERNER, MARCUS PAUL 
SANFORD, FLKIA1951/09/041951/09/04ACFTFIGHTRON 874LTJGO2O-506072USNMERO, WILLIAM HENRY 
KANKAKEE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 10 ENGR 3IDCPLE4RA16303927USAMERRILL, LARRY OWEN 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA13306941USAMERRILL, RALPH T 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13274958USAMERRYMAN, ROBERT B 
SCIOTO, OHPOW1950/11/301950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA23488656USAMERSHON, DAVID FRANKLIN 
GRANT, NMPOW1950/10/201950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPV2E2RA18310994USAMESA, RUDY VELASCO 
CHATAUQUA, NYPOW1951/01/181950/11/26NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA12285673USAMESEL, KENNETH M 
MARION, INPOW1951/01/111950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA15277708USAMESHULAM, MORRIS  
LAS ANIMAS, COMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17093700USAMESTAS, ORACE J 
STANDISH, MIKIA1952/02/091952/02/09F-848TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909998USAFMETIVA, DANIEL GORDON 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 101
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ERIE, NYPOW1951/02/281950/08/08NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA42223930USAMETKOWSKI, EDWARD  
GRATIOT, MIPOW1951/03/071950/11/27NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16263869USAMETTERT, RAYMOND E 
MORTON, NDPOW1951/03/301951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57504227USAMETTLER, ALLEN LYLE 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19300523USAMETZ, JAMES H 
, ILNBD1953/06/231953/06/23NONE815TH TRP CARR SQ2LTO1AO-2226060USAFMETZ, WALLACE RAY 
DELAWARE, INPOW1951/09/281951/04/25NONEHQ BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPTO3O-1059560USAMETZCAR, R MAURICE 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/21B-26HQ HQ SQ 452ND BMBR 1LTO2AO-0933058USAFMETZGER, EDWIN IRVING 
WAKEFIELD, MAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31186943USMCMEUSE, EDWARD JOHN JR
COMPTON, CAMIA1953/03/221953/03/22F9F-5FITRON 122LTJGO2O-394627USNMEW, RALPH NELSON 
ONEIDA, NYPOW1951/04/011950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA32530970USAMEYER, ALBERT WILLIAM 
KENT, MIKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US55074043USAMEYER, JAMES EDWARD 
RICHLAND, NDMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA27755576USAMEYER, JOSEPH K 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13344658USAMEYERS, CHARLES E 
FRANKLIN, PAMIA1954/03/021950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13314858USAMEYERS, ROBERT EARL 
SOUTH TACOMA, WAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06713006USAMICHAELISKI, FELIX  
PORTER, INKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16335916USAMICHAELS, MELVIN J 
CAVOUR, SCKIA1953/02/011953/02/01ACFTATAKRON 923CDRO5O-085362USNMICHEEL, JOHN CARL 
MONROE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16273068USAMICK, JOSEPH WILLIAM 
TWIN FALLS, IDKIA1951/12/301951/12/30NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US56111861USAMICKAEL, JAKE EDWARD 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19346228USAMICKELSEN, MORRIS S 
ST LOUIS, MNMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEG CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55282080USAMICKELSON, ROBERT  
NAPPANEE, INKIA1952/04/241951/04/30F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO316941AUSAFMIDDLETON, HARRY RICHARD 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17275256USAMIDGETT, ALEXANDER J 
KENOSHA, WIPOW1953/12/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16302169USAMIELKE, ROBERT CLARENCE 
CALDWELL, LAPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15277555USAMIKELL, JAMES C 
DECATUR, ILKIA1950/11/041950/07/27NONEMED CO 29TH INFPFCE3RA36442859USAMIKESELL, HAROLD EUGENE 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16330168USAMILANO, DAVID B 
YALOBUSHA, MSMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14299650USAMILES, DEWITT C 
COWARD, SCMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30653669USMCMILES, LEVON  
TOULUMNE, CAMIA1953/12/311951/07/12T-6F CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8ER39421329USAMILES, REX H 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/07/08NONE8086 AU MISC GPSFCE7RA13266703USAMILES, WILLIAM T JR
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311951/03/14F-82G68TH FTR ALL WTHR SQ1LTO2AO-2083966USAFMILHAUPT, FREDERICK HENRY JR
MULTNOMAH, ORMIA1954/03/031951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER19252761USAMILJUS, BRUNKO RUNKO 
HAYWOOD, NCPOW1951/09/301951/04/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14365322USAMILLER, BOBBY  
BERTIE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14341342USAMILLER, DARDEN D 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19358749USAMILLER, DONALD GATES 
ROGERS, OKMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA18342531USAMILLER, EDWARD JAMES J
SILVER LAKE, MNMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21251122USMCMILLER, ELWYN JOHN 
LINCOLN, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3ER37357833USAMILLER, ERVIN A 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA46056930USAMILLER, EUGENE NICHOLAS 
BIRMINGHAM, ALKIA1953/05/271953/05/27F-86E151ST FTR INT GPCPTO315479AUSAFMILLER, FRANK EDWARD JR
HUMBOLDT, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA28771140USAMILLER, GEORGE W 
OKLAMOHA, OKPOW1951/04/271950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA18084827USAMILLER, GERALD EUGENE 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16305082USAMILLER, GEROLD M 
QUEENS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12244566USAMILLER, GUS E 
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1954/03/021951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER37402486USAMILLER, HAROLD JOSEPH 
HUMBOLDT, CAPOW1954/03/031950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19327470USAMILLER, HARRY VAN 
HAMPDEN, MAMIA1953/12/311952/06/11NONEK CO 3/279 REGT 45IDSGTE5US51096215USAMILLER, HARRY  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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LYNN, MAMIA1954/02/281951/12/08B-2690TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1852083USAFMILLER, HENRY DAVID 
WALKER, TXPOW1951/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-02206181USAMILLER, HOWARD ANDREW 
PETTIS, MOMIA1953/12/311952/07/03NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA37135532USAMILLER, JAMES EDWARD 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/07/301950/07/30NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16260031USAMILLER, JAMES LEWIS 
KANSAS CITY, MOKIA1950/12/261950/12/26F-9FVMA 311 MAG 12CAPTO3O-025423USMCMILLER, JERRY ELMER 
MARION, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14207966USAMILLER, JOHN B 
STOWELL, TXMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-734581USAFMILLER, JOHN RICHARD 
CARBON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA23917155USAMILLER, JOSEPH C 
UTICA, NYKIA1951/04/241951/04/24NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARSGTE40394391USMCMILLER, JOSEPH EDWARD 
CABARRUS, NCPOW1951/02/221951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14330723USAMILLER, JOSEPH EDWARD 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/09/221951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US52007574USAMILLER, KENNETH R 
PITTSBURG, OKPOW1951/01/211950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18314841USAMILLER, LLOYD EUGENE 
UNION, PAKIA1951/09/191951/09/19NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13314479USAMILLER, MAX HAZEN 
SHASTA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/08/10NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA38137160USAMILLER, OSCAR W 
FLAT ROCK, MIPOW1950/11/101950/07/12B-2928TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF16294397USAFMILLER, PAUL LUTHER 
FRIONA, TXMIA1954/04/261953/04/25F-84429TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2225620USAFMILLER, RALPH BERNARD JR
BUCKS, PAPOW1951/11/061951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER13313722USAMILLER, RAYMOND HARVEY 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/021950/11/28NONESPT CO 1 SVC BN 1MARPFCE21005529USMCMILLER, RAYMOND THOMAS 
PERKINS, SCMIA1953/12/311950/09/23NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17277735USAMILLER, ROBERT DEAN 
ERIE, NYPOW1951/06/041950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA12243968USAMILLER, ROBERT FRANK 
RICHLAND, OHKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEA BTRY 50 AAAWPFCE3RA15278954USAMILLER, ROBERT GLENN 
JACKSON, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16302727USAMILLER, RONALD RAY 
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/07NONEHQ BTRY 96 FASGTE5RA18335897USAMILLER, ROTHELL  
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/211950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13299419USAMILLER, THEODORE R 
MACOMB, MIMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA16252827USAMILLER, THOMAS F 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1954/03/251952/07/10T-66148TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-1909506USAFMILLER, WALDEMAR WILLIE 
BUTLER, PAPOW1951/02/191950/12/01NONEC BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA13313001USAMILLER, WALLACE A 
PROVIDENCE, RIKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11192855USAMILLETTE, GERARD GASTON 
CHARLESTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/10/19B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2084587USAFMILLIGAN, AYCHIE CLARK 
PIATT, ILPOW1951/07/161951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16320934USAMILLIGAN, RICHARD  
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18337499USAMILLS, ALBERT E 
STRAFFORD, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11196333USAMILLS, BRUCE ROBERT 
PITT, NCPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14250673USAMILLS, EZEKIEL C 
JACKSON, MIPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA36151064USAMILLS, LAWRENCE W 
ELIZABETH CITY, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13123207USAMILLS, WILLIAM EDWARD 
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US51035038USAMILLS, WILLIAM JOHN 
SUMMERFIELD, LAMIA1954/01/071953/01/01NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31130478USMCMILLS, WILLIAM PAUL JR
ELLIS, TXKIA1951/04/251951/04/25NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA18222592USAMILNER, WALLACE D 
SAN DIEGO, CAKIA1951/03/291951/11/05PB5MPATRON 46ADCE73721650USNMILUS, NICK (N) 
SEDGWICK, KSPOW1951/02/161950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16322449USAMINARD, WAYNE E 
WASHINGTON, VTPOW1951/01/311950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA11188081USAMINER, DONALD WAYNE 
DOUGLAS, NEMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55010035USAMINIKUS, EDWARD W 
BRISTOL, MAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA11192078USAMINKIN, JACK ROBERT 
TIPPECANOE, INPOW1951/03/131950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16313155USAMINNIEAR, ROBERT G 
SPOKANE, LAMIA1953/10/191952/10/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21275793USMCMINOR, JAMES HENRY 
RAPIDES, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18351249USAMINOR, JOHN  
COLUMBIA, ARKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA13268765USAMINOR, TRAVIS E 
BARNSTABLE, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEAMB CO 3 MED BNSFCE7RA11167416USAMINTZ, ALBERT  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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BRYAN, OKKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18273773USAMINYARD, CHARLES L 
MEMPHIS, TNMIA1954/03/161951/01/02NONEHQ BTRY DIVARTY 24IDPVTE2RA34194775USAMINYARD, JAMES ROBERT 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA30450871USAMIRANDA, ERASTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110065USAMIRANDA-COTTO, CARLOS JUAN 
BEXAR, TXMIA1954/03/051950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18353729USAMIRELES, MACARIO  
IMPERIAL BEACH, CAKIA1951/03/291951/11/05PB5MPATRON 46LTJGO2486789USNMISCHE, LESTER LOUIS 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA12295169USAMISCIAGNO, LUKE T 
CLAY, INPOW1951/03/041950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA15276384USAMISHLER, JAMES E 
FREDERICK, MDPOW1951/06/011951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA43030950USAMISS, IRA VICTOR JR
RAND, WVKIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21230601USMCMITCHELL, ALFRED EUGENE 
FULTON, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14342278USAMITCHELL, ALVIN C 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA44149642USAMITCHELL, ARCHIE F 
DORCHESTER, MAMIA1954/01/311951/01/14B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF31378025USAFMITCHELL, BERNARD  
LAKE, INKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15417787USAMITCHELL, DONALD K 
WORCESTER, MAPOW1951/02/081950/11/28NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11195212USAMITCHELL, EDWIN LOUIS 
ROARING SPRINGS, TXKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-048132USMCMITCHELL, FRANK NICIAS 
LINN, IAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17246455USAMITCHELL, FRANK R 
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1950/12/271950/11/30NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15266072USAMITCHELL, FREDERICK WILLIAM 
POTTAWATOMIE, OKPOW1951/08/311950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18341464USAMITCHELL, JESSE LEROY 
DUVAL, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER53003066USAMITCHELL, LINUS D 
WHITE, ARMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18283233USAMITCHELL, ROBERT ELIJAH 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1954/03/311951/01/08NONEF CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17279357USAMITCHELL, ROBERT  
NEW ORLEANS, LAPOW1950/11/041950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18304240USAMITCHELL, RUDUS JR 
JACKSON, MSPOW1950/07/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14288371USAMITCHELL, WILLIAM BENSON JR
SWEETWATER, WYPOW1950/09/301950/07/19NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17192562USAMITCHELSON, THOMAS PATRICK 
MCDOWELL, WVMIA1953/12/311950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15273282USAMITCHEM, PAUL  
HONOLULU, HIPOW1954/03/161951/04/23NONEH CO 2/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA10104403USAMIYAHIRA, SAMUEL SADAO 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA10103497USAMIYATA, HARRY YUKITO 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONE229 SIG OPNS COCPLE4RA29045032USAMIYAZAKI, SHIGEO  
MCCURTIN, OKKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEA BTRY 48 FA 7IDSGTE5RA38062118USAMIZE, AUBREY W 
PERRY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16308459USAMOAK, WILLIAM J 
PENDELTON, WVMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52133597USAMOATS, HERBERT A 
NEW ORLEANS, LAKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PIRATE (AM-275)CS1E66441562USNMOCKLIN, EARL JOSEPH 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/11/261951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56148294USAMOEN, FRANK ROBERT 
SPRINGFIELD, ILKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21222641USMCMOFFITT, JAMES RICHARD 
IDA, LAKIA1952/06/301951/07/11F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-1912240USAFMOHR, CECIL RHODES JR
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16295505USAMOLAR, LOUE J 
DECATUR, ILNBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2072583USAFMOLDAFSKY, IRWIN  
COOK, ILPOW1951/05/291951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER16206246USAMOLENAAR, GEORGE  
KANAWAHA, WVMIA1953/12/311952/10/16NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA24436348USAMOLES, WENDEL ROBERT 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/21NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50111173USAMOLINA-GARCIA, ROBERTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50104328USAMOLINA-GERENA, MAXIMINO  
WILL, ILMIA1954/07/061953/07/05NONEG CO 2/223 REGT 40IDCPLE4RA55263376USAMOLTON, JAMES E 
SENECA, OHPOW1950/10/291950/07/19NONE24 RECON CO 24IDPFCE3RA15237528USAMOMPHER, DAVID PAGE 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/12/04NONEMED CO 7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA31330711USAMONACO, PAUL  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEA CO 62 ENGR BNPFCE3RA13352953USAMONAGHAN, EUGENE JOSEPH 
QUEENS, NYKIA1953/03/251953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA12254650USAMONAGHAN, WILLIAM WALTER 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19339458USAMONDRAGON, VINCENT HENRY JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 104
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KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA42210766USAMONGIARDO, ANGELO  
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16260166USAMONROE, FRED B 
ADA, IDPOW1950/11/031950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19317470USAMONROE, JAMES HENRY 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA10401750USAMONTANEZ, ERNESTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110290USAMONTANEZ-FRANCO, SIXTO 
HARRISON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18267257USAMONTGOMERY, C W 
BETHLEHEM, PAKIA1951/10/101951/10/10F-4U4VMF 323 MAG 12CAPTO3O-033293USMCMONTGOMERY, CORNELIUS 
SACRAMENTO, CAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA38564912USAMONTGOMERY, DANIEL  
FT WORTH, TXKIA1952/03/031952/03/03F-84E136TH FTR BMB GPLTCO5AO-2044920USAFMONTGOMERY, GERALD 
NEOSHO, KSPOW1951/01/031950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA20734795USAMONTGOMERY, HAROLD W 
FLORENCE, SCMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14420374USAMONTGOMERY, JAMES C 
BUTLER, KSPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER37812094USAMONTGOMERY, JAMES R 
EATON RAPIDS, MIMIA1954/04/161953/04/15F-80C15TH TAC RECON SQ1LTO2AO-1854609USAFMONTIE, MELVIN M 
HUERFANO, COMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSGTE5RA17256419USAMONTOYA, BERNIE  
HUERFANO, COMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA17263185USAMONTOYA, ENOCH P 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEK CO 3/187 RCTSGTE5RA19295274USAMONTOYA, LOUIS  
SALT LAKE CITY, UTMIA1954/01/051952/08/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21232130USMCMONTOYA, THOMAS  
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/01/251950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19305379USAMOODY, CHARLES R 
BIBB, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA57301109USAMOODY, SAMUEL M 
NACOGDOCHES, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/04NONEMED CO 7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA38685144USAMOONEY, CUSTER F 
FRESNO, CAMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29372ND BOMB SQCPTO3AO-932011USAFMOORADIAN, ARA  
HINDS, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA34278077USAMOORE, ALBERT  
CASWELL, NCMIA1953/12/311952/06/12NONEG CO 2/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US52127443USAMOORE, BENNY ALLEN 
CRAWFORD, ARMIA1953/12/311952/11/04NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US54045788USAMOORE, BOBBY M 
PIKE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15421868USAMOORE, CHARLES E 
HAMILTON, TNPOW1950/10/201950/08/06NONED CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA14279874USAMOORE, CLAUDE FULLER JR
WARREN, OHPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15413146USAMOORE, DEXTER  
FAIRVIEW, VAMIA1953/12/311950/08/15NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13330060USAMOORE, EARL JAMES 
PAYNE, OKPOW1951/02/241950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06241287USAMOORE, FRANK  
WOOD, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13346718USAMOORE, HAROLD B 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/06/01F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-711850USAFMOORE, HARRY CECIL 
SHAWNEE, KSPOW1950/10/201950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA17259199USAMOORE, JAMES RICHARD 
LAKE, INPOW1951/05/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA35892154USAMOORE, JOHN D JR
PORTLAND, ORMIA1954/02/281951/08/30B-268TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-886005USAFMOORE, JOHN GEORGE 
WISE, VAKIA1950/09/191950/09/19NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13292894USAMOORE, JOHN HENRY 
TULARE, CAMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19393688USAMOORE, JOSEPH F 
CHARLESTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVCPLE4RA14314795USAMOORE, LEON MCKIVER 
LAURENS, SCMIA1953/12/311952/08/14NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4US53101587USAMOORE, LEON  
DUNKLIN, MOKIA1950/08/221950/08/22NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA17243653USAMOORE, LESLEY ARTHUR 
WRIGHT, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA17234259USAMOORE, LESLIE D 
DENVER, COKIA1951/12/151951/12/15F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2070378USAFMOORE, LYLE EARL JR
SALINE, ILPOW1954/03/241951/01/28NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER16291408USAMOORE, MYRAL NORMAN 
SHREVEPORT, LAKIA1950/12/091950/12/09F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-766626USAFMOORE, RICHARD DIXON 
AITKIN, MNMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONE2ND CIC 2IDMSGE8RA20700518USAMOORE, ROLAND A 
LAWRENCE, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15411612USAMOORE, ROY E 
CARROLL, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14320554USAMOORE, TOMMY DEWITT 
MONTGOMERY, PAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEWPNS CO 3/7 REGT PFCE20649791USMCMOOREHEAD, BROOKS EUGENE 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA30416873USAMORA, ANGEL RAMON 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 105
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NEW YORK CITY, NYMIA1/28/19941950/11/211950/11/21NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA32345345USAMORALES, FRANK M 
CAMBRIA, PAPOW1950/11/251950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13287283USAMORALES, JOSEPH SOTERO 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/08/14NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50106003USAMORALES-REYES, ALFREDO  
SANTA CRUZ, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA19301968USAMORAN, DONALD STEWART 
HARTFORD, CTKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEHQ SV CO 89 MED TK MAJO4O-0032930USAMORAND, LEON F JR
NORFOLK, VAPOW1950/12/021950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA33141554USAMORANY, JAMES EDWARD 
CHARLESTON, SCKIA1950/11/151950/11/15ARMY E CO 532 ENGR 2 ESB1LTO2O-2204218USAMORDECAI, WILLIAM KENDRICK 
TULSA, OKMIA1954/03/091952/10/27NONEHQ&HQ BTRY 159 FA CPTO3O-00555419USAMORELAND, HARRY DRINNEN JR
SAN DIEGO, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19302352USAMORELLI, EUGENE M 
BENTON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA18284121USAMOREN, ANDREW JACKSON 
TULARE, CAPOW1951/05/171950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19324394USAMORENO, RAYMOND M 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50106808USAMORENO-ROSA, NELSON  
CALEDONI, VTKIA1950/09/081950/09/08NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA20150061USAMOREY, LEON CLYDE 
COOK, ILKIA1951/09/011951/09/01NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16331823USAMORGAN, ARTHUR W 
CHICKASAW, MSPOW1951/01/271950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14299625USAMORGAN, CLARENCE E 
MARION, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15412062USAMORGAN, EDWIN L 
LUZERNE, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13312022USAMORGAN, ENOCH E 
HANCOCK, KYPOW1951/03/101950/12/01NONEB BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA15381734USAMORGAN, FRANKIE K 
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US51024548USAMORGAN, HOWARD ARTHUR 
DAYTON, OHMIA1954/01/061952/04/20F-9F4VMF 115 MAG 331STLTO2O-051613USMCMORGAN, JOHN DAVID 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1954/01/311951/06/07B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-695688USAFMORGAN, LEROY ALBERT JR
STANLY, NCPOW1950/12/061950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14261058USAMORGAN, MELVIN H 
COLUMBIANA, OHKIA1953/07/091953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA13384779USAMORGAN, RALPH EDGAR 
MCLEAN, ILPOW1951/09/301951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16307535USAMORGAN, ROGER LEON 
DENVER, COKIA1951/11/191951/11/19NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-02017887USAMORGAN, THOMAS DAVIS 
JASPER, TXPOW1951/06/301951/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 MED 2IDSFCE7RA18305902USAMORGAN, TOMMIE LEE 
WASHINGTON, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15277409USAMORGENSTERN, PAUL E 
HAVERHILL, MAMIA1953/10/161952/10/04L-19AANGLICO 1ST SIG BNCAPTO3O-037297USMCMORIN, ARTHUR ROBERT 
HILLSBORO, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11175866USAMORIN, FERNAND AIME 
SEATTLE, WAMIA1953/11/031950/11/29NONED CO 1ST ENG BNCPLE30404283USMCMORK, EDGAR BENEDICT 
NIAGRA, NYKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12283855USAMORREALE, GEORGE JOSEPH 
NORFOLK, MAMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11259529USAMORRILL, MARTIN G JR
MARION, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15280315USAMORRIS, ALBERT H 
KAHOKA, MOKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41160705USMCMORRIS, ALVIN EUGENE 
GARY, INMIA1953/12/281952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21243690USMCMORRIS, CLARENCE TAYLOR 
ALLENTOWN, PAKIA1952/03/101952/03/10F-84E9TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-842274USAFMORRIS, DAVID HENRY 
MADISON, INPOW1951/06/171951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER35145756USAMORRIS, DAVID WESLEY 
BERGEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12329089USAMORRIS, GEORGE A 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/10/081950/10/08NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA19340024USAMORRIS, JOHN C III
BLOUNT, ALKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHHB 57 FA 7IDMAJO4O-00025379USAMORRIS, MAX ADAMS 
BRONX, NYKIA1953/06/221953/06/22C-119MED DET 674 FA 187 RCTSGTE5RA12364503USAMORRIS, NORMAN FITZALON 
VOLUSIA, FLKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14287102USAMORRIS, PRINCE HARVEY 
DELAWARE, INMIA1954/03/051951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER35169826USAMORRIS, RUSSELL F 
LEHIGH, PAPOW1951/01/211950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13266178USAMORRIS, STAFFORD L 
DELTA, COPOW1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA06290826USAMORRIS, TOM JEFFERSON 
BRONX, NYPOW1951/02/151950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12268766USAMORRIS, WILLIAM ARTHUR 
CAMERON, PAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7ID1LTO2O-00962493USAMORRISON, CLYDE C JR
ASHLAND, WIKIA1950/07/061950/07/06NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA16276114USAMORRISON, EDWARD M 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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OUACHITA, LAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18281072USAMORRISON, J A 
OZAN, ARMIA1953/12/281952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21250425USMCMORRISON, JESSIE  
JACKSON, MOMIA1953/12/311952/07/03NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDMSGE8US55148987USAMORRISON, WILLIAM ROBERT 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16309954USAMORRISS, CHARLES L 
GOODWATER, ALPOW1954/03/261953/03/26NONEWPNS CO 1/5 REGT PFCE21188495USMCMORROW, BILLY JOE 
LAWRENCE, TNKIA1950/12/101950/12/01NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-02010894USAMORROW, CARL NELSON 
JEFFERSON, OHPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15238313USAMORROW, JACK L 
HAMILTON, TNKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA34724581USAMORROW, JOHN JACKSON 
ADAMS, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16327130USAMORSE, DURLIN J 
MERRIMACK, NHKIA1954/03/161950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA11186111USAMORSE, EDWARD JOSEPH JR
HOUSTON, TXKIA1952/11/031951/11/17F-84E111TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-946946USAFMORSE, JOHN  JR
GREENLAWN, NYMIA1953/12/151951/10/18F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE70284614USMCMORTON, ALBERT JOSEPH 
PRINCE EDWARD, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/11NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13349934USAMORTON, FLOYD  
PONTIAC, MIMIA1953/12/161951/07/29F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12TSGTE7639296USMCMORTON, JAMES AMIL 
STANLY, NCMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4US53135303USAMORTON, RAEFORD L 
NORFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA6144140USAMORTON, VICTOR  
BLAIR, PAMIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA13337021USAMOSCHELLA, ARCHIE J J 
UNION, NCMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA44025631USAMOSER, ROBERT H 
CREEK, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONE377 TRK CO X CORPSSGTE5RA38192542USAMOSES, ROBERT LOUIS 
SYRACUSE, NYMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31132607USMCMOSHER, NORMAN FLOYD 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14265236USAMOSS, ALONZA  
JASPER, MOPOW1951/08/311951/02/09NONEA BTRY 52 FA 24ID1LTO2O-2262077USAMOSS, LAWRENCE DALE 
BERKSHIRE, MAPOW1951/03/291950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA12285511USAMOSS, WILLIAM HENRY 
BRISTOL, MAPOW1950/12/311950/07/11NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA11183515USAMOSS, WILLIAM R 
CLARK, WIPOW1950/10/141950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA16319908USAMOTT, MUREL R 
T0DD, MNKIA1951/09/301951/09/30NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17265479USAMOTZKO, HAROLD VINCENT 
SUMMERFIELD, NCKIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47AG2E53646117USNMOUNCE, RUFUS LLOYD 
EL DORADO, ARMIA1953/12/311952/05/15B-26C12TH TAC RECON SQ1LTO2AO-2076691USAFMOUTON, AUGUST WILSON 
NORFOLK, MAMIA1951/12/311951/02/14NONEMED DET 2IDSGTE5RA11077192USAMOUZER, JOSEPH F 
SANTA FE, NMPOW1951/01/131950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA38586383USAMOYA, CARLOS B 
GILES, VAKIA1950/08/261950/08/26NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13306477USAMOYE, HOBERT C 
BERKS, PAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA13343300USAMOYER, DONALD LEROY 
PAGE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA13329280USAMOYER, GLYNDON E 
SHELBY, MTMIA1953/12/031950/12/02NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21057976USMCMOZER, ROBERT ARDELL 
COOK, ILPOW1951/05/011951/02/12NONESV BTRY 49 FA 7IDCPLE4ER57500734USAMROTEK, LAWRENCE MILTON 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/10/221950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20650281USMCMRYNCZA, LEO WALTER 
NEW YORK CITY, NYKIA1952/05/091952/05/09NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21112212USMCMUCCI, ANTHONY JOHN 
RAMSEY, MNPOW1951/05/031951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5ER57504709USAMUELLER, GERALD JOSEPH 
ALLEGAN, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEH CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA16250033USAMUELLER, LESTER CLARENCE 
EAST ST LOUIS, ILMIA1954/01/311951/06/01B-29343RD BOMB SQ1LTO218489AUSAFMUELLER, WILBUR JOHN 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311952/10/20NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01873689USAMUHLBACH, ALLAN C 
KINGSBURY, SCPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA17277707USAMULDER, DELANO BURDELL 
KENT, MIMIA1954/02/251951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16309569USAMULHOLLAND, WAYNE EDWARD 
FAYETTEVILLE, TNMIA1954/01/311951/05/26F-8268TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-1692664USAFMULHOLLEN, RALPH DONALD 
OAKLAND, CAMIA1954/02/281951/09/14B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-931508USAFMULKINS, WILLIAM DERRAL 
SUNFLOWER, MSKIA1951/12/231951/12/23NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3NG24898112USAMULLEN, JIM GEORGE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1950/12/211950/12/21NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13344804USAMULLEN, ROLAND B 
NASSAU, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA12303413USAMULLER, CARL H 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 107
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BUTLER, INMIA1953/12/171952/06/15F-73NVMF 513 MAG 12MSGTE70550847USMCMULLETT, RICHARD EVERETT 
FT LAUDERDALE, FLKIA1952/09/241951/10/09F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-591006USAFMULLIKIN, SIDNEY REDD JR
RANDOLPH, ARPOW1950/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18332101USAMULLINAX, VERLON LEWIS 
PIKE, KYPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE5RA35969496USAMULLINS, BURL  
LECTHER, KYPOW1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15224135USAMULLINS, ELMER  
LECTHER, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13305005USAMULLINS, JAMES C 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16252770USAMULLINS, KENNETH  
RHOANE, TNPOW1951/03/291950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14323935USAMULLINS, THOMAS HAYES 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/08/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-02200206USAMULOCK, ARTHUR F 
CRAVEN, NCMIA1953/12/311951/10/24NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US53021273USAMUMFORD, ERWIN ROBERT 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA32406519USAMUNDA, JOSEPH FRANKLIN 
WILLACY, TXKIA1951/11/261951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA38761380USAMUNGUIA, UVALDO MUNOZ 
KNOX, ILKIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55104953USAMUNOS, JOHN STEVE 
PUERTO RICO, PRPOW1954/02/181952/11/24NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50117033USAMUNOZ, MOISES  
NEWPORT, RIMIA1952/06/021951/06/01B29343RD BOMB SQA1CE4AF12310491USAFMUNROE, IRVING  
MONROE, NYKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA12285316USAMURA, JOSEPH F 
SARASOTA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14329865USAMURDOCK, CHARLES D 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16224231USAMURDOCK, HEROLD F 
MONTGOMERY, INPOW1950/10/291950/07/06NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16314045USAMURDOCK, JACKIE LEE 
BOWIE, TXMIA1954/02/191950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA19329287USAMURGA, JOSEPH H 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109707USAMURGA-AMADOR, RAMON  
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA24489158USAMURPHREE, CALVIN B 
WESTCHESTER, NYPOW1950/09/221950/07/30NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPV2E2RA12298399USAMURPHY, CHRISTOPHER M 
SAN DIEGO, CAPOW1954/02/181950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17246491USAMURPHY, DONALD LEE 
COOS, ORPOW1951/01/121950/11/20NONEB CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSGTE5RA19241364USAMURPHY, JAMES DAVID 
COOK, ILKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2ER36787080USAMURPHY, JOHN D 
WILMINGTON, NCMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20640815USMCMURPHY, JOSEPH EDWARD 
OKLAHOMA, OKPOW1950/11/101950/07/13NONEMED CO 34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA18130798USAMURPHY, MICHAEL D 
OSWEGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA12114296USAMURPHY, RICHARD H 
FAYETTE, PAPOW1951/05/251950/07/20NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13299180USAMURPHY, ROBERT MERVIN 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/05/181951/02/12NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12328665USAMURPHY, WILLIAM F 
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12340627USAMURRAY, BERNARD MYRON 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/03/211950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15266490USAMURRAY, BOBBY LEE 
JEWELL, KSMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55147731USAMURRAY, DUANE L 
COFFEY, KSKIA1951/11/131951/11/13NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17278927USAMURRAY, HAROLD L 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1953/10/201950/11/28NONESPT CO 1 SVC BN 1MARSGTE40822433USMCMURRAY, HOWARD WILLIAM 
COLUMBUS, OHMIA1954/02/281951/08/24B-29372ND BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911596USAFMURRAY, JACK LEWIS 
HARRISON, WVPOW1951/04/221951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER15237352USAMURRAY, JAMES SAMUEL 
ALBUQUERQUE, NMKIA1952/07/091951/07/18F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO940349USAFMURRAY, JOSEPH JOHN 
BIG RAPIDS, MIMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21228567USMCMURSCH, HAROLD DAVID 
DETROIT, MIMIA1954/06/111952/11/22ACFTFITRON 23LTJGO2O-507308USNMUSETTI, DANIEL LORENZ 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA14290267USAMUSGRAVE, ARTHUR R 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA13165603USAMUSGRAY, MELVIN RODGERS 
FRANKLIN, NYMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA32947785USAMUSGROVE, ARTHUR E 
MUSKINGUM, OHKIA1953/06/141953/06/14NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US52201679USAMUSGROVE, CHARLES M 
LUCAS, IAKIA1950/09/031950/09/03NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA37189146USAMUSICK, GEORGE  
BUCHANAN, VAPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA13305029USAMUSICK, LEE R 
ARENAC, MIPOW1950/10/201950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16307192USAMUSSER, ALVIN DAVID 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 108
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TORRANCE, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/21B-26HQ SQ 452ND BMBR SSGE5AF19363304USAFMUTSCHLER, FORREST MARTIN 
MARSHALL, ILMIA1953/12/311951/01/18NONE3 RECON CO 3IDCPLE4RA16319048USAMUTTA, LOUIS P 
SAN BERNADINO, CAPOW1951/06/051950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA19331046USAMUTTER, GENE  
PEORIA, ILPOW1953/12/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA26347274USAMYER, BOBBY GENE 
FRANKLIN, ILKIA1950/09/051950/09/05NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16291427USAMYERS, BRYAN JR 
FT WAYNE, INMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20655408USMCMYERS, DONALD WILLIAM 
, NYPOW1951/06/211950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12285427USAMYERS, GUY K 
MORRIS, MNMIA1953/12/311951/03/19RF-8051ST TAC REC SQMAJO411923AUSAFMYERS, HORACE HERMAN JR
SANGAMON, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16320985USAMYERS, PAUL E 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/24NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55210709USAMYERS, RAYMOND JR 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1954/03/311950/10/02F-80C16TH FTR INT SQMAJO415136AUSAFMYERS, THOMAS ELLIS 
CAMPBELL, TNMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15378593USAMYERS, THOMAS  
LAKE VILLA, ILKIA1952/01/261952/01/26F-4UVMF 212 MAG 12CAPTO3O-037971USMCNADELHOFFER, JOHN DANIEL 
ESSEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11189416USANADER, FADALLAH N G
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18254012USANADIR, EDWARD  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA54050034USANAGLE, DALE BRALEY 
COOK, ILKIA1950/12/111950/12/11NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA30109395USANAKASATO, YEICHI  
SCIOTO, OHMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US52057310USANANCE, PAUL RICHARD 
BENTON, ARPOW1951/05/261951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA18334456USANANCE, ROBERT CALVIN 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114784USANAPOLEON-ESCUDERO, JOSE  
GAINES, TXPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER38692253USANASH, JAMES TERRELL 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/10/191952/10/18F-4UFITRON 871LTO3O-304153USNNAUMAN, ALFRED E JR
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/05/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCWO4W4W-02141394USANAVA, ADOLPHUS  
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/07/19NONEB CO 65 ENGR 25IDCPLE4RA10103243USANAVARRO, JULIO Q 
EL PASO, TXKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18311229USANAVARRO, ROBERTO  
GARRETT, MDPOW1951/05/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE2RA13295190USANAZELROD, EARL C 
OHIO, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA35982879USANEAL, ARDELL NATION 
HAMILTON, IAMIA1953/12/311950/07/28NONE25 RECON CO 25IDPFCE3RA26784299USANEAL, FRANK ALLEN 
LEON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18305513USANEAL, JOHN EDWIN 
COOK CO, ILMIA1954/02/151950/08/08NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA16315922USANEARHOOD, JOHN W 
FRANKLIN, VTPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11188303USANEARY, RICHARD A 
PASADENA, CAKIA1952/04/181952/04/18AD-4ATAKRON 65, USS LCDRO4O-251418USNNEEL, WALTER PHILIP 
CLAY, MSPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14319543USANEELY, ROBERT JR 
DECATUR, ILMIA1953/10/211950/09/25NONEI CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21118270USMCNEES, RONALD EUGENE 
SAN BERNADINO, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19242305USANEFF, KENNETH E 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109326USANEGRON-MARTINEZ, JORGE  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50107979USANEGRON-ORTIZ, JOSE A 
BOWLING GREEN, KYKIA1951/09/161951/09/16NONEVF-51, USS ESSEXAOCE73117090USNNEIFER, EARL KENNETH 
MONTGOMERY, ILKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEF CO 2/223 REGT 40IDPVTE2RA17337165USANEIGHBORS, RICHARD L 
THRALL, KSMIA1953/12/311952/08/08B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTMAJO412406AUSAFNEIGHBORS, ROBERT OTIS 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/07/21NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA19389706USANEIHEISEL, NORMAN L 
GLEN COVE, NYKIA1951/09/071951/08/18F-51D39TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-816921USAFNEILLANDS, RICHARD G 
ARCADIA, CAMIA1954/02/281952/11/14B-2695TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2090340USAFNEIS, RALPH ANDREW 
CLAY, INMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15420168USANEISWINGER, THOMAS W 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17229613USANEISZ, MIKE ELDEN JR
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA13163558USANEJMAN, JOHN JOSEPH 
BEAVER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13220270USANELLE, RAYMOND EUGENE 
FANNIN, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA38646518USANELMS, JAMES  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ALCORN, MIPOW1954/01/261951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER14253660USANELMS, TENDELL R JR
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA36301833USANELSEN, CHARLES W 
MCDONOUGH, ILPOW1951/07/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER55001673USANELSON, CARL THOMAS 
KENT, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16264349USANELSON, CHARLES T 
FREDRICKSBURG, VAKIA1952/12/181952/12/18NONEVMA 212 MAG 12MAJO4O-016481USMCNELSON, EDWIN GEORGE 
BIENVILLE, LAKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US54031551USANELSON, ELI MALACHI 
HURON, SDPOW1954/03/171952/08/06AU-1VMA 212 MAG 12CAPTO3O-044100USMCNELSON, FOREST ARCHIE 
CARROLL, VAPOW1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13319798USANELSON, HERBERT CURTIS 
CALHOUN, ALMIA1953/12/311951/04/26NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53008841USANELSON, JAMES HILLARY 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/141951/03/02F7F-3NVMF 513 MAG 12MAJO4O-028582USMCNELSON, JAMES WALTER 
STILLWATER, MNMIA1954/02/281952/02/23B-29344TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2221692USAFNELSON, LAWRENCE ARCHIE 
ETOWAH, ALMIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14271339USANELSON, RICHARD PAUL JR
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PIRATE (AM-275)EMFE37612828USNNELSON, ROBERT JOHN 
HUMBOLDT, IAPOW1951/10/311951/05/18NONEHQ CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55066892USANELSON, SAM  JR
ASHLAND, WIMIA1953/07/091953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55280716USANELSON, THOMAS EDWARD 
COTTONWOOD, MNMIA1954/01/281952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-00062768USANELSON, WILLIAM F 
SCIOTO, OHPOW1950/10/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA35206461USANELSON, WOODROW W 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15266221USANEMEC, STEPHEN P 
BATH, NYKIA1952/04/031952/04/03F4U-4VMF 323 MAG 12CAPTO3O-035567USMCNESS, WILLIAM HAROLD JR
SALT LAKE CITY, UTMIA1954/02/191950/12/06NONEHQ CO 57 FA 7IDMAJO4O-00392852USANESTLER, PAUL M 
LUCAS, OHMIA1953/12/311951/07/21NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US52004282USANETRY, RUDY TED 
WARREN, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEA CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14301922USANETTLES, OSCAR HOWARD 
MONTGOMERY, ALKIA1952/10/291952/10/14F-84310TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-1865474USAFNEVINS, GUY HOLDER III
BIBB, GAMIA1953/12/311952/12/08NONEF CO 2/223 REGT 40IDPFCE3US53111737USANEWBERRY, JAMES ROY 
LAWRENCEVILLE, ILKIA1950/12/071950/12/07F4U-FBVMF 323 MAG 33TSGTE60635269USMCNEWELL, HUGH FRANKLIN 
CHARLESTON, ARNBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-46336TH FTR INT SQA2CE3AF18397791USAFNEWELL, JAMES CARL 
ELLSWORTH, KSKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONED CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA16322481USANEWLAND, BOBBY RAY 
BROWN, TXKIA1951/10/121951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA18269145USANEWMAN, JAMES ALTON 
SPALDING, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14313078USANEWMAN, LAMAR EUGENE 
SPRINGVILLE, IAMIA1952/12/261952/12/26PBM-5SPATRON 47AL3E43238752USNNEWMAN, ROBERT LEE 
QUARRYVILLE, PAKIA1952/01/181951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQTSGE6AF14164294USAFNEWSWANGER, QUENTIN L 
COLORADO SPRINGS, COMIA1953/12/311952/03/31B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GPMAJO4AO-786448USAFNEWTON, ROBERT ROY 
SCOTT, MOPOW1951/02/071950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA17194911USANEWTON, WILLIAM A 
WASHINGTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/19NONEF CO 2/17 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA15411128USANIBERT, CHARLES L JR
CHARLESTON, WVKIA1952/12/151952/01/08F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1910995USAFNICAISE, LEO JOHN JR
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/09/021950/09/02NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16266194USANICHOLAS, ROBERT LEE 
YOLO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA19052300USANICHOLS, EVERET CLAIR 
KNOXVILLE, IAMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF17326268USAFNICHOLS, JAMES LORENCE 
LUCAS, OHPOW1951/01/031950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15413856USANICHOLS, ROBERT ALLEN 
MONTGOMERY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14346614USANICHOLSON, DONALD G 
HENRY, INMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15276162USANICHOLSON, RICHARD L 
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ CO X CORPSSFCE7RA14255375USANICHOLSON, WILLIAM HOWARD 
ALAMEDA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19294236USANICKEL, DONALD EDWARD 
MORRILL, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONEHQ CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17227194USANICKS, MILTON EUGENE 
NEW MADRID, MOKIA1953/07/141953/07/14NONEB BTRY 92 FAPVTE2RA55299427USANICKSON, ROBERT LEE 
WHITE RIVER JUNCTION, VTKIA1952/08/171952/08/17NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41138618USMCNICORA, ROBERT JELIO JR
COLUMBIA, NYPOW1954/02/161951/02/13NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12348736USANICOWSKI, ANTHONY J 
MISSOULA, MTMIA1954/01/311951/05/26F-8268TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-767341USAFNIELSEN, ARILD CHRISTIAN 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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LONG BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/11B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-728374USAFNIELSEN, DAVID LEON 
KOOCHICHING, MNKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEH CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17242667USANIELSEN, HOWARD C 
BREMER, IAPOW1950/08/311950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-00974393USANIEMANN, ROBERT C 
NEW ULM, MNMIA1954/04/131953/04/12F-86334TH FTR INT SQ1LTO222287AUSAFNIEMANN, ROBERT FRANK 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/01/291952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50110988USANIEVES-LARRY, ARCADIO  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50110659USANIEVES-LOPEZ, CARLOS M 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50109230USANIEVES-MORALES, DANIEL  
SABINE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18281340USANIGERVILLE, MARTIN LEWIS 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA10104116USANIHEI, LAWRENCE YUKIO 
TROY, NYMIA1953/12/311952/12/30B29A28TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF12383404USAFNIKLES, RUDOLF  
TROY, NYMIA1953/12/311951/10/21F-7F3NDET 30-10, 30TH WTHR CPTO3AO868523USAFNIMS, BRUCE KELLY 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/06/20NONEHQ CO X CORPSMSGE8RA14244785USANISHIHARA, WARREN T 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US50001468USANITTA, FREDERICK M 
SAGINAW, MIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA16267406USANITZ, DONALD GUSTAVE 
REMUS, MIMIA1954/01/051952/08/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARTSGTE60579833USMCNIXON, JUNIOR JOSEPH 
LORAIN, OHPOW1951/07/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA28053357USANIXON, WILLIAM HERALD 
GENESEE, MIMIA1954/06/111953/06/10NONEF CO 2/14 REGT 25IDCPLE4US55273074USANOBLE, DONALD A 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13328561USANOCKEMAN, ERNEST W 
SHELBY, IAPOW1951/01/221950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA17252596USANOEHREN, DONALD DEAN 
GENESEE, MIKIA1953/04/161953/04/16NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16327887USANOEL, ROBERT LEO 
PIMA, AZMIA1954/03/061953/03/05NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19245471USANOGALES, ROBERTO V JR
NEW YORK, NYPOW1950/11/171950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA12319287USANOLAN, LAWRENCE THOMAS 
KINGS, NYKIA1953/07/151953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US51205155USANOLAN, WILLIAM D 
GREELEY, COKIA1953/07/171953/07/17NONEVMA 311 MAG 33CAPTO3O-038033USMCNORDELL, ROBERT IVER 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/01/221950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA19359593USANORDIN, DAVID T JR
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/07/061950/11/28NONEHQ CO 7 MED/31 REGT SGTE5RA19322551USANORDYKE, ELWYN DEAN 
WASHINGTON, NCMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53143033USANORMAN, CLYDE L 
CAMPBELL, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA14323848USANORMAN, HARLEY  
JACKSON, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17241370USANORRIS, ADIN C JR
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA12339382USANORRIS, JOSEPH C 
MONTGOMERY, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA15417798USANORTHCUTT, CHARLES JR 
BERRIEN, MIKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16302704USANORTON, ROBERT DONALD 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQ2LTO1AO-1911505USAFNOSK, KENNETH LEROY 
LEIGHTON, PAMIA1953/12/281952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21289512USMCNOTHSTEIN, MARVIN EUGENE 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA33717352USANOWAK, JOHN FRANK 
SAN BERNARDINO, CAPOW1951/03/061950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA36922149USANOWICKI, KASMIR E 
MENDOCINO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA19363915USANOWLIN, ERNEST GLENN 
PEORIA, ILMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55133996USANULLMEYER, DONALD RAY 
CHRISTIAN, KYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ SV CO 70 HV TK SGTE5RA16156673USANUNES, THOMAS FRANCIS 
JUNCO STATION, PRMIA1954/01/061952/08/09NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21240152USMCNUNEZ-JUAREZ, RAMON  
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55032205USANUSSBAUMER, ERWIN R 
PLYMOUTH, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEMED CO 7 REGT 3IDSFCE7ER11047025USANUTTER, LEWIS NELSON 
NORTH LEEDS, MEKIA1951/12/101951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQCPTO3AO-685703USAFNUTTING, JOHN MAINARD 
EFFINGHAM, ILMIA1954/07/201953/07/19NONEB CO 64 MED TK 3IDPFCE3US55332535USANUXOLL, LOUIS GEORGE 
SHELBY, NCMIA1953/12/311952/10/07B-26HQ SQ 17TH BM WINGCOLO61758AUSAFNYE, GLENN CARLYLE 
SUMNER, WAMIA1954/02/081950/08/12F9F-3FTR SQ 51ENSO1O-496613USNNYHUIS, JOHN HENRY 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16330228USANYKVIST, ROBERT  
WINNEBAGO, ILPOW1954/02/161951/05/18NONE8202 AU KMAG1LTO2O-00970527USANYSTROM, JOHN W 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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DURHAM, NCKIA1952/07/211951/07/30F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO218042AUSAFO'BRIANT, ERIC FRANKLIN 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13272521USAO'BRIEN, DONALD P 
DOUGLAS, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA17240637USAO'BRIEN, EDWARD JAMES 
HENNEPIN, MNKIA1952/10/271952/10/27NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA17324198USAO'BRIEN, LARRIE DENNIS 
WAYNE, MIMIA1950/10/101950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18303460USAO'BRIEN, RAYMOND JOSEP 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA11179489USAO'BRIEN, ROBERT JAMES 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1950/10/261950/10/26NONEHQ BTRY 90 FA 25IDSGTE5RA12303012USAO'BRIEN, THOMAS J 
AUDOBON, NJMIA1954/03/311952/09/09F-849TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-827259USAFO'BRIEN, WARREN EDWARD 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/04/211953/04/21LT-6GHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA11162051USAO'CONNELL, PAUL HAROLD 
WATERTOWN, MAKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21169399USMCO'CONNELL, RICHARD PAUL 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/081950/12/10NONEH&S CO 1/1 REGT 1MARSGTE40637228USMCO'CONNOR, PATRICK FRANK 
RIVER FOREST, ILMIA1954/02/121950/11/26NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30627384USMCO'DAY, WALTER GEORGE 
SHIAWASSEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16328122USAO'DEA, LAURENCE  
SHENANDOAH, IAKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21293688USMCO'DELL, JIMMIE LEON 
QUEENS, NYKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA20251810USAO'DONNELL, EDWARD FRAN 
SOUTHAMPTON, NYMIA1954/01/061952/06/13NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARSSGTE5604145USMCO'DONNELL, JOSEPH STEVEN 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1953/05/021953/05/02NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21336156USMCO'DONNELL, THOMAS JOSEPH 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1950/11/211950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16290806USAO'HARA, WILLIAM THOMAS 
BRISTOL, MAPOW1951/06/131950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11183498USAO'LEARY, JAMES PAUL 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA19067078USAO'MALLEY, THEODORE  
LAKE, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15283578USAO'MALLEY, WILLIAM T 
DETROIT, MIMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B-29A28TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF16354305USAFO'MEARA, JAMES JOSEPH JR
SAN BERNARDINO, CAPOW1951/06/301950/11/28NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA28121552USAO'NEAL, HENRY ROLAND 
FAIRFAX, SCMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQLTCO54792AUSAFO'NEAL, JULIUS ELLIOTT 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1950/12/251950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11200138USAO'NEAL, RAYMOND GORDON 
OHIO, WVPOW1951/02/191950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13257670USAO'NEILL, FRED CURTIS 
SUFFOLK, MAKIA1952/08/141952/08/14NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51004891USAO'SHEA, ALFRED JOSEPH 
LANCASTER, OHMIA1953/12/311952/12/30B29A28TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF15462243USAFO'TOOLE, DAMIAN FIDELIS 
CLAY, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18334085USAOAKLEY, DELBERT WINIF 
OUTAGAMIE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16307425USAOAKLEY, RONALD ROBERT 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/09/281950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13282728USAOAKS, JOSEPH STEPHEN 
WHITEHOUSE, OHKIA1951/10/071951/10/07DDUSS ERNEST SMALL SO2E52841945USNOBEE, MELVIN DALE 
MONTOUR, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA33612224USAOBERDORF, CHARLES A 
POUGHKEEPSIE, NYMIA1954/01/221950/07/19F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQCAPTO3AO-800582USAFODELL, HOWARD ELLIOTT 
OTUMWA, IAMIA1953/12/021950/09/09NONEVMO 61STLTO2O-049224USMCODENBAUGH, THOMAS DONALD 
JACKSON, MOPOW1951/01/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17269761USAODOM, LLOYD BENJAMIN 
SAVANNAH, GAMIA1953/12/311951/05/14F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-838920USAFOELSCHIG, CARL HENRY JR
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA51019613USAOETJEN, JOHN HENRY 
HAWAII, HIKIA1951/09/191951/09/19NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US29030266USAOGATA, SUETOSHI  
LACLEDE, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17278781USAOGLE, LEROY  
ORANGE, CAMIA1954/01/071950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19337062USAOGLESBY, ALFRED DERR 
MACON, ILPOW1951/04/201951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER36476897USAOGLESBY, LEO DALE 
BUFFALO, NYPOW1951/04/011950/11/29NONEMP CO HQ BNPFCE21071397USMCOGRODNIK, EDWIN PETER 
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA15249854USAOILER, WILLIAM ROBERT 
HARRIS, TXPOW1953/12/311951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18261106USAOLACHIA, ESEQUIEL ALVAREZ 
ALBANY, NYMIA1954/02/281951/10/15B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1909367USAFOLCOTT, RAY WILLIAM 
FT WAYNE, INKIA1951/10/181951/10/06F-5139TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-736315USAFOLCOTT, RICHARD LEE 
MERCER, NJPOW1950/11/021950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA32249770USAOLEARCHIK, PETER  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCWOW2W-00906938USAOLEKSIUK, STEPHEN JR 
GENESEE, NYPOW1950/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12114835USAOLES, PETER  
PLEASANT GROVE, MSMIA1953/12/311951/09/02B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1908724USAFOLIPHANT, ERNEST CORNELIUS 
MERCED, CAMIA1953/12/311952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5US56127289USAOLIVEIRA, JOHN ANTHON 
LINCOLN, KYKIA1951/10/061951/10/06NONEI CO 3/14 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15431130USAOLIVER, JAMES COLIN 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/01/241950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA14315581USAOLIVER, KENNETH E 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/11/201952/11/07NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21244937USMCOLIVER, SAMUEL ROLAND JR
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIPOW1951/05/231950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA39612441USAOLLERO, LUCIANO F 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US52005090USAOLLOM, CHARLES LEROY 
KENT, MIPOW1951/04/301950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US55019581USAOLMAN, EDWARD CHARLES 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEK CO 31ST INF 7TH DIVCPLE4RA39137479USAOLNAGAN, AUGUSTIN I 
BLYTHEVILLE, ARMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B2928 BOMB SQ 19 BMB 1LTO2AO-2069417USAFOLSEN, ARTHUR ROBERT 
SEATTLE, WAKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONESVC BTRY 3/11 REGT PFCE21058513USMCOLSEN, EUGENE PAGE 
CLERMONT, IAMIA1952/10/081952/09/09F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909930USAFOLSON, ALLAN JAMES 
BLACK RIVER FALLS, WIPOW19541951/10/251951/07/13VMF(N) 513 MAG 12CAPTO3048125USMCOLSON, ARNOLD E 
POLK, IAPOW1951/05/011951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER37772791USAOLSON, HAROLD B 
CLEARWATER, MNPOW1954/01/141952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16318417USAOLSON, KENNETH LYLE 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNMIA1954/01/251950/06/29B-268 BOMB SQ, LTTSGE6AF17118708USAFOLSON, MAURICE ARTHUR 
MARSHALL, MNPOW1951/06/231951/01/01NONEB CO 1/19 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA17244123USAOLSON, NORMAN E 
OXFORD, MEPOW1951/01/311950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA11188472USAOLSON, SIGURD CARL 
GREENE, MOPOW1951/01/281950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA17231020USAOLTMAN, CHARLES R L
MARION, ORPOW1951/01/251950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCAPTO3O-00060434USAOLVIS, LEONARD K 
HENRY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17188651USAOMANS, MARVIN EUGENE 
BRUNSWICK, VAPOW1950/12/251950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13295823USAONION, VERNON JAMES 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311952/06/25NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US50003681USAONOMURA, MILTON T 
SUTTER, CAMIA1954/01/191950/07/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA06584453USAONSTOTT, HOWARD L 
MUSCOGEE, GAMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US53018960USAOPPERT, BASCOMB M 
BERWIN, ILMIA1954/01/061952/08/26NONEF CO 3/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21218749USMCORE, ROGER HULL 
SUMMERSET, PAKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US52076151USAORLANDI, ANTHONY G 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1950/11/101950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVMAJO4O-00040192USAORMOND, ROBERT JOHN 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1954/01/261950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4ER12255382USAORR, ERNEST LAVANOER 
EVANGELINE, LAMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US54067764USAORTEGO, ELWARD JOSEPH 
ARLINGTON, VAMIA1954/01/291950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00057515USAORTENZI, CARLO JOSEPH 
CAYEY, PRMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21274580USMCORTIZ, ABALARDO  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/12/131951/12/13NONEHQ SV CO 89 MED TK CPLE4RA19385494USAORTIZ, EDMUND EUGENE 
ZAVALA, TXKIA1950/09/221950/09/22NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18266137USAORTIZ, ERIVERTO  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA19340081USAORTIZ, YSABEL ARRENDONDO 
CHAUTAUQUA, NYMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US51124068USAORTIZ-DURAN, RAMON  
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA19313317USAOSBORN, JAMES WALTER 
JEFFERSON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13337061USAOSBORNE, DICK EUGENE 
LEBANON, VAPOW1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQA2CE3AF13351603USAFOSBORNE, JESS ALEX JR
FAYETTE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15409102USAOSBORNE, OWEN HANFORD 
PUTNAM, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13346840USAOSBORNE, RICHARD ARLEN 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1951/05/291951/05/29NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA34843143USAOSBY, ROBERT  
DENVER, COPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17240387USAOSLER, WESLEY BOOTH 
BAY, MIPOW1951/06/301951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14287812USAOSOSKI, EDMUND JAMES 
HENNEPIN, MNKIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55082791USAOSTENDORF, ROBERT H 
LA CENTER, WAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARCPLE30566597USMCOSTERBERG, NEIL ROGER 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 113
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PORTAGE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA27867129USAOSTRANDER, CHARLES M 
MILLE LACS, MNPOW1950/11/201950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17272401USAOSTROWSKI, CHESTER  
WASHTENAW, MIPOW1951/08/311951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55002701USAOSTROWSKI, THEODORE  JR
ONONDAGA, NYPOW1951/01/271950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12284820USAOSWALD, RICHARD BRUCE 
KNOX, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15411935USAOTT, ROBERT THOMAS 
MULTNOMAH, ORMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19351511USAOTTERSON, GEROME E 
ELLENDALE, MNMIA1954/02/181951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5US57513689USAOTTESEN, EUGENE LEONARD 
RANDOLPH, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA53024044USAOTWELL, BRYON M JR
BOWIE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEC BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18349559USAOTWELL, WENDELL H 
AUGUSTA, MEMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEAMB CO 3D MED BNSGTE5RA11187388USAOUELLETTE, JOSEPH GP 
TUSCALOOSA, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA57307222USAOUSLEY, JAMES ALBERT 
PERRY, KYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15423921USAOVERBEE, CLAYTON  
HUDSON, NJPOW1951/02/071950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA32110596USAOVEREND, JAMES EDWARD 
JEFFERSON, TXPOW1954/03/151951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5ER38127552USAOVERGARD, ELWOOD E 
DALLAS, TXKIA1952/03/021952/03/02SMLBTUSS LST 561SNE34231842USNOVERMAN, WILLIAM RUDOLPH 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311951/07/29F-84E154TH FTR BMB SQCAPTO3AO-834487USAFOVERSTREET, JAMES RICHARD JR
EVERETT, WAKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEHM CO 7 REGT 1MARCPLE30280562USMCOVERTON, DONALD RAYMOND 
SOUTH GATE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02B-26730TH BMB SQA1CE4AF19204795USAFOVERTON, DONALD WESLEY 
RICHLAND, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14207952USAOWEN, BILLY ALVIN 
COOK, ILPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16330296USAOWENS, EDISON F 
WISE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/08/05NONEA BTRY 8 FA 25IDPFCE3RA13320261USAOWENS, ERWIN PATRICK 
ARP, TXKIA1951/06/121951/06/12NONEUSS WALKE (DD-723)FAE24230929USNOWENS, EUGENE RILEY 
BELMONT, OHMIA1954/03/161950/11/29NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13333473USAOWENS, FRANKLIN AUVIL 
COLUMBIA, SCKIA1952/04/081952/03/16F-849TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-1908948USAFOWENS, JASPER NEWTON 
BAY, FLPOW1951/03/121950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14289626USAOWENS, JOHN RICHARD 
ROCKINGHAM, NCMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13305424USAOWENS, LAWRENCE J 
, GANBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQA1CE4AF14355025USAFOWENS, LEONARD GRADY 
HILLSBORO, TXMIA1953/10/161952/10/04L-19AH&S CO 7MARMAJO4O-025177USMCOWENS, ROBERT ALLEN 
PICKENS, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA25193730USAOWENS, ROBERT L JR
WOODBINE, NJKIA1951/10/161951/10/16F-2HVF-172, USS ESSEX (CV-LCDRO4O-165618USNOXLEY, IRAD BLAIR 
HUTCHINSON, KSMIA1954/03/311950/09/09B-29325TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-744548USAFOYLER, ERNEST RENWICK 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/03/041950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA57011189USAPABON, JOHN ALEIDES 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/01/08NONEHQ CO 65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US29177411USAPACHECO-BARTOLOMEI, 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/08/23NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPVTE3RA19414645USAPACINI, THOMAS R 
LOUISA, KYMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21317450USMCPACK, RANSON  
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/01/111950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11169248USAPACKARD, WILLIAM ROBERT A
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16326864USAPACZOCHA, MICHAEL H 
DE KALB, ILKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16315770USAPADEN, RICHARD M 
EDGEFIELD, SCPOW1951/01/101950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA34642229USAPADGETT, EULIA  
TUCSON, AZMIA1954/03/311950/10/09F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-556092USAFPADILLA, ALEXANDER BECK 
SMITH, TXMIA1953/12/311952/11/04NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US54077539USAPAEPKE, ALBERT W JR
PUEBLO, COMIA1953/12/311950/10/19B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GPCPTO315697AUSAFPAFFENROTH, ALBERT WILLIAM 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/01/06F-86E334TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1911676USAFPAGE, LESTER FRANK 
ROBESON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14339635USAPAGE, ROOSEVELT  
PHILLIPINES, PIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19121440USAPAGUIA, SERGIO  
BRECKENRIDGE, MIMIA1953/12/071950/12/10NONERECON CO HQ BN 1MARCPLE31082927USMCPAIGE, BILLY JOE 
BERGEN, NJPOW1951/01/101950/11/28NONETK CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA32554589USAPAINE, JOHN MILLER 
SEATTLE, WAKIA1953/05/061953/05/06F-9F5FITRON 155, USS ENSO1O-553412USNPAINTER, FRANCIS EDWARD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 114



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/101952/12/09F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223465USAFPAINTER, HARRY RICHARD 
BRISTOL, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA31437093USAPAIVA, JOSEPH JR 
HAWAII, HIKIA1951/10/071951/10/07NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US5OOO178USAPALENAPA, JAMES  
BERGEN, NJPOW1951/02/051950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12339393USAPALENIK, EMIL LEONARD 
RACINE, WIPOW1950/10/311950/07/14NONEMED DET DIVARTY 24IDPFCE3RA16305067USAPALLESEN, ROBERT GENE 
MCALESTER, OKMIA1953/12/311952/09/05F-847TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223160USAFPALMER, ALFORD CLEVE 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1951/05/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15297399USAPALMER, JAMES REGINALD 
BROOME, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12286473USAPALMER, RONALD J 
UNION CITY, NJMIA1954/02/281951/08/30B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF12313035USAFPALMIOTTI, NICHOLAS MICHAEL 
CAMERON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18346183USAPALOMO, MARTIN  
PRESTON, WVPOW1951/01/261950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13333615USAPALUSKI, STEVE  
CARBON, PAMIA1954/06/121953/06/11NONEE CO 2/15 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA13280214USAPAMPANIN, ZINO M 
COOK, ILMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55321174USAPANACEK, LOUIS JOSEPH 
BROOKLYN, NYKIA1950/12/201950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARHM3E47182390USNPANCAMO, JOSEPH WILLIAM 
MANITOWOC, WIMIA1953/12/311952/09/07NONEE CO 2/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55170047USAPANOSH, JAMES A 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11179862USAPANZINI, PASQUALE B 
QUEENS, NYKIA1951/06/041951/06/04NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51069871USAPAPARILLO, RAPHAEL J 
SCHENECTADY, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12287589USAPAPPAS, GEORGE  
WILL, ILPOW1951/06/201950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA26352004USAPAQUETTE, ALBERT C 
RAPIDES, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18277330USAPARDEE, HARVEY M 
OXFORD, NCMIA1954/02/281951/11/25B-26730TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF14103757USAFPARHAM, CHARLES EASTON JR
JACKSON, MOMIA1953/12/311951/08/08NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDSFCE7US18210685USAPARISH, EDMOND G 
DADE, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14254361USAPARISH, GEORGE WILLIAM 
SIGEL, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/12B-26C731 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1910336USAFPARK, DAVID HUMBERT 
HAWAII, HIKIA1950/11/051950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA10102329USAPARK, RAYMOND  
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEF CO 2/223 REGT 40IDSGTE5US55102951USAPARKE, DAVID DUDLEY 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED DET 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA18263398USAPARKER, CLIFFORD A 
BIBB, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB BTRY 8 FA 25ID1LTO2O-01686633USAPARKER, DIXIE SINIARD 
CABARRUS, NCPOW1951/02/031950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14330724USAPARKER, GARY NEWTON 
WAKE, NCKIA1950/12/081950/12/08NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA34673500USAPARKER, HARRY J 
RICHLAND, SCKIA1952/11/291952/11/29T-6HQ 279INF 45DIV1LTO2O-2002886USAPARKER, JAMES N 
JACKSON, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US55224319USAPARKER, KENNETH W 
ROSWELL, NMMIA1953/12/311951/12/09T-66148TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-2095570USAFPARKER, LONNIE LAVERN 
WARWICK, VAPOW1950/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13291101USAPARKER, MILTON LEROY 
LONG BEACH, CAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21075300USMCPARKER, RICHARD ALVIN 
DOUGLAS, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14355326USAPARKER, THOMAS L 
LAFAYETTE, LAKIA1953/01/281953/01/13RF-80A15TH TAC RECON SQ1LTO2AO-2222965USAFPARKERSON, CHARLES RUPERT 
SANTA CLARA, CAPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00062061USAPARKES, PATRICK E 
MADISON, ILMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24ID1LTO2O-02021854USAPARKHURST, PAUL O 
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12358698USAPARKS, DOUGLAS ALLEN 
KENT, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16318395USAPARKS, JAMES HARMON 
LINCOLN, KSPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER37540638USAPARKS, RALPH LEE 
CLINTON, ILPOW1951/03/151950/07/20NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17160515USAPARKS, RALPH LEONARD 
LINN, ORMIA1954/07/161953/07/15NONEC CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5US56117973USAPARKS, RAYMOND F 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA13187263USAPARKS, ROBERT LEE 
SALINE, ILMIA1953/12/311952/06/17NONEG CO 2/160 REGT 40IDMSGE8US55028710USAPARKS, RONALD R 
ST FRANCIS, ARPOW1951/07/311951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18333607USAPARKS, ROY  
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5ER19257077USAPARLE, CHARLES LESLIE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 115



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONED CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19324914USAPARNOW, ROBERT EARL 
MONTEREY, CAKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSFCE7RA19214905USAPARRA, JOSE MARIA 
WAYNE, PAKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA13320524USAPARRIS, EARNEST B JR
CYNTHIANA, KYKIA1952/08/101952/08/10NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21241275USMCPARRISH, CHARLES WESLIE 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1952/08/271952/08/27NONEUSS SARSI (ATF-111)QMCE73684343USNPARRISH, RAYMOND SHIRLEY 
BATESVILLE, ARKIA1951/09/081951/09/08AD-4LFTR SQ 54, USS ESSEX LTJGO2O-506396USNPARSE, JOSEPH BUFORD JR
GRAYSON, VAKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONE7 SIG CO 7IDSGTE5RA33536321USAPARSONS, JAMES  
HARDIN, TNPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14320707USAPARSONS, JULIAN K 
SYRACUSE, NYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41088104USMCPARTLOW, KENNETH ANGUS 
SUMNER, MSMIA1953/12/311952/08/10RF-51D45TH TAC REC SQCPTO3AO-2045192USAFPARTRIDGE, FREDERICK RAY 
SPOKANE, WAMIA1953/12/311950/08/31NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19322297USAPASCHBECK, RUDOLPH W 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA15283670USAPASERK, PETER J 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/06/12NONEH CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55188426USAPASHNEE, JAMES S 
TULARE, CAKIA1951/04/301951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA06578036USAPASKE, ROBERT WILLIAM 
CASSIA, IDMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA19316283USAPASKETT, WILLIAM EDDIE 
GLENDALE, CAKIA1952/10/221952/10/22AU-1VMA 212 MAG 12CAPTO3O-047191USMCPASS, BRUCE MONROE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/12/311950/07/12NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA06771217USAPASTUSZEK, WALTER J 
GWINNETT, GAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHHB 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA14029625USAPATE, HENRY N 
, NCNBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-4634TH TRP CARR SQA2CE3AF14405129USAFPATE, WILLIAM HAROLD 
KINGS, NYKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12294976USAPATETE, PETER ALBERT 
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21160370USMCPATRICK, FRANK  JR
ETOWAH, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEF CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA06389475USAPATRICK, WILLIE  
FRANKLIN, MEPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11199619USAPATRIQUEN, LEIGHTON H 
LACLEDE, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17248083USAPATTEN, CHARLES R 
CHIPPEWA, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA16241246USAPATTEN, EDWIN E 
CALDWELL, NCMIA1954/07/061953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53124950USAPATTERSON, CLARENCE E 
SAN MIGUEL, NMKIA1950/10/271950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA25638377USAPATTERSON, ITHAL THAD 
NUECES, TXPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER38763871USAPATTERSON, JOE N JR
LIMA, OHMIA1953/10/211950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21094455USMCPATTERSON, WALLACE I JR.
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311952/06/13F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222013USAFPATTON, GEORGE VERNON 
BENTON, TNKIA1952/07/031952/07/03NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53096815USAPATTON, JAMES ALMA 
TAZEWELL, VAKIA1950/11/301950/07/28NONEC CO 1/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13330108USAPATTON, JOHNNY LEE 
TAZEWELL, VAMIA1953/12/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13320134USAPATTON, MARVIN SILVESTER 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1954/05/031951/03/10F4U-4FTR SQD 192ENSO1O-508047USNPATTON, WILLIAM ERNEST 
TEANECK, NJKIA1953/07/231953/07/23ACFTCOMPRON 61, USS LTO3O-321131USNPAUL, DANIEL RICHARD 
MC KEAN, PAMIA1954/01/151950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13304432USAPAUL, ROBERT L 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVCPLE4RA15381097USAPAULLEY, ROBERT L 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1951/07/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA06938569USAPAULY, LAWRENCE ALLISON 
COOK, ILKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7US55183704USAPAVLAK, EDWARD  
APPLETON, WIMIA1953/07/121953/07/12ACFTCOM CAR DIV 3LTJGO2O-452883USNPAWER, JACOB LOUIS JR
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA11199983USAPAYLOR, IRVING ARTHUR 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA36013131USAPAYNE, BALTIMORE  
FAYETTE, WVKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15288451USAPAYNE, CHARLES R 
LINCOLN, ILMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21295835USMCPAYNE, WILLARD DENNIS 
SALEM, ORMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE41070176USMCPAYNE, WILLIAM FLOYD 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONE1ST MAR DIVHM1E63381287USNPAYNE, WILLIAM GEORGE 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16287871USAPAYNOVICK, MILO G 
CLERMONT, OHPOW1950/10/201950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15415327USAPAYTES, JOHN LEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 116
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BRISTOL, WIKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEM BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARPFCE21118307USMCPAYTON, BRUCE WALTER 
UTICA, KYMIA1953/10/161952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21288181USMCPAYTON, EUNIS OSBEN 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1951/12/231951/12/23NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US50104087USAPAZ-LANSOT, ALVARO  
WINSTON-SALEM, NCMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21211199USMCPEACOCK, BILLY EUGENE 
RIDGEWAY, SCMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21113263USMCPEAK, SHELLIE  JR
JOHNSTON, NCMIA1953/12/311951/04/21NONEMED CO 24 REGT 25IDPFCE3US53021922USAPEARCE, AARON  
DILLON, SCKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONE24 MP CO 24IDCPLE4RA44088915USAPEARCE, HAROLD  
MUSKEGON, MIMIA1953/12/311951/04/22NONED CO 1/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA16323784USAPEARO, GERALD P 
WILDWOOD, NJKIA1951/10/251950/11/11F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQCAPTO3AO-2078873USAFPEARSON, BERNARD LEE 
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18266459USAPEARSON, JIMMY F 
MONTGOMERY, INPOW1951/02/281950/07/14NONESVC BTRY 63 FA 24ID1LTO2O-02014734USAPEARSON, RAYMOND EDWARD 
SHEBOYGAN, WIKIA1954/01/141951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16317743USAPEASCHEK, DUANE NORBERT 
ARVADA, COMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-741690USAFPECK, JAMES KENNETH 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18254145USAPEDREGON, EDWARD M 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/01/211950/07/16NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15278349USAPEETERS, MARCEL C 
INDIANA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA13260246USAPEGG, GROVER C JR
SEATTLE, WAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21314751USMCPEHLING, WALTER GEORGE 
DAUPHIN, PAMIA1954/03/161950/09/17NONEK CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-02014870USAPEIFFER, ALFRED GORDON 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16294430USAPEKKALA, JOHN H 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMAJO4O-01314323USAPELLERIN, LELAND R 
COOS, NHPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA21634244USAPELLETIER, JOSEPH NORMAN 
LIVE OAK, TXKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA18355667USAPENA, FERNANDO S 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/01/061952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US29131939USAPENA-ANDUJAR, JUAN  
CECILIA, KYKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEB CO 1ST MT BNPFCE20812997USMCPENCE, GEORGE ALLEN 
OUACHITA, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA18350354USAPENDARVIS, VANCE L 
WARREN, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12118535USAPENDELL, BENJAMIN E 
ETOWAH, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA14004750USAPENDERGRASS, LEON BENJAMIN 
LEE, ALKIA1950/12/161950/12/16NONEL CO 3/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA07081897USAPENLAND, RAYMOND D 
BUNCOMBE, NCKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16260108USAPENLAND, TROY  
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15424531USAPENN, ARNOLD  
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/02/281950/11/19NONE57 ORD REC COSFCE7RA15199811USAPENN, EDWARD LOVEY 
ELSINORE, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-778935USAFPENNINGER, ROGER WILLIAM 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19305176USAPENNINGTON, EUGENE  
WHITE, TNKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB BTRY 77 FA 1CAVPFCE3RA34886055USAPENNINGTON, JAMES H 
RICHMOND, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA14341937USAPENNY, ROBERT A 
ST LOUIS, MNMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US55035399USAPENSAK, PAUL P 
LANCASTER, WIKIA1953/02/031953/01/13F-84E428TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2223701USAFPENTECOST, JOHN RILEY JR
, VANBD1952/11/071952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQA2CE3AF13416893USAFPEOPLES, HARRY THOMAS JR
MARINETTE, WIPOW1951/01/141950/11/27NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16301966USAPEPERA, LOUIS CHARLES 
FAIRFIELD, CTMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US51093396USAPERDIZET, GEORGE ALFRED JR
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA10306349USAPEREZ, JOFFREY  
GUAM, GUMIA1952/08/181952/08/18NONEE CO 2/279 REGT 45IDPVTE2RA10736453USAPEREZ, JOSE SANTOS 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/01/08NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4NG57011329USAPEREZ, MIGUEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/08/12NONEI CO 3/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110225USAPEREZ-PEREZ, PEDRO  
LOIZA, PRKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21259359USMCPEREZ-PIZARRO, MANUEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/07/20NONEA CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50104878USAPEREZ-RODRIGUEZ, EFRAIN  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50111604USAPEREZ-VILLEGAS, LUIS  
BOONE, MOMIA1953/12/311952/09/11NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55190847USAPERKINS, ARTHUR LEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 117
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PLEASANTVILLE, NYMIA1951/12/261951/12/26ACFTPATRON SIXCDRO5O-084187USNPERKINSON, ROBERT JELENE 
KENT, DEPOW1951/05/131951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13331216USAPERNELL, JAMES PHILLIP 
CHITTENDEN, VTPOW1954/01/181951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11188215USAPERREAULT, GEORGE ALBERT 
CLINTON, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDPFCE3RA32661334USAPERREAULT, HENRY J 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13344996USAPERRELLA, WILLIAM PETER 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA12320756USAPERRONE, JULIO I 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11200081USAPERROTTI, EDWARD E 
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/02/101950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12301827USAPERRY, ALFRED PATRICK 
WASHINGTON, VAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA33536190USAPERRY, CLEVELAND  
ALGER, MIMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06829507USAPERRY, EDWARD FREDRIN 
ESSEX, NJPOW1951/05/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA12250831USAPERRY, JOHN CLARENCE 
ABERDEEN, WAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11057730USMCPERRY, KENNETH OWENS 
CYCLONE, WVKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21209652USMCPERRY, RAYMOND JACKSON 
CAMPBELL, VAMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13349241USAPERRY, RUSSELL L 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/07/22NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55210584USAPERRY, WILLIAM S JR
PACIFIC GROVE, CAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)LTJGO2O-410566USNPERSON, WARREN ROY 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/04/301951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA10102346USAPESTANA, FREDERICK N 
SAN JUAN, NMMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA37350476USAPETE, GRAY PINTO 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPTO3O-00443415USAPETERBURS, GEORGE WILLIAM 
MONTCALM, MIPOW1951/02/011950/12/01NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16309566USAPETERMAN, HERBERT D 
ROCHESTER, NYMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2078669USAFPETERS, SPIRO JOSEPH 
WESTMORELAND, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13309261USAPETERS, WILLIAM F JR
CALHOUN, MIMIA1953/12/311950/09/14NONEHM CO 5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA36654164USAPETERSEN, CLARENCE A 
CLINTON, IAMIA1953/12/311951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17325888USAPETERSEN, DEAN H 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/12/201951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US39773364USAPETERSEN, FRED A JR
, MNPOW1951/08/051950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17263842USAPETERSON, DONWIN ROSS 
COWLITZ, WAMIA1954/03/041950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19351553USAPETERSON, LYLE EDGAR 
OSWEGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEH CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12116436USAPETERSON, LYNN R 
WASECA, MNMIA1954/02/281952/03/06B-26C8 BOMB SQ, LTA2CE3AF17312946USAFPETERSON, NORMAN WAYNE 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US56072115USAPETERSON, PETER E 
KITTSON, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17277871USAPETERSON, PHILLIP O 
SALT LAKE CITY, UTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19334184USAPETHEL, DAVID J 
MACOMB, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16264051USAPETLUK, NICHOLAS A 
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15267724USAPETREY, JAMES H 
HAWAII, HIPOW1952/02/111951/05/18NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19255403USAPETROFF, JOHN JR 
, NYMIA1953/12/311952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5US51085677USAPETRONE, FRANK HERBERT 
CLEARFIELD, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13309747USAPETRUNYAK, EDWARD H 
MIDDLESEX, NJKIA1951/10/271951/10/27NONEC CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA51021112USAPETRUSKA, MICHAEL C 
TARRANT, TXPOW1951/03/061951/01/05NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER38633783USAPETTIGREW, JOHN BOB 
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA18337853USAPETTIGREW, VERNON L 
CHENANGO, NYPOW1950/11/011950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12107572USAPETTIS, GILBERT L 
COVINGTON, KYMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF15443661USAFPETTIT, THOMAS JUNIOR 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13343956USAPETTY, GEORGE JR 
LAWRENCEVILLE, ILKIA1951/09/041950/09/06F-80C7TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909758USAFPETTY, JAMES HENRY 
KANSAS CITY, MOKIA1952/03/241952/03/02F-848TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-470379USAFPEUTER, JAMES VINCENT 
CORTLAND, NYNBD1952/10/311952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-706633USAFPHALEN, ROBERT FRANCIS 
MUSKEGON, MIPOW1951/04/021950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2IDMSGE8RA36167613USAPHELPS, DONALD RAYMOND 
BULLITT, KYKIA1950/09/161950/09/16NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15381041USAPHELPS, HARRY E 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 118
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GREENUP, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16309085USAPHELPS, HARRY LEE JR
BEMIDJI, MNMIA1954/03/311952/04/04B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF17291247USAFPHELPS, RALPH LAWRENCE 
JOHNSTON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14341440USAPHILLIPS, BILLY A 
LIMESTONE, ALPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14348053USAPHILLIPS, BILLY M 
ARLINGTON, VAMIA1954/06/141953/01/23ACFTVF 11, USS KEARSARGECDRO5O-085286USNPHILLIPS, DENNY POWELL 
PEORIA, ILMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQ1LTO219732AUSAFPHILLIPS, DUANE MARTIN 
JOHNSON, TXPOW1950/11/051950/07/19NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18334956USAPHILLIPS, ELDA JR 
GILES, TNPOW1951/03/171950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14346600USAPHILLIPS, HENRY LEWIS 
WASHINGTON, KYMIA1953/12/311952/06/28NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US52158914USAPHILLIPS, JAMES W 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1954/01/251950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-00324128USAPHILLIPS, JOHN J 
BEN HILL, GAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30654797USMCPHILLIPS, LEE HUGH 
WASATCH, UTPOW1951/01/011950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19251211USAPHILLIPS, ORVILLE P 
DENT, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17273298USAPHILLIPS, ROBERT LEE 
MARTIN, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA35813775USAPHILLIPS, VIRGIL L 
CARROLL, GAMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14284280USAPHILLIPS, WILLIAM D 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-782889USAFPHILLIS, WILLIAM KAY 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13458762USAPHY, HERMAN RAYMOND 
NEWCASTLE, WYMIA1953/12/161952/07/10F7F-3NVMF 513 MAG 33CAPTO3O-033084USMCPIANA, PAUL ROBERT 
ALLEN, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEA BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA16310805USAPICKENS, RUSSELL B 
PANOLA, MSKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC CO 70 TNK 1CAVPVTE2RA14320641USAPICKETT, JAMES EDWARD 
JEFFERSON, ALKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA14347206USAPICKETT, JAMES LOUIS 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1954/02/281950/12/04B-45RECON DET A 84 BM SQCAPTO3AO-928027USAFPICUCCI, JAMES JEROME 
ALAMEDA, CAPOW1954/03/051951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA37734620USAPIERCE, ALBERT CLARENCE 
CHAUTAUQUA, NYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA33355059USAPIERCE, CLAYTON M 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19361978USAPIERCE, EDWARD E JR
ROCK, WIKIA1950/11/041950/07/20NONED CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16281019USAPIERCE, FREDERICK EUGENE 
CLEVELAND, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18222131USAPIERCE, JAMES TRAVIS 
CLEARFIELD, PAPOW1951/01/311950/07/13NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA23817810USAPIERCE, LEONARD L JR
FAIRHAVEN, MAKIA1951/09/271950/10/03B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-732764USAFPIERCE, LUTHER S 
YATES, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA12286700USAPIERCE, RAYMOND OSCAR 
CONTRA COSTA, CAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA38343656USAPIERCE, RICHARD OLDEN 
PLYMOUTH, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11191376USAPIERCE, RICHARD PAUL 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13343433USAPIERCE, WALTER  
ROCHESTER, NYMIA1954/04/121953/04/12NONERECON CO HQ BN 1MARCPLE31216727USMCPIERCY, ZACHARY TAYLOR II
COOK, ILKIA1950/12/051950/12/05NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA26338163USAPIERI, PAUL MARIO 
KEOKUK, IAPOW1951/03/201950/09/04NONED CO 8 ENGR 1CAVCPLE4RA17258060USAPIERSEE, HOWARD EARL 
ERIE, PAPOW1954/01/251951/01/29NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13336401USAPIETRASIEWICZ, CLEMENT 
BROOKLYN, NYMIA1953/10/191952/10/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11280689USMCPILERI, SALVATORE ANTHONY 
CHARLOTTE, VAMIA1950/11/061950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13292294USAPILLOW, WADE MAYWALL 
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1953/10/211950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21094205USMCPILOSI, ALPHONSE RICHARD 
HEMPSTED, NYMIA1953/12/311952/10/07B-2634TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-946510USAFPINCUS, HERBERT  
BEXAR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18223834USAPINES, CLIFTON FEARMAN 
SALINE, ILKIA1950/11/031950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVSFCE7RA36985519USAPINNELL, HAROLD LEE 
FRANKLIN, MOPOW1951/03/011950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA18337175USAPINNELL, RUSSELL C 
ELIZABETH CITY, VAMIA1953/12/311950/07/26NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA43006101USAPINNER, FREDERICK DOUGLAS 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA38005128USAPINTER, BERNARD S 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/06/181951/02/13NONEHQ CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13352804USAPIPER, WALTER FRANK 
TRUMBULL, OHKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPVTE2US13308921USAPIPIC, THOMAS  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 119
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MADERA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19324376USAPIPPIN, JOHN FRANKLIN 
MC DOWELL, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14261693USAPITMAN, ARNOLD  
RALEIGH, WVPOW1951/03/081950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13338325USAPITMAN, WILLIAM E 
RAPIDES, LAPOW1950/11/301950/07/08NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18279146USAPITRE, CHARLES D JR
GLOUCESTER, NJPOW1950/11/071950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13264947USAPITTMAN, IRVIN WILBUR 
GIRARD, OHKIA1952/06/301951/07/05F-51D39TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-692914USAFPITTMAN, WALTER EVERETT 
MONTGOMERY, ALPOW1954/03/081950/11/23NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA14318711USAPITTS, JOHN WYNYARD 
JEFFERSON, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18334296USAPITTS, LOUIS JR 
CLARK, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA37561723USAPIWONI, LEON  
OTTAWA, MIPOW1954/02/011950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA36450428USAPIXLEY, GEORGE A 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50111462USAPIZARRO-MATOS, NICOLAS  
LAFOURCHE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER18275966USAPLAISANCE, CAMILLA  
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1954/02/121951/04/16NONEF CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPVTE2US52043384USAPLATER, BENJAMIN STANLEY 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1953/10/211950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30870634USMCPLATO, ROBERT DIXON 
ST CLAIR, ILMIA1953/12/311951/05/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER55001215USAPLATZKOESTER, JOSEPH ALFRED 
NEW ALBANY, INMIA1953/12/311951/09/23F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1912244USAFPLEISS, LEWIS PEIFER 
MENOMINEE, MIPOW1951/07/301950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA27883246USAPLESHEK, ROGER W 
CARBONDALE, PAMIA1953/12/311952/03/01F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222014USAFPLEVYAK, RAYMOND T 
COOK, ILKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA55000034USAPLISKA, EDWARD V 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/06/091951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA45024272USAPLOCHA, FRANK LEONARD 
MARION, OHPOW1951/02/281950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15271451USAPLOTNER, GERALD R 
ST JOSEPH, INKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA34014959USAPLUMP, JAMES  
MADISON, TXPOW1951/06/091950/11/28NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA38303199USAPLUNKETT, WAITCELL  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/05/191951/09/18F4U-4FITRON 53 CVA-21LTJGO2O-472941USNPODORSON, HAROLD 
MOORE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14332194USAPOINDEXTER, RUFUS C JR
JEFFERSON, ALKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14264585USAPOLARIE, HOWARD L 
PORTLAND, ORMIA1953/12/021950/10/17F4U-5NVMF 513 MAG 12MAJO4O-028132USMCPOLEN, RICHARD ALAN 
WYANDOTTE, KSMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17261514USAPOLING, EDWARD M 
WEST JONESPORT, MEPOW1951/10/311951/06/13F-808TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1910005USAFPOLK, WARREN FRANKLIN 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/02/281950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA16250699USAPOLKA, FRANCIS  
FORT STOCKTON, TXNBD1951/07/101950/07/09F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1846774USAFPOLLARD, LEON WADDELL JR
VIRGIN IS, VIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA35929714USAPOLLEN, EVERETT EDWIN 
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1951/01/131950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16301361USAPOLZINE, ROBERT ERVIN 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/21NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114503USAPOMALES-POMALES, PEDRO  
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18342185USAPOOL, EDWARD  
GREENVILLE, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14340656USAPOOLE, MAJOR EARL 
SAGAMON, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA16299905USAPOOR, JOHN WILLIAM 
UNICOI, TNKIA1950/11/011950/11/01NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14323435USAPOORE, CECIL  
KALISPELL, MTKIA1953/02/221953/02/22NONE1ST MAR DIVHM3E45550552USNPOPE, CHARLES EDWARD 
CHERRYVILLE, NCMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B2928TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF14404363USAFPOPE, JAMES DEAN 
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1953/12/311952/08/22NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52103754USAPOPE, JOSEPH  
GADSDEN, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVSFCE7RA14263887USAPOPPELL, FRED LEON 
MONTGOMERY, OHKIA1952/06/121952/06/12NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15445966USAPORTER, CECIL L JR
WABASH, ILKIA1951/10/101951/10/10NONEB CO 72 TNK 2IDCPLE4RA17306279USAPORTER, FRANKLIN D 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13311054USAPORTER, GEORGE ALBERT 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/01/111950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13270873USAPORTER, HENRY M 
SHREVEPORT, LAMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF14397423USAFPORTER, JAMES HOWARD 
SHELBY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA25262013USAPORTER, JASPER MERLE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 120
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HILLSBOROUGH, FLPOW1951/01/041950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA34053372USAPORTER, MOSE  
UNIONVILLE, MOPOW1954/01/071952/05/02F4U-4BVMF 212 MAG 12CAPTO3O-038571USMCPORTER, PERRY WILSON JR
BRIDGEPORT, OHKIA1951/12/091951/12/09F4U-4BFITRON 653, USS LTO3O-347037USNPORTERFIELD, JAMES THOMAS JR
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1950/11/101950/07/09NONEHQ CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15292797USAPOSEY, HAROLD THOMAS 
DALLAS, TXKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEL BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARPFCE21087211USMCPOSEY, JONATHAN REED JR
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/011950/07/13NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13147840USAPOSIVAK, MICHAEL J JR
ERIE, PAPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 ENGR 1CAVSFCE7RA06898582USAPOSTLETHWAIT, CLARENCE 
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12109865USAPOSTON, FREEMAN JR 
INDIANAPOLIS, INKIA1952/06/131952/06/13NONEF CO 2/1 REGT1MARPFCE21181849USMCPOTHAST, BOBBY LEE 
BIRMINGHAM, ALMIA1953/12/181952/06/12F7F-3NVMF(N) 513 MAG12MAJO4O-027470USMCPOTTER, MORRIS 'L' 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311951/01/21NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12328724USAPOTTER, ROBERT  
WINTERS, CAMIA1954/07/131953/07/17F-847TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2225875USAFPOTTER, THOMAS LEE 
CLARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA15267709USAPOTTS, WILLIAM BURKE 
CROW WING, MNMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEL CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US55035204USAPOTZ, ALVIN ELMER 
HARTFORD, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 89 MED TK 25IDSFCE7RA13174314USAPOULSEN, EDWARD MILES 
BENTON HARBOR, MINBD1952/02/221952/02/22F-84111TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-832881USAFPOUND, JOHN EUGENE 
ALEXANDER, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16255430USAPOWELL, CHARLES E 
WHITFIELD, GAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDMSGE8RA34835613USAPOWELL, HOLLIS  
POPE, ARPOW1950/12/011950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18281620USAPOWELL, JOE BILL 
LUZERNE, PAKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US52258007USAPOWELL, JOHN PHILLIP 
BURKE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14345508USAPOWELL, REX WARNER 
COLUMBIA, NYKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12287981USAPOWELL, RICHARD M 
WHITLEY, KYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15378664USAPOWELL, ROY LELAN 
YAKIMA, WAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19357336USAPOWELL, SAMUEL BLACK 
DAUPHIN, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMAJO4O-01289134USAPOWELL, WAYNE EMERSON 
EAST BATON ROUGE, LAPOW1951/05/151951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4ER34151290USAPOWELL, WILLIE  
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311951/10/06NONEMED CO 14 REGT 25IDSGTE5US51050733USAPOWENSKI, JOSEPH L 
KALAMAZOO, MIKIA1951/05/181951/05/18NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16322729USAPOWERS, FRANK LESTER 
TULSA, OKKIA1952/01/081951/01/18F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-665441USAFPOWERS, JOE HARRY JR
SAVANNAH, GAKIA1952/06/131952/06/13NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21042148USMCPOWERS, MATTHEW GEORGE JR
RANGER, TXMIA1954/02/281951/10/23B-29371ST BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-725476USAFPOYNOR, CON FOLY 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/09/05NONED CO 1/23 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06912596USAPRAST, JOSEPH F 
FLINT, MIMIA1953/12/311951/11/08F-86334TH FTR INT SQCPTO316993AUSAFPRATT, CHARLES WILLIAM 
LA CROSSE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSFCE7RA16282216USAPRATT, EDWARD JOHN 
SNOHOMISH, WAPOW1950/11/041950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19321857USAPRATT, GLEN LEROY 
LANGLADE, WIKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEC CO 8 ENGR 1CAVMSGE8RA16070975USAPRATT, MERRITT LEROY 
COLEMAN, TXMIA1954/03/041950/08/08NONEA BTRY 26 AAAW 24IDCPLE4RA18337006USAPREAS, CURLOUS MILTON 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1954/02/031951/05/17NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17280125USAPREE, JOHN E 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA31462246USAPRENTICE, HERBERT WILLIAM 
MARSHALL, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14348503USAPRENTICE, ROBERT H 
PERRY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16308475USAPRESSWOOD, VERNON D 
TULARE, CAMIA1953/12/311952/06/20NONEB CO 1/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5US56055364USAPRESTAGE, DOUGLAS WARREN 
SUMNER, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTPFCE3RA23170893USAPRESTON, JESSE LOYED 
RIPLEY, MOPOW1954/02/041950/11/28NONETK CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA17264317USAPRICE, ALBERT LOUIS 
WAYNE, NCMIA1954/03/111953/03/10T-6HQ CO 7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA14282297USAPRICE, FORREST LEE 
DEWEY, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18365755USAPRICE, HAROLD LEON 
MONTGOMERY, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13231691USAPRICE, JAMES EARVEN 
CLINTON, IAMIA1954/03/261953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01925451USAPRICE, RICHARD M 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 121
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DUVAL, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14353118USAPRINCE, CHARLES W M
HIGH POINT, NCKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE41156365USMCPRINCE, ERNEST RAY 
LAWRENCE, TNPOW1950/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA14295527USAPRINCE, GENE CARLTON 
MARYSVILLE, CAKIA1951/02/021951/02/02SHIPUSS PARTRIDGE (AMS-SOSNE37988824USNPRINGLE, THEODORE 
JACKSON, ILMIA1954/02/041950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17274807USAPRITCHETT, AUGUST JR 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1954/02/051950/11/26NONEF CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12319190USAPRITCHETT, IRBY LEE 
JEFFERSON, TXPOW1951/05/021950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18264084USAPRITCHETT, WILLIE GENE 
HARDY, ARMIA1953/12/311951/04/05B-268 BOMB SQ, LTTSGE6AF18166333USAFPROUD, ROBERT LEE JR
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA11169564USAPROULX, ARMAND HENRY 
FRANKLIN, NYPOW1951/02/141950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12119797USAPROVOST, LEONARD EDWARD 
HAMPDEN, MAPOW1951/02/191950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11169746USAPROVOST, ROBERT  
TODD, SDMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA17078296USAPRUE, ROBERT FRANCIS 
EDDY, NMPOW1951/01/231950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18253679USAPRUITT, OLIVER LEE 
CLACKAMAS, ORPOW1951/07/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19333022USAPRUNIER, HARRY C 
RYE, NYNBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-46311ST FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223165USAFPRUNIER, VAUGHN DALE 
CHRISTIAN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15257482USAPRYOR, FLOYD W 
GRAVES, KYPOW1951/10/101950/07/31NONEHQ CO 29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15045114USAPRYOR, GEORGE TRUETT 
TAZEWELL, VAPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13320391USAPUCKETT, DEWEY ROBERT 
BIRMINGHAM, ALKIA1951/10/051951/09/23F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1912013USAFPUGH, WILLIAM ALEX 
NIAGARA, NYKIA1951/07/051951/07/05NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDPVTE2US51050655USAPULLANO, LOUIS D 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13348534USAPULLIAM, GEORGE E 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1952/08/031952/08/03F4U-4USS PRINCETON (CVA-LTO3O-340853USNPULLIAM, WILLIAM ELLIS II
MUSCOGEE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18146429USAPULLIN, ODREN RALPH 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4US11193248USAPUOPOLO, JOSEPH JOHN 
COLES, ILMIA1953/12/311950/08/09NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16308575USAPURCELL, CHARLES W 
SCHUYLKILL, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13297077USAPURCELL, JOSEPH S 
GRANT, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA36815346USAPURKAPILE, LEONARD V 
ELKO, NVMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEA BTRY 955 FACPLE4US56132860USAPURSLEY, DAVID ELLIOT 
PETTIS, MOPOW1954/02/241950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17271460USAPURSLEY, RICHARD LEE 
MONTROSE, COPOW1951/06/011951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17270509USAPUTNEY, EUGENE HOWARD 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/10/141950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA19358885USAPUTZIER, GENE ALLEN 
SANTA ANA, CAMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21160034USMCPYATT, GEORGE HOWARD VON
JONES, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14321822USAPYLATE, JAMES HERMAN 
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12117009USAPYTAK, WALTER PAUL 
CLARK, WAMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19308439USAQUATIER, ROBERT D 
HOUSTON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/10/19B-268 BOMB SQ, LTTSGE6AF19302115USAFQUIDER, CHESTER DARWIN 
SAN BERNARDINO, CAMIA1953/04/251953/04/25ACFTFITRON 153LTJGO2O-540032USNQUIEL, LAWRENCE LAVERNE 
KINGS, NYMIA1954/02/191950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12304824USAQUIGG, JOHN F 
HENRY, OHKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15292314USAQUILLMAN, ROBERT H 
MEMPHIS, TNMIA1954/07/261953/05/05F-4UUSS PRINCETON (CVA-ENSO1O-554755USNQUINLEY, WILLIAM MALCOLM 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US50104934USAQUINONES, PEDRO ANGEL 
QUAY, NMKIA1950/07/281950/07/28NONEC CO 1/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18251706USAQUINTANA, JUAN  
GRAHAM, AZMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19357866USAQUINTANA, MANUEL M 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA39756841USAQUINTERO, ALBERT E 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/12/16NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50108026USAQUIRINDONGO, MARINO  
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA20825495USAQUONG, JAMES LEE 
ELIZABETH CITY, VAPOW1951/01/011950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13331568USARABOYE, RONALD  
MITCHELL, GAPOW1950/12/261950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06386342USARABURN, CLEON  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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COLUMBUS, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14331658USARACKLEY, EARNEST E 
WILWAUKEE, WIKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16229795USARADANK, MYRON F E
WINNEBAGO, ILPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16307834USARADANOVICH, HARRY J 
KNOX, TNMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3ID2LTO1O-02205485USARADCLIFFE, DAVID V 
LIMA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/10/20RF-80A8TH TAC REC SQCPTO316071AUSAFRADER, BENJAMIN NEALE 
CUMBERLAND, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15380732USARADFORD, JOHNNIE E 
IOWA, WIMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16309209USARAESS, ROBERT PAUL 
CHAUTAUQUA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA12116721USARAEYMACKER, GERALD BQ 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/02/131951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13353133USARAGIN, CARL WATSON 
NEWE YORK, NYKIA1951/08/181951/08/18NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12306020USARAGUSA, JAMES  
BERKS, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13340820USARAHN, RUSSELL L 
DADE, FLMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA34556859USARAILEY, JOSEPH W JR
LAKE, OHPOW1951/01/141950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 24IDSGTE5RA15214859USARAILLING, THOMAS E 
HONOLULU, HIKIA1951/04/221951/04/22F-4UVMA 312 MAG 12CAPTO3O-020896USMCRAINALTER, WILLIAM JOHN 
FAYETTE, WVPOW1951/06/231951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER13240979USARAINEY, WILLIAM JOSEPH 
NANCE, NEMIA1954/03/261953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55250775USARAMAEKERS, JOHN HENRY 
GRANT, NMMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18317355USARAMIREZ, ALBERTO S 
PIMA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA19358176USARAMIREZ, ARTHUR C 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311952/10/18NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US54055667USARAMIREZ, REYNALDO S 
EL PASO, TXKIA1950/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21273008USMCRAMIREZ, SANTOS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50102995USARAMIREZ-RAMOS, REINALDO  
OAKLAND, MIKIA1950/11/071950/11/07NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00060981USARAMOS, FRED M 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/08/31NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA12319689USARAMOS, ISRAEL  
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12319335USARAMOS-RIVERA, FRANCISCO  
PUTNAM, MOKIA1950/09/161950/09/16NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA17235958USARAMSEY, MAX DEAN 
MADERA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA39077361USARAMSEY, NOLAN R 
LYNCHBURG, VAMIA1953/12/311951/12/10F-51D39TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-719426USAFRAMSEY, ROBERT DOUGLAS JR
COSTA MESA, CAMIA1953/12/311952/05/31B-26B130TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-932052USAFRAMSEY, ROBERT JAMES 
NORFOLK, VAPOW1951/09/301951/04/23NONEL CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13338958USARAMSEY, TROY ODUS 
DENVER, COMIA1953/12/161952/08/06OE-1HQ BTRY 11TH MAR1STLTO2O-052154USMCRANDALL, BURTON WAYNE 
PINE, MNKIA1951/08/081951/08/08NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA17313799USARANDALL, DANIEL C 
AROOSTOOK, MEKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA11186780USARANDALL, EARLAN V 
CALHOUN, ALPOW1951/09/301950/07/12NONEHQ CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA14271252USARANDALL, ELGIN VOGALA 
WASHINGTON, TXPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA38081848USARANDLE, FRED  
CHAPEL HILL, NCKIA1951/06/051951/06/05ACFTFTR RON 25THENSO1O-507825USNRANDOLPH, PHILIP SPRAGUE JR
LA CRASCENTA, CAMIA1954/01/311951/03/24B-26729TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF17068163USAFRANES, WILLIAM HENRY 
SCHOHARIE, NYKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12287934USARANGER, FREDERICK W 
CLEARFIELD, PAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONE2 SIG CO 2IDPFCE3RA13309726USARANIERI, PAUL JULIO 
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA19323123USARAPEE, JOHN B 
OTTAWA, KSMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA06862772USARAPLEE, CLINTON D 
LENAWEE, MIPOW1950/11/021950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA16265462USARARICK, ROLAN DEANE 
DOWNEY, CAMIA1953/12/171951/04/24NONEA CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21054413USMCRARICK, WARREN JACKSON 
TAMPA, FLNBD1953/01/221952/12/26F-84G49TH FTR BMBR GP1LTO2AO-1865319USAFRASE, ALBERT EDWARD JR
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00061817USARASKIN, ALFRED JAY 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPVTE2US52220425USARATAY, JOSEPH JOHN 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/10/141950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13265088USARATCLIFFE, GRIFFITH JOHN III
PROVIDENCE, RIKIA1951/08/041951/08/04ACFTVF-194, USS BOXERLTJGO2O-485508USNRATHBONE, HENRY BROWNELL 
LAWRENCE, MSMIA1953/12/311950/08/16NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14305042USARATLIFF, HAROLD  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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BERRIEN, MIMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55020223USARATTER, LEONARD  
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/04/30C-471 LOUD SP LEAF COCPLE4RA16208069USARATTI, JOSEPH CLEMENT 
COLFAX, NMMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA18255365USARAUGHT, RAY ROBERT 
GOGEBIC, MIMIA1954/02/161950/12/02NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16267642USARAUSCH, CHARLES L 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/151950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13266269USARAVEN, DANIEL J 
DADE, FLMIA1953/12/311951/04/03NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA21939014USARAVITZ, KENNETH E 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311952/07/08B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-797069USAFRAWLS, HOLMAN CALVIN JR
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA33416769USARAWRYNKIEWICZ, CHESTER  
TRAVIS, TXPOW1950/12/281950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA06288488USARAY, DUAARD L 
LANCASTER, KYMIA1953/12/011952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21263404USMCRAY, DURWARD ALLEN 
RANDOLPH, MOPOW1951/06/301951/04/26NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA17236004USARAY, HAROLD CLIFTON 
MOBILE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14293675USARAYE, LEROY J 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-26B729TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF19363298USAFRAYMOND, GERALD WESTLEY 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311951/09/21NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15445917USARAYMOND, NATHANIEL  
WAYNE, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18332225USARAYMOND, ROBERT FREDERICK 
BOSTON, MAMIA1954/01/081952/06/13NONEWPNS CO 2/1 REGT SGTE41154740USMCRAYMOND, ROBERT LOVEJOY III
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13339364USAREA, FRED M 
DADE, FLMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONEA CO 14 ENGR BN 24IDCPLE4RA14333712USAREAGAN, THOMAS WALTER 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA13287766USAREAGER, ROBERT  
WESTCHESTER, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12267565USAREALE, ERNEST J 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19340357USAREAMES, BRUCE L 
BIG STONE GAP, VAPOW1951/03/151950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21012299USMCREASOR, KYLE  
YOLO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA06280273USAREAVES, CHARLIE E 
LYON, KSKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPVTE2US55117129USAREBER, JOHN JACOB JR
BEAVER FALLS, PAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20667212USMCREBESKE, CHARLES LOUIS 
WEEDVILLE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/11/10F-849TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911441USAFREBO, MICHAEL GORDON 
GALVESTON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18263909USAREDD, BILLY J 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1954/02/161951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA13300101USAREDDICK, FRANK TURNER 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/11NONEA BTRY 48 FA 7ID1LTO2O-02200100USAREDGATE, THOMAS J 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/06/031951/06/03ACFTUSS BON HOMME LTO3O-250615USNREDMOND, EUGENE DANIEL 
WHITE, ARMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA37105912USAREDUS, LEON C 
PHILLIPS, ARKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER14210859USAREECE, CHARLES L 
LAMAR, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA34109513USAREED, CECIL  
SUTTON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18337001USAREED, FRANCIS JR 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEF CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA57200844USAREED, GEORGE E 
TOLEDO, OHKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEWPNS CO 2/7 REGT CPLE31064046USMCREED, HAROLD WILBERT 
SALEM, OHKIA19551951/07/301951/07/30VMF 312 MAG12LTCOLO5O-011229USMCREED, HARRY WILLIAM 
CARROLL, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15268656USAREED, HUBERT C 
GREENBRIAR, WVPOW1951/02/281950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13165926USAREED, LEE BRIGHT 
TERREBONNE, LAPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA38621182USAREED, MELVIN  
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/12/311950/07/20NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16294907USAREED, RAY W 
LINCOLN, MEMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA11188423USAREED, RICHARD ETHAN 
PRINCE GEORGE, VAMIA1954/01/051950/09/22NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA43040475USAREED, ROBERT A 
BUNCOMBE, NCPOW1951/03/071950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14326688USAREED, ROBERT DUGGER 
LINCOLN, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14300695USAREED, THOMAS C 
LEHIGH, PAKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA33481696USAREEDER, MARTIN LUTHER 
PUTNAM, ILPOW1951/04/301951/01/06NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER15417705USAREEDER, STANLEY G 
SHENANDOAH, VAPOW1951/01/191950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13329408USAREEDY, CLAUDE EDWARD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA38408363USAREESE, DAVID  
PITTSBURG, OKPOW1950/10/201950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA18139391USAREESE, JODIE SILAS JR
GASTON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14330669USAREESE, KENNETH F 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/11/161950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13344187USAREEVE, HARRY JAMES 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA35887386USAREEVES, CHARLES M 
REPUBLIC, KSKIA1950/09/271950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDSFCE7RA37215138USAREEVES, CLIFFORD M 
NEW MADRID, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17256996USAREEVES, GEORGE R 
CEDAR CITY, UTMIA1953/12/311952/01/11F-86F25TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1910275USAFREEVES, THIEL M 
PITTSVILLE, MDMIA1953/12/311952/02/28B-26728TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1308543USAFREFFNER, MELVILLE EUGENE 
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1953/11/031950/12/01NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21107494USMCREGALADO, HUMBERTO  
NEW HANOVER, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14339841USAREGISTER, ALTON R 
BRAZOS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA18116425USAREGMUND, JOE A 
CLEMONS, NYMIA1953/12/311952/12/30B29A28TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2089519USAFREHM, HARRY MARSHALL 
JACKSON, ORMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19361612USAREICH, GEORGE LEE 
DUNDEE, ILNBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2081777USAFREICHE, PAUL RICHARD 
WAUKESHA, WIKIA1952/06/261952/06/26NONEMED CO 224TH INFPVTE2US55191580USAREICK, EDWARD LEROY 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/07/161950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13308650USAREID, ALEXANDER JR 
BIRMINGHAM, ALMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B2928TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF14382534USAFREID, ELBERT JOSEPHUS JR
FREDERICK, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13276976USAREID, NORMAN L 
CHICKASAW, MSKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONE25 RECON CO 25IDSGTE5RA34815863USAREIFERS, RAYMOND NICHOLAS 
CARROLL, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15281646USAREIGLE, ROBERT WINDFIELD 
SUMMERSET, NJPOW1950/12/231950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06070125USAREILEY, THOMAS P 
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US51024120USAREILLY, CHARLES P 
STERNS, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17272728USAREIMER, FRANCIS JOHN 
ESSEX, NJMIA1954/02/181950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12293602USAREIMER, WALTER F 
WAYNESBURG, PAMIA1953/12/311951/08/26B-26728TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2084006USAFREIN, CHARLES M 
LANCASTER, PAPOW1951/01/111950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US43020400USAREISINGER, WALTER L 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13334655USAREITER, EDWARD JOHN 
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21088852USMCREITMEYER, GEORGE JOSEPH 
NUNICA, MIMIA1953/12/231952/12/22F-86335TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2223703USAFREITSMA, DONALD RAY 
MADERA, PANBD1953/03/221953/03/21F-84G525TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-692920USAFREMSNYDER, DON RAY 
SUFFOLK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12318230USARENEY, EDWARD S 
DENVER, COKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTPVTE2RA17276852USARENFROW, NORMAN E 
SAN DIEGO, CAPOW1954/02/181950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA28130719USARENNEBERG, ANTHONY WILLIAM 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA12014602USARENNER, THOMAS R 
LA CROSSE, WIPOW1954/01/061951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDSFCE7RA16158493USARENSTROM, DONALD GALE 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA12302026USARESTEL, GERARD LEROY 
BUTLER, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15415541USARETHERFORD, ROBERT L 
CLACKAMAS, ORKIA1951/02/141951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDCPLE4RA19317686USARETTINGER, WILLIAM H 
DUBUQUE, IAMIA1953/12/311951/11/01NONED CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4US55067795USAREUTER, HARLAN RAPHAEL 
WARE, GAPOW1951/03/011950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA14334695USAREWIS, DEWEY E JR
DALLAS, TXMIA1954/01/061950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA18038260USAREYES, JOHN T 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/06/05NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US51061733USAREYES, WILLIAM  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/27NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50110242USAREYES-RODRIGUEZ, MARCOS  
RANDOLPH, INMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55049102USAREYNOLDS, BERNARD CLAYTON 
PITTSYLVANIA, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13332395USAREYNOLDS, ELWOOD DORAN 
PEARL CITY, ILKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30931096USMCREYNOLDS, PAUL RAY 
ONEIDA, NYPOW1951/05/011950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA12118964USAREYNOLDS, THEODORE A 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 125
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WYANDOTTE, KSPOW1951/01/061950/11/30NONEMED CO 24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17261523USAREYNOLDS, WILLIAM L 
GUILFORD, NCKIA1951/04/261951/04/26NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA14229046USAREYNOLDS, WINFRED L 
INDIANA, PAPOW1951/04/041950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA13317346USARHINE, VERNON RAY 
BROOKLYN, IAMIA1954/02/281952/01/29F-86E16TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1911442USAFRHINEHART, CHARLES WALTER 
CAMDEN, MOPOW1951/01/181950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA17263936USARHOADMAN, GEORGE M 
TAYLORVILLE, ILKIA1953/07/271953/07/27RF-80A67TH TAC REC GPCPTO3AO-756701USAFRHOADS, JOHN KYLER 
HENRY, MOPOW1951/06/301950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17256007USARHOADS, VIVAN WALLACE 
KINGS, NYMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDMSGE8RA33151893USARHODES, CHARLES MILLER 
MADISON, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16268816USARHODES, ROY DANIEL 
ULSTER, NYPOW1951/01/121950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA12349042USARHODES, STANLEY Q 
OCONEE, SCKIA1952/07/031952/07/03NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US53046910USARHOLETTER, CLIFTON MACKIE 
CHIPPEWA, WIKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16284566USARHYNER, EUGENE EVAN 
DOWNINGTOWN, PAKIA1951/04/221951/04/22F4U-4VMF 212 MAG 33MAJO4O-035580USMCRICE, CHARLES IRWIN JR
BELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15422229USARICE, CHESTER  
CUMBERLAND, MEMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11176029USARICE, CLIFTON LOUIS 
PORTER, INPOW1951/10/311951/05/18NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16311222USARICE, DONALD RAY 
SEMINOLE, OKMIA1953/12/311952/03/03F-84154TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-838452USAFRICE, EDGAR DALE 
WARREN, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16277251USARICE, JIMMY M 
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF15217259USAFRICE, JOHN ANDREW 
WASHINGTON, RIPOW1951/03/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA11185302USARICE, ROBERT EDWARD 
BRONX, NYKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21302937USMCRICE, RONALD  
LOSANGELES, CAPOW1951/09/301950/12/05NONEA BTRY 48 FA 7IDPFCE3RA19314548USARICHARD, ELMER GENE 
ROCKINGHAM, NHPOW1950/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA11186071USARICHARD, ELMER POWERS 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA37177967USARICHARDS, FLINT B 
JONES, MSMIA1953/12/311951/09/19NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14322128USARICHARDS, ISIAC E 
BELL FOURCH, SDMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17240270USARICHARDS, MILFORD (JAKE) 
MECKLENBURG, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14302063USARICHARDSON, AMOS EDWARD 
BRISTOL, MAPOW1954/01/141951/01/01NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPVTE3RA31232346USARICHARDSON, ARTHUR  
GOODHUE, MNPOW1951/02/071950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA17260602USARICHARDSON, GLEN C 
CABARRUS, NCMIA1953/12/311952/11/07NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US53110543USARICHARDSON, JACK  
ST LOUIS, MOKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31196752USMCRICHARDSON, JAMES ALBERT 
MONTGOMERY, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15379740USARICHARDSON, JOHN WILLIAM 
TOLLAND, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 70 TNK 1CAVSGTE5RA11167021USARICHARDSON, LESLIE K 
MILLS, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-00955701USARICHARDSON, MARLIN L 
WOODSTOCK, CTMIA1954/05/191953/06/16F-847TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2224057USAFRICHARDSON, PETER BOWEN 
WYTHE, VAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA57220119USARICHARDSON, PRATER H 
NORTHAMPTON, PAKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA13264590USARICHETTA, JOHN  
SANTA CLARA, CAPOW1954/02/181950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19325608USARICHEY, AGGIE LAVERNE 
ERIE, KSMIA1954/08/191953/05/06F4U-4FITRON 152LTO3O-414319USNRICHEY, LELAND RALPH 
MORRISON, MNMIA1953/12/311950/11/04NONEF CO 2/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA17242156USARICHNER, ALFRED D JR
KINGMAN, KSKIA1952/01/091952/01/09NONEA CO 1/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US55027393USARICKE, EUGENE THEODORE 
BERKS, PAPOW1950/11/041950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA23914350USARICKENBACH, ADAM LINCOLN 
PUTNAM, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15412750USARICKER, HARRY A 
CAMPBELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15278360USARICKERT, CORNELIUS LAWRENCE 
DURHAM, NCPOW1951/01/251950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA44083569USARICKMAN, VINCENT ROSS 
CONTRA COSTA, CAPOW1950/12/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA18270753USARIDDLE, HOYLE TRENTON 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16328291USARIDDLE, JAMES A 
ADAIR, KYKIA1951/04/221951/04/22NONEB CO 1/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA15258471USARIDDLE, JAMES W 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 126



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

GARY, INKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEHM CO 7 REGT 1MARTSGTE6443270USMCRIDER, ALEXANDER DAVID 
DES MOINES, IAMIA1954/06/091952/11/01F-4UFITRON 884LTO3O-478456USNRIDER, RICHARD GLENN 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14323190USARIDGE, BILLY JACK 
WASHINGTON, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13338388USARIDGE, KENNETH L 
ASHLEY, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 10 ENGR 3IDSFCE7RA18336684USARIELS, OLIVER P 
SANTA ROSA, CANBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911728USAFRIES, DALE RICHARD 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA33311356USARIESS, PAUL ERNEST 
ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311952/09/13NONEH&H CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US54067956USARIGAUD, LIONEL W 
STARR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18255574USARIGGS, HERSCHEL MEARL 
ELK MILLS, MDKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT CPLE30658105USMCRIGGS, WILLIAM RUSSELL 
FORSYTH, NCPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA14205907USARIGHTS, GEORGE LETELL 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/281952/12/26NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21192347USMCRIGNEY, ROGER BRADLEY 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA14331875USARILES, GEORGE COLLINS 
DELAWARE, INPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16314614USARILEY, CHARLES D 
CANTON, ILNBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQCPLE4AF16310140USAFRILEY, DONALD LOUIS 
BARBERTON, OHKIA1951/12/191951/12/19ACFTFITRON 713ENSO1O-377115USNRILEY, GLENN ALTON 
SEMINOLE, OKPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONED CO 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18314836USARILEY, JOHN F 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1954/01/151950/11/28NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA11191363USARILEY, JOSEPH F 
GREENE, NYPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA12287654USARILEY, LAWRENCE T 
COLBERT, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14316983USARINER, CLAUDE L JR
EMANUEL, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA14334972USARINER, LUTHER C 
JEFFERSON, TNPOW1951/03/171950/11/30NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14297223USARINES, RAYMOND S 
SHARP, ARKIA1950/12/221950/12/22NONEK CO 3/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA18351728USARING, CONYARD L 
FAIRFIELD, CTKIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51217038USARING, EMMETT WEAVER 
BELMONT, OHMIA1954/01/181950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13347514USARINKES, KENNETH M 
PASSAIC, NJPOW1954/01/181951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER12338939USARIPATRANZONE, GORDON 
GARLAND, TXMIA1954/03/311951/10/01F-84111TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-666440USAFRITTER, HERBERT EDWARD 
SUFFOLK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE3 SIG CO 3IDSGTE5RA12318280USARITTER, ROBERT MILTON 
MCALESTER, OKKIA1952/12/181951/03/29B-2919TH BMB GPSSGE5AF38588626USAFRITTER, THOMAS WARREN 
HILLSBORO, NHPOW1951/01/181950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA11189487USARITTER, WALLACE F 
HAWAII, HIPOW1954/01/191950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA29030185USARIVERA, FERNANDO JR 
CONEJOS, COKIA1950/10/311950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA37720948USARIVERA, FLOYD  
COOK, ILKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US55064391USARIVERA, JORGE L 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/26NONEI CO 3/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50107689USARIVERA, LUIS PASTOR 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/24NONEL CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114980USARIVERA, RUBEN  
CALEXICO, CAKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21206552USMCRIVERA, WILLIAM PINA 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/28NONEF CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110892USARIVERA-CARRILLO, JUAN  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/08NONEF CO 2/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US29151978USARIVERA-CLAUDIO, ROBERTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/08NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50106408USARIVERA-CRUZ, GILBERTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50111703USARIVERA-GALARZA, ISRAEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/10/271952/10/27NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50110837USARIVERA-GONZALES, REYES  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50106941USARIVERA-RODRIGUEZ, RAUL  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/10/271952/10/27NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50110028USARIVERA-TAPIA, ROBERTO  
DALLAS, TXMIA1954/01/051952/09/20NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21247196USMCRIVERS, 'J' 'L' 
CHATHAM, GAPOW1951/02/241950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA34018258USARIVERS, JOHN EZEKIEL 
BIRMINGHAM, ALMIA1953/12/311952/04/27F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222359USAFRIVES, JOEL ORLANDER 
WHEELER, GAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14338085USARIX, JAMES C 
TRUMBULL, OHKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA35302366USAROBANKE, MICHAEL  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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CLINTON, NYPOW1951/01/261950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12119817USAROBARE, NORMAN J 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONE8202 AU KMAGMAJO4O-00398898USAROBARGE, PAUL N 
OLMSTED, MNMIA1950/09/011950/09/01NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16273988USAROBB, FLOYD JAMES JR
HAMILTON, OHKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2ID1LTO2O-00975326USAROBBINS, GERALD THOMAS 
YORK, MEPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA11199503USAROBERGE, ROBERT J 
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1954/07/071953/07/07NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18339643USAROBERSON, EDWARD LEE 
MUSCOGEE, GAKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA34065369USAROBERSON, EUGENE  
GREENWOOD, MSKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21328479USMCROBERSON, JOHN HENRY 
WOODFORD, ILKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPTO3O-01318825USAROBERTA, FRANK JOSEPH 
FREDERICK, MDMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13347021USAROBERTS, CHARLES C 
HUNTINGDON, PAPOW1951/05/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA13021495USAROBERTS, GORDON ALBERT 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55127551USAROBERTS, IVAN  
MONTGOMERY, OHPOW1950/09/101950/07/20NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15265679USAROBERTS, JAMES J 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/11/061952/11/22F-8080TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911049USAFROBERTS, JAMES RICHARD 
LAKE BLUFF, ILMIA1954/07/021953/07/01B-263 BOMB WG, LTMAJO412864AUSAFROBERTS, JOHN EDWARD 
BRISTOL, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11201307USAROBERTS, JOSEPH AIME 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/19NONE57 ORD REC COSFCE7RA15266285USAROBERTS, MARION O 
JEANNETTE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/12/19B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2221892USAFROBERTS, MARTIN ROBERT 
PITTSBURG, OKMIA1953/12/311952/10/26NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US54060445USAROBERTS, OMER JR 
WASHINGTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA39330540USAROBERTS, RAYGER GLENN 
DENVER, COMIA1953/12/311951/06/24NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55013828USAROBERTS, ROBERT EARL 
OWSLEY, KYKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15442364USAROBERTS, ROBERT LEE 
DUVAL, FLPOW1954/01/201950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14329099USAROBERTS, RUSSELL HUBERT 
LINCOLN, KYKIA1951/10/131951/10/13NONEMED CO 5 RCT 24IDPVTE2US52060683USAROBERTS, WILLIAM J 
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSFCE7RA12285165USAROBERTSON, ALLAN REID 
FLOYD, GAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA14272034USAROBERTSON, DEWEY E JR
GILES, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA13167217USAROBERTSON, EARNEST R 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/05/061951/04/23NONEM CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US52000535USAROBERTSON, ERNEST CLIFFORD 
COAHOMA, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA24885112USAROBERTSON, HOWARD L 
NEW CASTLE, DEMIA1953/12/311952/06/13NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US52126490USAROBERTSON, PAUL EUGENE 
WEBSTER, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16310233USAROBERTSON, THOMAS R 
PROVIDENCE, RIPOW1951/05/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA11192485USAROBIDOUX, LAWRENCE J 
HILLSBORO, NHPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA21631021USAROBILLARD, JOSEPH A 
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311951/04/19NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13291534USAROBINETTE, FRANK O 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/031950/11/29NONEMATCS 2 MAG 12CPLE30660849USMCROBINSON, ALFRED GENE 
SANGAMON, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17280023USAROBINSON, CHARLES S 
CASS, MNPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA17261056USAROBINSON, ERNEST  
STANISLAS, CAKIA1952/10/251952/10/25NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA19444199USAROBINSON, GEORGE A 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1950/09/121950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA13312673USAROBINSON, GEORGE  
WASHINGTON, VTPOW1951/01/161950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA22882516USAROBINSON, JAMES HUBERT 
FORSYTH, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA34860944USAROBINSON, JAMES W 
HALE, ALKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEA CO 64 MED TK 3IDSFCE7RA34103343USAROBINSON, JAMES  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13265811USAROBINSON, JASPER  
MANCHESTER, KYMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31263397USMCROBINSON, JIMMIE  
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13344449USAROBINSON, JOSEPH C 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13271564USAROBINSON, JOSEPH W 
ABBEVILLE, SCMIA1953/12/311952/10/05NONEL CO 3/5 RCT 24ID1LTO2O-02002647USAROBINSON, MALCOLM A 
SCOTT, IAPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER37250887USAROBINSON, ROBERT R 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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GRAYSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA33620488USAROBINSON, WILLIAM  
CLARK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER16222269USAROBISON, ROBERT L 
ERIE, NYKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA20824924USAROBNETT, JOHN  
ONSLOW, NCKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14327977USAROCHELLE, JAMES C 
DOUGLAS, WIMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16284920USAROCHON, FRANCIS J 
ST LOUIS, MONBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQCAPTO3AO-712908USAFROCKLAGE, HARRY WILLIAM JR
SILVER BOW, MTPOW1950/12/311950/07/05NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19334761USAROCKWELL, CLYDE THOMAS 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311952/06/17NONEG CO 2/160 REGT 40IDPFCE3RA26339379USAROCLAWSKI, RICHARD  
GREENE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13330523USARODEHEAVER, HOYE LEE 
SAGINAW, MIPOW1951/09/301951/04/26NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US55024012USARODEISCHAK, BILLIE J 
SEVIER, ARMIA1954/02/191950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA06285109USARODEN, TRACY R 
LE FLORE, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA25726113USARODGERS, BILLY V 
WASHINGTON, INMIA1953/12/311952/10/20NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7US55200683USARODMAN, MARVIN L 
SAN LUIS OBISPO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/12/30B29A28TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF19400458USAFRODNEY, DARYL ERWIN 
LAFOURCHE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEHM CO 23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18276225USARODRIGUE, CALVIN L 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19357811USARODRIGUEZ, ARTHUR  
SAGINAW, MIKIA1953/06/021953/06/02NONEB CO 140 MED TK 40IDCPLE4US55272079USARODRIGUEZ, EMILIO C 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US50120430USARODRIGUEZ, ENRIQUE  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/10/161952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21185524USMCRODRIGUEZ, JOSEPH ROWLAND 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/01/11NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US29156633USARODRIGUEZ, PEDRO A 
BROOME, NYMIA1954/02/071953/02/06NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51129226USARODRIGUEZ, PEDRO JR 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA12296854USARODRIGUEZ-LOPEZ, SAMUEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/06/04NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA30428457USARODRIGUEZ-LOZADA, ALBERTO  
VENTURA, CAMIA1954/03/271953/03/26NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56106407USARODRIQUEZ, THEODORE F 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US51000168USARODWAY, JAMES B 
CARLSBAD, NMPOW1951/03/121950/11/29NONEHQ CO 1ST SVC BNPFCE20608320USMCROEBUCK, LEON  
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12324749USAROED, CHRIS LOUIS 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA15282309USAROEHRICH, GEORGE ELMER 
ST CLOUD, MNMIA1954/01/071952/07/07NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21209370USMCROERING, EUGENE HAROLD 
ST LOUIS  CITY, MOKIA1950/10/311950/10/31NONE8668 AU KMAGCPTO3O-00296437USAROESCH, HERMAN WILLIAM 
DOWNEY, CAMIA1953/12/311952/08/07B-26C13 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-811748USAFROESSEL, JOHN JENNINGS 
BEXAR, TXPOW1951/01/071950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCAPTO3O-00027848USAROFFE, ADOLPHES W 
HENDERSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA18296094USAROGERS, BENNY DON 
FOXWORTH, MSMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)SO2E57920183USNROGERS, CLEVELAND GREEN 
KING, WAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONESV CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA20941358USAROGERS, GEORGE SOCERTIA 
KNOX, TNMIA1953/12/311951/04/24NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14323888USAROGERS, JAMES DONALD 
ALACHUA, FLKIA1950/11/211950/11/21NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA14329164USAROGERS, JONE  
LARAMIE, WYPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONE2 SIG CO 2IDPFCE3RA17093165USAROGERS, LLOYD GREENLEE 
HILLSDALE, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA16265463USAROGERS, RAYMOND C 
NEW HAVEN, CTPOW1950/10/311950/07/08NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11165478USAROGERS, RAYMOND JR 
WAUPACA, WIPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA16318664USAROGGOW, WALTER WILLIAM 
SCHULYKILL, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13273402USAROGOSKY, THEODORE  
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/121950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16225791USAROHR, PAUL LEANDER 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEA CO 1/14 REGT 25IDPFCE3US52209216USAROHR, WILLIAM  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/20NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50107322USAROJAS-REYES, JUAN  
MAHONING, OHMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15436878USAROMANDETTI, FRANK PATRICK 
TAYLOR, TXPOW1951/01/201950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06262615USAROMANEK, JOHN V 
MONTGOMERY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13310183USAROMANO, RAYMOND JOSEPH 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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CHENANGO, NYKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA12336497USAROMEO, PETER R 
NORTHAMPTON, PAPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13283825USAROMEO, VINCENZO DOMINICK 
SAN BERNARDINO, CAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONETK CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA06536815USAROMERO, ADAM MATTHEW 
EDDY, NMKIA1953/07/101953/07/10NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA54081682USAROMERO, MANUEL TORRIO 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/11/081950/07/11NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19304122USAROMO, ANGEL PETER 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19343547USAROMO, CRISTOBAL  
CHICAGO, ILMIA1954/06/091952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARHM2E57293793USNRONCZKOWSKI, RICHARD  
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA32897330USARONNQUIST, NILS O 
WASHINGTON, OKMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24ID1LTO2O-1879704USAROOD, ROBERT V 
HERNANDO, FLPOW1951/04/211951/02/13NONE8202 AU KMAGMAJO4O-379979USAROOKS, DANIEL FRANCIS 
TRUMBULL, OHKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA15297384USAROOKS, ROBERT LEE 
ROCK, MNKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA37125773USAROOS, HENRY OLAF 
ALLEGAN, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32ND INFCPLE4RA16267822USAROOT, LEO R 
HUNTSVILLE, ALKIA1952/02/071951/02/21B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF34260469USAFROOT, VOORHEES SMITH JR
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/02/101950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13288397USAROPER, CHESTER JOHN 
LE FLORE, OKMIA1953/12/311951/10/11NONEA BTRY 77 FA 1CAVPVTE3RA18386514USAROPER, EARL GENE 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US50111690USAROQUE-PENA, RAMON  
ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US54068022USAROQUES, WILLIAM L 
ALCORN, MSMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14299898USARORIE, JAMES E 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/30NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12301918USAROSA-RIVERA, GUILLERMO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/15NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109849USAROSADO-BRAVO, JOSE  
BEHAR, TXKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/27 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA18354972USAROSALES, FRANK LOPES 
FRANKLIN, ILPOW1951/05/311950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16297551USAROSE, ALBERT EUGENE 
HARLAN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15422109USAROSE, DAMON LEE 
BREVARD, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 89 MED TK 25IDSFCE7RA37729754USAROSE, EDWARD McDONALD 
HERTFORD, NCPOW1951/05/031951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER14281452USAROSE, GILBERT G JR
BURKE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14364347USAROSE, HERMAN  
AUGUSTA, VAPOW1954/02/191951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA33212378USAROSE, NOKOMIS J 
FAYETTE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA13343889USAROSE, PAUL E 
QUINCY, MIPOW1950/11/141950/11/10B-2993RD BOMB SQA1CE4AF16302479USAFROSE, WILLIAM WILBUR 
COOK, ILPOW1951/03/311950/11/27NONEMED CO 35 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA16282641USAROSECRANTS, GEORGE F 
WEBB, TXMIA1953/12/311952/06/15NONEI CO 3/179 REGT 45IDSGTE5RA18230125USAROSELL, HERSHEL HERBERT JR
STAUNTON, VAKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21185980USMCROSEN, GLOYD ELWOOD JR
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1953/10/291950/11/28NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21107164USMCROSENBERGER, WARREN S 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1954/02/281951/09/15T-66148TH TAC CON SQ1LTO2AO-1850253USAFROSENTHAL, ALVIN STANFORD 
BOISE, IDMIA1953/12/311952/10/06F-849TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1858182USAFROSENVALL, RICHARD BLAINE 
TODD, MNKIA1950/09/131950/09/13NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA17272836USAROSEVINK, DONALD LAVERN 
WILKINSON, MSMIA1953/12/311952/03/12NONEG CO 2/14 REGT 25IDCPLE4US53037959USAROSS, CHARLEY CALVIN 
PLUMAS, CAMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US56147433USAROSS, DELMER WILSON 
HARRISON, MOPOW1951/08/311951/02/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57507210USAROSS, DONALD RAY 
DEKALB, INMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5ER35540297USAROSS, EDWARD F 
LAURENS, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA14326611USAROSS, HAROLD EUGENE 
GARDENVILLE, NYKIA1950/12/111950/12/11NONEHQ BTRY 2/11PFCE21112597USMCROSS, HAROLD LESLIE 
WASHINGTON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13349106USAROSS, HARRISON S 
MONTGOMERY, ALMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14350793USAROSS, JAMES  
NORFOLK, VAMIA1953/12/311952/01/06B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF6549150USAFROSS, RICHARD CHANEY 
ROCKVILLE, INMIA1954/02/281952/06/10B-2928TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF22998208USAFROSS, ROBERT LEWIS 
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18260538USAROSS, TOMMY EUGENE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA33046085USAROSS, ULYSSES  
ST LOUIS, MOPOW1951/04/151951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER37517485USAROSS, WALTER ARCHIE JR
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13299678USAROSSI, ARMOND GABRIEL 
ANDROSCOGGIN, MEMIA1954/02/011951/03/02NONEB CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11187810USAROSSIGNOL, NORMAND S 
DUNN, WIMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONE16 RECON CO 1CAVPFCE3RA17239110USAROSSITER, GERALD V 
LAFAYETTE, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA17276038USAROSTINE, DOMINICK BARNEY 
WOOD, WVMIA1954/03/151950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15273965USAROTEN, TEDDY EUGENE 
MONTGOMERY, OHPOW1951/10/271950/07/11NONEB BTRY 11 FA 24ID1LTO2O-02202317USAROTH, BERNARD FERDINAND 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13315784USAROTH, JOSEPH H 
QUEENS, NYKIA1953/06/121953/06/12NONEHQ BTRY 987 FA2LTO1O-02021872USAROTHENBERGER, GEORGE JOHN 
DES MOINES, IAPOW1951/01/221950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA17264716USAROTHLAUF, DONALD GEORGE 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16294744USAROULEAO, ERNEST RIGES 
SAN RAPHAEL, CAMIA1953/12/311951/11/22B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2221990USAFROUMIGUIERE, JOHN HENRY 
EGYPT, GAMIA1954/01/311951/01/14B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO317495AUSAFROUNTREE, FRED BRINSON 
TULARE, CAMIA1954/07/161953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA19428549USAROUTH, EDWARD U 
SCIOTO, OHMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDPFCE3US55166300USAROUTT, HOWARD DAVID 
JASPER, IAKIA1950/08/171950/08/17NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17241189USAROWE, ELMER A 
FRESNO, CAKIA1952/06/181952/06/18AD-4USS BOXER (CVA-21)LTJGO2O-508250USNROWE, RICHARD CARL 
ELIZABETH CITY, VAPOW1951/01/201950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13166400USAROWE, WILLIE  
PICKENS, SCPOW1951/06/301951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER34645093USAROWLAND, ERNEST JAMES 
PRENTISS, MSMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEHM CO 19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14299700USAROWLAND, JIMMY  
JEFFERSON, KYPOW1951/04/301950/11/05NONEA BTRY 61 FA 1CAVSFCE7RA32633576USAROY, CHARLES ANTHONY 
CARLTON, MNPOW1951/07/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA06855686USAROY, FLOYD ALEXANDER 
KAY, OKPOW1951/04/141950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18344033USAROY, ROBERT SNYDER 
KANSAS CITY, KSMIA1953/12/311951/09/02B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2221991USAFROY, WILLIAM EDWARD 
BAYFIELD, WIKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEE CO 2/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US16181345USAROY, WILLIAM FRANCIS 
ALLEGHANY, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER34779019USAROYAL, LEFF VAUGHN 
SAMPSON, NCMIA1953/12/311951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14302021USAROYAL, MARVIN  
JACK, TXMIA1954/02/191950/08/11NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA38649112USAROYER, CHARLES BERNEY 
HOUSTON, TXMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQCAPTO3AO-536808USAFROYER, TED GROVER 
BUCKS, PAMIA1954/02/191950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12314868USAROZEAR, JOHN M JR
COSHOCTON, OHPOW1951/03/281950/11/28NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15278943USARUBEL, CHARLES DANIEL 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19340201USARUBIDEAUX, DONALD J 
TRINIDAD, COKIA1952/10/271952/10/27NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARSSGTE5573071USMCRUBIO, JUAN CHARLES JR
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/28NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18336551USARUBLEE, CHARLES AVERY 
BRIGHTON, MAKIA1952/11/071952/10/16C-461ST SHORAN SQA2CE3AF11203569USAFRUBY, DANIEL GREGORY JR
ROANOKE, INKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 3/11PFCE21082534USMCRUBY, GENE ROBERT 
COLUMBUS, NEMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO313825AUSAFRUDAT, FRED OTTO 
INDEPENDENCE, ARKIA1952/06/081952/06/08AD-4DLUSS PRINCETON (CVA-AL3E46319952USNRUDDELL, ADLER EARL 
GEARY, WVPOW1951/02/281950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDCAPTO3O-00057177USARUDDELL, JAMES CORNELIUS JR
UNIVERSITY CITY, MOMIA1954/06/201953/06/19F-86E639TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2225496USAFRUDOLPH, ALLAN KEITH 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/01/311950/07/20NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19305601USARUFENER, JOHN F 
COOK, ILPOW1951/08/241951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER16287848USARUGGERO, CIRO JERRY 
CONCORD, MAKIA1953/02/121953/02/12HEL HRS1HMR 161CAPTO3O-038673USMCRUGGLES, ALLEN W 
BANGOR, MEMIA1953/12/311952/07/08B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-823511USAFRUHLIN, EARL OSWALD 
LOUISVILLE, KYKIA1952/06/271951/07/02F-5145TH TAC REC SQ1LTO2AO-0889201USAFRUIZ, EUGENE LOUIS 
ORANGE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA28127677USARUIZ, JOHN G 
NUECES, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18355669USARUIZ, LEOPOLDO L 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 131
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ALAMEDA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA39428874USARULE, WILLARD ALTON 
SAGINAW, MIKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCAPTO3O-1331338USARULIK, LESTER RUDOLPH 
DENVER, COKIA1952/01/101952/01/10NONEA CO 13 ENGR 7IDCPLE4RA17282291USARULON, LOUIS HENRY 
DETROIT, MIMIA1953/12/071950/12/05NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31049955USMCRUPP, WALDEMAR FREDERICK 
INWOOD, WVKIA1951/04/211951/04/21F4U-4FTR SQD 192ENSO1O-505805USNRUPPENTHAL, RICHARD 
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11168843USARUSH, DENNIS ROBERT 
SOUTH BEND, INMIA1954/01/141950/12/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE3520559USMCRUSH, JOHN EARL 
WALTON, FLMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14289499USARUSHING, CHARLES V 
MONTGOMERY, ALKIA1952/03/181952/03/03F-5139TH FTR INT SQ2LTO120332AUSAFRUSHING, HARRY EUGENE 
CHEMUNG, NYMIA1954/02/041951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12111753USARUSHMORE, DONALD JAMES 
LANSING, MIKIA1952/11/071952/10/16C-46608TH AC&W SQ1LTO2AO-1863536USAFRUSK, RICHARD GEORGE LEROY 
, NYNBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQMSGE7AF6878302USAFRUSKA, JAMES  
WASHINGTON, FLKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14265771USARUSS, EARL M 
MUSCOGEE, GAKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14387979USARUSS, JOHN MATHEW 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13256837USARUSS, NORMAN PAUL 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06944711USARUSSAVAGE, LEO P 
LONOKE, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13272067USARUSSELL, BEVERLEY E 
DAVIDSON, TNPOW1951/03/101950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA57317098USARUSSELL, CHARLES P 
RED RIVER, TXMIA1953/12/311951/04/21NONEB CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA18338269USARUSSELL, EMMITT  
CHESHIRE, NHMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA11186944USARUSSELL, ERNEST F 
SALINE, ILPOW1950/12/301950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDSGTE5RA39679854USARUSSELL, GORDON C 
OSWEGO, NYPOW1950/10/281950/07/22NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA06671053USARUSSELL, JOHN W 
RIVERSIDE, CAMIA1954/01/311951/02/26B-26729TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-747325USAFRUSSELL, MICHEL BAINES 
BERKSHIRE, MAMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA11177416USARUSSELL, ROBERT G 
HARRIS, TXKIA1950/10/201950/10/20NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA18358805USARUTHSTROM, CARROLL ODELL 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1952/11/071952/10/16C-461ST SHORAN SQA3CE2AF13211322USAFRUTLEDGE, WALTER KENNETH 
GOODHUE, MNPOW1951/03/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER17256586USARUUD, WAYNE CURTIS 
WILL, ILKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONE7 RECON CO 7IDPFCE3RA16306382USARUZON, FRANK  
MUSCATINE, IAKIA1950/11/011950/11/01NONEB CO 70 TK 1CAVMSGE8RA37664969USARYAN, CLIFFORD L 
WEBER, UTPOW1951/04/241950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19334575USARYAN, VINCENT MARTIN JR
GAGE, NEMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00948392USARYBOLT, JULE CARL 
HAYWARD, CAKIA1953/02/021953/01/10F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-2224059USAFRYDIN, ROY GILBERT 
FRESNO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA19343284USARYHTER, JOHN P 
GRANT, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/10NONEHQ SV CO 13 ENGR 7IDCPLE4RA16305891USARYMAN, WILLIAM HARVEY 
VIRGIN IS, VIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA10304301USASABANDO, AGAPITO  
ESSEX, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12317402USASABINO, JERRY  
CAMBRIA, PAKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13317453USASABO, EMERY JOSEPH 
ALLEGANY, NYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA33713252USASADEWASSER, WILLIAM RICHARD 
CHITTENDEN, VTMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA11178053USASAFFORD, JOSEPH H 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA39700304USASAGISI, ELPIDIO MALOY 
WRENTHAN, MAMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21208853USMCSAKS, HANS PAUL JR
RENO, NVMIA1954/01/011951/12/31F-5145TH TAC REC SQ1LTO2AO-937059USAFSALAZAR, FRANK RALPH 
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA38370121USASALAZAR, SASTINES  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/01/08NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50108024USASALGADO-TORRES, ANGEL  
MERCER, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA35465179USASALLEE, RAYMOND  
ESSEX, NJPOW1950/10/221950/07/10NONEHM CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12278977USASALMON, DONALD W 
, PAKIA1951/08/091951/08/09NONEB CO 62 CONST BNSGTE5RA06995790USASALONY, JOSEPH STEVE 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA13269588USASALTER, ALFRED LEE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 132
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ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/10/201950/10/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13300064USASALVIE, ROBERT JAMES 
BEAVER, PAPOW1951/04/191950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13308736USASAMBOL, PAUL JR 
BOYD, KYPOW1950/11/301950/07/20NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15421881USASAMMS, JACK CLINTON 
ALAMOSA, COPOW1954/02/231951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17278528USASAMORA, JOSE MARIA 
POLK, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA17274251USASAMPLE, WILLIAM B 
DAVIESS, KYMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA35724366USASAMPSON, GEORGE L 
WHITLEY, KYPOW1954/02/181951/02/12NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA15378976USASAMPSON, JAMES WALTER 
BRISTOL, MAMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51006523USASAMPSON, ORIO D W
SKAMANIA, WAPOW1951/02/281950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19250349USASAMSEL, DENZIL GENE 
VIRGIN IS, VIMIA1953/12/311952/09/21NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50114388USASAN KITTS, SANTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/01/28NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4NG29162357USASANABRIA, ANGEL S 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1951/12/231951/12/23NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50103702USASANABRIA, ENRIQUE  
CUMBERLAND, MEMIA1954/07/081953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US51157665USASANBORN, JAMES EVERETT 
COMAL, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18223920USASANCHEZ, GILBERTO L 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19358644USASANCHEZ, KENNETH LEE 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109497USASANCHEZ-LOPEZ, RAFAEL  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/12/231950/12/23NONEA CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2ER30416362USASANCHEZ-MENDEZ, JUAN  
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US50112344USASANCHEZ-TORRES, PABLO  
CARROLL, IAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4ER55009086USASAND, HANS P 
DAVIESS, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15381537USASANDEFUR, JAMES BENJAMIN 
WASHINGTON, MDKIA1953/12/311950/09/09NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13338642USASANDERBECK, GEORGE W 
TYLER, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18298018USASANDERS, CHARLES O 
BUTTE, CAKIA1950/11/011950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA19295008USASANDERS, GENE AUSTIN 
CHESTER, SCMIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA42266037USASANDERS, WELDON  
MISSISSIPPI, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA34724191USASANDERS, WILLIAM LUM 
SABINE, LAPOW1954/01/051950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18277913USASANDERSON, GERALD RAY 
RIVERSIDE, CAKIA1951/10/291950/11/25F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-2101183USAFSANDLIN, HARRY TILL 
AIEA, HIMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21059603USMCSANDOBAL, ALBINO  
BEXAR, TXPOW1951/07/071951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18223314USASANDOVAL, FRANK LUNA 
PLACITAS, NMKIA1951/10/061951/10/06NONEI CO 3/14 REGT 25IDSGTE5US54036125USASANDOVAL, ISAAC  
APACHE, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18253308USASANDOVAL, LEOPOLD  
OMAHA, NEKIA1950/12/101950/12/10NONEH&S CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21084787USMCSANDOVAL, PAUL LEE 
ONONDAGA, NYKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDSGTE5RA12352280USASANFORD, DEALTON HARRISON 
LOUNENBURG, VAPOW1954/02/181950/11/11NONEA CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13349848USASANFORD, ROYAL WILBER 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13333291USASANFORD, WILLIAM H 
HENNEPIN, MNPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER37808111USASANGSLAND, DONALD ALLEN 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12296947USASANGSTER, CASWELL 
GETTYSBURG, PAMIA1954/02/281952/04/27F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO220806AUSAFSANKEY, WILLIAM CHARLES JR
NEW SALEM, PAKIA1952/05/131952/05/13F4U-4FITRON 653, USS LTO3O-407105USNSANKO, JOSEPH DANIEL 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1950/11/281950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA27533630USASANTACRUZ, RUDY JOSEPH 
, PANBD1953/06/231953/06/23C-119C BTRY 674 FA 187 RCTPFCE3US52180858USASANTESSE, ERNEST SALVATORE 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/06/03NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50101483USASANTIAGO, ANGEL LUIS 
BARRANQUITAS, PRMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US50111899USASANTIAGO-ORTIZ, JOSE ELIAS 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDSFCE7NG30428528USASANTIAGO-ROSARIO, RAMON  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/06/04NONEH CO 2/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA30428105USASANTOS-RIVERA, NORBERTO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/12/11NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50101934USASANTOS-ROSARIO, NICOLAS  
JEFFERSON, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18278124USASAPIA, ELROY RAYMOND 
EL PASO, TXKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA18254177USASARABIA, PHILIP  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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KAY, OKPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18342175USASARGENT, CLAUD CECIL 
SPOKANE, WAKIA1952/11/071952/10/16C-461ST SHORAN SQTSGE6AF39479049USAFSARKILAHTI, MELVIN EDWIN 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4ER16297999USASARNO, JOHN EDWIN 
HAWAII, HIMIA1951/12/311951/04/25NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50000495USASASAKI, TAKESHI  
CRAWFORD, IAMIA1953/12/311952/05/14NONEC CO 179TH INFCPLE4US55077072USASATTERLEE, FREEMAN D 
BAKER, ORMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19347315USASAUL, LEO R 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/08/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13072085USASAUNDERS, EDWARD  
ERIE, NYPOW1951/06/301950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA12352843USASAUNDERS, FREDERICK A 
WEBER, UTPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2ID1LTO2O-968472USASAUNDERS, JACK J 
CALVERT, MDPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAA BN 2IDCPLE4ER52010004USASAUNDERS, LOUIS ALEXANDER 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/06/121951/05/17NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13347888USASAUNDERS, NORBERT BLAINE 
SHAWNEE, KSPOW1950/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA20759315USASAUNDERS, THEODORE L 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA19327991USASAVAGE, MERLE L Z
COOS, NHKIA1952/10/241952/10/24NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA11227129USASAVARD, LEO PAUL TELESPHORE 
OSWEGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA12166428USASAWYER, GEORGE JAMES 
HUDSON, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA12313092USASAWYER, LEO JAMES 
WELCH, WVMIA1952/03/261952/03/26SHIPUSS UNION (AKA-106)BM3E42663008USNSAWYERS, ROBERT EUGENE 
HARLAN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15423165USASAYLOR, HERMAN  
TRAILL, NDPOW1951/06/301951/04/27NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3US55045441USASAYRE, FRED BEECHER 
MASON, WVPOW1951/02/101950/12/01NONEB CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13331408USASAYRE, HERBERT GILMORE 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/08/09NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA22791045USASCANLON, ROBERT HAROLD 
FAYETTE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONED CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15288458USASCARBROUGH, DARRELL  
ALIQUIPPA, PAMIA1953/12/071950/12/09NONEHQ CO 1 REGT 1MARPFCE21080184USMCSCARSELLONE, WILLIAM  
SEATTLE, WAMIA1954/04/161950/12/24F-4U4FTR SQD 193ENSO1O-508435USNSCARSHEIM, HUGO VERNOR 
ORLEANS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12341157USASCHAD, PAUL ELMER 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARSGTE41130563USMCSCHAEFER, JOSEPH ARTHUR 
CARLINVILLE, ILKIA1951/06/201951/06/20F-4U4CARRIER AIR LTO3O-465851USNSCHAEFER, PAUL LAVERNE 
ARAPAHOE, COMIA1953/12/311950/08/08NONEA BTRY 26 AAAW 24IDPFCE3RA17270465USASCHAEFER, ROBERT EARL 
SAN DIEGO, CAKIA1951/01/111951/01/11ACFTVP-46AD2E55686901USNSCHAEFER, ROBERT EDWARD 
DES MOINES, IAMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEL CO 4/11 REGT 1MARCPLE31088539USMCSCHAFFER, GAYLORD LEO 
MC PHERSON, SDMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5ER17197109USASCHAFFER, RAYMOND PHILLIP 
OCEOLA, MIPOW1954/02/181952/10/26NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16381081USASCHANCK, RUSSELL DARWIN 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US57511489USASCHATZ, CHARLES EDWARD JR
WILMINGTON, CAMIA1954/02/281952/04/07B-2690TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2068874USAFSCHAUER, GILBERT JACK 
SUMIT, OHKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15268628USASCHEFFER, RICHARD H 
MUSCATINE, IAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA26783600USASCHENK, EVERETT DEAN 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/08/15NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-00960259USASCHENK, HENRY A 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12324238USASCHERER, SEYMOUR  
ST GENEVIEVE, MOKIA1952/10/271952/10/27NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21305711USMCSCHERER, WALTER GEORGE JR
LONG ISLAND, NYKIA1952/12/291952/12/29NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE21178476USMCSCHERMAN, FRANCIS  
CLAYTON, MOKIA1954/03/221953/03/21NONEH CO 3/1 REGT 1MARSGTE41159245USMCSCHICK, PAUL GERHARDT 
SEDGEWICK, KSKIA1953/07/091953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00067752USASCHIEFFER, VERNON G 
SUFFOLK, NYMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEHM CO 5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA12322586USASCHIFANO, ROBERT J 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/02/281950/11/25NONEC BTRY 37 FA 2IDSFCE7RA06561066USASCHINKAL, HARVEY T 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11182412USASCHIPANI, GEORGE ROBERT 
FLATHEAD, MTPOW1951/08/081951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19315452USASCHLEGEL, CHARLES B 
KANSAS CITY, KSMIA1953/12/311951/04/23F-8016TH FTR INT SQCAPTO317635AUSAFSCHLEGEL, LEE GEOFFREY 
LANCASTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA43018038USASCHLOSSMAN, CARL S 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 134



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

HENRY, ILKIA1952/08/011952/08/01NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2US55184841USASCHLOTFELDT, KENNETH ARTHUR 
SCHUYLER, NEMIA1954/06/141953/01/29ACFTCOMRON 35 VC-35AT2E53182981USNSCHMID, JOHN ROBERT 
WOODBURY, IAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA39548600USASCHMIDT, DUANE C 
MARKESAN, WIKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21219256USMCSCHMIDT, RAYMOND FRANKLIN 
MUNDELEIN, ILKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21118282USMCSCHMIEDER, GORDON LOUIS 
MONITEAU, MOKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17255051USASCHMITT, HERBERT HARRY 
COOK, ILKIA1952/08/081952/08/08NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US16275894USASCHMITT, JOHN GILBERT 
WELLS, NDKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-057429USASCHMITT, ROBERT GEARD 
DUBUQUE, IAMIA1953/11/091952/11/08B-29370TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF17151509USAFSCHMITT, WARREN WENDOLEN 
PLATTE, MOPOW1950/11/051950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17241548USASCHMOLLINGER, JAMES E 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1953/07/081953/07/08NONEG CO 2/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US55265162USASCHNEIDER, ANDREW  
LIVINGSTON, NJKIA1954/01/111950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21099371USMCSCHNEIDER, EDWARD CHARLES 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA19551953/07/191953/07/19G CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21215800USMCSCHNEIDER, EDWARD J 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13332029USASCHNEIDER, JOHN EDMUND 
TOPEKA, KSKIA1951/10/251951/10/25F4U4-BVMF 312 MAG 12CAPTO3O-029724USMCSCHNEIDER, LEONARD  
STUYVESANT, NYMIA1953/11/091952/11/08B-29370TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-810255USAFSCHNEIDT, NORMAN WILLIAM 
CHAMPAIGN, ILMIA1954/05/301953/05/29NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US55293250USASCHNEPPER, PAUL W 
HALL, NEMIA1953/12/311951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55113812USASCHOEL, ROBERT HARRY 
WHATCOM, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDCPLE4RA19353852USASCHOENING, ROBERT G 
CHATTANOOGA, TNPOW1950/12/291950/11/28NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14351958USASCHOENMANN, GLENN SHELY 
SAN JOAQUIN, CAKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US56067944USASCHOLES, JOHN DAVE 
MUSKEGON, MIPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER57503066USASCHOLTEN, DONALD E 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1954/02/181951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19256326USASCHONDER, WILLIAM D JR
CAMDEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA21717423USASCHOOLEY, RALPH H 
HENRY, VAMIA1953/12/311951/10/10NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US52044974USASCHOOLFIELD, SAINT E 
ADA, IDKIA1953/07/101953/07/10NONEA CO 13 ENGR 7IDCPLE4RA19395830USASCHOONOVER, DAN D 
CAMPBELL, KYPOW1950/12/311950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA15293507USASCHOULTHIES, GEORGE L 
LAFAYETTE, MOMIA1954/03/231953/03/22NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55221609USASCHOWENGERDT, DELMAR  
CLARION, PAPOW1950/11/041950/07/20NONEA BTRY 26 AAAW 24IDPVTE2RA13304532USASCHRECENGOST, PAUL MONROE 
SNYDER, PAPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA13314835USASCHREFFLER, DAVID A 
JUNEAU, WIMIA1953/12/311952/06/11NONEK CO 3/279 REGT 45IDSFCE7US55075630USASCHROEDER, FLOYD M 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA16305058USASCHROEDER, GORDON T 
WILKES, GAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14334380USASCHROEDER, JAMES R 
LA SALLE, ILPOW1954/01/201951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDPFCE3RA16262443USASCHROEN, FREDERICK E 
GUILFORD, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA34251150USASCHULER, EUGENE  
SCHUYLKILL, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA13266748USASCHULTZ, DANIEL J 
CLEVELAND, OHKIA1953/02/011953/02/01NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21276500USMCSCHULTZ, EMIL  
BROOKINGS, SDKIA1950/08/201950/08/20NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA17242476USASCHULTZ, FLOYD  
MANITOWOC, WIPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16300665USASCHULTZ, RICHARD JOSEPH 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21230426USMCSCHULTZ, ROBERT EDWIN 
GUTHRIE, IAMIA1953/12/311952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55093695USASCHULZE, PAUL EUGENE 
DECATUR, ILNBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQMSGE7AF16017266USAFSCHUMAN, ARTHUR HENRY 
HILLSBOROUGH, FLPOW1951/01/041950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDSGTE5RA12137170USASCHUMAN, JOHN HENRY 
COOK, ILPOW1954/02/181950/11/30NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17228038USASCHURING, GERALD GENE 
JAVA, NYMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B-2928TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF12359965USAFSCHWAB, EDWARD ANTHONY 
POTTER, NEMIA1951/06/181950/07/07F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-1909770USAFSCHWARTZ, DONALD ARTHUR 
KINGSBURY, SDMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEC BTRY 555 FA 24IDPFCE3US55305385USASCHWARTZ, DWAIN E 
BARTON, KSKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25ID2LTO1O-02014766USASCHWARTZ, EDWARD J 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 135
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VENANGO, PAPOW1951/05/311951/01/18NONE3 RECON CO 3IDSGTE5RA20310358USASCHWARTZ, LON  
WELD, COKIA1950/09/061950/09/06NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19287901USASCHWARTZKOPFF, HERMAN  
FOND DU LAC, WIMIA1953/12/311951/10/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPVTE3US55122260USASCHWED, JOHN  JR
PITTSBURGH, PAKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46AL1E62513012USNSCHWERER, RAYMOND PAUL 
LAWRENCE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13308926USASCOCCHERA, DOMINIC NORMAN 
BUCHANAN, MOPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER17251858USASCOFIELD, LOWELL DEAN 
DAYTON, ORMIA1954/07/021953/04/20F-9FFITRON 121, USS ENSO1O-551739USNSCOGGAN, RANDOLPH TAYLOR 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/04/301951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4ER55002571USASCOTT, A V 
LOWNDES, MSMIA1953/12/311950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14257694USASCOTT, BENJAMIN WHITE 
BEDFORD, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13292130USASCOTT, CHARLES LARRY 
NEWTON, IAMIA1954/02/261953/02/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21298134USMCSCOTT, CONRAD WILLIAM 
SHAWNEE, KSKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEC CO 77 ENG C BNSFCE7RA17224104USASCOTT, DARRELL HINES 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA57216642USASCOTT, EDWARD JR 
KENTON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/09/26NONEH CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15259760USASCOTT, FLOYD CLEVELAND 
DUNKLIN, MOPOW1950/11/151950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17230067USASCOTT, FLOYD EDWARD 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/05/131951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER11154283USASCOTT, GERALD FRANCIS 
HENRICO, VAMIA1954/03/171950/11/28NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13349857USASCOTT, GRATTIN  
LEFLORE, MSMIA1950/11/141950/11/14ARMY A CO 562 ENGR 2 ESBCPLE4RA34630068USASCOTT, JAMES CORBET 
, MSNBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQSGTE5AF6392658USAFSCOTT, JAMES ROBERT 
DUVAL, FLPOW1951/03/311951/02/14NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14352983USASCOTT, JESSIE LEE 
E BATON ROUGE, LAPOW1951/03/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18304227USASCOTT, JIMMIE JR 
SAINT LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONESV BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17242846USASCOTT, LEONARD JR 
FOUNTAIN, INKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA15278294USASCOTT, MARLE D 
HIGHLAND, OHPOW1951/01/311950/07/05NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDPVTE3RA15251882USASCOTT, NEIL ROGER 
PERU, INMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)BM1E62916861USNSCOTT, RICHARD DALE 
MARYVILLE, MOKIA1951/10/291950/11/26F-80CHHS 6149 TAC SPT WNG2LTO1AO-1910008USAFSCOTT, RICHARD LOGUE 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/181952/06/15F-73NVMF 513 MAG 33MAJO4O-024655USMCSCOTT, ROBERT RALPH 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16292689USASCOTT, ROBERT W 
NORFOLK, VAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-01290144USASCULLION, EDWARD B 
BROWN, NEPOW1951/04/181950/12/14NONED CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17257376USASEADORE, RICHARD JOHN 
JACKSON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA44087012USASEAGLE, ALTIE F 
ST PETERSBURG, FLMIA1954/01/311951/06/01B-29343RD BOMB SQMSGE7AF17086138USAFSEAGOE, RICHARD DAVID 
RICHMOND, SCKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-958290USASEALY, HOYT LEGUIN JR
DELAWARE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA12348964USASEARLE, DELBERT G 
GLOUCESTER, NJPOW4/9/19961951/04/301951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA57200941USASEATON, ARTHUR LEO 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-02048476USASEBASTIAN, BROWN  
BREATHITT, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15259838USASEBASTIAN, LOGAN  
MONTGOMERY, INMIA1954/01/201950/07/20NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15275776USASECHMAN, DONALD R 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/311950/11/04NONEMED CO 19 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16294897USASEDLOW, DONALD G 
WINNEBAGO, WIKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5US55121990USASEEGERT, RAYMOND W 
MT CLEMONS, MIMIA1954/01/311951/04/30C-4721ST TRP CARR SQTSGE6AF33036243USAFSEESE, ROBERT LESTER 
POLAR BLUFF, MOKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31242804USMCSEESENGOOD, HERMAN JOSEPH 
NORTON, KSMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-01823220USASEEVER, DALE L 
ALLEGANY, MDMIA1954/02/171951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13270817USASEGGIE, WILLIAM R 
DULUTH, MNKIA1952/05/191951/05/23F51D39TH FTR INT SQ1LTO217753AUSAFSEGUIN, RICHARD JAMES 
PIMA, AZKIA1950/10/201950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA19358076USASEGURA, GEORGE PETER 
ONONDAGA, NYMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51191679USASEIFERT, CHESTER J 
MONROE, NYPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12286064USASEILER, GEORGE D 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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BRIGHTON, IAKIA1951/11/281951/11/27F-847TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO4AO-401244USAFSEITZINGER, BERNARD KARL 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/04/151951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13352828USASELBY, DONALD HAROLD 
ATASCOSA, TXMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18223381USASELBY, RAY DELL 
ORLEANS, LAPOW1952/06/101952/06/10NONEE CO 2/279 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA18399370USASELDON, ARTHUR WILLIAM JR
PEORIA, ILPOW1951/02/281950/11/04NONED CO 1/19 REGT 24IDMSGTE8RA06816836USASELF, ALBERT A 
WHITNEL, NCPOW1950/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14330659USASELL, LARRY EUGENE 
MCKEESPORT, PAMIA1953/12/311951/12/18F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1912017USAFSELLERS, REGIS ALOYSIUS 
DALLAS, TXMIA1954/07/201953/07/20F-86FVMF 115 MAG 33MAJO4O-029118USMCSELLERS, THOMAS MILFORD 
BRIGHTON, COKIA1953/07/251953/07/25ACFTUSS PHILIPPINE SEA ENSO1O-553414USNSELLS, CHARLES HARVEY 
PERRY, OHKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15260455USASELLS, GAIL FREDERICK 
LAFAYETTE, INMIA1954/05/181953/05/17B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1864097USAFSELMAN, CLIFFORD GENE 
WHITESIDE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEHM CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16327776USASELOOVER, RICHARD  
WARREN, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19213777USASELVESTER, VERNON LOWELL 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311952/10/26NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55235050USASEMETGES, GEORGE JOHN 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/02/281950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12319461USASEMINARA, VINCENT CARMINE 
BRISTOL, MAPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11192962USASENAY, JOHN FRANCIS 
DUBOIS, PAMIA1954/01/311951/07/04B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-931148USAFSENIOR, GEORGE ALBERT 
WINNEBAGO, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16301247USASENZ, CHARLES H 
BARBOUR, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13350995USASERBACK, JOSEPH  
NEW LONDON, CTMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7ER31280660USASERBASCEWICZ, CUSTER  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19369894USASERRANO, DANIEL V 
LAKE, INMIA1954/02/171951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER35096983USASERWISE, LUTHER DEAN 
FAYETTE, PAPOW1950/11/151950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA06845014USASESLER, PHILIP K 
GREGG, TXPOW1951/01/281950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2ID1LTO2O-959727USASETTLE, ALAIN LEROY 
CASS, MNKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA6583425USASEWELL, DAVID CHARLES 
ANGELINA, TXPOW1951/03/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA38306254USASEWELL, NATHUL  
GRAYSON, VAPOW1950/11/051950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13305019USASEXTON, TALMAGE J 
DENVER, COKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-043007USMCSEYDEL, KARL FREDERICK 
PONTOTOC, OKPOW1950/11/021950/07/14NONEB BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA18344710USASHACKLEFORD, HOWARD JOHN 
PINELLAS, FLMIA1953/12/311951/01/01NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14329482USASHACKLEFORD, REGINALD 
CORAL GABLES, FLMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B-2928TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2221920USAFSHADDICK, JOHN PHILIP III
OKLAHOMA, OKKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA38018063USASHADID, ROMUS  
DUTCHESS, NYMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEH CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US51046007USASHAFFER, WILLIAM ALFRED 
WASHINGTON, PAPOW1950/11/051950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA23764736USASHAFFRON, PAUL  
TURNERS FALLS, MAMIA1953/12/151951/07/27F-4U4VMF 214 MAG 12CAPTO3O-037879USMCSHANAHAN, JEREMIAH DAVID 
SENECA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA15259168USASHANK, GEORGE JACOB 
FRANKLIN, OHMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA34559238USASHANKLIN, JOEL  
YAKIMA, WAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19319179USASHANKS, ROBERT D 
ADAMS, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA13276766USASHANNON, ROBERT E 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1954/02/051950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11191173USASHARLAND, HENRY CHARLES III
COMANCHE, OKMIA1954/02/171950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA35081641USASHARP, JAMES WALTER 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/02/281950/11/11NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13263659USASHARP, JOHN THOMAS 
OKLAHOMA, OKPOW1950/12/051950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA18315117USASHARP, RALEIGH THOMAS 
GREENE, OHKIA1950/07/241950/07/24NONEC CO 1/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15267548USASHARP, WILLIAM JAMES 
POCAHANTAS, IAMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55218268USASHARP, WILLIAM WARD JR
ALLEGHANY, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12254900USASHARPE, ALIN LEE 
JERSEY CITY, NJKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1MARPFCE21036852USMCSHARPE, ROBERT VINCENT 
FOREST, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13269217USASHARROW, RICHARD M 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 137
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LONG PINE, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA17212458USASHAUL, LYLE LEONARD 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA16322700USASHAW, CHARLES WADE 
HOLMES, FLPOW1951/06/231950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA44146318USASHAW, JAMES P 
TAYLOR, WVPOW1951/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA45034328USASHAW, RALPH LEE 
DREW, ARMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US54048415USASHAW, WILLIE C 
MORRIS, NJMIA1954/01/221953/01/21NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12399464USASHAY, CHARLES  
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER16297873USASHAY, JOHN B S
GARDENA, CAMIA1954/09/201953/07/19NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MARHM3E44254814USNSHECKLEN, GEORGE GENE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1953/07/141953/07/14NONEB BTRY 300 FACPLE4RA13396609USASHEED, ROBERT LEE 
SEATTLE, WAPOW1954/03/311952/01/23F-84E154TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-547956USAFSHEEHAN, ROBERT EMMETT 
MIDLAND, MIKIA1952/09/221952/09/22NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPVTE2US55210738USASHEETS, JOHN EDWARD 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16268625USASHELEMBA, JOHN ALBERT 
ERIE, NYMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51193676USASHELGREN, FRED POTTER 
BENTON, WAMIA1954/04/171953/04/16NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19416913USASHELL, GLENN EDWARD 
RICHLAND, SCMIA1953/12/311952/06/28NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA14361425USASHELTON, CHARLIE  
MOBILE, ALKIA1952/12/271952/12/27NONEF CO 2/1 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-051496USMCSHELTON, LESLIE TAYLOR JR
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/03/101951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13352849USASHELTON, PHILIP D 
CONTRA COSTA, CAPOW1951/03/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA19293680USASHELTON, WILLIAM B 
BENTON, TNMIA1953/12/311952/10/23NONEHQ CO 3/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7US53097284USASHEMWELL, THOMAS ELMER 
NEW HANOVER, NCPOW1950/10/201950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA14339752USASHEPARD, HAROLD RANDOLPH 
CHOCTAW, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18341957USASHEPARD, OLLIE E 
WASHINGTON, PAMIA1954/02/171950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13257820USASHEPARD, ROBERT ALVIN 
UNION, INKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA15419662USASHEPLER, GERALD IVIN 
STANISLAUS, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19360821USASHEPPARD, CLAUDE L 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/02/091950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA13271652USASHEPPARD, JAMES W 
WHITE, ILKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA36383420USASHERADEN, CARL E 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/05/281951/04/24NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52035484USASHERIFF, LOUIS FREDERICK 
BRONX, NYKIA1953/06/101953/06/10NONEMED CO 15 REGT 3IDPVTE2US51178169USASHERMAN, ALBERT  
PRINCE GEORGES, MDMIA1954/01/261950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA6940362USASHERMAN, EARL WILLIAM 
SCHUYLKILL, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13334121USASHERRY, ALLEN JR 
SCHUYLKILL, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13334132USASHERRY, VERNON WILBUR 
HARRODSBURG, KYMIA1953/12/311951/10/23F-84E111TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-956997USAFSHEWMAKER, JOHN WILLIAM 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONEH CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA56010180USASHIBAO, HIROSHI  
CLARION, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13286298USASHICK, HILTON G 
SHAW, MSMIA1954/07/131953/07/19F-84428TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2231086USAFSHIELDS, EVERETT LEE JR
VALLEY STREAM, NYMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-837209USAFSHIELDS, THOMAS LESTER 
ALAMEDA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/05NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19295529USASHINABARGER, DALE DWAYNE 
CLARKTON, NCKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31018281USMCSHIPMAN, FREDERICK JAMES 
BEAUREGARD, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/11NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06921536USASHIPP, WILLARD H 
SAGAMOND, ILPOW1951/03/011950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16323329USASHIPPEN, CHARLES H 
DEAF SMITH, TXKIA1953/07/131953/07/13NONEB BTRY 235 FA MSGE8RA18364702USASHIRLEY, GERALD RAY 
KENYON, IDPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA39682225USASHIRTZ, ALTON L 
MONTOUR, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 23 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA13265848USASHOEMAKER, FRANCIS E 
ARLINGTON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13317912USASHOLES, ERVIN S 
AKRON, OHKIA1952/09/301952/09/30F-4UFITRON 834, USS LTJGO2O-521443USNSHOOK, JOHN WILLIAM JR
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US56098004USASHOOP, HENRY G 
ROANOKE, VAKIA1950/09/031950/09/03NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA33529581USASHORT, MARVIN E 
SEMINOLE, OKPOW1951/03/121950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18273408USASHORT, R V LEO

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 138
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KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311952/10/24NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US51116287USASHORTELL, JAMES R 
CLARENDON, SCPOW1950/10/311950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDCPLE4RA14314199USASHORTER, JAMES W 
YORK, PAMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US52039083USASHORTINO, RAYMOND A 
WAYNE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16307866USASHREVE, HAROLD R 
KAUFMAN, TXKIA1950/10/211950/10/21NONEL CO 3/187 RCTPFCE3RA18248896USASHREVES, JIM CHESTER 
SNOHOMISH, WAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19319045USASHUCK, HERBERT DAVID 
LUZERNE, PAKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA13445051USASHULMAN, IRVING  
NORFOLK, VAPOW1951/05/151951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA20757885USASHULTS, RAMBERT D 
PULASKI, MOMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER17195652USASHULTZ, HOMER H 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA11185527USASHUNNEY, JAMES PATRICK 
WEBER, UTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19344128USASHUPE, GLEN LAMAR 
BEXAR, TXMIA1953/12/311950/10/13NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA38679369USASHUPP, HOWARD M JR
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19322951USASHURBET, WAYNE C 
COSHOCTON, OHKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHHB 38 FA 2IDLTCO5O-42967USASHURTZ, HUBERT WOODROW 
HARTFORD, CTMIA1954/01/051952/07/07NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21201381USMCSHVONSKI, RICHARD JOSEPH 
GENEVA, ALMIA1953/12/311951/09/08NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US53005156USASHY, HENRY HIRAM 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/07/181951/05/18NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US51001033USASHYNE, EUGENE F 
, ARNBD1952/11/071952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQA1CE4AF18350970USAFSIDES, JIMMY CARTER 
STAFFORD, NHPOW1951/07/311951/05/18NONEH CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER11129261USASIDNEY, ALFRED HARRY 
LUZURNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA13316095USASIDORKA, PETER M 
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/09/04F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-674642USAFSIEBER, WERNER FRANKLIN 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/01/241950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-01701626USASIEDLER, EDWIN P 
LICKING, OHKIA1950/11/031950/07/10NONEHM CO 21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15264722USASIEGMUND, EARL VICTOR 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/11/301951/10/07NONEHQ HQ BTRY 955 FA1LTO2O-974023USASIFLING, THOMAS EDWARD 
MISSISSIPPI, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/19NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16234022USASIGERS, HARVEY BENSON 
CONSHOHOCKEN, PAKIA1952/03/021952/03/02SMLBTUSS LST 561LTJGO2O-455925USNSIGG, RICHARD GEORGE 
BROWN, SDMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17277733USASIHRER, MARVIN M 
PITTSBURGH, PAMIA1953/10/201950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE4667465USMCSIKORA, MICHAEL JR 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONESV CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19340256USASILVA, ENFRE  
YANCEY, NCMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53148262USASILVERS, J S 
NEWPORT, RIPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEB BTRY 49 FA 7IDCPLE4RA11192627USASILVIA, JOSEPH FRANCIS 
BRONX, NYKIA1952/07/311952/07/31NONEG CO 2/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2US51145802USASIMEONE, RUDOLPH CHARLES 
MCKEAN, PAPOW1950/09/261950/08/31NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12285683USASIMMONS, ALBERT EUGENE 
KENT, MIKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA16309542USASIMMONS, JAMES ROBERT 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/05/261950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA33053343USASIMMONS, LEON F 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1954/06/161953/06/15NONEA CO 461ST INF BN (HV SGTE5RA14463398USASIMMONS, THOMAS  
MARION, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA35569696USASIMMONS, WALLACE JR 
PLUMAS, CAKIA1953/06/151953/06/15NONEC BTRY 176 FAPFCE3RA28784611USASIMMONS, WILLIAM R 
LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA34221315USASIMMS, WILBERT  
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA37366859USASIMON, FRANK P 
FAYETTE, PAKIA1950/09/031950/09/03NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA33146484USASIMON, PETE WILLIAM 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/10/171952/10/16ACFTCARR AIR GP 101CDRO5O-100250USNSIMONDS, BRUCE THOMAS 
MALVERNE, NYKIA1951/01/021951/01/02F-9F2BVMF 311 MAG 331STLTO2O-044559USMCSIMONSON, MARSHAL EDWIN 
WOOD, TXPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA38037364USASIMPKINS, HERMAN I 
BATH, KYMIA1954/02/181950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15284069USASIMPSON, CHARLES L 
ST CLAIR, ILPOW1951/01/071950/12/01NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA34046779USASIMPSON, JAMES C 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 2 CML MORT BNSFCE7RA15255125USASIMPSON, LEWIS  
FAIRHAVEN, MIMIA1953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-886578USAFSIMPSON, RICHARD HAROLD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 139
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BOYD, KYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-00543374USASIMPSON, SAMUEL R 
CEDAR, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17242029USASIMRELL, CARROLL JACK 
ESCAMBIA, FLMIA1954/02/021950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA14057209USASIMS, FRANK  
WICHITA, KSPOW1951/01/311950/07/10NONEHQ CO 21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16322411USASIMS, HOLLY B 
BURKE, NCKIA1951/07/261951/07/26NONEF CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14364348USASINGLETON, WILLIAM EDWARD 
BULLITT, KYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEL CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE3RA15381781USASIPES, ROBERT J JR
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1953/09/251950/07/07F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-686024USAFSIRMAN, DONALD STAINTHORPE 
TULARE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONED CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19324400USASISK, HOMER L JR
ALBUQUERQUE, NMKIA1951/02/021951/02/02SHIPUSS PARTRIDGE (AMS-SAE23677212USNSISNEROS, BENNIE  
NEW ORLEANS, LAKIA1951/09/031951/09/03AD-4DFITRON 4, USS ESSEX LTO3O-223752USNSISTRUNK, FRANK  
MCDOWELL, WVKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA15249874USASIZEMORE, BILL T 
RUSH, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16311923USASIZEMORE, CHARLES EDWARD 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/12B-26C731 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-703810USAFSKARE, CARTER MORRISON 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/02/051950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19329992USASKATES, CLARENCE R 
VERNON, WIMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55282674USASKAUG, JOHN OLE 
GILES, VAPOW1951/03/201950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPVTE1RA13035528USASKEENS, IRVIN KELLY 
JOHNSOn, KYKIA1950/09/031950/09/03NONEE CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15378318USASKEENS, LONALD DARRELL 
TUSCALOOSA, ALKIA1951/08/261951/08/26NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53007854USASKELTON, JOHN C 
WESTMORELAND, PAPOW1951/06/221950/07/20NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13246901USASKERO, CHARLES M 
CONTRA COSTA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONETANK CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA39737715USASKIDMORE, MELVIN D 
KNOX, ILPOW1951/01/091950/07/06NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16319776USASKINNER, KENNETH L 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2072291USAFSKINNER, PRESTON  
MILWAUKEE, WIPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16280086USASKWIERAWSKI, JOSEPH J 
WHEELING, WVMIA1953/12/311951/03/14F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO316946AUSAFSLACK, CLARENCE VIRGIL JR
LAKE CITY, FLKIA1953/04/301952/05/12F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO220349AUSAFSLADE, WILLIAM BONNER 
CASS, MNMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55143963USASLAGLE, KENNETH E 
KENT, MDMIA1951/12/311951/04/26NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7ER33550393USASLAGLE, LEONARD P 
MARSHALL, ALMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14316690USASLATEN, WAYMON  
NORFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA11177319USASLATER, JAMES A 
MILFORD, MAMIA1954/06/071952/08/27SHIPUSS SARSI (ATF-111)RD2E59001832USNSLATTERY, ROBERT THOMAS 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEWPNS CO 3/7 REGT PFCE20657852USMCSLEBODA, RICHARD STANISLAW 
BIBB, GAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53130779USASLEDGE, WILLIAM  
, MNNBD1952/11/071952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQMSGE7AF07028730USAFSLEPPY, MARVIN ELWOOD 
KNOX, ILKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA37763657USASLIGHT, WALLACE LEROY 
ANNE ARUNDEL, MDPOW1951/06/301950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13275388USASLOAN, HAROLD  
LAMB, TXPOW1950/09/281950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18347100USASLOAT, RICHARD F 
AVERY, NCMIA1953/12/311950/07/14NONEB BTRY 63 FA 24IDMSGE8RA34435881USASLUDER, DAVID PAUL 
SCOTT, VAPOW1951/04/301950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13165734USASLUSS, WILLIAM RAY 
JACKSON, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18351198USASLY, WILLIE W 
PINE, MNMIA1953/12/311950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA27360591USASMACK, FRED GORDON 
MIFFLIN, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-00060303USASMALLEY, EVERETT F 
FLEMING, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15297164USASMALLEY, ROBERT E 
MILLER, GAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14354412USASMART, JAMES  
CHICKAMAUGA, GAKIA1950/12/081950/12/08NONEWPNS CO 1/7 REGT PFCE21043267USMCSMARTT, RICHARD FRANKLIN 
SARATOGA, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA42088289USASMEAD, WALTER A 
ESTES PARK, COKIA1954/01/111950/09/20NONE1ST SIG BN 1MARPFCE20666313USMCSMEDLEY, EDWARD EUGENE 
PORT HURON, MIMIA1953/12/311951/02/11B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF16065779USAFSMILEY, PAUL ARTHUR 
PORTAGE, WIPOW1951/05/301951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55005774USASMITH, ALLEN W 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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CHAMBERS, ALPOW1950/11/141950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14268433USASMITH, BILLY EARL 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18266623USASMITH, BILLY G 
NACOGDOCHES, TXPOW1951/03/141950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18339759USASMITH, BILLY R 
STORY CITY, IAMIA1954/06/161953/06/15F-86F12TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO221832AUSAFSMITH, CHADWICK BOYD 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA46065313USASMITH, CHARLES BLAINE JR
ST JOSEPH, INMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16314105USASMITH, CHARLES E 
MIDDLESEX, MAKIA1952/09/181952/09/18NONEA BTRY 58 FA 3ID2LTO1O-1872511USASMITH, CHARLES HERBERT JR
LEWIS, WVPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4US52046132USASMITH, CHARLES LLOYD 
BERGEN, NJKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVMSGE8RA20235345USASMITH, CLARENCE DENIS 
DUNKLIN, MOMIA1954/01/141950/11/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA20731216USASMITH, CLAUDINE ELMER 
BUTTE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19326591USASMITH, CLIFFORD H 
LONG ISLAND, NYKIA1950/08/201950/08/20F-9F2BFITRON 312, CV-47ENSO1O-480985USNSMITH, CURTIS LATHAM 
NORFOLK, VAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA20261164USASMITH, DAVID BARR 
CUMBERLAND, PAPOW1951/08/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13003323USASMITH, DAYLE LEROY 
LARIMER, COPOW1950/12/161950/12/02NONEHQ CO 32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA17240477USASMITH, DELBERT WAYNE 
QUEENS, NYPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPTO3O-01019171USASMITH, DEWITT R 
HOOD RIVER, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19313502USASMITH, DONALD LEE 
KENTON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15299696USASMITH, DONALD M 
SUMMIT, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15297305USASMITH, DONALD RAY 
OSHKOSH, WIMIA1954/03/171953/03/16F-80T35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2223710USAFSMITH, DOUGLAS MARSHALL 
WOOD, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA13331483USASMITH, DOYLE LEE 
KAY, OKKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONED CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSFCE8RA20826776USASMITH, EARL KENNETH 
ALAMOSA, COMIA1953/12/311951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55139393USASMITH, EDGAR F 
NORTHAMPTON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/08/31NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13273629USASMITH, EDWARD JOSEPH 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/07/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13310386USASMITH, EDWARD W 
EL DORADO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/10/21NONEI CO 3/187 RCTSFCE7RA19290079USASMITH, ERNEST EDWARD 
PUTNAM, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14353146USASMITH, EUGENE  
CASS, NEKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16273647USASMITH, FRANCIS KEITH 
ONONDAGA, NYKIA1951/07/251951/07/25NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4US51056761USASMITH, FRANK HERBERT 
GREENVILLE, SCKIA1950/09/191950/09/19ACFTUSS BOXER (CVA-21)LTJGO2O-447929USNSMITH, FRANKLIN  JR
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19303603USASMITH, GEORGE C 
JEFFERSON, MTPOW1950/12/121950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19350217USASMITH, GEORGE R 
GRAND SALINE, TXMIA1954/12/141951/06/29F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12LTCOLO5O-011391USMCSMITH, GEORGE ULLMAN 
GREENFIELD, CAKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PIRATE (AM-275)ENFNE32306893USNSMITH, GERALD GEORGE 
CANADAIGUA, NYKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20354042USMCSMITH, GERALD JAY 
BRUNSWICK, MEKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE2653347USMCSMITH, GERALD LORIAN 
CRAWFORD, PAMIA1953/12/311951/01/07NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13336402USASMITH, GILBERT RAY 
COOK, ILKIA1950/09/201950/09/20NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA16327708USASMITH, GORDON RONALD 
BROOKLYN, NYMIA1953/12/311951/04/30F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-790465USAFSMITH, GRAHAM  
FRANKLIN, NYMIA1950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12287964USASMITH, HAROLD ARTHUR 
COOS, NHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSFCE7RA11187948USASMITH, HARRY SPARROW 
ST PETERSBURG, FLMIA1953/12/151951/12/21F-4U-4BVMF 323 MAG 12CPTO3O-032222USMCSMITH, HERBERT DAVID 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13310914USASMITH, HOWARD FRANK 
CHEROKEE, IAMIA1954/02/281951/11/25B-26730TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2222046USAFSMITH, JAMES DELA JR
SEDGWICK, KSPOW1951/01/301950/11/25NONEHQ CO 23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17269953USASMITH, JAMES ERNEST JR
WINNEBAGO, IAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEA BTRY 61 FA 1CAVPFCE3RA17259846USASMITH, JAMES HAROLD 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONED CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13274741USASMITH, JAMES MARSHALL 
DETROIT, MIMIA1953/12/311952/05/17F-84D154TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2083787USAFSMITH, JAMES MARVIN 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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WILCOX, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14354501USASMITH, JAMES MONROE 
MUSCOGEE, GAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA14264730USASMITH, JESSE CHRISTOPHER 
FRESNO, CAKIA1950/07/301950/07/30NONEMED CO 7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19324201USASMITH, JIMMY DALE 
GASTON, NCPOW1951/01/111950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06845783USASMITH, JOHN D 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA35832002USASMITH, JOHN S 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/08/10NONEE CO 2/19 REGT24IDCPLE4RA13316877USASMITH, JOSEPH LAWRENCE 
ESSEX, NJPOW1951/08/011950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25ID1LTO2O-2262370USASMITH, JOSEPH WILLIAM 
HOCKING, OHMIA1953/12/311950/08/06NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15260876USASMITH, LAWRENCE A 
ACADIA, LAMIA1954/02/181951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER38487422USASMITH, LAWRENCE JAMES 
STEUBEN, INPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA23021038USASMITH, LELAND FORD 
POLK, FLPOW1951/02/031950/11/24NONEHQ CO 7 MED 7IDSGTE5RA14290427USASMITH, LEONARD JEFFERSON JR
SILVER BOW, MTMIA1954/03/251953/03/24NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19420201USASMITH, LEWIS BENEDICT 
CORPUS CHRISTI, TXMIA1954/08/051953/07/02F-3D2COMPRON 4, USS LK ATCE78411973USNSMITH, LINTON CALTON JR
MINCO, OKKIA1951/08/261951/08/26ACFTCOMPRON 35, USS LTJGO2O-496608USNSMITH, LOREN DICKERSON 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA15280394USASMITH, LOUIS L 
SANTA CRUZ, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8ER38071483USASMITH, LUIS  
HOQUIAM, WAKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PLEDGE (AM-277)DC3E43861385USNSMITH, MARCEL ALBERT 
OMAHA, NEMIA1953/11/301950/11/30NONEANGLICOCPLE31084719USMCSMITH, MYRON JAMES 
FRESNO, CAKIA1953/10/271950/11/28NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21056363USMCSMITH, ORVIL  
ALLEGANY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA13261708USASMITH, PAUL T 
SALINA, KSMIA1954/09/011953/07/14AD-4NCOMPRON 35, USS LTO3O-320896USNSMITH, RALPH ARTHUR 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA12317866USASMITH, RAYMOND ANDREW 
WYANDOTTE, KSPOW1951/08/311950/11/29NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA57502380USASMITH, RICHARD ELBERT 
CHAMPAIGN, ILPOW1951/09/301951/05/18NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSFCE7ER55001119USASMITH, RICHARD WAYNE 
BIG SPRING, TXKIA1952/11/251951/12/14F-51D39TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-806537USAFSMITH, ROBERT LESLIE 
NICHOLAS, WVPOW1951/10/311951/01/26NONE25 MP CO 25IDCPLE4ER15274357USASMITH, ROBERT  
BLOUNT, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14316609USASMITH, RUFUS A 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSGTE5RA34200901USASMITH, SHADRACH B JR
DADE, FLMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5US53121637USASMITH, STEVE JR 
FRANKLIN, MAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11167609USASMITH, THEODORE JAMES 
NEWAYGO, MIMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONEA CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA16323876USASMITH, THOMAS A 
, TXNBD1953/07/191953/07/19NONE7 SIG CO 7IDPFCE3US54078822USASMITH, TOMMY HENRY 
ORLEANS, VTPOW1951/02/281950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11177227USASMITH, VERNON DEAN 
JERSEY CITY, NJNBD1953/07/191953/07/19NONE7 SIG CO 7IDPFCE3US51148392USASMITH, WALTER LEROY 
SEVIER, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA25413566USASMITH, WALTER LEROY JR
JEFFERSON, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA34071521USASMITH, WENDELL C JR
WASHINGTON, OHPOW1951/02/141950/11/24NONEH/S CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA15268511USASMITH, WILLIAM D 
STEUBEN, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA12284962USASMITH, WILLIAM HARRY 
ESSEX, NYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPTO3O-1118812USASMITH, WILLIAM JAMES 
YORK, PAPOW1951/02/201950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13279384USASMITH, WILLIAM L 
TOOMBS, GAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14333715USASMITH, WILLIAM SILAS 
CARRINGTON, NDKIA1952/03/281952/03/28F-848TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-1863269USAFSMITH, WILLIAM SPROAT JR
LAKE, ILKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEHQ CO 23 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16303749USASMITH, WILLIAM STEWART 
JESSAMINE, KYMIA1953/12/311952/08/01NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15449085USASMITH, WILLIE MACK 
CLARK, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA15379731USASMITH, WILLIE  
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/03/25B-268 FTR-BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2008912USAFSMITH, WILLIS PRESTON 
MARION, WVPOW1951/04/221951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA15273792USASMITH, WINFORD DALE 
ROBERTSON, TXPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18262867USASMITHERS, FERMAN THOMAS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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RIPLEY, MOPOW1950/11/221950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA27516577USASMITHSON, DONALD  
QUEEN CREEK, AZMIA1953/12/291952/12/27NONEE CO 2/1 REGT 1MARCPLE31206457USMCSMITHSON, PORTER JOE 
ERIE, PAPOW1951/03/311950/10/31NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA43035537USASMOLINSKY, FRANK S 
HALE, TXKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA18254454USASMOTHERMON, CLARENCE 
MACOMB, MIMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16296473USASNAY, ELMER LOUIS 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1954/02/171951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13352959USASNEAD, LAWRENCE LEANDER 
LICKING, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA35419002USASNEDDEN, LAWRENCE A 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA16328288USASNEED, WILLIAM C 
LYON, KSMIA1954/02/171951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER37154633USASNIDER, CARL G JR
SKAGIT, WAPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDMSGE8RA39480119USASNIDER, GLENN ARTHUR 
MUSCOGEE, GAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSFCE7RA34103375USASNIPE, JOHN  
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA31412066USASNIPES, FLOYD WALTER 
WESTMORELAND, PAPOW1950/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13236645USASNOCK, JOSEPH M 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/02/151951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19357430USASNODGRASS, ROBERT C 
OSWEGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA12283518USASNOW, RONALD  
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13299408USASNYDER, DAVID L 
MUNHALL, PAKIA1951/12/221951/12/22F-4U4FTRON 653, USS LTO3O-368995USNSOBEY, ROBERT LEROY 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16210239USASOCHA, ERNEST T 
PORTER, INMIA1954/02/151951/09/09NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US55091639USASODERSTROM, MARVIN W 
SAWYER, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEMED CO 32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA36994678USASOLBERG, MILNOR L 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNMIA1953/10/221950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20346215USMCSOLBERG, RAYMOND CURTIS 
MC COOK, SDPOW1951/08/151950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMSGE8RA17244794USASOLEM, JOSEPH J 
BROWERVILLE, MNMIA1953/12/311951/09/29B-26729TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF27347526USAFSOLEM, NORRIS ALBERT 
VICTORIA, TXPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18355862USASOLIS, ADELAIDO M 
CAMERON, TXKIA1952/02/061952/02/06NONEHQ CO 3/223 REGT 40IDPFCE3US56080783USASOLIS, RICARDO F 
SHELBY, TNMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDSFCE7RA07003766USASOLOMON, LESLIE H 
YAKIMA, WAPOW1951/02/011950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA33192936USASOLOMON, RICHARD WALDAMAR 
WHITTIER, CAKIA1953/10/191952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21206506USMCSOLOMON, ROBERT  
BROWN, WIPOW1954/02/151951/05/18NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16284767USASOLWAY, EDWARD JOSEPH 
FAIRFIELD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/21NONEB CO 10 ENGR 3IDSGTE5ER06147157USASOMERS, CHARLES L 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOKIA1951/04/221951/04/22NONEE CO 2/5 RCT 24IDPVTE3ER16234052USASOMMER, HUGH N JR
ANDERSON, KSMIA1953/12/311951/10/12NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US55089563USASOMMER, PAUL H 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA16244063USASOMMERFELD, EDWARD GUSTAV 
COLUMBIANA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEC BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15297372USASOMMERS, WILLIAM H 
BOWMAN, NDMIA1953/12/161952/07/23AD-1VMA 212 MAG 12MAJO4O-031497USMCSOREIDE, CARL EDWARD 
PORTLAND, ORKIA1950/12/061950/12/06NONEHQ CO HQ BNCAPTO3O-010109USMCSORENSEN, MAINERD ATWELL 
SAN FRANCISCO, CANBD1952/01/081952/01/08NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4US56050291USASORIN, GRIGORIJ  
KINGS, NYKIA1950/07/161950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12325141USASORRENTINO, ANTHONY THOMAS 
PIMA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19323446USASOTO, ANTONIO MOLINA 
COMPTON, CAMIA1953/12/311951/07/01B-26728TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF39557853USAFSOTO, GEORGE JIMMIE 
LESLIE, GAMIA1954/06/071953/06/06F-8635TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1910800USAFSOUTHERLAND, JOHN EDWARD 
BRISTOL, MAKIA1953/06/141953/06/14NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPVTE2US21307770USASOUZA, LAWRENCE  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA20922355USASOWLES, LEWIS W 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1950/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA11199906USASPAIN, FRANCIS E 
BUTLER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA06942541USASPANGENBERG, GEORGE L 
DELAWARE, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15275871USASPANGLER, DONALD E 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1950/11/301950/07/10NONEA BTRY 52 FA 24IDCPLE4RA19218871USASPARKS, DONALD DAVID JR
KING, WAPOW1951/04/301950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19197218USASPARKS, HAROLD  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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KENT, RIPOW1951/03/011950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA19329460USASPARKS, JAMES R 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/05/261951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11183062USASPARKS, RONALD MORH 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1954/03/311952/02/03F-86A335TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-1910283USAFSPATH, CHARLES RAY 
LITTLE RIVER, ARKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONE7 RECON CO 7IDCPLE4RA38731329USASPEARS, WOODROE W 
SAGINAW, MIPOW1950/12/041950/07/10NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16268662USASPECHT, WILFORD GEORGE 
GRANT, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15380593USASPEGAL, RUSSELL  
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONE24 QM CO 24IDPVTE2RA35049106USASPEICHER, CHESTER F 
MIDDLESEX, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA11175559USASPELLMAN, JOHN C 
CHENOA, ILMIA1953/12/311952/02/22B-2630TH WEATHER SQTSGE6AF16247665USAFSPENCE, CARL MADISON 
ERIE, PAMIA1954/03/311950/09/09B-29325TH BMB SQMAJO4AO-732780USAFSPENCE, MARVIN JAMES 
WYTHE, VAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13332946USASPENCE, RICHARD L JR
ERIE, NYMIA1954/06/121953/06/11NONEC CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA12415594USASPENCER, HAROLD G 
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-01287609USASPENCER, JOHN K 
LEA, NMMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA25637129USASPICER, ORVILLE K 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19367639USASPILLER, ELMO M 
BRAZOS, TXMIA1954/02/241951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER18305154USASPILLER, WILLIAM R 
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1951/04/221951/02/04NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA35284099USASPINDLER, FREDERICK G 
HARRIS, TXPOW1951/02/151950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA38754726USASPINKS, WILLIE F 
BUENA VISTA, IAPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17257872USASPITZER, EVERETT W 
CHAUTAUQUA, NYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12348612USASPITZER, JAMES R 
HENNEPIN, MNMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4US55279308USASPLITTSTOESSER, BERNARD L 
WEATHERFORD, OKKIA1953/07/061952/07/22F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO220361AUSAFSPRADLING, WILBUR RODNEY JR
WASHINGTON, MEMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11178259USASPRAGUE, OSCAR L 
ST CLAIR, MIPOW1951/03/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16315581USASPRINGBORN, ROBERT W 
PASSAIC, NJMIA1954/02/251950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12338808USASPRINGER, WILLIAM  
VALLEY PARK, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US46084148USASPROCK, ALVIN  
MONTEZUMA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA17259651USASPRUELL, JOHN A 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/11/211952/11/21NONEVMA 323 MAG 122NDLTO1O-052686USMCSPURLOCK, STUART LEE 
LIBERTY, TXKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA18261147USASQUIER, JOHN MARCUS 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/161951/12/06NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21115168USMCSREBROSKI, JOSEPH LEONARD 
WESTMORELAND, PAPOW1951/01/081950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13288987USASROGONCIK, GEORGE J 
NEW MADRID, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17235332USASRONCE, JOHNNIE A 
CAMPBELLSPORT, WIMIA1954/02/241953/02/23B-2637TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF16385446USAFST MARY, ROBERT RONALD 
WOODBURY, IAMIA1950/09/021950/09/02NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE6RA20703381USAST ONGE, NARCISSE DAVID 
QUEENS, NYPOW1950/12/311950/11/04NONEMED CO 19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA12251950USASTAATS, RAYMOND ADAM 
RALEIGH, WVPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA15274136USASTACY, CLYDE T 
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA12285179USASTADLER, KENNETH R 
ALBANY, NYMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51047685USASTAFFORD, DAYTON J 
PORTLAND, ORMIA1954/03/261950/10/27NONE1ST MARINE DIVHNE33935209USNSTAFFORD, DORIN SAMUEL 
JEFFERSON, ALKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTPFCE3RA14291456USASTAGG, THOMAS CLARK 
RUTHERFORD, NJMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF12316427USAFSTAGG, WESTERVELT CHARLES 
SPOKANE, WAPOW1951/04/221951/01/29NONEHQ CO 23 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-2035983USASTAI, MELVIN RUBEN 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEH CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15278663USASTAINBROOK, THEODORE  
THAYER, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/06NONEHQ CO X CORPSCPLE4RA17083934USASTAIRS, GEORGE K 
DOUGLAS, KSMIA1953/12/311952/05/12NONEMED CO 179TH INFPFCE3RA17311813USASTALKFLEET, CLIFFORD  
CLEVELAND, NCPOW1950/11/021950/07/12NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA14272820USASTALLINGS, VERNON DAMON 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06974258USASTAMER, FRANCIS H 
OTTAWA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15261090USASTAMM, HAROLD CHARLES 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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CALDWELL, LAMIA1953/12/311952/07/26NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSFCE7US54051789USASTAMPER, MACK JR 
KANSAS CITY, KSMIA1953/12/071950/12/06NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21047451USMCSTAMPFEL, ALBERT WILLIAM 
JEFFERSON, TXMIA1954/03/031950/11/26NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18308228USASTAMPLEY, JIMMIE  
DUBUQUE, IAKIA1951/11/261951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55094372USASTANGL, WILLIAM EUGENE 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVPFCE3RA13335237USASTANKS, THEODORE  
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/131951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55002699USASTANKUS, FRANK K 
DETROIT, MIKIA1951/10/051951/08/30F-848TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-781093USAFSTANLEY, LEE ROY 
CHAPEL HILL, NCKIA1950/09/241950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQSSGE5AF34179734USAFSTANLEY, OTHA PAUL 
KERN, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19303717USASTANLEY, PAT M JR
LINCOLN, NEKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONEMAIN PLT 1ST SVC BNMSGTE70259022USMCSTANLEY, VERNON IVAN 
JACKSON, MOPOW1950/10/301950/07/08NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17245840USASTANSBURY, WILLIAM HENRY JR
GRAYSON, KYMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US52015151USASTANTON, HARTSWELL  
POTTER, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18346727USASTANTON, JAMES O 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1954/05/121951/06/09AD-4CARR AIR GRP 19CDRO5O-082333USNSTAPLER, CHARLES RAMSAY 
WASHINGTON, GAMIA1953/12/311952/07/26NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 3IDMSGE8RA07004990USASTAPLETON, JAMES R 
SUMMIT, OHKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA15282442USASTARCHER, CHARLES L 
LOUISVILLE, OHMIA1954/03/311951/07/18F-80C9TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909876USAFSTARCK, JOHN SHIRLEY 
MONROE, NYMIA1954/03/081950/11/30NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-00025294USASTARK, MARSHALL WOLCOTT 
DADE, FLPOW1951/02/121950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14333967USASTARLING, ROBERT CARL 
JUDITH BASIN, MTKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPV2E2US56119520USASTASH, RAYMOND EARL 
GRANVILLE, NYKIA1951/03/111951/03/11MTRWHLUSS SAINT PAUL (CA-ENSO1O-495172USNSTATIA, JAMES FRANCIS 
GRANITE CITY, ILKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11242425USMCSTATON, LOREN  
MEMPHIS, TNMIA1953/02/011953/01/26F-86336TH FTR INT SQ2LTO1AO-2224581USAFSTAUFFER, BILL JAMES 
GRANT, INMIA1953/01/261950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16312837USASTEBBENS, ALVIN LOWELL 
HOLLYWOOD, CAMIA1953/12/311952/05/15F-51D67TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO4AO-434173USAFSTECKEL, RICHARD EDMUND 
SPRINGDALE, MTPOW1951/07/251951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA19315843USASTEDMAN, GERALD FRANCIS 
FLOYD, IAPOW1950/12/101950/07/19NONE24 RECON CO 24IDCPLE4RA37862150USASTEELE, CLYDE D 
IROQUOIS, ILPOW1951/07/311951/02/12NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16303971USASTEELE, DEAN A 
MOBILE, ALPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14263869USASTEELE, HAROLD MATTHEW 
SNOHOMISH, WAMIA1953/12/311952/10/19NONEHQ CO 2/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19402861USASTEELE, JAMES A 
DETROIT, MIMIA1954/02/281952/03/06B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-720030USAFSTEELE, ROBERT COULTAS 
CHULA VISTA, CAMIA1954/02/281951/09/17B-26729TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF19363310USAFSTEFAS, FRANK  
COOK, ILMIA1954/03/081950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16254756USASTEGER, WILLIAM RAYMOND 
CARBON, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13280360USASTEIGERWALT, EDWIN CLARENCE 
CLEVELAND, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21047645USMCSTEIN, RICHARD JAMES 
CHAUTAUQUA, NYPOW1950/12/041950/12/02NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA12002299USASTEIN, ROBERT ANTHONY 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA39009654USASTEINBERG, JOSEPH D 
SHELBY, OHPOW1951/03/161950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA15271613USASTEINLE, ROBERT EUGENE 
MIDDLESEX, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12268368USASTEINSON, JOHN E 
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12296852USASTENSON, ROBERT T 
MADISON, WIKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE41165833USMCSTEPHEN, JAMES WILLIAM 
PAINESVILLE, OHKIA1950/07/221950/07/22AD-4FTRON 55 USS VALLEY ENSO1O-513260USNSTEPHENS, DON RICHARD 
PIERCE, WAMIA1953/12/311952/02/05NONEK CO 3/160 REGT 40IDCPLE4US56086884USASTEPHENS, GEORGE R 
GREGG, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18339693USASTEPHENS, JAMES M 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13284734USASTEPHENS, LEON B 
CADDO, LAKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONESV CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18323697USASTEPHENS, RALPH  
WHITLEY, KYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15378709USASTEPHENS, RAYMOND GLENNIS 
NORTON, KSPOW1951/01/141950/07/05NONEA BTRY 52 FA 24IDPFCE3RA17267125USASTEPHENS, ROBERT D 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MARION, TNKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA06359683USASTEPHENS, WILLIAM M 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1950/12/131950/12/13F-84523 FTR-ESCORT SQ2LTO118554AUSAFSTEPHENSON, FLOYD ALBERT JR
COOK, ILPOW1951/06/301950/11/28NONETANK CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA36947644USASTEPINA, GEORGE  
PHOENIX, AZNBD1951/05/191951/05/19NONE73 MED TK 7ID2LTO1O-2207479USASTEPP, DAVID CLINE 
MARTIN, KYPOW1951/04/301951/01/21NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13349248USASTEPP, MERMON J 
DOUGLAS, NEPOW1954/03/051951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57505463USASTERNAD, JOHN T 
LEHIGH, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13313726USASTERNER, WALTER W 
UNION, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA14209430USASTEVENS, CLAUD N 
JEFFERSON, TXPOW1951/09/091951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMAJO4O-01826111USASTEVENS, SIMON J 
OWENSBORO, KYKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46ADCE72873319USNSTEVENSON, CARL CECIL 
CAMDEN, NJMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B-29A28TH BOMB SQA3CE2AF13405299USAFSTEVENSON, FRANK JAMES 
NORTH WOODBURY, CTKIA1951/09/141951/09/14NONEVMF 312 MAG 12CAPTO3O-027564USMCSTEVENSON, JAMES ANDREW JR
TAZEWELL, VAMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15410570USASTEVENSON, ROBERT EDWARD 
BEAVER, UTPOW1951/01/121950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA39939610USASTEWART, HOWARD  
LANCASTER, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13314951USASTEWART, JAMES W 
JASPER, TXKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18319757USASTEWART, ORESTUS MARION 
HOUSTON, TXMIA1953/12/311951/08/25F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2062900USAFSTEWART, RAYMOND ARTHUR JR
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/12/261950/07/16NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16267761USASTEWART, ROBERT E 
HINDS, MSPOW1951/03/141950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14054453USASTEWART, ROY  
FORREST, MSMIA1954/06/051953/06/04NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53059828USASTEWART, RUDOLPH  
TULARE, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/13NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US56144340USASTEWART, VICTOR W 
NATCHITOCHES, LAKIA1952/06/121952/06/12NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US54051973USASTEWART, WALTER LEE 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13271103USASTEWART, WILLIAM S 
JACKSON, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA34349824USASTEWART, WILLIAM TROY 
DAVIDSON, TNPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14325913USASTEWART, WILSON W 
BREATHEDITT, KYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDCPLE4RA15267441USASTIDHAM, LLOYD DALE 
MARSHALL, ALMIA1953/12/311952/08/22NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53109027USASTIEFEL, ERNEST J 
POTTAWATTAMIE, IAPOW1951/05/151950/12/01NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA37480204USASTILES, EARL C 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16251099USASTIM, ROBERT JAMES 
COOK, ILMIA1954/06/131953/06/12NONEA BTRY 987 FACPLE4RA16394015USASTINE, PERCY E JR
, OKNBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQA2CE3AF18002562USAFSTINNETT, CLEM LEE 
SOUTHAMPTON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEHQ CO 24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13290716USASTITH, GEORGE C III
WAPATO, WAKIA1952/07/031952/07/03NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21193532USMCSTOCKERT, BENNY GEORGE 
MULTNOMAH, ORPOW1950/10/151950/07/29NONEM CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA28770173USASTOCKMAN, RICHARD WAYNE 
WESTMORELAND, PAKIA1950/12/011950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13288476USASTODOLSKY, WALTER  
MAHONING, OHPOW1954/02/181951/01/01NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13257788USASTOEBER, WALTER THEODORE JR
WASHINGTON, WIMIA1953/12/311952/07/09NONEB CO 179TH INFSFCE7US55075528USASTOFFEL, JEROME H 
FRANKLIN, FLKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA34530108USASTOKES, CLAUDE L 
GLOUCESTER, NJKIA1952/10/201952/10/20NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPV2E2US51148740USASTOKES, EARLE VINCENT 
EDDY, NMMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEB CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDCPLE4RA18253773USASTOKUM, RICHARD W 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1954/01/311951/05/07B-29345TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF16093886USAFSTOLL, EDWARD JOSEPH 
BARREN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA35492265USASTONE, CHARLIE C 
JEFF DAVIS, GAPOW1951/07/311950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDCPLE4RA14271565USASTONE, EDWARD JUNIOR 
PHOENIX, AZMIA1954/07/011953/06/30NONEA CO 1/179 REGT 45IDCPLE4US55280508USASTONE, NEIL ROGER 
MONTEREY, CAKIA1951/06/121951/06/12DD-723USS WALKE (DD-723)MML3E43788521USNSTONE, ROBERT NATHAN 
KANSAS CITY, KSKIA1953/03/031953/01/29B2928TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-942467USAFSTOPA, DEWEY  
CAMERON, TXMIA1951/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDMAJO4O-00365203USASTORMS, HARVEY H 
RAPID CITY, SDMIA1954/07/151953/07/14B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA3CE2AF17352190USAFSTORY, GLEN FREDERICK 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

SUMTER, GAKIA1950/09/011950/09/01NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14285693USASTORY, LUTHER H 
DAVIDSON, TNPOW1950/11/101950/07/20NONEF CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA34525359USASTOUT, JOHNNIE OVAL 
ST CLAIR, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16235431USASTOVALL, JOHN R 
RALEIGH, WVMIA1954/02/191950/11/23NONEB CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA13330712USASTOVER, BENNY RAYMOND 
LINCOLNTOWN, NCNBD1953/05/051953/05/05NONEA CO 116 ENGR BNPFCE3US53124640USASTOVER, RALPH  
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA23900033USASTRACK, JOHN J 
LA JOLLA, CAKIA1952/03/211952/03/21F-9FFITRON 52, USS LTJGO2O-513261USNSTRAHLEY, CHARLES GLASGOW 
COFFEE, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMAJO4O-425602USASTRAIGHT, ROBERT B 
KANSAS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/141951/06/16F-4U4VMF 312 MAG 12CAPTO3O-036086USMCSTRATTON, FRANKLYN HALL 
STEUBEN, INPOW1950/11/221950/07/06NONEA CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15212417USASTRAWSER, PAUL P 
ORANGEBURG, SCMIA1953/12/311952/10/24NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14463090USASTREET, JOHNNIE  
SANDUSKY, OHPOW1951/03/141950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA15281434USASTREETER, KARL J 
MUSCOGEE, GAKIA1950/08/141950/08/14NONEB CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA14237965USASTREETMAN, JAMES SILAS JR
COBB, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14372087USASTRICKLAND, JOE FLOYD 
MOBILE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14293322USASTRICKLAND, MARVIN B 
LEE, ALMIA1953/12/311951/05/19NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US52009193USASTRICKLAND, PETE  
COLLETON, SCPOW1951/05/071951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER14260315USASTRICKLAND, WILLIAMS WINTON 
MARTIN, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA14339269USASTRICKLAND, WOOLARD F 
WARREN, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA16308974USASTRICKLER, DONALD W 
GILMAN, ILKIA1950/09/251950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQSSGE5AF36731327USAFSTRIEFF, LEON CHARLES 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA23882000USASTRINGER, HARRY C 
STARK, OHMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15450410USASTRINGER, RICHARD J 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20469486USMCSTRITCH, JOHN THOMAS 
NASSAU, NYMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2US51101788USASTROHM, FREDERICK W 
CHICAGO, ILMIA1954/08/311953/07/19NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MARHM3E43041528USNSTROHMEYER, PAUL DANIEL 
OTTER TAIL, MNMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONED CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17267629USASTROM, JOHN O 
JANESVILLE, WIMIA1953/10/231950/11/28NONEH&S CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21088657USMCSTROMMEN, RONALD DUANE 
JASPER, MSMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA44146039USASTRONG, CORNELIUS JR 
TRINITY, CAPOW1951/02/281950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3ER56003063USASTRONG, WILLIAM AUGUSTA 
GLENMONT, NYMIA1953/12/311951/09/29B-26729TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2079148USAFSTROPE, EUGENE EDWARD 
LEWIS, WAPOW1954/02/231951/02/12NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57502643USASTROUP, JAMES R 
RICHLAND, ILPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA36049647USASTRUBLE, BRITTON R 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5US23815838USASTRYKER, JAMES N 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVMSGE8RA20615835USASTRYLOWSKI, EDWARD C 
DALLAS, TXKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA38303248USASTUART, JAMES F 
CALHOUN, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA19305338USASTUBBLEFIELD, BILLY OTIS 
DAUPHIN, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13342892USASTUCK, KENNETH R 
BEAVER, PAMIA1954/03/031950/11/24NONE7TH MED BN 7 INFSGTE5RA13257384USASTUCK, RICHARD LAVERNE 
PHILADELPHIA, PAKIA1950/12/191950/12/19NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPVTE2RA13344901USASTUCKEY, FREDERICK  
TUOLUMNE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEL CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19342549USASTUFFLEBEAM, STANWOOD  
DALLAS, IAKIA1952/07/221952/07/22NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5US55162838USASTUMP, DONALD PAUL 
COOK, ILPOW1951/01/081950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA46048774USASTUMPF, JOHN L 
ATCHISON, KSMIA1954/03/011950/12/12NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17059498USASTUMPF, MARION FRANK 
HUNTINGTON, INPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER52005770USASTURDIVANT, CHARLES  
CONNERSVILLE, INKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30450033USMCSTURGEON, GENE ALFRED 
WISE, VAMIA1954/03/091950/08/05NONEA BTRY 8 FA 25IDPFCE3RA13320289USASTURGILL, RALPH C 
SCOTT, MOMIA1951/04/301950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA16235126USASTURM, DONALD RICHARD 
JACKSON, WIPOW1951/04/241951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55003931USASTUTLIEN, FRANCIS E 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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CHARLESTON, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA44026162USASTUTTS, JOE D 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7ID1LTO2O-00058621USASTYSLINGER, ROBERT C 
WARREN, KYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEI CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15275511USASUBLETT, ASHER BROWN 
DECATUR, ILKIA1952/09/291952/09/09F-84E69TH FTR BOMB SQ2LTO1AO-2223180USAFSUFFERN, WILLIAM HENRY JR
VENTURA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA37108233USASUGGS, JOHN P 
DAUPHIN, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13342880USASUKLEY, PETER P 
MIDDLESEX, NJPOW1951/03/151950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12314757USASULIMAN, FRANK JULIUS 
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/07/051953/07/04NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55341827USASULLIVAN, CHARLES P 
ELAINE, ARMIA1953/12/311952/02/21B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2081265USAFSULLIVAN, DAVE PAUL 
ELKO, NVMIA1954/05/191951/05/06ACFTFTR SQD 191ENSO1O-508272USNSULLIVAN, GERALD JAMES 
MONTGOMERY, TNKIA1950/12/011950/11/29NONEA CO 1/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14346701USASULLIVAN, JOHN LAWRENCE 
JEFFERSON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA24481375USASULSER, JAMES E 
CHICAGO, ILKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21270469USMCSUMMERIES, ROBERT PRESTON 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHQ HQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA16294446USASUMMERS, EDDIE C 
GREENVILLE, SCPOW1950/12/121950/07/10NONED CO 1/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA34091214USASUMNER, WILLIAM GREEN 
CLARK, MOPOW1950/11/071950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17236281USASUMPTER, BILL SWANSON 
RED LAKE, MNPOW1951/04/241951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55011567USASUND, JAMES NORMAN 
KING, WAMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56116524USASUNDBERG, LEONARD E 
PHILADELPHIA, PAPOW1950/12/051950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17271333USASUNSDAHL, ROY LLOYD 
MARION, INPOW1951/07/311951/05/18NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55031109USASURBER, HAROLD PAUL 
CHARLESTON, WVKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSSGTE5326338USMCSURBER, RALPH EDMONDS 
WORCESTER, MAKIA1952/10/011952/10/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA11238091USASURPRENAMT, ROBERT J 
BOONE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15273974USASUTPHIN, CONRAD E 
JEFFERSON, WAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA6521009USASUTTON, DANIEL HAUSEN 
HARTFORD, CTKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDMSGE8RA31332595USASUTTON, HARRY CORNELIUS 
WILCOX, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA14144146USASUTTON, LESLIE ROYAL 
WESTCHESTER, NYKIA1951/12/121951/12/12NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12364048USASUTTON, WALTER EDWARD 
ESSEX, NJKIA1952/06/121952/06/12NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA21748254USASVEHLA, HENRY  
LUZERNE, PAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13100588USASWAINBANK, JAMES EDWARD 
DULUTH, MNMIA1953/12/281952/12/27B-26HQ 3RD BOMB GPCPTO3AO-2101524USAFSWANSON, ERNEST CLARENCE 
TORRINGTON, WYKIA1952/01/021951/12/13F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2093800USAFSWANSON, JOHN ANDREW 
BENTON, MNPOW1951/02/121950/07/20NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17265478USASWANSON, RICHARD P 
SUMMIT, OHKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEA CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA15282440USASWARTZ, ROBERT LEE 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA33055993USASWAVELY, KERMIT GEORGE 
PLANT CITY, FLKIA1952/05/211951/06/01F-84E522 FTR-ESCORT SQ1LTO2AO-1908971USAFSWEAT, LESTER KEITH 
WARE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA14027830USASWEAT, QUINTON B 
MONTGOMERY, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA14209011USASWEATT, WALTER MARVIN 
CAMDEN, NJMIA1954/02/171951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12329620USASWEENEY, JOHN ROGER 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNKIA1951/12/121951/12/12NONEA CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4US56076993USASWEET, RANDALL RICHARD 
WALKER, TXPOW1950/12/191950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18260543USASWEET, RICHARD L 
BLAIR, PAPOW1950/11/111950/07/07NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA33879910USASWEITZER, WILLIAM C 
AVON, ILMIA1954/03/311951/10/02F-8015TH TAC RECON SQ1LTO2AO-1912252USAFSWENEY, BRUCE ANDREW 
HARRISON, WVKIA1952/07/181952/07/18NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13351284USASWIGER, CHAUNCEY WILLIAM 
NAVARRO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5ER38772731USASWINEY, CLARENCE W 
WATER VLIET, MIMIA1953/12/181952/07/15F-73NVMF 513 MAG 33CAPTO3O-032504USMCSWINFORD, DUANE ADELBERT 
WINFIELD, KSMIA1952/07/271952/07/27ACFTUSS PRINCETON (CVA-ENSO1O-327818USNSWISHER, FORREST DEAN 
JACKSON, MOMIA1954/02/181951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17280811USASWITZER, CONTEE L 
COOK, ILMIA1954/03/261953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55261688USASWORNOG, ADAM  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ROCK, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA16280040USASYBRANT, DONALD L 
CORDER, MOMIA1954/07/021953/07/01B-263RD BOMB GPMAJO47395AUSAFSYDNOR, ROBERT AUSTIN 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1950/11/041950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13299799USASZCZEPANSKI, ANTHONY 
ERIE, NYPOW1951/02/031950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA12284126USASZWEDA, THADDEUS T 
MISHAWAKA, INKIA1952/08/011951/08/20F-8016TH FTR INT SQ2LTO1AO-2221757USAFTABACZYNSKI, EDWIN FELIX 
DALLAS, TXPOW1950/10/081950/07/20NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-60663USATABOR, STANLEY EUGENE 
BARRIO NAPA STO DOMINGO, PIKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA39836551USATACAZON, FLABIANO TUBON 
HARDIN, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA15295463USATACKETT, WILBER T 
ROSELLE, NJKIA1953/05/081953/04/21LT-6G6148TH TAC CNTRL SQ2LTO1AO-2223905USAFTADDEO, JOSEPH ANTHONY JR
SAN FRANCISCO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONE8 ARMY RANGER COCPLE4RA19258880USATADLOCK, ALVIN ROIL 
MILLIKEN, COMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21264292USMCTAFOYA, GEORGE  
WHITE PLAINS, NYKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEH CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCAPTO3O-051174USMCTAFT, KENNETH EDWIN JR
WALTERS, OKMIA1954/02/281950/12/06B-263RD MAINT SQLTCO5AO-10985USAFTAHSEQUAH, MEECH  
HANCOCK, MEPOW1951/02/151950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA11159476USATAIT, ROBERT JAMES 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1954/02/241950/07/20NONEHQ CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-02030786USATAKAHARA, SAM OSAMU 
KINGS, CAMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEHQ CO 7 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA35851749USATAKAHASHI, GEORGE  
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/12/03NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA10104017USATAKAHASHI, RICHARD M 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPVTE2US56078705USATAKAMATSU, HERBERT T 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA29030910USATAKEUCHI, HARRY F 
HENRY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/08/02NONEC CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16326793USATALBOT, CLAUDE EDMUND 
MIDDLESEX, MAPOW1951/01/271950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA21264062USATALBOT, EDGAR HOWLAND 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA43052387USATALIAFERRO, CHARLES EMANUEL 
FORT WORTH, TXKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11115829USMCTALIAFERRO, DENNIS LYNN 
FAYETTE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13272284USATALLENTIRE, ROBERT B 
LAKE, INKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16324102USATALLEY, JAMES WILLIS 
HERMOSA BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/031950/12/03NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE20572935USMCTALLEY, ROBERT JR 
HAWAII, HIKIA1952/06/141952/06/14NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPVTE2US50003497USATAMASHIRO, KANAME R 
CAMERON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18346089USATAMAYO, REFUGIO C 
JOSEPHINE, ORMIA1953/12/311950/11/06NONEL CO 3/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA28778271USATANNEHILL, CHARLES M 
RUTLAND, VTPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11188299USATANNER, ARLOND M JR
PALA, CAMIA1954/01/141953/01/13B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2064677USAFTANNER, MARLIN ARTHUR 
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/04/031951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US50000225USATANOUYE, KIYOSHI  
PLYMOUTH, MAMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA11192910USATARANTINO, RICHARD LEWIS 
CLARK, ARMIA1953/12/311951/10/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US54045528USATARPLEY, FLOYD ARNOLD 
SCHUYLKILL, PAPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA13280219USATATAR, MICHAEL ROBERT 
NAPA, CAMIA1954/02/251952/02/19NONE8240 AU FEC/LD (K)SGTE5RA19306236USATATARAKIS, GEORGE G 
GRUNDY, TNPOW1951/01/121950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA34493319USATATE, HERSHEL L 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13295801USATATE, JACK  
BATON ROUGE, LAKIA1952/02/191952/02/19F-9F2FTRON 52, USS VALLEY LTJGO2O-506484USNTATUM, DAVID FRANKLIN 
IMPERIAL, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA19323362USATAVARES, WILLIAM  
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/02NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA33423996USATAYLOR, ARCHIBALD HARRIS JR
LOUISVILLE, KYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONESPT CO 1 SVC BN 1MARPFCE20633516USMCTAYLOR, CHARLES AUGUSTA 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16307069USATAYLOR, DEAN E 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/21NONEB CO 10 ENGR 3IDPFCE3RA57204868USATAYLOR, EARNEST ARRON 
ALBANY, NYMIA1953/12/311950/09/10NONEHQ BTRY 64 FA 25IDCPLE4RA12285450USATAYLOR, EDWARD JOSEPH 
PIATT, ILKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16327699USATAYLOR, GEORGE DELEMAR 
EL PASO, TXPOW1951/01/101950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA38012720USATAYLOR, IRA N 
REDLANDS, CAKIA1952/06/301951/07/12F-8080TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO217937AUSAFTAYLOR, IRVIN EARLE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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KANAWHA, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA15288431USATAYLOR, JAMES LAWRENCE 
WHITFIELD, GAMIA1954/07/151953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4RA14383431USATAYLOR, JAMES PAUL 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1952/10/171952/10/15NONEE CO 2/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52136574USATAYLOR, JAMES ROBERT 
FRANKLIN, LAKIA1950/08/121950/08/12NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18281030USATAYLOR, JOHN ALLEN 
ANDERSON, TXKIA1950/09/051950/09/05NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA18322808USATAYLOR, JOHN C JR
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/07/111951/04/23NONEMED CO 5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA57100291USATAYLOR, JOHN JOSEPH 
MUSCOGE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDSFCE7RA06973196USATAYLOR, MOTT JR 
MUSKEGON, MIMIA1953/12/311951/01/01NONEHQ BTRY 13 FA 24IDCPLE4RA16309526USATAYLOR, NORMAN JAMES 
ELLIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18321915USATAYLOR, RAYMOND LUTHER 
WATSONVILLE, CAMIA1953/04/131953/04/13ACFTFITRON 122LTJGO2O-401295USNTAYLOR, ROY  
SPARKS, GAKIA1951/06/121951/06/12DDUSS WALKE (DD-723)SNE34187466USNTAYLOR, WILLIAM MARSHALL 
EL CAJON, CAKIA1950/11/111950/11/11NONEVMF 312 MAG 12MSGTE70298724USMCTEAGUE, BOYD THOMAS 
MOODY, TXKIA1951/10/061951/10/06AD-4VF-54, USS ESSEX (CV-LTJGO2O-465417USNTEAGUE, CORDICE ISAAC 
ROCKINGHAM, NCPOW1951/03/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14341889USATEAGUE, JAMES WESLEY 
FORREST, MSNBD1950/11/301950/11/30NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14300893USATEASLEY, WILLIAM JAMES 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/301950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13310113USATEDFORD, JOHN WILLIAM 
BLAIR, PAKIA1950/09/051950/09/05NONEH CO 2/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13336730USATEETER, CLAIR F 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEHQ BTRY DIVARTY 2IDPFCE3RA35788902USATEETERS, JOSEPH LEO 
DALLAS, TXMIA1954/01/311951/07/04B-2613TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2088550USAFTEGT, DONALD DEAN 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/11/211950/07/14NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDMSGE8RA31297652USATEIXEIRA, JAMES CUNHA 
BRONX, NYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA21929138USATELL, ROBERT J JR
BRONX, NYMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US51176741USATENAGLIER, RODERICK KENT 
, UKKIA1950/12/201950/12/20SS TAINARON MMS2C2285294USNTENNENT, JOSEPH TOMLINSON 
HYANNIS PORT, MAMIA1954/02/281952/05/03F-8616TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-803490USAFTENNEY, ALBERT GILBERT 
BARBOUR, ALPOW1951/05/311951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14350392USATENNILLE, JAMES EDWARD 
KAUFMAN, TXMIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA18336211USATENNISON, BILLY E 
WACO, TXKIA1952/06/061952/06/06AD-4ATAKRON 195, USS LTO3O-455330USNTENNYSON, DURWARD JEROME 
GUAM, MIMIA1954/07/071953/07/07NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA10106159USATENORIO, RAMON BORJA 
FAIRFAX, VAPOW1951/07/021950/11/26NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA33120934USATERRELL, BENJAMIN F 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA38283423USATERRELL, JOSEPH ALLEN 
ONONDAGA, NYKIA1950/11/151950/11/15ARMY 8668 AU KMAGCPTO3O-00037101USATERRY, GEORGE W 
BAYTOWN, TXMIA1953/12/311951/09/29B-26729TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-934959USAFTERRY, MINTER CHARLES 
MASON, MIMIA1953/12/311951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5NG27345835USATERRY, ROBERT WILMER 
PORT CHESTER, NYKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31111758USMCTESTERMAN, WALTER REMUS 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPVTE3US56078369USATEUCHERT, WILLIAM JOSEPH 
MILLS, IAMIA1954/01/221952/09/18NONEA BTRY 58 FA 3IDSGTE5RA17277303USATHALLER, LYLE KEITH 
BOONE, KYPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA39163521USATHARP, GEORGE W 
PALO VERDE, AZMIA1953/11/031952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21266196USMCTHATCHER, BILLY RAY 
COLUMBUS, OHMIA1953/12/311951/06/06F-5145TH TAC REC SQ1LTO2AO-2088110USAFTHATCHER, WILLIS WILLIAM 
CRAWFORD, PAPOW1951/04/231950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA13308994USATHAYER, GEORGE L 
BERWYN, ILMIA1954/07/211953/07/20F-8635TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2225641USAFTHEES, JOHN FRANCIS 
ORANGE, NYMIA1953/12/311951/04/26NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4ER11128151USATHEODOROU, NICHOLAS ELIAS 
LEWISTOWN, MDKIA1950/10/021950/10/02NONEANTI-TANK CO 7TH MARCPLE40653391USMCTHERIAULT, CONRAD WALTER 
EL PASO, COMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEMED CO 21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA31084005USATHERIAULT, ROMEO GEORGE 
ALFOURCHE, LAKIA1951/09/151951/09/15NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2US54042216USATHERIOT, HUBERT J 
COOK, ILKIA1953/07/171953/07/17NONEMED CO 15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55238398USATHERKELSEN, DONALD ARTHUR 
AKRON, OHKIA1953/10/201950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21109506USMCTHEVENET, DELMAR LOUIS 
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/07/111953/07/10NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55315456USATHIBERT, ALLEN GEORGE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 150
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EAST BATON ROUGE, LAPOW1951/01/281950/11/28NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18349756USATHIBODEAUX, CLEMENT  
ST MARY, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18283988USATHIBODEAUX, LUCIAN JULIUS 
CHIGAGO, ILMIA19551953/12/041950/12/031ST SIG BN 1MARPFCE21050302USMCTHINNES, JOEL ALOYSISSUS 
OPELOUSAS, LAMIA1954/07/061953/07/04F-3D2VMF 513 MAG 12CAPTO3O-039706USMCTHISTLETHWAITE, LOTE  
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONE8036 SIG SVC COCPLE4RA19338271USATHOMAS, ALBERT EDWARD 
STEVENSVILLE, MTKIA1951/04/181951/04/18F-4U4VF-884, USS BOXERLTO3O-329367USNTHOMAS, ALFRED WILLIAM 
ADAMS, MSMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA24882706USATHOMAS, CARL WHITFIELD 
BARRY, MOKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA17235132USATHOMAS, CHARLES C 
LAKE, FLMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEK CO 3/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA14331999USATHOMAS, CHARLES WESLEY 
MADISON, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/07NONEHQ BTRY 96 FACPLE4RA14263846USATHOMAS, CHARLIE NATHAN 
OKLAHOMA, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA18340818USATHOMAS, EVERETT EUGENE 
ORANGEBURG, SCPOW1951/03/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA14276042USATHOMAS, EZELL  
CHICAGO, ILPOW19551951/04/201950/11/29H&S CO 7 REGT 1MARCPLE4277326USMCTHOMAS, GEORGE H 
ERIE, NYKIA1952/10/151952/10/15NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12406376USATHOMAS, GERALD STANTON 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/03/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16261266USATHOMAS, GERALD  
CARROLLTON, MOMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQSSGE5AF37536612USAFTHOMAS, LEWIS ALBERT JR
CONTRA COSTA, CAMIA1953/07/141953/07/14NONEB BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5US56136840USATHOMAS, LLOYD  
TALLADEGA, ALPOW1954/02/251950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-2014760USATHOMAS, MITCHELL CAREY 
BELMONT, MAMIA1954/01/141951/10/16NONEVMF 312 MAG 12CAPTO3O-044896USMCTHOMAS, RALPH HUNTER 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/05/251951/04/25NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2US45028833USATHOMAS, ROBERT HERBERT 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13231878USATHOMAS, ROY HENRY 
CHENANGO, NYPOW1950/11/041950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12286504USATHOMAS, WALTER ELIJAH 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3ER14425859USATHOMAS, WILLIE ELBERT 
GREENSVILLE, VAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13226058USATHOMAS, WILLIS  
HARALSON, GAKIA1952/01/121952/01/12NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14256653USATHOMASSON, EULIS D 
OHIO, KYKIA1950/12/121950/12/12NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA35722098USATHOMASSON, FORREST J 
STACYVILLE, IAKIA1952/03/021952/03/02SMLBOATUSS LST 561SAE23241718USNTHOME, EUGENE JOHN 
MUSCOGEE, GAPOW1951/05/071951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA6396269USATHOMPKINS, REUBEN  
CHATHAM, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14271706USATHOMPSON, BENJAMIN FRANKLIN 
SHERMAN OAKS, CAMIA1954/02/281951/11/25B-26730TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-2222047USAFTHOMPSON, CHARLES RUSSEL 
CHERRY, NEMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17277010USATHOMPSON, DALE DEWAYNE 
DUNN, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA46072115USATHOMPSON, DUANE  
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA32537415USATHOMPSON, EDWARD JESSE 
ATWATER, CAMIA1953/12/311952/06/11B-2930TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF6571369USAFTHOMPSON, ELWOOD JOHN 
EDGECOMBE, NCMIA1953/12/311950/08/15NONEHQ CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14280993USATHOMPSON, FLETCHER RUDOLPH 
SCHENECTADY, NYPOW1951/05/191951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER12246138USATHOMPSON, HARWOOD HOBBS 
LIMESTONE, TXKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA18249659USATHOMPSON, HOWARD  
SCIOTO, OHKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06259547USATHOMPSON, JAMES O JR
PORTAGE, WIPOW1951/03/151950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17265577USATHOMPSON, JERRY A 
NEVADA, MOKIA1950/12/081950/12/08NONEWPNS CO 1/7 REGT SGTE4559946USMCTHOMPSON, JIM HARVEY 
MC LENNAN, TXPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA54010181USATHOMPSON, JOHN ELBERT 
, MIMIA1951/10/051950/10/15C-4721ST TRP CARR SQ2LTO1AO-2074255USAFTHOMPSON, JOHN ELDON 
WASHBURN, MEKIA1951/07/181951/04/07F-80C8TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-1911691USAFTHOMPSON, JOHN ELLERY 
ATLANTA, GAKIA1952/06/101951/06/11F-5139TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-789960USAFTHOMPSON, JOHN FRANKLIN 
, TXKIA1951/10/051950/10/15C-4721ST TRP CARR SQCPTO3AO-735700USAFTHOMPSON, MORRIS FINLEY 
KANE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/01NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA16289393USATHOMPSON, OGDEN NEIL 
FORREST, MSKIA1952/07/171952/07/17NONEF CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSGTE5US53091578USATHOMPSON, PAUL DAVID 
SEBASTIAN, ARMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA6565598USATHOMPSON, PHILLIP RICHARD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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AKRON, OHMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF15432409USAFTHOMPSON, RAYMOND  
DELAWARE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-1302233USATHOMPSON, RICHARD EDWARD 
MUSCOGEE, GAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14210016USATHOMPSON, ROBERT EARL 
WAPELLO, IAMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17264692USATHOMPSON, RONALD LEE 
MAYES, OKKIA1952/01/241952/01/24NONEC CO 1/279 REGT 45IDCPLE4NG25738210USATHOMPSON, SEQUOYAH  
VALUE, MSKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARSSGTE5635703USMCTHOMPSON, WILL ALLEN 
, TNNBD1950/12/191950/12/19NONEHQ CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14270052USATHOMPSON, WILLIAM AUGUSTUS 
BROOKLYN, NYMIA1954/02/281952/01/23B-2993RD BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911888USAFTHOMSON, HUGH KER 
ALLEGHENY, PAKIA1953/06/011953/06/01NONEMED DET 140 MED TK PVTE2US52219849USATHOMSON, JOHN C R JR
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/10/121950/10/12SHIPUSS PIRATE (AM-275)EM3E43658694USNTHOMSON, JOHN NORMAN 
MECOMB, ILPOW1951/01/311950/07/25F-4U4FITRON 53, USS ENSO1O-496511USNTHOMSON, KEITH EDWARD 
DETROIT, MIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 2/7 REGT 1MAR1STLTO2O-031128USMCTHOMSON, THOMAS LYON JR
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21110969USMCTHORN, EDWARD EDVERT 
FRANKLIN, LAPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA14031903USATHORNBURG, CLYDE  
DALLAS, TXPOW1950/11/011950/07/15NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-2055242USATHORNTON, CORDUS HAMILTON 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONED CO 10 ENGR 3IDSFCE7RA19359247USATHORNTON, RAYMOND RAY 
OAK LAWN, ILKIA1953/11/021952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31180640USMCTHORPE, BILL DAN 
LYCOMING, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13342962USATHORPE, ERNEST LEE JR
BURLINGTON, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQS 2IDSGTE5RA13282742USATHORPE, JAKE RALEIGH 
MORRIS, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA42243578USATHORPE, ROBERT SHOEMAKER JR
SPOKANE, WAMIA1953/12/071950/12/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSGTE4536774USMCTHOSATH, ROBERT LEE 
FULTON, GAPOW1950/11/121950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA24730075USATHRAILKILL, CHESTER TIM 
, ILNBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQCPTO3AO-434887USAFTHRELKELD, WILLIAM EARLE 
MC CURTAIN, OKKIA1951/11/061951/11/06NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2US25688167USATHURMAN, ALVIN D 
EAST LIVERPOOL, OHMIA1953/10/161952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31227072USMCTHURMAN, HENRY THOMAS JR
WHITE, ILMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEB BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA16322201USATHURMAN, JACKIE LEE 
GREENSBORO, INNBD1952/11/071952/10/16C-461ST SHORAN SQAICE4AF16346460USAFTHURMAN, JOHN EDWARD 
ESCAMBIA, ALPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA34745157USATHURMAN, RUBEN JR 
WALDO, MEKIA1952/12/071952/12/07NONEL CO 179TH INFPVTE2US51012517USATIBBETTS, CHARLES O 
WARE, GAPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4ER52018338USATICK, STANLEY MILNER 
LONG BEACH, CAKIA1950/12/241950/12/24NONEB CO 1ST AMP TRAC BN 2NDLTO1O-050417USMCTIDWELL, GERALD GLADDEN 
BERKELEY, CAMIA1953/12/311952/03/17F-84EHQ 49TH FTR BMBR WG1LTO2AO-2221760USAFTIERNAN, ALLEN RICHARD JR
BUFFALO, NYMIA1954/04/201952/04/22ACFTCOMPRON 3, USS LTO3O-326447USNTIFFANY, ALBERT ROWE 
MONTCALM, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA38763686USATIJERINA, ANTONIO D 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1954/03/311950/11/26NONE6132 AC&W SQSGTE4AF13327852USAFTILCH, PHILIP WAYNE 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21064817USMCTILHOF, PETER  
VALLEJO, CAMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQMSGE7AF19052764USAFTILLER, HORACE NELSON 
ETOWAH, ALPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14316185USATILLEY, HERBERT LEE 
RICHLAND, SCKIA9/4/981950/11/261950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA34675077USATILLMAN, CHARLES W 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONED CO 8 ENGR 1CAVCPLE4RA19339067USATIMBERLAKE, DAVID H 
SEAFORD, DEMIA1953/12/311952/07/11F-84D310TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-1909781USAFTINDALL, IRVIN MYLES 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/03/201950/11/26NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA35019774USATINGLE, PAUL L 
MINNEHAMA, SDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17051492USATIPPERY, DONALD E 
COLLIN, TXMIA1953/12/311951/05/25NONEF CO 2/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER18329245USATISCHLER, ANDREW RAYMOND 
MEMPHIS, TNKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31089466USMCTISCIA, LEONARD MICKEL 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/02/021950/11/28NONEH CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA19337433USATISDALE, CHARLES EDWARD 
POLK, FLMIA1954/02/261950/07/25NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA14287845USATISH, CLARENCE A JR
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13259939USATITCHNELL, LEONIDAS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 152



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

BUCHANAN, MOMIA1954/04/021953/04/01B-2690TH BOMB SQMAJO47316AUSAFTITUS, HAROLD JACK 
GRANT, INPOW1950/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16312767USATITUS, ROBERT ELI 
DOUGLAS, ILPOW1951/12/311951/05/18NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US55029006USATITUS, ROBERT OWEN 
JONES, IAMIA1953/12/311951/10/22NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US55092554USATJADEN, DALE MARVIN 
RICHLAND, SCPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA34092793USATOATLEY, ALEXANDER  
LEELANAU, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16296798USATOBIN, WALTER HENRY JR
EL PASO, COMIA1954/02/021950/11/28NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA06670982USATODARO, PETER VITO 
DOUGLAS, ORMIA1952/10/081952/10/08NONEMED CO 17 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA39481052USATODD, ALBERT ERWIN 
ORANGE, FLPOW1951/02/281950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA44007377USATODD, BLANTON  
GRUNDY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16232546USATODD, LEO C 
BLUE EARTH, MNMIA1953/12/311951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16272773USATODD, RICHARD HAROLD 
ESCAMBIA, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA24569603USATOLBERT, BARNEY AUGUSTUS 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/04/051950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA16265475USATOLER, ROBERT S 
CLAY, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA18018671USATOLLESON, TED LEE 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/01/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15293607USATOLLIVER, ROBERT E 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/01/311950/07/07NONEHQ CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPTO3O-01328540USATOMASZEWSKI, WACLAW 
HUNT, TXPOW1954/02/261951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDMSGE8RA06249933USATOMLINSON, MARVIN E 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA11193296USATOMPKINS, WILLIAM J 
COOK, ILPOW1950/12/041950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16297940USATONANDER, EDWARD BURTON 
CAMDEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12339627USATONER, JOSEPH FRANCIS 
FAYETTE, WVPOW1951/01/201950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA13332859USATONEY, WILLIAM HARRISON 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/09/261950/09/26NONEE CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA16267588USATOOHEY, JOSEPH RONALD 
MONTCLAIR, NJMIA1954/05/251952/07/11AD-3COMPRON 33AT1E67181908USNTOOKER, MARCK LOOS JR
COOK, ILPOW1954/02/261950/08/11NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16280472USATOOLE, ARNOLD E 
BLOOMFIELD, NJKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31035658USMCTOOLE, ROBERT PHILLIP 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAV1LTO2O-00059248USATOOMEY, JOSEPH DANIEL 
ANDERSON, INKIA1952/06/161952/06/16F-84E8TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911692USAFTOOPS, WILLIAM WILBUR 
HAMPDEN, MAKIA1950/07/311950/07/31NONED CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA11194853USATORESS, ROBERT JOSEPH 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNMIA1953/10/201950/11/28NONEI CO 3/11 REGT 1MARCPLE30591476USMCTORGESON, JAMES EDWARD 
BEAVER, PAPOW1951/07/311950/07/08NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13273192USATORHAN, GEORGE  
BROWN, SDKIA1950/10/201950/10/20NONEHQ CO 2/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA37580885USATORIGIAN, FRANK WALLACE 
MORA, NMKIA1950/11/051950/11/05NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18255766USATORRES, ELIAS ELI 
LUNA, NMMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18254347USATORRES, GEORGE  
EL PASO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA18254197USATORRES, JOE  
WAUSHURA, WIPOW1954/03/031950/09/01NONEC CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16275385USATORRES, LUIS PETLAN 
RUSK, TXPOW1951/03/031950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA18339744USATORRES, PHIL  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1952/09/091952/09/09NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US56069526USATORRES, RALPH LOPEZ 
HAWAII, HIPOW1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US50000358USATORRES, ROBERTO R 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA12321272USATORRES, WALTER  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/07/19NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50113484USATORRES-GREEN, JORGE  
GUAYANILLA, PRKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11240316USMCTORRES-RODRIGUEZ, EMETERIO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEB CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50104507USATORRES-RODRIGUEZ, S  
MINNEAPOLIS, MNKIA1952/05/161951/05/23F-8025TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-1904193USAFTORSTAD, DONALD RICHARD 
KINGS, NYPOW1950/10/291950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12325946USATOTLAND, MICAL MALVIN 
BOONE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEHM CO 21 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA15250099USATOTTEN, GENE DEMPSEY 
ERIE, NYMIA1954/07/111953/07/10NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US51193547USATOULMIN, LESTER E JR
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA11198680USATOURTELLOTTE, IRVING  
LINN, IAKIA1951/07/221951/07/22NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPVTE2US55066963USATOW, FRANK  

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 153
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DERBY, CTMIA1953/12/311951/04/22F-807TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1908455USAFTOWLE, JAMES ELLINGWOOD 
PARMER, TXMIA1955/12/311950/11/27NONEMED CO 35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18334823USATOWLES, JAMES LEROY 
TAZEWELL, VAMIA1953/12/311951/08/08NONEB BTRY 58 FA 3IDPFCE3RA13167271USATOWNSEND, JAMES LEWIS 
ACADIA, LAKIA1951/04/231951/04/23NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA38616842USATRAHAN, DANIEL JOSEPH 
FREDERICK, MDPOW1951/01/201950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA13294088USATRAIL, JOSEPH HAYES 
NUECES, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA18355691USATRAMMELL, JAMES  
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/09/15NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16309795USATRANNON, ELIJAN JR 
MARSHFIELD, MOMIA1953/12/311952/06/05B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-725822USAFTRANTHAM, ARCHIE PEYTON 
ROBERTSON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14346575USATRAUGHBER, JESSE JOSEPH 
BRISTOL, MAPOW1951/12/311951/04/22NONED CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US51000431USATRAVERS, JOSEPH R 
, ALMIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEC CO 10 ENGR 3IDMSGE8RA06389487USATRAYLOR, JAMES MELVIN 
NASSAU, NYPOW1951/05/311951/02/15NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAVCOLO6O-00019892USATREACY, EDGAR JOSEPH JR
POLK, ORMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19351494USATREECE, WILLIAM ALBERT 
GROSSE POINT, MIMIA1953/12/311951/10/11F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO316924AUSAFTREESTER, JAMES LEE 
ESSEX, MAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11189710USATREMBLAY, PAUL NORMAN 
RALEIGH, WVPOW1951/03/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15272715USATRENT, DONALD C 
CAMPBELL, VAPOW1951/01/111950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA33181785USATRENT, JEBRU  
FULTON, NYKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA12112889USATREPASSO, JOSEPH  
WEBB, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18354524USATREVINO, ALFREDO TIOFILO 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA19386567USATREVIS, GABRIEL  
LEHIGH, PAPOW1950/11/021950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13266109USATREXLER, RAYFIELD ALFRED 
DANE, WIKIA1950/07/261950/07/26NONEH CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16305941USATRIGGS, GREGORY WILLIAM 
MUSCOGEE, OKKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPTO3O-01341923USATRIMBLE, JIM S 
NEW BRUNSWICK, NJKIA1952/04/071951/08/04NONE111TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-842156USAFTRIMBLE, THOMAS WILLIAM 
BIRMINGHAM, ALKIA1950/12/201950/11/28NONEH&S CO 3/7 REGT 1MARHM3E42532502USNTRIMM, JOHN EDWARD 
PITT, NCKIA1951/12/291951/12/29NONEI CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA14381297USATRIPP, RAY  
AVERY, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14297849USATRIVETT, CLARENCE WILLIAM 
FAIRFIELD, CTMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA21015235USATROCCOLA, GERALD DONALD 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/04/011951/02/04NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3ER42210426USATROCHE, MAXIMO ANGEL 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEL CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55210578USATROMBLY, ALVA FERE JR
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4ER57503339USATROMPICS, WILLIAM BERNARD 
MCKINNEY, TXMIA1954/02/281952/09/13B-29371ST BOMB SQA1CE4AF18378964USAFTROSCLAIR, JAMES OLIVER 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1950/12/231950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA37647419USATROSS, EUGENE F 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1953/12/311950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA11050866USATROTMAN, ROBERT CAMERON 
EAST LIVERPOOL, OHKIA1952/09/091952/09/09OE-1VMO 6CAPTO3O-034511USMCTROTTER, DONALD KENNETH 
ARMSTRONG, PAMIA1953/12/311950/09/01NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA33300129USATROUP, HOWARD ARTHUR 
BUCKS, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/05NONEA CO 72 TK 2IDSFCE7RA13269340USATRUAN, JOHN JOSEPH 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEHQ CO 29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19359073USATRUAX, CECIL S JR
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1954/06/111953/06/10NONEK CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4US52234472USATRUBEE, DONALD WILLIAM 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5ER55001507USATRUDEAU, NORMAN FRANCIS 
IREDELL, NCKIA1951/08/281951/08/28NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14345730USATRUEHEART, PAUL H V
WASHINGTON, TNPOW1951/06/301950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14357428USATRUELOVE, BOBBY LEE 
GUADALUPE, NMMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEA CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA38586804USATRUJILLO, ISIDRO E 
ALBEMARLE, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA13307561USATRUSLOW, ELWOOD MONTAGUE 
RACINE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16319423USATRUTER, JOHN  
, OHMIA1954/03/311952/03/23NONEM CO 3/14 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA15264161USATSOUKRAS, THOMAS T 
ALAMEDA, CAKIA1951/12/131951/12/13NONEHQ SV CO 89 MED TK CPLE4US56053434USATSUBOI, JACK SHOSE 
PORT HURON, MIMIA1954/03/261953/03/26NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT CPLE31244228USMCTUCKER, EARL  JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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GASTON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/09/22NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA44161005USATUCKER, JUNIOR RAY 
VAN ZANDT, TXPOW1954/03/161950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18337493USATUCKER, LLOYD LEE 
DALLAS, TXNBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-46608TH AC&W SQA2CE3AF18381612USAFTUCKER, LUKE JAMES JR
GIBSON, INKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA35724130USATUCKER, ROBERT JEROME 
COOK, ILPOW1950/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ BTRY 63 FA 24IDPFCE3RA16287423USATUGMAN, RICHARD J 
HAMLIN, SDMIA1954/02/161952/10/06NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55239648USATUIN, JOHN  
KINGS, NYMIA1954/01/221953/01/21NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US51116352USATULLO, THOMAS J 
OAKDALE, CAMIA1953/12/311952/01/11F-8036TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO4AO-428880USAFTULLOCH, JOHN FRANKLIN JR
PHOENIX, AZMIA1953/12/311950/10/23F-80C7TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1908973USAFTULLY, JOHN RUBEN 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1954/02/231951/04/26NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5ER52032853USATURBA, STANLEY  
NEW ORLEANS, LAMIA1953/12/311952/11/18F-8625TH FTR INT SQ1LTO224278AUSAFTURBERVILLE, JACK HOWARD 
DILLON, SCKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14243048USATURBERVILLE, MICHAUX  
LINCOLN, WVKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15289021USATURLEY, DORSEY V 
OUACHITA, LAMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA18304123USATURNER, CLEMON  
DICKENSON, VAPOW1954/02/161951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13351596USATURNER, CORBET LEE 
HINDS, MSMIA1954/01/171953/01/16NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-02028530USATURNER, EDWIN P 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/05/17NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19246560USATURNER, HALLIE  
CHICO, CAMIA1954/01/301953/01/29B2928TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-1283518USAFTURNER, HAROLD PETER 
NEMAHA, NEPOW1951/02/031950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA37449364USATURNER, JOSEPH L 
POTTAWAMIE, OKMIA1954/02/171950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA18342126USATURNER, LESTER S 
LOGANSPORT, INKIA1950/10/121950/10/12AMUSS PLEDGE (AM-277)ENCE72914368USNTURNER, ROBERT WILLIAM 
WALKER, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA44031497USATURNER, THOMAS J 
SPARTANBURG, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPTO3O-01317706USATURNER, WALLACE W 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311952/10/06NONEC CO 1/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55210095USATURNEY, WALDO W 
KING, WAPOW1951/03/041950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA19261249USATUTTLE, ALLEN H 
BUTLER, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15378963USATUTTLE, JAMES K 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/05/201951/04/23NONEM CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA13288322USATUTTLE, KENNETH EARL 
HANOVER, NJPOW1954/02/101950/11/30NONEAMMO CO 1 ORD 1MARPFCE21035628USMCTUTTLE, RAYMOND JOHN 
CHOWAN, NCKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA14314006USATWIDDY, BENJAMIN F III
HUBBARD, MNMIA1953/12/311950/09/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17259680USATWIDT, LLOYD OSWALD 
NORFOLK, VAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA20362117USATWIFORD, HARRY G 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA14277323USATWITTY, JAMES NORRIS 
HARLAN, KYPOW1951/03/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA15230691USATYE, JACK O 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16338292USATYLER, CHARLES E 
RANDOLPH, ARPOW1951/06/141950/07/20NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18348886USATYLER, CHARLES R 
, VAMIA1954/02/241950/08/25NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13239650USATYLER, ELMER JAMES 
BOWIE, TXMIA1950/12/201950/12/20NONEI CO 3/15 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA38649846USATYLER, MAXINE  
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1950/12/151950/11/29NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15292696USATYLER, ROBERT LEE 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1951/04/251951/04/25NONEI CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPVTE2RA15299782USATYLER, RODNEY  
LOCKPORT, ILKIA1951/05/141950/11/07F-824TH FTR AW SQMAJO4AO-732094USAFTYMOWICZ, ADAM PETER 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13352732USATYNDALL, AVERY B JR
BRISTOL, MAPOW1951/01/161950/11/26NONEA CO 2 CML MORT BN1LTO2O-01038139USATYNDALL, BRADFORD E 
WARE, GAMIA1954/01/141950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA16261035USATYSON, LESTER  
MONTGOMERY, OHPOW1951/01/211950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2US45029517USAULLMER, LAVERN CHARLES 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19287695USAULREY, RICHARD R 
QUEENS, NYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA20615578USAULRICH, CURT WILLIAM 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13282017USAULRICH, LOUIS MICHAEL 
SIOUX CITY, IAKIA1952/02/281952/02/28F-849TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO1AO-2222166USAFUMBARGER, WILLIAM FRANCIS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 155
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SHANNON, SDKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA17232254USAUNDERBAGGAGE, ALFRED  
CHARLOTTE, FLPOW1951/08/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA14305992USAUNDERHILL, VIRGIL E 
POLK, TNKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA44042044USAUNDERWOOD, RAY CHRISTIAN 
RALEIGH, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVSGTE5RA13295273USAUNDERWOOD, TROY DELANO 
MUSCATINE, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17257952USAUNKEL, HENRY JOSEPH JR
CHICAGO, ILMIA1953/12/311951/04/05B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-2081644USAFUNRUH, HALBERT CALOWAY 
FRESNO, CAMIA1954/07/091953/07/07NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56128619USAUOTA, AKIRA  
DUPLIN, NCMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEA CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3RA13043304USAUPTEGROVE, JOHN WILLIAM 
LONG BEACH, CAKIA1951/01/191950/12/20B-26728TH BOMB SQSGTE4AF1619560USAFUPTON, RICHARD RAYMOND 
HAWAII, HIKIA1953/12/311952/06/29NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDCPLE4US50002356USAURA, KONOMU  
NEW HAVEN, CTMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC BTRY 99 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA11169037USAURBANORWICZ, JOSEPH P 
SANTA BARBARA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19359482USAURIBE, JOE DONALD 
OAKLAND, CAKIA1950/08/081950/07/13B-29325 BOMB SQCPLE4AF19296157USAFURSINI, JERRY  
MOMENCE, ILKIA1953/02/011953/02/01NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21308677USMCUSHER, RONALD CLARENCE 
COOK, ILPOW1951/01/211950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMAJO4O-01285146USAUURTAMO, STEPHEN T 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/10/04NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US56074945USAUVALLE, MANUEL JOE 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDSGTE5RA30119604USAUYEHARA, ALFRED S 
CARBON, PAKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13162432USAVACCARO, DANIEL J 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11185181USAVADENAIS, ELPHEGE  
GENESEE, NYMIA1954/01/051950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA12286096USAVAGG, JOHN WALLACE 
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51001083USAVAILLANCOURT, LEO JOSEPH 
TUSCALOOSA, ALPOW1950/12/101950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-01295462USAVAILS, MAXWELL WOODROW 
BEXAR, TXKIA1953/07/151953/07/15NONEK CO 3/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3US54076744USAVALDEZ, MANUEL JR 
DIMMIT, TXKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA38704365USAVALENCIO, CIRILDO  
GRAYS HARBOR, WAPOW1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA39482062USAVALENCOURT, JOSEPH FRANCIS 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVSGTE5US56076243USAVALENTIN, RALPH JOSEPH 
GRANT, WIMIA1950/11/021950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA17250439USAVALENTINE, NICHOLAS JOHN 
IMPERIAL, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEM CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA39728105USAVALENZUELA, ADOLPHO AMDOR 
TUCSON, AZKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21052533USMCVALENZUELA, JOE MASCARENO 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19341195USAVALENZULEA, ALFREDO  
VIRGIN ISLANDS, VIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA39840912USAVALERA, BOB SORIANO 
BOX ELDER, UTPOW1950/11/061950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19334131USAVAN DEWERKER, PATRICK 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16325333USAVAN DUSEN, EDWARD LE ROY 
AUBURNDALE, FLMIA1954/03/311952/04/04B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO317852AUSAFVAN FLEET, JAMES ALWARD JR
TUSCALOOSA, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA44155341USAVAN HORN, IRVING  
HAWTHORNE, NJKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21254552USMCVAN NATTA, RUSSEL EDWARD 
WOOD, OHPOW1951/07/121950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA15295457USAVAN NEWHOUSE, RICHARD  
NEW YORK CITY, NYPOW1950/11/121950/09/20NONESIG CO 1ST SIG BN CPLE31068629USMCVAN NOSDALL, GILBERT AUGUST 
BEATRICE, NEMIA1953/12/311950/11/22NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA17259999USAVAN OSDOL, CHARLES EUGENE 
AUBURN, NYMIA1953/12/311951/03/23F-80C8TH FTR BOMB SQCPTO3AO-886120USAFVAN RIPER, THOMAS LOUIS 
BERGEN, NJMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US51171259USAVAN SADERS, SAMUES  
FIFE LAKE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/01F-8016TH FTR INT SQMAJO4AO-821568USAFVAN SICKLE, FRANK LOUIS JR
RAMSEY, NDPOW1951/06/011950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA17261198USAVAN STEENVOORT, EUGENE 
GLEN COVE, NYMIA1954/08/091953/01/13RB-29A581ST AIR RESUP SQCPTO3AO-2091867USAFVAN VOORHIS, PAUL EDWARD 
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311952/11/30NONEC CO 179TH INFCPLE4RA12363203USAVAN WEES, RONALD D 
DOUGLAS, NEPOW1951/02/281950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA17269053USAVAN WINKLE, CALVIN A 
KENT, MIPOW1954/02/181951/02/12NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA27031343USAVAN WYK, CLAYTON EARL 
MACON, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16323305USAVANCE, ASA E 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 156
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SOLOMON, KSKIA1952/08/151952/08/05B-2680TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-701034USAFVANDERWILT, LAWRENCE 
MERCER, NJPOW1951/04/301951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA12341427USAVANEEKHOVEN, RICHARD ELLIOT 
CARBON, PAPOW1951/04/301950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13316063USAVANICOLA, POMPEY JOSEPH JR
ROBERTSON, TXPOW1951/01/311950/07/05NONEC CO 1/21 REGT 24IDMSGE8RA06282755USAVANN, HARVEY T 
PONCA CITY, OKMIA1953/12/311952/10/07B-2637TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF18342248USAFVANWEY, WILLIAM HORACE 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/03/181950/12/01NONEMED DET DIVARTY 2IDPFCE3RA15279576USAVARKETT, CHARLES ALLEN 
UNION, NJPOW1951/02/051950/07/08NONEL CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12340844USAVARNER, EDMUND STANLEY 
PIKE, KYPOW1950/09/211950/07/07NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA35442690USAVARNEY, BASIL JR 
ESCAMBIA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA31166809USAVARS, CHRISTOPHER YOUNG 
SHASTA, CAMIA1953/12/311953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56200993USAVASQUEZ, ALBERT MAX 
UNION, SCPOW1951/07/071951/04/23NONEC CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3RA14369506USAVAUGHN, AUBREY DEAN 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDPOW1951/05/221950/11/30NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13136025USAVAUGHN, CLEVELAND JR 
HAMILTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14323050USAVAUGHN, GLENN WALTER 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/311951/02/12B-26C731 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-770021USAFVAUGHN, HAYDEN GALE 
PICKENS, SCMIA1953/12/311951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA14391920USAVAUGHN, WINFORD LARUE 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDSFCE7NG30426194USAVAZQUEZ, JORGE LUIS 
PUERTO RICO, PRPOW1951/02/251950/11/30NONE38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA12325452USAVAZQUEZ, JOSEPH T 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/12/171950/12/17NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER57011034USAVEGA, VICTOR MANUEL 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16324985USAVEGA, VINCENT ANGELO 
VILLE PLATTE, LAMIA1954/02/081952/08/10NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21220847USMCVEILLON, L D 
CORPUS CHRISTI, TXMIA1953/10/221950/11/28NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21046773USMCVEIT, FREDDIE JOE 
COCHISE, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA19313795USAVEJAR, FRANK GONZALES 
HILDALGO, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA18199066USAVELA, MANUEL NIEVES 
HARRIS, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18261077USAVELASCO, FRANK AYALA 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/12/211950/12/21NONEM CO 3/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA30417793USAVELAZQUEZ, PEDRO  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/09/18NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US50113652USAVELEZ-MONTES, LUIS  
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311951/12/23NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDPFCE3US50108047USAVELEZ-SANTIAGO, M  
ERIE, NYPOW1951/01/151950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12284108USAVELLA, VINCENT PETER 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA30109984USAVELLES, RICHARD GARCIA 
EGBERTVILLE, NYKIA1950/12/081950/12/08NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21112683USMCVENDITTI, FRANK JOSEPH 
FAIRFIELD, CTMIA1954/08/021951/08/11ACFTVF-874, USS BON LTO3O-429311USNVENES, JAMES JOSEPH 
ST LOUIS, MNMIA1953/12/311951/10/11NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4US55037054USAVERANT, FRED L 
MONROE, NYPOW1950/07/121950/07/06NONEB CO 1/34 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA32472246USAVERCOLEN, ALBERT L 
NUECES, TXPOW1951/07/311951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE418224278USAVERGARA, ELISEO C 
PITTSBURGH, PAMIA1953/12/101952/12/09B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTAICE4AF13402313USAFVERNON, HAROLD MARK JR
BERGEN, NJPOW1954/02/191952/07/22NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51134261USAVERNON, RAYMOND ARTHUR 
KEEWATIN, MNMIA1954/05/141953/05/14AU-1VMA 212 MAG 12CAPTO3O-027566USMCVERRANT, MERCO JOE 
CHATUAQUA, NYPOW1950/12/011950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA12348611USAVERVOORT, LAMBERT THOMAS 
SOMERSET, NJPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPTO3O-00028280USAVESTER, JOHN W 
WAYNE, MIMIA1954/07/091953/07/08NONEG CO 2/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US55341844USAVETOWICH, DONALD HENRY 
MUSCATINE, IAMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEE CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17186169USAVETTER, ROBERT MERLE 
WYTHE, VAPOW1950/11/271950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13320204USAVIARS, JAMES EARNEST 
SAN DIEGO, CAPOW1951/02/021950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA19331569USAVICALDO, ROBERT  
MOBILE, ALKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEG CO 2/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3ER53009035USAVICKERS, IVEY EUGENE 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA13269020USAVICKERS, WENDELL  
ALLEMAKEE, IAPOW1951/02/201950/12/01NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA37777268USAVICKERY, ROY M 
SANTA MONICA, CAKIA1951/12/171950/12/29B-26729TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-699280USAFVICTOR, IRWIN LOUIS JR
DOUGLASS, NEMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17328673USAVIDOCK, PAUL BOLECK 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 157
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CRYSTAL, RIKIA1951/12/231951/12/23NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US51017357USAVIERA, FRANK JR 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1952/09/211952/09/21NONEC CO 1/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US50109691USAVIERA-RODRIGUEZ, I  
MARION, IAMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONEA BTRY 555 FA 24IDSFTE7RA17003801USAVIERS, EDRIS ARTHUR 
ESPANOLA, NMKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21208129USMCVIGIL, ENRIQUE  
RIO GRANDE, COMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17263187USAVIGIL, RUDOLPH FILBERTO 
EAST BATON ROUGE, LAMIA1953/12/311950/07/28NONE25 RECON CO 25IDPFCE3RA18282765USAVIGNES, JAKIE JOSEPH 
PUERTO RICO, PRKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONED CO 1/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA10400515USAVILLAFANE-VAZQUEZ, G  
WEBB, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18345526USAVILLARREAL, JULIO JR 
VICTORIA, TXPOW1954/01/191951/02/12NONEC CO 1/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER57420734USAVILLEREAL, PEDRO GARCIA 
CLAY, MOPOW1950/10/311950/07/12NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17256083USAVINCENT, ALBERT ALVIS 
WOOD, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15277825USAVINCENT, EDWARD CLARENCE 
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1950/12/201950/07/11NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16226302USAVINCENT, WILLIAM E R
TIPTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA34014083USAVINCESON, OTHA REVELL 
OTTOWA, MIPOW1951/03/141950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA16289237USAVINK, LAWRENCE E 
TULARE, CAPOW1952/03/211951/11/26NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDCPTE4RA19306141USAVINYARD, BOBBY D 
GREENE, ILPOW1951/01/221950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16304642USAVINYARD, HERBERT FRANCIS 
VENTURA, CAMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56106391USAVIRAMONTES, DAVID GARCIA 
GULFPORT, MSKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEH&S CO 3/5 REGT 1MARCPLE31078608USMCVIRGADAMO, ANTHONY PAUL 
NEWPORT, RIMIA1953/12/311951/03/25B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF31289754USAFVIVEIROS, MANUEL JOSEPH 
PIERCE, WAMIA1953/12/311951/11/14T-6K CO 3/23 REGT 2IDMAJO4O-01031036USAVIZINA, HAROLD ARTHUR 
JEFFERSON, TXPOW1951/10/311950/07/25NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06249815USAVIZUETTE, ROY  
AMARILLO, TXMIA1954/07/201953/07/19F-84429TH FTR BMB SQCPTO3AO-1911133USAFVOELM, JERRY DEAN 
KINGS, NYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEMED CO 27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA12022406USAVOGEL, WILLIAM JR 
BALTIMORE, MDKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-807543USAFVOGT, LEONARD PAUL 
DETROIT, MIMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21309691USMCVOIGHT, EDWARD FREDERICK 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1951/11/201951/11/07F-80C35TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-839907USAFVOLK, JEROME ALOYS 
FOREST CITY, PANBD1951/07/241951/07/24NONEC BTRY 15 AAAW 7IDCPLE4RA13312006USAVOLK, LOUIS THOMAS 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA16250167USAVOLKMAN, FRED WILLIAM 
BELMONT, OHPOW1954/01/201951/02/11NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15425076USAVOLPE, SAM ANGELO 
LENAWEE, MIKIA1951/10/031951/10/03NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55072650USAVOORHEES, VICTOR G 
GALLIA, OHMIA1954/01/051951/04/25NONEH CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US52005604USAVOREH, TONY  
DOUGLASS, NEMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEB CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16282238USAVOREL, CHARLES ALBERT 
DAVENPORT, IAMIA1954/07/171953/07/16F-84429TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-2225977USAFVOSS, WILLIAM ANTHONY 
HUBBARD, MNMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17271283USAVOSSEN, ARTHUR RAYMOND 
SHEBOYGAN, WIPOW1954/02/181950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA55005645USAVRANIC, ANTHONY  
EAST MOLINE, ILKIA1952/07/111951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-590680USAFVRETIS, JAMES GEORGE 
ROBERTSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18358691USAWACHEL, CLEO F 
PALMETTO, FLKIA1950/09/251950/09/08B-29371ST BOMB SQSSGE5AF34265189USAFWADE, CHARLES CLIFTON 
JERSEY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17236065USAWADE, EVERETT HEBER 
RANKIN, MSMIA1953/12/311950/09/04NONEG CO 2/21 REGT 24IDSFCE7RA44139663USAWADFORD, EDDIE GLEAN 
BOX ELDER, UTMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US28920075USAWADMAN, LAGRANT LESLIE 
CLINTON, PAKIA1950/12/171950/12/17NONEL CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13278907USAWADSWORTH, JOHN W 
JEFFERSON, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15378540USAWAFORD, EVERETT W 
RICHLAND, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA34514925USAWAGERS, JOSEPH P 
STEPHENSON, ILKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA16242452USAWAGNER, BURTON ALES 
WHITE, INPOW1950/10/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15275693USAWAGNER, GENE LEWIS 
WHATCOM, WAPOW1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19367607USAWAGNER, OSCAR WESLEY 
HANCOCK, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15295516USAWAGNER, REX E 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ADDISON, VTPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDSGTE5RA11188307USAWAGNER, RICHARD H 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ BTRY 99 FA 1CAV1LTO2O-02021003USAWAGNER, ROBERT A 
OGDEN, UTKIA1950/12/041950/12/04NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30578552USMCWAGNER, WILLIAM EDWARD 
ROWAN, NCPOW1950/12/171950/07/20NONEC CO 1/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14330425USAWAGONER, JAMES CLARENCE 
VALLEY STREAM, NYMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-695357USAFWAHLGREN, EDWARD CHARLES 
NORTH ANDOVER, MAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)ENSO1O-513288USNWAINWRIGHT, ROBERT ERNEST 
BARTON, MOMIA1953/12/311952/06/13NONEC CO 140 MED TNK 40IDSGTE5US55089643USAWAITS, CHARLES EDWIN 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEHQ 7TH MED 7IDCPLE4RA10734739USAWAIWAIOLE, LOUIS EDMOND 
SHIAWASSEE, MIKIA1950/07/251950/07/25NONESV BTRY 77 FA 1CAVPVTE2RA27020707USAWAKEFIELD, JOSEPH WILLIAM 
COOK, ILPOW1954/01/071950/08/17NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16316451USAWALCZAK, CASIMIR FELIX 
ONEIDA, NYMIA1953/12/311951/05/18NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12358180USAWALDMAN, ROBERT EARL 
MUSCOGEE, GAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA14013844USAWALDRON, CLIFTON WESLEY 
BATON ROUGE, LAKIA1952/03/021952/03/02SMLBOATUSS LST 561SAE24202056USNWALDROP, ALTON  
CHEROKEE, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA14340269USAWALDRUP, JACK NORMAN 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1954/03/041950/08/11NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19304659USAWALKER, ARCHIE  
LOUISVILLE, KYKIA1950/12/071950/12/07NONESVC CO 1ST SVC BNPFCE21125896USMCWALKER, DONALD MORRIS 
ATLANTA, GAKIA1952/09/091952/09/09OE-1HQ BTRY 11TH MAR2NDLTO1O-051845USMCWALKER, EMILE ALAN 
COOK, ILPOW1951/04/221951/02/04NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24ID1LTO2O-00551522USAWALKER, FRANK MCNALLY 
PAULDING, GAMIA1953/12/311951/02/24NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA14284228USAWALKER, GUY JACOB 
KANSAS CITY, MOMIA1954/04/211951/04/07F-4U4CARAIRGRU 101, USS LTJGO2O-460735USNWALKER, HAROLD THOMAS 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA35735678USAWALKER, HENRY LEE 
NICHOLAS, WVMIA19871953/12/311950/07/31HQ CO 2/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13295325USAWALKER, JACK L 
CHILLICOTHE, OHKIA1953/07/091953/07/09F CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21357491USMCWALKER, JAMES DOUGLAS 
CADDO, LAPOW1951/05/161951/05/16NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18356740USAWALKER, JAMES YOUNG 
MARSHALL, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18273832USAWALKER, KENNETH EARL 
DURHAM, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14365362USAWALKER, LEO  
TELFAIR, GAPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA06379317USAWALKER, LEROY MANLY 
CONCORDIA, LAMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEB BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSFCE7RA14300791USAWALKER, LESTER RAY 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA19571954/07/191953/07/19I CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11306413USMCWALKER, LOUIE D 
COOK, ILPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16324928USAWALKER, WALTER ALLEN 
PENSACOLA, FLKIA1953/11/021951/03/21F-80C80TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1903269USAFWALL, WILLIE JASPER JR
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA23556263USAWALLACE, ALVIN LEROY 
STEWART, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE414346494USAWALLACE, DONALD EARL 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/05/151950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA13204582USAWALLACE, EARL JR 
MARIETTA, OKKIA1953/07/231953/07/23ACFTFITRON 22ENSO1O-551862USNWALLACE, HENRY KNOX 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA35873177USAWALLACE, MITCHELL A 
GENESSEE, MIPOW1951/02/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16328675USAWALLACE, PENDLETON W 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-01685527USAWALLACE, ROBERT JACK 
NEW YORK, NYMIA1953/12/311952/01/06B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-945104USAFWALLACK, JOSEPH CREIGHTON 
ADAMS, ORKIA1950/08/081950/07/13B-29325 BMB SQSSGE5AF00666552USAFWALLAN, KENNETH P 
FLOYD, KYPOW1954/03/021950/07/25NONED CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15236536USAWALLEN, JAMES ALEX 
BONNERS FERRY, IAMIA1954/01/051952/08/13NONEI CO 3/1 REGT 1MARCPLE31193410USMCWALLEN, RICHARD EARL 
WICOMICO, MDKIA1951/07/011951/07/01NONEK CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13359050USAWALLER, FREEMON CHARLES 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/10/08NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA57195041USAWALLER, WILLIAM J JR
MIAMI, FLNBD1951/10/051950/10/15C-4721ST TRP CARR SQCPLE4AF14288263USAFWALLMAN, JOSEPH ROBERT 
ST MARYS, KSKIA1952/03/221952/03/03F-847TH FTR BMBR SQ2LTO123109AUSAFWALLS, GORDON STEWART 
BAY, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16307121USAWALLS, MAX EDWARD 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1954/02/281951/09/14B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-815023USAFWALMSLEY, JOHN SPRINGER JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE712319466USAWALSH, JAMES JOSEPH 
WALTHAM, MAMIA1953/12/311952/05/08F-84E49TH FTR BMBR GPMAJO4AO-809778USAFWALSH, JOHN JOSEPH 
DUBUQUE, IAPOW1951/02/281950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA17278192USAWALTER, JOHN GEORGE 
ORANGE, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19357312USAWALTERS, BILLY JR 
GENESSEE, MIKIA1952/09/241952/09/24NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4US55209503USAWALTERS, DALE E 
ALLEGANY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13347204USAWALTERS, GEORGE WILLIAM 
MAYES, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA18350584USAWALTERS, KENNETH E 
WHATCOM, WAPOW1951/07/311951/04/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA19367876USAWALTERS, LELAND R 
DE WITT, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16286578USAWALTERS, MARVIN ODELL 
DADE, FLPOW1950/12/311950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA14333972USAWALTON, LLOYD RIC JR
ARLINGTON, VAMIA1954/01/311950/10/03B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1909430USAFWALTON, LUCIUS PREWETT 
TRUMBULL, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA35285400USAWALTZ, ELMER EDWARD 
LACKAWANNA, PAPOW1951/01/311950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13206378USAWANCOSKI, FRANK P JR
YOUNGSTOWN, NYMIA1953/12/311951/02/12B-26C731 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-2068146USAFWANDS, JOHN ANDERSON 
GARDENA, CAMIA1951/10/021950/10/01SHIPUSS MAGPIE (AMS-25)LTJGO2O-457803USNWANEE, DONALD VICTOR 
INDIAN HEAD, MDKIA1951/01/191951/01/19CVL-29VMF 212 MAG 331STLTO2O-037772USMCWARD, ALFRED JOSEPH 
PIKE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15299259USAWARD, CHARLES HERBERT 
GREENE, TNKIA1950/07/161950/07/16NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14275898USAWARD, DELMER RAY 
TULSA, OKMIA1954/03/031951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18153700USAWARD, DONALD J 
PEMISCOT, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17266647USAWARD, DONALD KENNETH 
TULSA, OKKIA1951/09/171951/08/03F-80C9TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-719481USAFWARD, HAROLD BURTON JR
CAMPBELL, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14324017USAWARD, HERBERT  
KINGS, NYMIA1953/12/311951/02/06NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12290999USAWARD, JAMES F JR
NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKIA1953/11/031950/12/01NONEM BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARCPLE30602197USMCWARD, JAMES HENRY 
UTICA, NYKIA1950/11/061950/11/06NONEH&S CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21074538USMCWARD, JOHN LAWRENCE 
DAYTON, OHKIA1951/06/121951/06/12SHIPUSS WALKE (DD-723)MML1E64106445USNWARD, JOHN ROBERT 
SUMTER, SCPOW1951/07/311951/02/04NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14260545USAWARD, JOHNNIE THOMAS 
PULASKI, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18283514USAWARD, KENNETH CARL 
HARLAN, KYMIA1953/12/311952/08/12NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA15447893USAWARD, OTIS EDWARD 
NEMOURS, WVKIA1954/03/291953/03/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21295456USMCWARD, WILLIAM DALLAS JR
SEDGWICK, KSPOW1954/03/021951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA17281042USAWARE, RAYMOND OLIVER 
FAYETTE, TXMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25ID2LTO1O-00967794USAWARE, WILLIAM DUBOIS 
PETTUS, TXKIA1952/10/271951/10/29F-80C35TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1909663USAFWARFIELD, DAVID  
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311952/11/07NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3US52132066USAWARFIELD, EDWARD F 
OKMUCGEE, OKMIA1953/12/311952/10/20NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA06297888USAWARMBRODT, JACOB HAROLD 
EDGAR, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/04NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16310379USAWARMOUTH, ALFRED E 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPTO3O-01284246USAWARNER, JAMES KENDIS 
GRAND FORKS, NDKIA1950/11/091950/11/09NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17246218USAWARNKE, WALTER W 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1950/09/101950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15294163USAWARREN, EDGAR O 
TERRELL, GAPOW1950/10/261950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14337269USAWARREN, EVERETT  
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEE CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18322984USAWARREN, GEORGE ALLEN 
KALAMAZOO, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA36192468USAWARREN, JACK WILLIAM 
BELL, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/35 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA15066026USAWARREN, MARTIN W 
NORFOLK, VAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA33120547USAWARREN, SAMUEL  
HARTFORD, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSFCE7RA34057014USAWARREN, T P 
WEST MORELAND, PAPOW1950/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA13267904USAWARRICK, JOHN E 
MONROE, WIPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA55004354USAWARTHAN, DILLON E 
WICHITA FALLS, TXKIA1953/05/221952/06/01F-80C36TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-780097USAFWASHBURN, CARL LEADIS JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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, UKPOW19941951/03/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA38164421USAWASHINGTON, JOHN MORRISON 
LAKE, INMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16311250USAWASIAK, RICHARD L 
ELLIS, KSPOW1950/11/071950/11/02NONEA CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17230770USAWASINGER, RICHARD CELESTINE 
MORRIS, KSMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA06825037USAWATERBURY, CARL W 
JERSEY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEK CO 3/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17274671USAWATERS, HAROLD L 
JEFFERSON, TXPOW1951/04/301950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2ID1LTO2O-00528215USAWATERS, LUTHER N 
ORLEANS, NYPOW1951/05/311951/02/12NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA12295132USAWATERS, RAYMOND LEE 
WORCESTER, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/11NONEI CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA33896620USAWATERS, WILLIE  
HOUSTON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEMED CO 27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14318307USAWATFORD, BILLY S 
BROOKLYN, NYMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21279941USMCWATKINS, BENJAMIN FRANK 
SENECA, SCKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSSGTE51152688USMCWATKINS, LEWIS GEORGE 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/01/191950/12/20B-26728TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-664352USAFWATKINS, NORMAN EDWARD 
HENDERSON, NCPOW1954/03/031951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDPFCE3RA14364811USAWATKINS, SAMUEL KELLY 
JACKSON, TNKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEHQ CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA20458128USAWATLINGTON, JOHN W 
HOUSTON, TXKIA1951/10/051951/07/22F-84182ND FTR BMB SQ1LTO2AO-710836USAFWATSON, BILLIE BOYD 
MIDDLESEX, VAPOW1951/03/311950/11/28NONEHQ CO 5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA33861212USAWATSON, CLARENCE E 
MILWAUKEE, WINBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-461818TH AACSA2CE3AF16376396USAFWATSON, CLIFTON NATHIONEL 
SHUTESBURY, MAMIA19551953/12/041950/11/30K BTRY 4/11 REGT 1MARPFCE2661916USMCWATSON, GEORGE RICHARD 
MUSCOGEE, OKPOW1954/03/031950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA18344264USAWATSON, JAMES DALE 
PUSHMATAHA, OKPOW1951/07/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER37107127USAWATSON, LEONARD S 
ALLEGANY, MDMIA1951/03/311950/11/27NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA13295211USAWATSON, MICHAEL RICHARD 
DOUGLAS, NEPOW1951/08/311951/05/20NONE20 SIG COSGTE5ER17219811USAWATSON, ROBERT BRUCE 
HUNT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA18339282USAWATSON, SAMUEL E 
HARLAN, KYPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEHQ BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA15251814USAWATSON, THOMAS H 
LYNCHBURG, VAKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARSSGTE5536581USMCWATSON, WALTER CONRAD 
COOK, ILPOW1951/03/081950/11/27NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA36799189USAWATSON, WALTER J 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1954/01/311951/07/04B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA2CE3AF13363431USAFWATSON, WILLIAM JOHN 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONEHQ BTRY 555 FA 24IDSGTE5RA13262366USAWATT, GEORGE WESLEY 
BOOKE, WVMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15294137USAWATT, LAWRENCE JOHN 
MAHASKA, IAKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEK CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA17198213USAWATTERS, CECIL HOWARD 
NEW YORK, NYKIA1951/06/171951/06/17F-4U4VMF 323 MAG 12CAPTO3O-020979USMCWATTS, BIGELOW  JR
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEHM CO 35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA13299756USAWATTS, GEORGE F JR
BARTON, MOPOW1951/02/091950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA17261012USAWATTS, HUGH JR 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEHQ CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA19340722USAWATTS, JAMES EDGAR 
MECKLEMBURG, NCMIA1953/12/311952/10/25NONEA CO 1/180 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA14450938USAWATTS, ROY H JR
LAURENS, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEL CO 3/15 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA14340987USAWATTS, WILLIE JR 
STODDARD, MOMIA1954/03/261953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55254974USAWAUER, RAY OTTO 
CLINTON, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA12119800USAWAX, JEROME HYMAN 
WAYNE, MIKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEA BTRY 555 FA 24IDCPLE4RA16210827USAWAX, ROBERT ISAAC 
ALACHUA, FLPOW1951/01/241950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA14328362USAWEAR, ELMER C 
MARION, MIPOW1951/04/301950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE734429811USAWEARY, N D 
SAN MARCOS, TXMIA1953/12/311952/08/11F-84D311TH FTR BMB SQLTCO58633AUSAFWEATHERFORD, SYDNEY 
SAN JOAQUIN, CAMIA1954/07/081953/07/07NONEF CO 2/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3US56100608USAWEATHERMAN, WILLIAM 
CLEVELAND, NCKIA1950/08/021950/08/02NONE8066 AU MECH RECON 1LTO2O-02012542USAWEATHERS, LOGAN 
SHELBY, TNKIA1953/06/141953/06/14NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4US53110465USAWEAVER, ARTHUR JOE 
LUZERNE, PAPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA13315911USAWEAVER, EDWARD PAUL 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1950/11/301950/11/30NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA19360965USAWEAVER, JAMES MONROE 
SPOKANE, WAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEWPNS CO 3/7 REGT PFCE21057762USMCWEAVER, JEFF 'L' 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
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LACKAWANNA, PAMIA1954/03/261953/03/25NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA23746198USAWEAVER, ROBERT S 
CHENANGO, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA21937308USAWEAVER, ROGER JOHN 
ELBERT, GAMIA1953/12/311952/06/28NONEL CO 3/179 REGT 45IDPFCE3US53100177USAWEBB, DELNO VERNON 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1952/11/301951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19328196USAWEBB, DONALD KAYE 
OKTAHA, OKMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQA1CE4AF18350787USAFWEBB, EDWARD ARVIL 
GRAYSON, TXMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3ER57400380USAWEBB, HENRY LEE 
MOBILE, ALPOW1954/03/041950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA24484557USAWEBB, JERALD CLAYTON 
PRINCESS ANNE, VAPOW1951/02/281950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2ID1LTO2O-00541329USAWEBB, ST CLAIR JR
WYANDOTTE, KSPOW1954/03/081951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17269741USAWEBSTER, FLOYD DALE 
ERIE, NYMIA1953/12/311952/10/17NONEG CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA12351918USAWEBSTER, JACOB JR 
OKLAHOMA, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA38018524USAWEBSTER, JOSEPH OTIS 
SHREVEPORT, LAKIA1952/02/121952/01/08F-8035TH FTR BMBR SQLTCO510136AUSAFWEBSTER, LEWIS FRAZER 
SANTA ROSA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14338749USAWEEKLEY, BERL DEVON 
BIRMINGHAM, ALMIA1953/12/311952/08/08B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF14114882USAFWEEKS, GRADY MARVIN 
EAST BATON ROUGE, LAPOW1951/05/311951/02/09NONEE CO 2/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA18276190USAWEEMS, RANDALL MALLORY 
SUSANVILLE, CAKIA1954/08/091953/01/13B-29581ST AIR RESUP SQ1LTO2AO2091871USAFWEESE, HENRY DOUGLAS 
LITTLETON, COPOW1951/03/011950/11/29NONEANGLICO 1 SIG 1MARCPLE30666593USMCWEGNER, RICHARD LEE 
WAYNE, MIPOW1950/10/251950/07/20NONED CO 1/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA55002593USAWEGRZYN, CHESTER J 
BRAZORIA, TXPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA18263813USAWEICHMAN, BERNARD EDWIN 
COSHOCTON, OHPOW1951/01/261950/11/30NONEB BTRY 38 FA 2IDSFCE7RA20513944USAWEINGARTH, HOWARD R 
TATTNALL, GAMIA1950/08/09PFCE314335083USAWEITMAN, WILLIAM R 
OAKLAND, MIMIA1954/03/051950/11/28NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA16252172USAWELCH, JAMES LOWELL 
LEE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA14318721USAWELDON, ELBERT  
OTSEGO, NYPOW1951/02/161950/11/04NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA12284346USAWELDON, HAROLD DOUGLAS 
HAMILTON, OHPOW1950/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA15415409USAWELLBROCK, RAYMOND 
HURON, MIMIA1954/03/181950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA16264063USAWELLS, CURTIS JAMES 
KOSSE, TXMIA1953/12/311951/04/05B-268 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-1911782USAFWELLS, GEORGE THOMAS JR
HARRISBURG, PAMIA1953/12/311952/05/31B-26B3RD BOMB GPLTCO59659AUSAFWELLS, RAY EDWARD 
JACKSONVILLE, FLKIA1952/11/191951/12/09F-849TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-692935USAFWELLS, THOMAS FRANKLIN 
STARK, OHKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15271094USAWENDELL, RAYMOND DALE 
COOK, ILPOW1950/11/041950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA26338853USAWENDLING, ERNEST ARTHUR 
BIRMINGHAM, ALMIA1954/02/281952/04/13F-86HQ SQ 51ST FTR INT WGMAJO4AO-726528USAFWENDLING, GEORGE VINCENT 
LUZERNE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEI CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13297603USAWENTKO, CHESTER  
COOS, NHKIA1952/10/191952/10/19NONEI CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPV2E2US51042652USAWENTWORTH, MARK A 
MILWAUKEE, WIKIA1950/11/221950/11/22NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16283465USAWENZEL, FRANK JOHN 
BLAIR, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13257377USAWERTZ, FRANCIS EUGENE 
VOLUSIA, FLPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA14212597USAWESLEY, WALTER HOWARD 
AMANDA PARK, WAKIA1950/12/101950/12/10NONEWPNS CO 1/7 REGT PFCE21013081USMCWEST, CARL AMOS 
RAVENSWOOD, WVMIA1953/12/311951/10/23B-29370TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF13346889USAFWEST, CARL EMMONS 
POTTAWATOMIE, OKMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA18173213USAWEST, CARL  
MONONGALIA, WVKIA1950/12/201950/12/19NONEHQ CO 2/17 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA35780945USAWEST, CHARLES EDGAR 
BOYNE CITY, MIKIA1951/04/241951/04/24ACFTFIGHTRON 63ENSO1O-507709USNWEST, CLARENCE EDWARD 
JACKSON, LAKIA1951/10/251951/10/25NONEH CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18356752USAWEST, CLEVELAND  
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311952/11/08NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7ID1LTO2O-01873719USAWEST, E GEORGE 
WASHINGTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15277888USAWEST, HOWARD JUNIOR 
TARRANT, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED CO 8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA38095246USAWEST, JOHN WILLIAM 
BELLFLOWER, CAMIA1953/12/311951/04/25F-80C7TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1911697USAFWEST, KENNETH LESLIE 
GROESBECK, TXKIA1952/08/171952/08/17NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21247074USMCWEST, MILTON MORRIS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 162



Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office
Personnel Missing - Korea (PMKOR)

(Sorted by Name)

Name
Military 
Service

Service 
Number Grade Rank Unit

Incident 
Vehicle

Date of 
Incident

Date of Death 
(*See note)

Returned 
Date Status Home of Record

UPSHUR, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA06998706USAWEST, PAUL RUSSELL 
CHRISTIAN, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA15381433USAWEST, RICHARD THOMAS 
CASCADE, MTMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVMSGE8ER06584686USAWEST, WILLIS NELCE 
ST PETERSBURG, FLMIA1954/07/061953/07/04F-3D2VMF 513 MAG 12SSGTE5618425USMCWESTBROOK, WILLIAM HERMAN 
BRISTOL, MAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONEC CO 13 ENGR 7ID1LTO2O-01913312USAWESTCOTT, JOHN CULLEN 
OZAUKEE, WIKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US55191871USAWESTER, MELVIN PETER 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1954/01/081952/09/21NONEC CO 1/1 REGT 1MARCPLE41206546USMCWESTERMAN, JAMES ROYCE 
UTAH, UTKIA1950/12/011950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2ID1LTO2O-00968477USAWESTERMAN, SAMUEL VERN 
SACRAMENTO, CAKIA1952/09/121952/09/12F-4U4VF-192, USS PRINCETON LTJGO2O-468621USNWESTERVELT, HOWARD WILSON 
MONTGOMERY, PAPOW1951/06/301950/11/28NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA33985405USAWESTFALL, JOHN F 
HENRY, ILKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4US55040901USAWESTLUND, VIRGIL EARL 
FORSYTH, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14261237USAWESTMORELAND, ROY R 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/06/101950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19329233USAWESTPHALL, JOHNNIE JUNIOR 
OHIO, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13347269USAWETZEL, FRANKLIN W 
COOK, ILKIA1952/01/241952/01/24NONEC CO 1/279 REGT 45IDCPLE4RA16370657USAWETZIG, JOSEPH  
WINN, LAMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA18277070USAWEYERMAN, CLIFTON A 
FULTON, NYKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21352259USMCWHALEN, DANIEL THOMAS 
LAFAYETTE, WIPOW1954/07/091953/07/08NONEE CO 2/17 REGT 7IDSGTE5US55301757USAWHALEN, DELBERT JAMES 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA11185817USAWHALEN, FREDERICK W 
WAUKESHA, WIPOW1951/05/071951/02/13NONE8202 AU KMAGMAJO4O-00453764USAWHALEY, ELWIN IRVING 
ESCAMBIA, FLMIA1953/12/311950/07/12NONEM CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA14270848USAWHATLEY, ITHIEL E 
FAYETTE, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA34803125USAWHEELER, JOHN HENRY 
HUTCHINSON, TXPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEE CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA18251719USAWHEELER, JOHN N 
BELMONT, MAMIA1954/07/291953/05/24F-4U4NFITRON 3LTO3O-475420USNWHEELER, WILFRID III 
OAKLAND, MIKIA1950/09/011950/09/01NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA16295770USAWHEELER, WILLIAM ARLO 
REISTERSTOWN, MDMIA1953/12/311952/05/31B-26B13 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE4AF13372844USAFWHEELWRIGHT, CLARENCE 
CLEVELAND, NCMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14330527USAWHETSTINE, RALPH J 
CAZENOVIA, NYKIA1953/07/201953/07/20NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11352110USMCWHIDDEN, FRANCIS JOSEPH 
HARTFORD, MDKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEC CO 2 CML MORT BNMSGE8RA33635489USAWHITACRE, HUGH DOUGLAS 
HARDIN, OHKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEB CO 1/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA15271667USAWHITAKER, CLYDE EUDEAN 
GUILFORD, NCPOW1951/06/301951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER14246073USAWHITE, BILLY RAY 
PERRY, OHPOW1951/05/121950/12/03NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4RA15296548USAWHITE, CHARLES A 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/01/311951/04/07B-29A371ST BMB SQ1LTO2AO-1911527USAFWHITE, CLAUDE VINCETT 
ASHLAND, KYMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21341541USMCWHITE, DALTON JOY 
WAPELLO, IAPOW1951/03/181950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA17258087USAWHITE, DELBERT LLOYD 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEI CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19358327USAWHITE, DONALD CLAYTON 
SUFFOLK, MAMIA1953/12/311951/05/14NONE5 RANGER CO 25IDMSGE8RA11181304USAWHITE, DONALD HENRY 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/29NONEK CO 3/187 RCTCPLE4RA16288079USAWHITE, EDWARD FRANCIS 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/02/281950/12/03NONEHM CO 24 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA16264846USAWHITE, FRANKLIN HAROLD 
JACKSON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEH CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA14271786USAWHITE, JOHN HERSHEL 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1954/03/171952/09/24NONEA CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21234100USMCWHITE, JOHN PATRICK 
JO DAVIESS, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA16309779USAWHITE, KENNETH R 
PINE BLUFF, ARKIA1951/12/181951/03/29B-2993RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF18331526USAFWHITE, MERLE EDWIN 
OLD FORT, NCNBD1954/03/091950/09/27NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1CAVPVTE2RA14345634USAWHITE, NOEL EDWIN 
ALLEGANY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA33998616USAWHITE, RICHARD C 
DALLAS, TXMIA1953/12/151951/07/29F-7FVMF 513 MAG 12CAPTO3O-037266USMCWHITE, ROBERT 'H' 
HENRY, INPOW1951/04/041950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA16312975USAWHITE, ROBERT LEE 
DECATUR, INMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHQ CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16320481USAWHITE, ROBERT LOUIS 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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MADISON, TNKIA1953/07/101953/07/10NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53133506USAWHITE, ROY  
ST LOUIS CITY, MOPOW1954/03/051951/01/04NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17284625USAWHITE, WADDELL  
WASHINGTON, NYKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA42121746USAWHITE, WALTON RAYMOND 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/10/121950/12/02NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16268651USAWHITE, WILLIAM FREDERICK 
PARKER, TXPOW1951/01/101950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDMAJO4O-01321272USAWHITEHEAD, JOSEPH CLARK 
ANOKA, MNMIA1953/12/311950/07/30NONEM CO 3/29 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA17258470USAWHITEHEAD, MARVIN L 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA36943427USAWHITEMORE, WILLIAM F 
BRECKINRIDGE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA45043911USAWHITLER, CHARLES P 
ACCOMAC, VAPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONEHQ CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13291026USAWHITMAN, LANKFORD LEE 
DOUGLAS, KSKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEA BTRY 61 FA 1CAVCPLE4RA37141506USAWHITMAN, WALTER M 
MAN, WVMIA1953/11/201952/11/19B-29345TH BOMB SQSSGE5AF13360399USAFWHITMAN, WILLIAM HENRY 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONE16 RECON CO 1CAVPFCE3RA13333302USAWHITNEY, GEORGE H 
WASHINGTON, TNMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14276239USAWHITSON, ALFRED  
WILLOW LAKE, SCKIA1953/07/201953/07/20NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21293749USMCWHITTEMORE, JAMES DAVID 
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11053722USMCWHITTEN, JOE EARL 
DAVIDSON, TNMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA14446881USAWHITWORTH, WORTHAW  
WOODBURY, IAPOW1951/02/111950/11/30NONEC BTRY 38 FA 2IDCPLE4RA37265684USAWIDEL, LEIGH WILBUR 
QUEENS, NYPOW1954/02/191951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA12328426USAWIERZBICKI, CHESTER WILLIAM 
WOODRUFF, ARMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3ER18331541USAWIGGINS, FREDERICK H 
WASHINGTON, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14355279USAWILCHER, CHARLIE JR 
FAYETTE, PAMIA1954/03/031950/07/16NONEHQ CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13309349USAWILCOSKY, THOMAS R 
FRANKLIN, MEMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11145027USAWILCOX, HARLAND N 
CATTARAUGUS, NYPOW1951/05/221950/11/27NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA12116804USAWILCOX, ROBERT BRUCE 
MINNEAPOLIS, MNMIA1954/05/041953/05/03F-94B319TH FTR INT SQ1LTO2AO-2224315USAFWILCOX, STANTON GRANVILLE 
LEE, VAPOW1951/02/281950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13320189USAWILDER, HAROLD D 
EVANSVILLE, INKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31176607USMCWILDER, ROBERT DEWITT 
FARINA, ILMIA1954/02/281952/07/25B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTA1CE4AF17317552USAFWILEY, KENNETH DALE 
HASKELL, TXPOW1951/04/021951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER54053092USAWILFONG, ARVILLE EARNEST 
YORK, PAKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA33849211USAWILHELM, CHARLES C 
TREGO, KSPOW1954/03/041951/02/12NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA17274148USAWILHELM, CLARENCE EUGENE 
DELTA, COKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNCPTO3O-01536469USAWILHELM, MAURICE ELDON 
ROSELLE, ILMIA1953/11/231952/02/19B-26C8 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO2222490USAFWILK, RAYMOND CONRAD 
PONDER, TXMIA1953/10/161952/10/07NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21275789USMCWILKERSON, EDDIE WAYNE 
FERGUSON, MOMIA1953/12/311951/01/08B-268 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-776842USAFWILKERSON, NELSON HOWE 
FLORENCE, SCMIA1954/03/121952/08/11NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA14452009USAWILKES, CHARLES WILLIAM 
SALINE, MOKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONED CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA17262794USAWILKES, DAVID CALVIN 
OKLAHOMA CITY, OKKIA1951/03/291950/11/05PB5MPATRON 46AD3E46723776USNWILKES, DONALD (N) 
BLAIR, PAMIA1953/12/311950/07/11NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13286714USAWILKINS, PAUL W 
CALHOUN, GAMIA1953/12/311950/09/08NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA14312912USAWILKINSON, JAMES L 
KENT, MIKIA1950/11/251950/11/25NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16323825USAWILKOWSKI, LOUIS V 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEA CO 1/14 REGT 25IDMSGE8ER31503185USAWILLETTE, OMER THOMAS 
HINDS, MIPOW1954/03/051950/11/27NONE560TH MED AMB COCPLE4RA14301914USAWILLIAMS, ALBERT  
TALLEDEGA, ALMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14317147USAWILLIAMS, BASIL A 
MERCER, WVPOW1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13350711USAWILLIAMS, BILLY JOE 
MADISON, TXPOW1951/04/301951/02/14NONE2 RECON CO 2IDSGTE5RA18260883USAWILLIAMS, BILLY JOE. 
PHILADELPHIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13344753USAWILLIAMS, CARL  
GREEN SPRINGS, OHKIA1951/03/291951/11/05PB5MPATRON 46LTJGO2466061USNWILLIAMS, CASSIUS ALLEN JR
NICHOLAS, KYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA15421877USAWILLIAMS, CHARLES A 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
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PLAQUEMINES, LAKIA1950/12/221950/12/22NONED BTRY 3 AAAW 3IDCPLE4RA12306533USAWILLIAMS, CHARLES JAMES 
PITTSBURG, OKPOW1951/02/221950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA18281701USAWILLIAMS, CHARLES OTHERN 
CRAWFORD, PAPOW1950/12/311950/12/06NONEB BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA33110506USAWILLIAMS, CHESTER LAWRENCE 
COLORADO SPRINGS, COMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEWPNS CO 3/7 REGT PFCE21275506USMCWILLIAMS, CLARENCE  
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1953/06/231953/06/23C-119CC BTRY 674 FA 187 RCTPFCE3RA15447831USAWILLIAMS, DELMONT  
VAN BUREN, ARKIA1950/08/111950/08/11NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA18332226USAWILLIAMS, DONALD R JR
COLUMBUS, GAKIA1952/03/031951/03/30F-5140TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-1692804USAFWILLIAMS, EDWARD JULIUS 
SUNFLOWER, MIPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA34486088USAWILLIAMS, EZRA  
MONUMENT, COMIA1954/01/051952/09/12NONEF CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21170030USMCWILLIAMS, FRANKLIN LOUIS 
WALKERTON, INMIA1953/10/221950/11/28NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30593728USMCWILLIAMS, GROVER LOIS 
MC CURTAIN, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA38153674USAWILLIAMS, HARDY LEE 
DUVAL, FLMIA1954/07/101953/07/09NONEK CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA53150196USAWILLIAMS, HENRY L 
CLINTON, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA51091535USAWILLIAMS, HUBERT T 
MADISON, ILKIA1950/07/201950/07/20NONEMED CO 34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA16272532USAWILLIAMS, JAMES C. 
LANIER, GAMIA1953/12/311952/06/09NONEE CO 2/279 REGT 45IDPFCE3RA14437457USAWILLIAMS, JAMES ISAIAH 
JEFFERSON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONED CO 89 MED TK 25IDSFCE7RA06246836USAWILLIAMS, JAMES J JR
ALAMEDA, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEHQ CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19295478USAWILLIAMS, JAMES OTIS 
WYOMING, MNMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11251384USMCWILLIAMS, JEROME FRANCIS 
HOUSTON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/09/03NONEF CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA06565502USAWILLIAMS, JOHN JACOB 
WALKER, ALKIA1952/10/141952/10/14NONEB CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPVTE2RA14454418USAWILLIAMS, JOHN JR 
CINCINNATI, OHMIA1954/08/111953/08/10NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPVTE2US52268666USAWILLIAMS, JOHNNIE JR 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1951/01/311950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA35392810USAWILLIAMS, KENNETH BYRON 
WOOD, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDPFCE3RA13269056USAWILLIAMS, KENNETH PAUL 
NORTON, KSNBD1951/08/161951/08/16NONEA CO 728 MP BNPFCE3US05505514USAWILLIAMS, LAWRENCE HAROLD 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1950/12/071950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13299677USAWILLIAMS, LEONARD J 
IRONTON, TXMIA1954/03/051950/10/03NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA38139354USAWILLIAMS, LEWIS D 
WARREN, MIMIA1954/07/071953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53011619USAWILLIAMS, MCKINLEY  
VERDON, NENBD1953/01/291952/01/31B-29372ND BOMB SQA1CE4AF17276966USAFWILLIAMS, MERLYN KEITH 
HARRIS, TXKIA1950/11/291950/11/29NONEL CO 3/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA18307114USAWILLIAMS, MILTON LEE 
SUMMIT, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15297610USAWILLIAMS, MORRIS  
KING, WAKIA1950/11/261950/11/26NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA19194119USAWILLIAMS, NATHANIEL  
CHILTON, ALMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA7080617USAWILLIAMS, OLEN BERRY 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1954/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21302370USMCWILLIAMS, OSCAR  
COMPTON, CAMIA1952/09/171952/09/17ACFTFITRON 193LTO3O-306472USNWILLIAMS, OWEN FOCH 
GALENA, MOMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11262540USMCWILLIAMS, PAUL ERVIN 
MALVERN, ARNBD1953/10/131952/10/01F-84E429TH FTR BMB SQ1LTO220407AUSAFWILLIAMS, ROBERT ALLEN 
MANSEMOND, VAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEL CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA33123463USAWILLIAMS, ROBERT H 
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311952/02/28B-26728TH BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1909256USAFWILLIAMS, ROBERT JOSEPH 
PIEDMONT, CAKIA1951/12/051950/12/09P-5136TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-758260USAFWILLIAMS, ROBERT R 
ST CLAIR, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA36945403USAWILLIAMS, ROBERT.  
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14067916USAWILLIAMS, ROMAN J 
CLEVELAND, OHMIA1953/12/071950/12/03NONEE CO 2/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21114022USMCWILLIAMS, RONALD DUANE 
FULTON, GAMIA1953/12/311952/10/14NONEC CO 1/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3US53111625USAWILLIAMS, ROOSEVELT  
JACKSON, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA14320259USAWILLIAMS, WILLARD F 
HENRICO, VAKIA1950/08/121950/08/12NONEG CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13166501USAWILLIAMS, WILLIE JR 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1953/07/061953/07/06NONEA CO 1/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3US52234267USAWILLIAMS, WILLIE VERNON 
PIKE, KYPOW1951/04/201950/11/30NONESV BTRY 38 FA 2IDSGTE5RA15421841USAWILLIAMSON, BENNIE M 
LYCOMING, PAPOW1950/11/141950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA13300399USAWILLIAMSON, CLAUDE H 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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FAYETTE, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13344071USAWILLIAMSON, GEORGE HARRISON 
FRANKLIN, NCKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEC CO 1/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA34667051USAWILLIAMSON, JAMES HARVEY 
MERCER, NJPOW1951/02/281950/11/27NONED CO 1/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA21758633USAWILLIAMSON, JOHN JR 
HOOVEN, OHMIA1954/03/311950/09/09B-2992ND BOMB WGTSGE6AF15255731USAFWILLIAMSON, KENNETH EUGENE 
CARTER, OKMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEMED DET 8 ENGR 1CAVSGTE5RA20828907USAWILLIS, CECIL MCCAULEY 
JEFFERSON, ALPOW1951/03/311951/02/13NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER57307012USAWILLIS, CHARLES A 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1950/10/201950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19294267USAWILLIS, DOYLE DEAN 
DORCHESTER, SCMIA1953/12/311951/11/06NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14402504USAWILLIS, LOUIS RUPPERT 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311951/08/27NONEF CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA32750307USAWILLIS, ROBERT  
CLARION, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13219270USAWILLISON, JAMES EARL 
MIFFLIN, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEG CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13314339USAWILLS, EUGENE EARL 
LA PLATA, MDKIA1953/04/131953/04/12F-8449TH FTR BMBR GPCPTO320408AUSAFWILLS, JAMES WASHINGTON JR
SANTA CRUZ, CAPOW1951/06/301950/07/11NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA19314886USAWILNER, WILLIAM H 
WEWOKA, OKMIA1952/10/161952/10/16C-46FLT ACRFT SQ 11AE2E53514021USNWILSON, BOBBY RAY 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA13328359USAWILSON, CHARLES EARL JR
DOUGLAS, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA17253992USAWILSON, CHARLES LEE 
HARDIN, IAPOW1950/12/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA17257758USAWILSON, DAVID H 
HILLSDALE, ILNBD1952/11/071952/10/31B-2993RD BOMB SQA2CE3AF16373502USAFWILSON, DONALD HAROLD 
GRANT, WIKIA1950/12/181950/12/18NONEH CO 2/15 REGT 3ID1LTO2O-02019683USAWILSON, DOUGLAS C 
ALAMEDA, CAMIA1954/03/051950/11/25NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA19295539USAWILSON, EARNEST G 
REAL, TXPOW1951/04/071950/11/27NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA18223509USAWILSON, ELMER T 
YORK, SCMIA1953/12/311951/04/23NONEK CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA25153910USAWILSON, GARY RICHARD 
CLAIBORNE, TNMIA1954/03/051950/11/27NONEC CO 65 ENGR 25IDMSGE8RA45045383USAWILSON, GENERAL JOHN 
CAMDEN, MOMIA1953/12/311950/07/25NONEF CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA17248365USAWILSON, GERALD NEWTON 
PENDER, NCPOW1952/12/131952/10/26NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US53115858USAWILSON, HALLIE WILLIAM JR
WASHINGTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/19NONEL CO 3/32 REGT 7IDMSGE8RA35036884USAWILSON, HAROLD DANIEL 
DALLAS, TXKIA1951/11/291951/10/30F-8025TH FTR INT SQCPTO3AO-826345USAFWILSON, HOWARD ALGERNON JR
BILLINGS, MOMIA1953/10/191952/10/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPVTE11231632USMCWILSON, JAMES MARTIN 
DE KALB, GAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEC CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA14312507USAWILSON, JAMES R 
MEMPHIS, TNKIA1993/12/081953/11/061951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO3AO-2071767USAFWILSON, JAMES SWAYNE JR
ST LOUIS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEB BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA17195131USAWILSON, JAMES  
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1954/03/091950/11/30NONEI CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA33734961USAWILSON, JESSE  
BRONX, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12304647USAWILSON, KENNETH R 
PERSON, NCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 1/8 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA14342089USAWILSON, LINWOOD F D
TIPPECANOE, INPOW1954/03/051951/02/15NONEL CO 3/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA15242639USAWILSON, MERBLE EUGENE 
WAYNE, MIPOW1954/03/081950/07/27NONEI CO 3/29 REGT 24IDSGTE5RA16328280USAWILSON, RICHARD LOUIS 
UNION, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER12278928USAWILSON, RICHARD R 
ESSEX, MAPOW1951/01/071950/12/01NONEF CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11193158USAWILSON, SAMUEL A 
MUSCOGEE, GAPOW1950/11/061950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA44053915USAWILSON, SILAS WAFRAY 
SAN ANTONIO, TXMIA1953/12/071950/12/10NONEH&S CO 1/1MARDIVSGTE4567102USMCWILSON, WILLIAM DEAN 
PEMISCOT, MOMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDCPLE4ER53011041USAWILSON, WINSTON G 
INDEPENDENCE, ARMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEC CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA18332727USAWILTROUT, ALBERT J 
SOUTHERLIN, VANBD1952/11/071952/10/16C-46HQ 67TH MED GRPA1CE4AF13339213USAFWIMBISH, WILLIAM HURT 
SANTA CLARA, CAMIA1953/12/311951/09/07NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPFCE3US56145436USAWIMBLEY, JOHN W JR
LAWRENCE, ALPOW1951/02/281950/11/26NONED CO 1/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA14348487USAWINCHESTER, WILLIAM J 
SHELBY, TXMIA1953/12/311950/08/12NONESV BTRY 555 FA 24IDSFCE7RA6958755USAWINDHAM, WILLIE EDWARD 
WESTBURY, NYNBD1952/11/261952/11/15C-4634TH TRP CARR SQMAJO4AO-684804USAFWINDUS, WILLIAM PLUMER JR
KENNEBECK, MEMIA1953/12/311952/10/05NONEL CO 3/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4RA11212749USAWING, ELMER V JR

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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LUCAS, OHPOW1951/05/031950/11/28NONEH CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA15284341USAWING, RICHARD L 
KINGS, NYPOW1951/05/301951/04/22NONED CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US51062283USAWINGARD, LEWIS M 
LEON, TXMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA06950203USAWINGFIELD, HORACE  
VENANGO, PAPOW1950/10/201950/07/27NONED CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPVTE2RA13304302USAWINKLER, MARVIN JAMES 
OKMULGEE, OKKIA1953/07/201953/07/20NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARCPLE31333777USMCWINN, HARRY  JR
BUTLER, PAPOW1954/03/051951/01/28NONEK CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA23786250USAWINRADER, HOWARD WILLIAM JR
COLUMBIA, PAPOW1950/11/031950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA23753684USAWINTER, GERALD ALVIN 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAKIA1952/10/071952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21117410USMCWINTER, PETER PAUL 
TECUMSEH, OKMIA1954/01/311951/04/12B-2993RD BOMB SQCPTO317256AUSAFWINTERS, MELVIN PERCY 
KINGS, NYPOW1952/01/121951/10/07NONEA BTRY 955 FA1LTO2O-00942161USAWINTERS, WILLIAM W 
LANCASTER, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEH CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA13301563USAWIRRICK, SAMUEL  
FRANKLIN, OHPOW1951/09/301951/05/18NONEB CO 1/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA15430519USAWIRSCHINGER, CLARENCE JACK 
LOGAN, COPOW1950/10/301950/07/22NONEF CO 2/35 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA17270373USAWIRTZ, HAROLD DEAN 
BONHAM, TXMIA1953/12/311952/02/21B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO219869AUSAFWISDOM, WARREN BACON 
MEIGS, OHPOW1950/11/221950/07/20NONEC CO 3 ENGR CBT 24IDPFCE3RA35410581USAWISE, ARTHUR F 
VERMILION, ILPOW1951/01/171950/11/28NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA16308533USAWISE, EARL VINCENT 
COOK, ILKIA1950/11/041950/11/04NONEB CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA36646454USAWISE, JAMES DONALD 
RICHLAND, SCMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEL CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVMSGE8RA14007403USAWISE, LUTHER  
MARION, WVPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEL CO 3/38 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA13333475USAWISE, WILLIAM L 
OGALLALA, NEMIA1953/12/311951/06/10RF-8015TH TAC RECON SQ1LTO2AO-1908978USAFWISEMAN, MILTON LANE 
BALTIMORE, MDMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA13333359USAWISHON, DAVID J JR
CLEVELAND, OHKIA1950/12/031950/12/03NONEWPNS CO 3/5 REGT PFCE21079297USMCWISNIEWSKI, ADOLPH DANIEL 
LUZERNE, PAKIA1950/12/011950/12/01NONEM CO 3/31 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13311860USAWISNIEWSKI, FELIX JOHN 
STEARNS, MNKIA1950/09/031950/09/03NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDPVTE2RA16329140USAWISWELL, ALBERT V 
PLATTE, SDKIA1952/07/161951/07/28F-809TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO314214AUSAFWITH, CLELAND DAVIS 
CHATAUQUA, NYPOW1950/10/201950/08/29NONEK CO 3/34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA32933577USAWITHERELL, FRANCIS KENNETH 
MARLBORO, SCMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA34646522USAWITHERSPOON, GORDON  
ERIE, PAMIA1953/12/311951/02/13NONEC BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4ER52033654USAWITKOWSKI, STANLEY  
OLIVER SPRINGS, TNMIA1953/07/191952/10/02NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21263599USMCWITT, ELBERT JACKSON 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/01/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA19330092USAWITT, ROBERT V 
HAMILTON, OHKIA1953/04/071953/04/07F-4UFITRON 94, USS LTO3O-447381USNWOERMAN, WILLIAM BERNARD 
PIERCE, WAPOW1951/01/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA38726569USAWOFFORD, LAWRENCE 
SYRACUSE, NYKIA1950/10/191950/10/19B2933RD BOMB SQSSGE5AF12247277USAFWOHLGEMUTH, EDWARD JEROME 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311952/10/17NONEK CO 3/5 RCT 24IDCPLE4US55182249USAWOJNOWIAK, FRANK P 
CHEYENNE, WYKIA1952/08/281951/09/13F-5167TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-1903389USAFWOLF, LELAND HENRY 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/07/30NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA36738910USAWOLFE, EDWARD  
LIMA, OHKIA1952/02/071952/02/07AD-4ATAKRON 115, USS ENSO1O-507907USNWOLFE, JERRY D 
AMERICUS, GAMIA1954/02/281952/04/26F-51D12TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2222365USAFWOLFE, LAWRENCE ERVIN JR
SAN DIEGO, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEK CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19356631USAWOLFE, MELVIN EUGENE 
SUMMIT, OHPOW1951/01/311950/11/26NONEA CO 2 CML MORT BNSGTE5RA15268821USAWOLFE, THOMAS F 
WASHINGTON, DCMIA1953/12/311952/02/22B-266166 AW RCN SQ1LTO2AO-1910355USAFWOLFGRAM, RUSSELL JACK 
GREENCASTLE, INMIA1953/10/281952/11/05F-5112TH FTR BMBR SQCPTO3AO-826818USAFWOLIUNG, JOHN GEORGE 
HARRIS, TXKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA18259864USAWOMACK, MARION MARVIN 
LONG BEACH, CAMIA1953/12/101952/12/09B-2613 BOMB SQ, LT1LTO2AO-937367USAFWOMACK, WILLIAM FRANCIS 
OZAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/30NONEHM CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA16283842USAWOOD, HARVEY J 
SANGAMON, ILPOW1951/08/311951/02/12NONED CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA16304470USAWOOD, JAMES L 
NEWAYGO, MIPOW1951/04/101951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA16305766USAWOOD, KENNETH EDWARD 
HARDIN, IAPOW1950/10/201950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA17247032USAWOOD, LYLE EDWARD 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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Date of Death 
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Returned 
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DADE, FLPOW1951/01/101950/11/30NONEM CO 3/9 REGT 2IDMSGE8RA44110804USAWOOD, RONALD CARLTON 
PATRICK, VAPOW1951/02/281950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13305507USAWOOD, TOM JUNIOR 
GREENVILLE, ALKIA1952/01/071952/01/07F-4U-FBVMF 323 MAG 12CAPTO3O-037267USMCWOOD, WALLACE NORMAN 
HYDE PARK, NYKIA1950/12/081950/12/08NONEORD MAINT CO 1MARSSGTE5413984USMCWOOD, WILLIAM ANDREW JR
MARICOPA, AZMIA1953/12/311950/11/028TH COMBAT ENGCPLE4RA17262014USAWOOD, WILLIAM E 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA11175862USAWOOD, WILLIAM GEORGE 
WILMORE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/18F-809TH FTR BMBR SQMAJO411651AUSAFWOODARD, ROGER CLINTON 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/02/06NONEE CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16331872USAWOODHALL, WILLIAM R 
BUTTE, CAMIA1954/03/041950/11/29NONEHQ CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA19290276USAWOODRING, FLOY A 
FRANKLIN, PAPOW1950/11/301950/07/12NONEI CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13301427USAWOODRING, RAYMOND L 
BUTLER, MOMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17280043USAWOODRUFF, DAVID  
CUYOHAGA, OHPOW1950/12/011950/12/01NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDMSGE8RA35013565USAWOODS, GEORGE  
PEMISCOT, MOPOW1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDCPLE4RA17235760USAWOODS, JAMES ERNEST 
ESSEX, NJPOW1954/03/041951/02/06NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA12314320USAWOODS, JOSEPH HENRY 
CALAVEHAS, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEE CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19342057USAWOODS, LUTHER JAMES 
HAMILTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/29NONEI CO 3/34 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15291256USAWOODS, ROGER LEE 
MENIFEE, KYKIA1950/11/271950/11/27NONEF CO 2/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA15379746USAWOODWARD, RICHARD H 
LOS ANGELES, CAPOW1951/05/311951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDMSGE8RA39706389USAWOODWORTH, RICHARD ARTHUR 
WAREHOUSE POINT, CTKIA1952/02/071951/02/21B-2613 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO315036AUSAFWOOLAM, CHARLES WOODBURY 
PICKERINGTON, OHMIA1954/01/071952/07/03CESSNAVMO 6CAPTO3O-034546USMCWOOLEVER, LOREN WILLIS 
BALTIMORE, MDPOW1951/08/311951/05/18NONE8202 AU KMAGSGTE5ER33723258USAWOOLFORD, WILLIAM LYON 
NUECES, TXPOW1954/03/041951/02/13NONEB BTRY 15 FA 2IDSFCE7RA18224279USAWOOSTER, AUDREY HAMILTON 
LAWRENCE, KYMIA1953/12/311950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDSFCE7RA15421646USAWOOTEN, ARTHUR  JR
MARTIN, TXMIA1954/03/051950/11/02NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18363870USAWOOTEN, EDWIN EARL 
MORROW, ORMIA1953/12/311951/09/29NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19405274USAWORDEN, DOW FRANK 
WINTER PARK, FLMIA1953/10/291950/10/27NONEB CO 1/1 REGT 1MARPFCE21128003USMCWORDEN, HARRY RAYMOND 
NORTHUMBERLAND, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/01NONED BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA13314707USAWORHACH, WALTER  
WASHINGTON, VAMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHM CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13320035USAWORLEY, DONALD BRISTON 
, OHNBD1950/12/201950/12/20NONEHQ CO 17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15259234USAWORLEY, FOREST EDWARD 
NEW HANOVER, NCPOW1954/03/051951/02/12NONEA BTRY 503 FA 2IDPFCE3RA14366839USAWORLEY, FRANK  
FULTON, OHMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 2 CML MORT BNCPLE4RA15263324USAWORLINE, CLARK E 
HENRY, ILMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEHQ BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA16299429USAWORM, PHILIP WALTER 
CINCINNATI, OHMIA1954/03/311950/08/14F-51E40TH FTR BOMB SQ1LTO2AO-1908612USAFWORMACK, THELBERT BERNARD 
YORK, MEPOW1954/02/191951/05/18NONEL CO 3/23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11202041USAWORMWOOD, RICHARD CARLTON 
PACIFIC GROVE, CAMIA1954/03/311951/01/02NONE6132ND AC&W SQSSGTE5AF19311283USAFWORTH, GEORGE WARREN JR
PRESTON, WVMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEM CO 3/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13329391USAWOTRING, GERALD EDWIN 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEA CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA28201579USAWRIGHT, ALLEN  
HAWAII, HIPOW1951/02/281950/11/25NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA14245974USAWRIGHT, BENJAMIN HAYWOOD JR
CRAVEN, NCMIA1953/12/311951/06/02NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14340079USAWRIGHT, C W JR
SEAFORD, DEMIA1953/11/191951/09/17B-26HQ 452ND BMB GPCPTO315612AUSAFWRIGHT, CHARLES FRANCIS 
CALHOUN, MIPOW1951/01/311950/07/11NONEL CO 3/21 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16302743USAWRIGHT, CHESTER A 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA16295921USAWRIGHT, DALE W 
LINN, MOPOW1954/03/051951/02/12NONEA CO 1/38 REGT 2IDSGTE5ER37515143USAWRIGHT, EDWARD CLARENCE 
PITTSBURGH, PAKIA1952/03/111952/03/11F-4UFITRON 653, USS LTO3O-325815USNWRIGHT, HULL LEROY 
DUVAL, FLMIA1953/12/311952/10/23NONEG CO 2/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US53082454USAWRIGHT, JAMES BOATNER 
KING, WAMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA19353918USAWRIGHT, JOHN B 
HAMBLEN, TNKIA1951/04/261951/04/26NONEG CO 2/35 REGT 25IDPVTE2US53015531USAWRIGHT, JOHN F 
JOHNSTOWN, PAMIA1953/07/051953/07/05ACFTUSS BOXER (CVA-21)AO1E62507291USNWRIGHT, MARTIN JOSEPH 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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RHOANE, TNPOW1953/12/311950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA14311348USAWRIGHT, PAUL LEONARD 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311951/11/05NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US55165743USAWRIGHT, RAYMOND JR 
DAVIESS, KYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEC CO 1/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA15381551USAWRIGHT, ROBERT A 
BLAND, VAPOW1951/03/181950/11/29NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA13351634USAWRIGHT, ROBERT JOHNSTON JR
JACKSON, MOPOW1951/06/041950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA17261537USAWRIGHT, ROBERT LEE 
NEW YORK, NYPOW1951/01/241950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA12290282USAWRIGHT, THEODORE  
NEWTON, MOMIA1953/12/311950/11/28NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA17248074USAWRIGHT, WILLIAM HENRY JR
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEMED CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA19303720USAWURTZ, CLYDE ARTHUR 
FOND DU LAC, WIPOW1954/02/191951/02/13NONEA CO 13 ENGR 7IDSFCE7RA16320280USAWUSTRACK, DAVID HERMAN 
DINWIDDIE, VAMIA1953/12/311952/09/26NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3US52131520USAWYATT, HERBERT GLENN 
GREENE, ILMIA1953/12/311952/12/09NONEC CO 1/15 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA36429906USAWYATT, RICHARD S 
LUZERNE, PAPOW1951/03/311950/12/01NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA33616402USAWYDA, JOHN P 
KANSAS CITY, MOMIA1953/12/041950/12/02NONEI CO 3/5 REGT 1MARPFCE2656279USMCWYMAN, KENNETH LAMONT 
MARION, ILPOW1953/12/311950/11/26NONEK CO 3/24 REGT 25IDMSGE8RA36075018USAWYNN, MERRITT LEROY 
COOK, ILKIA1953/07/111953/07/11NONEI CO 3/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4US55322157USAWYNNE, OLIVER  
PLYMOUTH, MAKIA1951/05/181951/05/18NONESV CO 23 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA11183321USAYAFRATE, RAYMOND ANDREW 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311952/10/15NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4US50003619USAYAKA, MUNEO  
WAHIAWA, HIMIA1953/10/151952/10/29B-2637TH BOMB SQA2CE3AF19429618USAFYAMAKAWA, TIMOTHY SHITO 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311951/01/04NONEG CO 2/27 REGT 25IDCPLE4RA10104533USAYAMASAKI, HAROLD  
PEMISCOT, MOMIA1953/12/311950/09/07NONEB CO 1/24 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA37185801USAYANCEY, JERRY MONROE 
COCHISE, AZKIA1950/07/161950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDPV2E2RA19348927USAYANEZ, FELIX M 
ERIE, NYKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEH&HS CO 2 ENGR 2IDSFCE7RA42204526USAYARGAR, NELSON W 
LOS ANGELES, CAMIA1954/01/311951/04/27B-26731 BOMB SQ, LTCPTO3AO-2029341USAFYAROSH, RALPH FREDERICK 
LITCHFIELD, CTPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDPFCE3RA11194666USAYARRISH, GERALD V 
RACINE, WIKIA1952/10/011952/10/01NONEI CO 3/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA16361399USAYASKO, DONALD THOMAS 
SAN MATEO, CAMIA1953/12/311951/04/25NONEI CO 3/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3US56050512USAYASUNAKA, GARY K 
JERSEY CITY, NJMIA1953/10/191952/10/07NONEH CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21279536USMCYATES, DONALD JESSE 
MONTEZUMA, COKIA1951/09/071951/09/07NONEM CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSFCE7ER55013576USAYATES, JACKIE CLYDE 
MARICOPA, AZKIA1951/06/251951/06/25NONEG CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA19349329USAYATES, JOHN CROOKE 
ROCK ISLAND, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/25NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDSFCE7US55001844USAYBARRA, MIKE J 
SAN FRANCISCO, CAPOW1951/06/301951/02/12NONEHQ CO 503 FA 2IDCPTO3O-00038396USAYDE, ERIK FADDERSBOLL 
MURRYSVILLE, PAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 1MARCPLE30590256USMCYEAGER, FRANK EARL 
ATHENS, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15249037USAYEATER, CORBETT JR 
BUTLER, MOPOW1951/02/281950/12/01NONEHQ BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDCPLE4RA17264292USAYELEY, JAMES HERSHEL 
WORCESTER, MAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEB CO 2 CML MORT BNSFCE7RA11169284USAYELLE, LEO B 
CUYAHOGA, OHKIA1953/06/121953/06/12NONEHQ BTRY 987 FASGTE5US52177832USAYELSKY, BERNARD  
RUTHERFORD, NCKIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDPV2E2US53082715USAYELTON, THOMAS WRAY 
MIAMI, OHMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDSFCE7RA15271939USAYENGER, DALE  
CHAUMONT, NYKIA1953/07/191953/07/19NONEI CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21344058USMCYERDON, RAY NICHOLAS 
CAMBRIA, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEM CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA13287065USAYERNAUX, RICHARD A 
WAYNE, MIKIA1952/08/011952/08/01NONEA CO 1/23 REGT 2IDPVTE2US55210036USAYOCKEY, WALTER ERNEST 
ONTARIO, NYPOW1950/12/211950/11/30NONEH&S CO 2 ENGR 2IDSGTE5RA12286723USAYONGE, LYLE F 
LETCHER, KYPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEMED CO 9 REGT 2IDSFCE7RA45043512USAYONTS, ROBERT B 
WAUSHARA, WIMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA36847995USAYORK, ARTHUR A 
LAFAYETTE, MIMIA1953/12/311951/10/29NONEI CO 3/27 REGT 25IDSGTE5US53037097USAYORK, CLEBRON M 
OSAGE, OKKIA1950/10/201950/07/25NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA18173929USAYORK, RAY ARNOLD 
WASHINGTON, DCKIA1951/10/291951/10/29F-4U4VMF 214 MAG 12CAPTO3O-021184USMCYORK, WARREN MONROE JR
PIERCE, WAKIA1950/08/251950/08/25NONEHQ CO 27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA36908084USAYOSHIHARA, ELMER JIRE 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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SCHUYKILL, PAPOW1950/11/301950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA13307760USAYOST, EDWARD FREDERICK 
PROVIDENCE, RIMIA1953/12/311950/09/06NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA17272493USAYOST, EUGENE W 
MORGAN, WVMIA1953/12/311950/12/15NONEG CO 2/7 REGT 3IDPFCE3RA13350467USAYOST, OSCAR C 
CHEROKEE, OKMIA1954/03/171950/12/06NONED CO 2/5 REGT 1MARPFCE20618724USMCYOUNG, BOBBY EUGENE 
HARDIN, KYKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEB CO 1/32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA15258658USAYOUNG, CARLTON H 
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1954/02/181951/02/14NONEL CO 3/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA13271083USAYOUNG, CHARLES HENRY 
CULLMAN, ALMIA1953/12/311950/07/20NONEHQ CO 34 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA14277300USAYOUNG, DAVID RAY 
HILL, TXPOW1951/03/091950/12/01NONEA BTRY 82 AAAW 2IDSGTE5RA18271945USAYOUNG, GERALD R 
TICKFAW, LAMIA1952/03/261952/03/26SHIPUSS UNION (AKA-106)BM3E42753631USNYOUNG, HARRY THOMAS 
RICHLAND, OHPOW1951/03/311950/11/30NONEHHB 38 FA 2IDMSGE8RA06249434USAYOUNG, HOWARD WILSON 
PITTSYLVANIA, VAMIA1954/02/091950/12/01NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDSGTE5RA43002723USAYOUNG, JAMES E JR
CHEMUNG, NYMIA1954/06/131953/06/12NONED CO 1/5 RCT 24IDPFCE3US51194265USAYOUNG, JOHN R 
EAST ROCHESTER, NYMIA1954/02/281950/12/04RB-45RECON DET A 84 BM SQMAJO4AO-800628USAFYOUNG, JULES EDWIN 
ALLEGHENY, PAPOW1951/01/311950/11/30NONEA CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA23922891USAYOUNG, KENNETH  
SUFFOLK, MAPOW1951/02/201950/12/02NONEHM CO 32 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA11182749USAYOUNG, NELSON E 
LASSEN, CAMIA1953/12/311951/07/08NONEK CO 3/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3US56058069USAYOUNG, RAYMOND CYRIL 
DAUPHIN, PAMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEE CO 2/24 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA13314732USAYOUNG, RICHARD W 
BUFFALO, NYMIA1954/03/171951/02/27NONEC CO 1/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21092372USMCYOUNG, ROBERT JOHN 
SAN MATEO, CAMIA1954/03/051950/07/27NONEB CO 1/29 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19328641USAYOUNG, RUSSELL VAN 
WAYNE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/27NONEM CO 3/24 REGT 25IDSFCE7RA16210802USAYOUNG, THOMAS  
MONTGOMERY, PAPOW1951/03/181951/02/13NONEA BTRY 15 FA 2IDCPLE4RA13354090USAYOUNG, WALTER RALPH 
HAWAII, HIMIA1953/12/311952/10/18NONEK CO 3/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5US50003529USAYOUNG, WILLIAM TIM CHONG 
SAN BENITO, CAKIA1951/10/271951/10/27NONEL CO 3/35 REGT 25IDPV2E2US56143685USAYPARRAGUIRRE, FERMIN M 
INGHAM, MIPOW1950/11/021950/07/16NONEHQ CO 19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA16275612USAYUHASZ, TONY FRED 
BERGEN, NJMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONESV CO 32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA32925764USAZABRISKIE, LESTER J 
PIKE, MSKIA1950/11/301950/11/30NONEC BTRY 503 FA 2IDCPLE4RA34929520USAZACKERY, OBIDEE  
PASSAIC, NJMIA1953/12/311951/10/11NONED CO 1/7 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA12337304USAZAKALYK, ARTHUR J 
DENBO, PAKIA1950/12/021950/12/02NONESIG CO 1ST SIG BNCPLE3658697USMCZALEK, ANTHONY MICHAEL JR
BALTIMORE CITY, MDMIA1954/03/311951/06/09NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA20344954USAZALNER, ALBERT ANTHONY 
COLMAL, TXPOW1951/02/241950/07/05NONEB CO 1/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA18224093USAZAMORA, ANSELMO  
DENVER, COMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEC CO 1/32 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA17227439USAZAMORA, LOUIS E 
ST LOUIS, MOMIA1953/12/311951/02/12NONEK CO 3/9 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA17279847USAZAMPIER, ALPHONSE JR 
KINGS, CAKIA1950/11/021950/11/02NONEK CO 3/8 REGT 1CAVSFCE7RA19311019USAZARAGOZA, MANUEL GARCIA 
ALLEGHENY, PAMIA1953/12/311950/12/02NONEHQ CO 1/32 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA33670881USAZARIN, RUPERT  
LOS ANGELES, CAKIA1951/08/301951/08/30NONEC CO 1/9 REGT 2IDPV2E2US56147211USAZARZETSKI, ALBERT V 
SAN BERNADINO, CAMIA1954/01/251951/10/06NONEI CO 3/14 REGT 25IDCPLE4US56071544USAZAVALA, FREDDIE  
MONTGOMERY, OHMIA1954/02/171950/08/16NONEG CO 2/5 REGT 1CAVSGTE5RA15267535USAZAWACKI, FRANK JOHN 
PUERTO RICO, PRMIA1953/12/311952/02/06NONEG CO 2/65 REGT 3IDCPLE4NG29178301USAZAYAS, MIGUEL A 
WASAU, WIMIA1954/02/171952/08/06CESSNAVMO 6MSGTE70809957USMCZBELLA, WILLIAM EDWARD 
GRAND RAPIDS, MIKIA1953/03/261953/03/26NONEC CO 1/5 REGT 1MARPFCE21327383USMCZDYBEL, JOHN JOSEPH 
COOK, ILPOW1951/02/131950/11/30NONEHQ CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPLE4RA36640368USAZEBROWSKI, JOHN W 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1954/02/171951/02/15NONEG CO 2/23 REGT 2IDPFCE3RA15297972USAZECCHINI, RALPH EVAN 
HARRISON, WVKIA1952/10/181952/10/18NONEL CO 3/17 REGT 7IDPFCE3RA13422646USAZECCO, RALPH  
SPRINGFIELD, ILMIA1954/04/241953/04/23F-84G8TH FTR BMBR SQ1LTO2AO-2224628USAFZEIGLER, JOSEPH PATRICK 
CLEVELAND, OHKIA1951/08/291950/09/02B-268 BOMB SQ, LTSSGE5AF13153942USAFZEIHER, GEORGE THOMAS 
SHAWANO, WIMIA1951/07/261951/07/26NONEK CO 3/27 REGT 25IDPFCE3RA16324288USAZEINART, DONALD JACK 
LAKE, INKIA1951/08/271951/08/27NONEG CO 2/38 REGT 2IDCPLE4US55061590USAZEKUCIA, BERNARD M 
GENESEE, MIMIA1953/12/311950/11/02NONEA CO 1/5 REGT 1CAVPFCE3RA16264399USAZEMPEL, MARVIN H 

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).
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ANNE ARUNDEL, MDMIA1954/01/131953/01/12NONEF CO 2/31 REGT 7IDSGTE5US52128712USAZEPP, CHARLES E 
COOK, ILMIA1953/12/311950/11/26NONEH CO 2/9 REGT 2IDSGTE5RA16315929USAZERBIAN, RICHARD GEORGE 
NEW  YORK, NYPOW1951/05/031950/12/12NONEL CO 3/31 REGT 7IDCPLE4RA32338022USAZIDELSKI, WILLIAM F 
BRONX, NYNBD1952/07/251951/09/19B-29343RD BOMB SQCPLE4AF42264894USAFZIEGLER, ALFRED OTTO 
MARTIN, MNMIA1954/02/171950/07/30NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA57510348USAZIEMER, JACK ROMAINE 
MILWAUKEE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONEA BTRY 57 FA 7IDSGTE5RA16283810USAZIMMER, THOMAS E 
ATLANTA, GAMIA1954/02/281952/03/22B-26C730TH BOMB SQCPTO3AO-1998932USAFZIMMERLEE, JOHN HENRY JR
GREEN, WIMIA1954/07/141953/07/13NONEB BTRY 235 FASGTE5RA27929160USAZIMMERMAN, MYLES WALTER 
MONROE, NYMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEG CO 2/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA12114951USAZINGARELLA, ANTHONY  
DODGE, WIMIA1953/12/311950/07/31NONEE CO 2/8 REGT 1CAVCPLE4RA16321605USAZIRBEL, RONALD M 
CUYAHOGA, OHPOW1951/01/281950/12/01NONED CO 2 ENGR 2IDCPTO3O-01120642USAZMESKAL, CHARLES L 
COOK, ILPOW1951/02/271950/11/30NONEB CO 1/9 REGT 2IDCPLE4RA26368528USAZOELLICK, WILLIAM M 
ESSEX, NJKIA1950/12/151950/12/15NONEB CO 1/7 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA42009176USAZOLKOWSKI, FELIX J 
WAYNE, MIPOW1951/04/011950/11/30NONEA BTRY 38 FA 2IDPFCE3RA16293158USAZOLLER, JACK R 
CUYAHOGA, OHMIA1954/07/201953/07/19NONEB CO 64 MED TK 3IDSGTE5US52198513USAZONTA, RALPH  
BRIDGEPORT, CTKIA1952/10/061952/10/06NONEG CO 3/7 REGT 1MARPFCE21201316USMCZULLO, ANTHONY PATRICK 
OTTAWA, OHMIA1953/12/311950/07/16NONEA CO 1/19 REGT 24IDCPLE4RA15281389USAZUNK, ROGER E 
KANDIYOHI, MNMIA1953/12/311950/12/06NONESVC CO 31 REGT 7IDSGTE5RA17184994USAZUPKE, HARRY R 
AITKIN, MNKIA1953/06/141953/06/14NONEE CO 2/65 REGT 3IDSGTE5RA17365232USAZURN, VERNIE A 
SAN DIEGO, CAKIA1950/11/281950/11/28NONEK CO 3/35 REGT 25IDSGTE5RA32731405USAZUVER, JACK CLIFFORD 
ORANGE, CAPOW1951/12/151950/07/11NONEK CO 3/21 REGT 24IDPFCE3RA19357763USAZUVER, ROBERT L 
RICHLAND, ILPOW1951/04/011951/02/13NONEHQ CO 38 REGT 2IDCPLE4ER55001098USAZWILLING, LOUIS J 

End of Report

Count Total: 8182

Notes/Explanations: (Unless denoted below, this report reflects information as reported in the service member's military record at the time of loss.)
- The "Grade" and "Rank" fields reflect the individual's pay grade and military rank as reflected by the military service; promotions awarded subsequent to the date of loss are appropriately reflected.
- The "Date of Death" field indicates the individual's date of death as determined by the individual Service Secretary.  In the case of some individuals, this date was established by a Presumptive Finding Of Death (PFOD).
- The "Returned Date" field is the date the individual's remains were returned to the United States control.  This date will be reflected only after a positive identification has been made.
- The "Status" field reflects the current classification of the individual as determined by the military branch of service.  (KIA - Killed in Action; MIA - Missing in Action; POW - Prisoner of War; NBD - Non-Battle Death).

This list of Korean War missing personnel was prepared by the Defense Prisoner of War/Missing Personnel Office (DPMO).
Please visit our web site at http://www.dtic.mil/dpmo for updates to this list and other official missing personnel data lists.Report Prepared: 2005/05/06 Page Number: 171


